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Discover a carefully curated selection of 
world-class philately, broad in geography, rich 

in material and high in philatelic value! 

From seasoned collectors to new enthusiasts, 
this auction series offers something for every 

level of interest and ambition.
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•	 Austria, the “Ing. Karl Korn Collections of mint Austria 1850-1938”.

•	 Brazil, the “Silvio Canani Collection of Bull’s Eyes”.

•	 British Empire, including Ireland, with the “Bokhara Collection of Postal History, Stamps, Revenues, etc.” (Part I) and the 
“Cousins Collection of Overprints” (Part IV); South West Africa, Turks & Caicos, St Vincent and Niger Coast. 

•	 Egypt, including Stampless Mail and Postal History, First, Second and Third Issues, Kings Fouad & Farouk, Commemoratives 
and other issues. 

•	 Europe, Overseas and All World Collections, including rarities from across the globe. 

•	 France and Colonies, with an impressive selection of covers and stamps.

•	 Great Britain, from Mulreadys and Penny Blacks to QEII Machin and modern errors.

•	 India & Indian States, featuring the “Röver Collection of Indian States”.

•	 Switzerland, with a great selection of covers and stamps, from cantonals to modern.



Auction Bidding Options

There are several ways to bid in our auctions (if you cannot 
attend in person). Bids can be made by email, telephone,  
and through our Web site.

Written Bid Form
You are invited to bid before the auction, using the bid forms 
enclosed with the catalogue.
•   �Write down the lot numbers of interest to you and your bids 

on them
•   Complete your personal information
•   �Sign the form on the last page of this catalogue  

and send it either:  
-   by email: info@davidfeldman.com 
-   �by post: David Feldman SA,  

PO Box 29, Chemin du Pavillon 2  
1218 Le Grand-Saconnex, Geneva, Switzerland

Bids initially made by telephone must be supported by written 
confirmation by post prior to the sale.

Phone Bids During the Auction
If you wish to bid by phone, you should confirm in writing 
48 hours before the auction indicating the lot numbers 
you wish to bid on and phone number(s) where you can be 
reached during the auction. Due to the availability of multiple 
other bidding options, telephone bidding is accepted at the 
discretion of David Feldman SA. One of our philatelists will 
call you a few lots in advance of your first lot of interest, and 
bid for you directly during the auction.

Online Bidding 
Participate in any David Feldman auction from the comfort of 
your home, office, or while travelling.

New Clients 
If you are a new client, please follow these steps to save your 
pre-auction bids and/or create a live bidding account. 

•   �Select "My Account" on www.davidfeldman.com and follow 
the steps to create your personal account

•   �During the account creation process you will be sent a 
request to complete a new client registration form, where 
you will be asked to confirm your contact details and 
provide credit references and proof of identity. 

Pre-Auction Bidding
Once your details have been confirmed, you will then be able 
to enter any bids in advance of the auction via our web site.
•   �Log-in to your account 
•   �Browse the auction lots to find those items that interest you 
•   �Enter the maximum amount you want to bid for any lot 
•   �Click the "Bid" button 
•   �Repeat for each desired lot
•   �Monitor your bids to see if you have been outbid

Live Auction Bidding
You may also bid live in any of our auctions via the Internet. 
Follow your targeted lots on screen and enter your bids with 
the confidence that you will be bidding as if you were in the 
auction room itself. 
•   �Click on the "Live Auction" button on the home page
•   �Log-in to the auction 
•   �Follow the auction and click the "Bid" button to register 

your bid with the auction 
•   �Defend your bid(s) as needed 

Reminder. These are the instructions for existing clients 
who have already made auction bids with us using existing 
credentials. If you are a new client, or an existing client who 
has not bid via the internet before, please ensure that you 
create your account at least 48 hours before the auction  
and ensure that you provide us with the information requested 
during this process without delay.
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Auction Agenda
Spring Auction Series – May 26-June 1

DATE	 TIME (CET)	 CATALOGUE	 CURRENCY

Monday, May 26	 10:00	 Austria	 CHF
	 14:00	 Europe* (I - Austria-Portugal)	 CHF

Tuesday, May 27	 9:00 	 Europe (II - Romania-Yugoslavia)
		  & All World Collections*	 CHF
	 14:00	 France	 EUR

Wednesday, May 28	 9:00	 French Colonies	 EUR
	 14:00	 Switzerland	 CHF
	 17:00	 Brazil	 CHF

Thursday, May 29	 10:00	 British Empire incl. Ireland	 GBP

Friday, May 30	 10:00	 Great Britain	 GBP
	 15:00	 India & Indian States	 GBP

Saturday, May 31	 10:00	 Greece, Ionian Islands and 
		  1896 & 1906 Greek Olympics*	 CHF
	 14:00	 Egypt	 CHF

Sunday, June 1	 10:00	 Overseas & Thematics*	 CHF
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* These sections are part of the Europe, Overseas & All World collections catalogue.

The auction will take place at the Everness Hotel & Resort
Les Champs-Blancs 70b, 1279 Chavannes-de-Bogis, Vaud, Switzerland

+41 (0) 22 960 8181  /  everness.ch/en



Auction Bidding Agents
Commissionnaires / Kommissionäre

David Feldman SA is pleased to handle your bids, representing you as if you were present in the auction room. 

However, if you would like to be represented by a professional bidding agent, we list below a number of persons who regularly bid at 
our sales on behalf of clients. 

Germany
Jochen Heddergott	   Tel  	 +49 89 272 1683
		    Mobile  	 +49 151 4040 9090 
		    Email  	 jh@philagent.com

Lorenz Kirchheim	   Tel  	 +49 40 645 32 545
		    Email	 lorenz.kirchheim@t-online.de

Great Britain
Trevor Chinery	   Tel  	 +44 7527444825
Auction Agency	   Email  	 trevortrilogy@aol.com
		    Website	 philatelic-auction-agent.co.uk

Nick Martin	   Mobile  	 +44 770 376 6477 
		    Email  	 nick@martinlincs.uk
		    Website	 loveauctions.co.uk

Italy
Giacomo Bottacchi	   Mobile  	 +39 347 -922 0225
		    Email  	 gbstamps@iol.it 

USA
Charles E. Cwiakala	   Tel  	 +1 847 823 8747 
		    Email  	 cecwiakala@aol.com

Purser & Associates	   Tel  	 +1 857 928 5140 
		    Email 	 info@pursers.com

Frank Mandel	   Mobile 	 +1 718 873 5702 
		    Email  	 earlybird1@me.com

David Feldman SA prend soin de vos offres lui parvenant 
directement et vous représente au mieux de vos intérêts comme 
si vous étiez dans la salle des ventes.  

Dans le cas où vous préféreriez néanmoins passer par un com-
missionnaire, nous listons ci-après certaines personnes prenant 
régulièrement part à nos ventes en représentant des acheteurs.

David Feldman SA ist gerne bereit, Ihre Gebote so zu vertreten, 
als wären Sie selbst im Auktionssaal anwesend. 

Wenn Sie jedoch von einem professionellen Bietagenten 
repräsentiert werden möchten, finden Sie unten eine Liste von 
Personen, die regelmäßig bei unseren Auktionen im Namen von 
Kunden mitbieten.

David Feldman  
International Auctioneers

Chemin du Pavillon 2
1218 Le Grand-Saconnex
Geneva, Switzerland

Phone & WhatsApp +41 22 727 0777
Email info@davidfeldman.com
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Payment Instructions
Instructions de Paiement / Zahlungsanweisungen
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Bank Transfer / Transfert Bancaire / Banküberweisung
Credit Suisse - 8 Paradeplatz, Zürich 8070, Switzerland

Swiss Francs (CHF)
Account	 0316-398878-81
IBAN	 CH02 0483 5039 8878 8100 0
Swift / BIC 	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Euros (EUR)
Account	 0316-398878-82-3
IBAN	 CH81 0483 5039 8878 8200 3
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

US Dollars (USD)
Account	 0316-398878-82
Iban	 CH65 0483 5039 8878 8200 0
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

British Pounds (GBP)
Account	 0316-398878-82-4
Iban	 CH54 0483 5039 8878 8200 4
Swift / BIC	 CRESCHZZ80A
Beneficiary	 David Feldman SA

Please note that we are unable to accept payment by cheque. We kindly ask clients to use one of our 
other accepted payment methods. Thank you for your understanding.

Credit card / Carte de crédit / Kreditkarte
Accepted credit cards  
For invoices of less than CHF / EUR / USD / GBP 2'000

•   Visa
•   MasterCard
•   American Express (charges made in CHF only)

Please note that all credit card payment will incur an additional 
charge of 3% plus possible other fees, such as £10 standard fees 
on GBP payments. Please also note that credit card payments 
usually take 10-20 working days to be credited to our account 
and if you pay in this manner, we kindly request your patience.

Many clients have found the option of paying by Wise Payments (www.wise.com) both cost efficient and timely. 
We highly recommend this option for those clients unable to pay by bank transfer.
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Meet our Philatelists!
We will be present at the following shows:

• 7-11 May – Europhilex, Birmingham, United Kingdom

• 14-17 May – Bernaba, Bern, Switzerland

• 6-8 June – Napex, McLean, VA, United States

• 6-9 June – Phila-France Colmar 2025, Colmar, France

• 18-19 July – York Stamp & Coin Fair, York, United Kingdom

• 8-12 August – Thailand 2025, Bangkok, Thailand

• 14-17 August – GASS, Schaumburg, IL, United States

• 17-21 September – Philakorea 2025, Seoul, South Korea

• 22-25 October – Stampex, London, United Kingdom

• 23-25 October – Internationale Briefmarken-Börse, Ulm, Germany

• 23-30 May, 2026, Boston 2026 World Expo, United States

In addition to personally meeting our multilingual, expert philatelists and chatting with them, at our stand 
at any exhibition, you can benefit from:

•	 Getting an appraisal of your stamps without any commitment on your part
•	 Advice on buying and selling your collection or any philatelic item 
•	 Getting to know the terms and conditions of our auctions and Private Treaty options 
•	 General information about the hobby of stamp collecting or a particular collecting interest
•	 Viewing and taking home catalogues of our upcoming auctions
•	 Potential viewing of lots of our upcoming auctions

www.davidfeldman.com
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Viewing
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When you come to Switzerland for viewing, 
your first night’s stay at the Everness Hotel 

& Resort will be paid by us. 

Please, contact us before booking.

www.davidfeldman.com

David Feldman  
International Auctioneers

Chemin du Pavillon 2
1218 Le Grand-Saconnex
Geneva, Switzerland
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Introduction

Dear Collector and Client,

It gives us great pleasure to present in this catalogue 
over 2’700 single lots, group lots and collections from 
countries from around the world.
 
Firstly, we have the Europe section which kicks off on 
Monday 26th at 2pm CET and continues with Romania 
onwards on Tuesday 27th May at 9am CET. It starts 
with over 170 lots of Austria (in addition to the Korn 
collection of Austria which will take place in the morning 
beforehand). It features some important rarities, 
notably a Bavarian 1849 1kr strip of three cancelled 
contrary to regulations, a superb mint example of the 
famous Tuscany 3 Lira yellow and an impressive plating 
study of the Netherlands 1852 King Willem I issues. 
Again we have a strong section of Romania with over 
250 lots including the classics with Bull’s Heads, and 
features the Mark Lendon collections of Romania 
which are sure to excite collectors as they are filled with 
good material, and are particularly strong in the 1919 
overprinted occupation issues (see also his collections 
under Hungary), all of which will be scanned in PDF 
format on the website but would certainly benefit viewing 
in Geneva to appreciate the quality (remember that your 
first night’s stay in Geneva is on us). The Tuesday finishes 
with All World collections with mixed estates and stocks 
ideal for the dealer.
 
The next section is Greece and Ionian Islands which takes 
place on Saturday 31st May at 10am CET with over 500 
lots. The Greece includes mostly Large Hermes Heads 
with proofs, mint, used, multiples and a wealth of frankings, 
as well as the first part of the Kalocsai collection of 1896 
Athens and 1906 Athens Olympic Games. Note that we 
have Olympic stamps and memorabilia in the Thematics 
section further on in this catalogue.

The Overseas section begins on Sunday 1st June at 
10am and features a varied section of China including 
the Communist period, as well as a lovely collection of 
Haiti which as been broken down into 75 lots, from pre-
stamp as early as 1746 with French Colony mail, Republic 
mail, British Offices, French Consular mail, Liberty Heads 
and later issues. Throughout the decades we have been 
known for handling Middle East material, and as per 
usual we have plenty of Persia with over 220 lots. But 
it has been some time since we had such an offering of 
Syria, with Turkish offices, French Occupation, Arabian 
Government, French Mandate and Autonomous State.
 
This catalogue, and the auction week, finishes with 
Thematics with Olympics stamps and memorabilia, 
as well as Animals, Birds, a good section of Space, 
Football, Skiing and Polar, as well as a particularly 
special collection of Zeppelin mail, memorabilia 
and ephemera in three large volumes offered intact. 
Those collectors interested in thematic philately should 
use the search categories on our website to find other 
suitable topical material throughout the auction.
 
Finally, we would like to thank all our vendors for showing 
their faith in us to present their items and collections in 
the best way possible to maximise the potential of their 
lifetimes’ work through our skills in lotting, describing and 
estimating to produce a catalogue worthy of displaying 
their philatelic treasures in their best possible light.

Kind regards,

Ricky Verra
Director of Philately

Geneva, April 2025
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Europe (Session 1) – May 26, 2025 at 14:00 CET

Austria (see also Austria catalogue)

Lombardy Venetia

 
20000 F  �

1850er, Brief von Brescia nach Konstantinopel, unten rechts frankiert mit 15c Typ III auf Maschinenpapier 
von 1854 und zwei 45c Typ III (Sassone 20a +22), was 105c Porto (21Kr.) ergibt, entwertet mit Brescia 
Stempel, rückseitig mit Trieste Transit 12/9 und Ankunft 21/9; leichte Älterungsspuren. Ein wichtiges, 
seltenes Stück. Attest Dott. G. Colla (2013).

1’900 - 2’400

20001 F  /  24� 6, IIc
1851 0,6 kr, Blauer Merkur, Typ IIc, auf kompletter Zeitung Gazzetta Ufficiale Milano 29 Sep 1853, 
verwendet in Lombardei-Venetien, gestempelt Lodi 30 Sep, sehr frisch, mit klarem bis sehr breitem 
Rand (mit Teil der angrenzenden Marke oben). Ein sehr attraktives und frisches Stück, signiert.

300 - 500

20002 F  � 5MIII
1857, TREVISO ----> BRESCIA, zwei postgeschichtlich interessante Faltbriefe der ersten und zweiten 
Gewichtsstufe aus der gleichen Korrespondenz von Treviso nach Brescia, jeder Brief korrekt frankiert 
mit  5 M III and 2 x 5 M III. Politisch interessant an diesen Faltbriefen ist, dass die obere Inschrift 
“K.K.POST-STEMPEL” und die Wertbezeichnung “45 CENTES” übermalt sind. Es scheint, dass dieses 
ein Protest gegen die österreichische Vorherrschaft in Venetien ist. Beide Briefe sind in Prachterhaltung. 
Attest Ferchenbauer. RAR!

Abgebildet in Dr. Ferchenbauer “Besondere Frankaturen im Kaisertum Österreich 1850-1864”.

1’200 - 2’000

20003 C H Collection  �
1850-64, Lombardei & Venetien, Sammlung auf schwarzen Einsteckseiten, enthält 1. Ausgabe 
verschiedene Typen & Schattierungen etc., auch spätere Ausgaben, alle gestempelt + 
Zeitungssteuermarke 1Kr schwarz postfrisch (sign. Matl), meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 400

20004 C DCE G H Collection  �
1850-1864, Lombardei und Venetien, Sammlung auf Marini Blättern, mit einigen besseren Werten, 
enthalten sind 1850 10C mit besonders breiten Rändern signiert E.Diena, A.Diena & Raybaudi, 1859 
2so gelb mit Socke auf der Nase ‘MASSA’  signiert A.Diena, auch ca. 30 Nachdrucke, ferner einige 
interessante Stempel, ein 15C Steuer Briefstück mit PADOVA pmk usw., unterschiedliche Qualität, aber 
interessante Zusammenstellung.

100 - 200
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1850 Issue

 
20005 F  �

1857 (11/7) seltener Einschreibebrief von Wien nach Konstantinopel mit Einzelfrankatur 6Kr, eng bis 
breitrandig, rückseitig entwertet mit recommandirt Wien Stempel, der auf der Vorderseite mit einer 
handschriftlichen “435” Einschreibenummer daneben wiederholt wird, roter Stabstempel FRANCO 
und handschriftliche “9/12” (9Kr lokal und 12Kr für Passage von Triest), rückseitig mit K.K.FIL.BRF/
AUFG. AMT Handstempel. Leichte Alterungsspuren, die die seltene Erstausgabedestination nicht 
beeinträchtigen. Attest Ferchenbauer 2016.

3’000 - 4’000

20006 F  /  24�
1856 Brief von Wien nach Konstantinopel, mit Vermerk “Col Vapore”, frankiert mit 1850 3Kr und 9Kr, 
beides Maschinenpapier, gut bis knapp gerandet, entwertet mit zwei Triest-Stempeln, Ankunftsstempel 
29/8, ein schönes Exemplar der ersten Ausgabe nach Constantinopel. Attest U. Steiner 2008.

460 - 600

1859 Issue

 
20007 F  �

1860er Jahre Brief von Triest nach Konstantinopel, frankiert mit 1859 2Kr gelb, entwertet mit Triest-
Stempel vom 22/9, rotes Tintenkreuz, Firmenhandstempel, ohne Ankunftsstempel, eine sehr seltene 
Drucksache nach Konstantinopel.

900 - 1’200
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20001

 
20006

 
20009

 
20014

 
20036ex1

 
20037ex1

 
20047ex1



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

May 26-June 1, 2025  |  25

1860 Issue

20008 20012 20013ex

20008 C  �
1860-61, 3Kr hellgrün, postfrisch mit Falzspuren, alte Köhler Signatur, ANK & Mi Nr.19, € 600.

100 - 200

20009 F  /  24�
1863 (7. Aug.), Brief von Triest nach Konstantinopel, frankiert mit 1861 5Kr und 15Kr, entwertet mit 
gerahmten Trieste Datumsstempeln, blauer Ankunftsstempel mit undeutlichem Datum, schöner und 
farbfrischer Brief mit seltener Destination.

240 - 300

Newspaper Stamp 1861

20010 H  � Mi. 23a, 23e
1861 1,05kr, zwei Exemplare, eines in Hellgrau und das andere in bräunlichem Lila, der bessere 
Farbton mit Befund Peter Elbau (1997), schön.

70 - 100

1867 Issue

20011 F  �
1867 5kr Ganzsachenausschnitt  von (wahrscheinlich) Kitzbichl (Tirol) 29.11, kleiner Umschlag nach 
Bozen, rückseitig mit Ankunftsstempel, auf der Vorderseite wurde “ungültig” und 10kr Porto vermerkt.

100 - 150

20012 DCE P  � 37 II PU
1867, 5Kr UNGEZÄHNTE Farbprobe blau statt rot auf dünnem Papier, seltene Marke, Attest Soecknick, 
ANK 37 II PU, €1200.

400 - 500

1883 Issue

20013 C  �
1883, kompletter Satz 2Kr bis 50Kr ungebraucht, 10Kr mit Teilwasserzeichen, gute bis meist sehr gute 
Qualität, ANK bzw. Mi Nr. 44-49 €650, Mi €600.

100 - 200

20014 F  /  24�
1883-90, Inlandspaket Begleitkarte fkd 1883 50Kr bräunlich lila + 10Kr + 1890 12Kr pmk WIEDEN 
WIEN 15.9.90 nach Gaia in Mähren, selten.

100 - 200

1890-1918 Issues

20015 DCE  �
1890-92, Postsparkarten kompletter Satz, ungebraucht, hinten im rechten Rand einige Klebespuren, 
ansonsten sehr frischer und schöner Satz, selten.

50 - 100

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence.
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20016 F  �

1891 WELTPOSTKONGRESS WIEN Einschreibebrief nach Dänemark frankiert mit 10Kr blaues Paar mit 
Sonderstempel WELTPOST - KONGRESS WIEN 5.6.1891 nach ESBJERG (Jütland) Dänemark, schön 
und frisch, ein sehr seltenes UPU Vorläuferstück vor allem wegen dem Einschreibeetikett, es sind nur 
sehr wenige bekannt, rückseitig Esbjerg Ankunftsstempel, der Beleg ist oben um ca. 3mm verkürzt, 
was aber nicht ins Gewicht fällt, ein schönes Stück. EIN SCHLÜSSELSTÜCK NICHT NUR FÜR DIE 
ÖSTERREICHISCHE AUSGABE VON 1890, SONDERN AUCH FÜR DIE UPU-SAMMLUNG.

1’500 - 3’000

20017 F  �
1893, Parcel accompanying card franked art front 1G blue + at back 12kr 1890 + 20Kr (2) + 24Kr, both 
1891/96 issue bearing GRAZ BAHNHOF 26.11.93 cds to SOPHIA (BG) with arrival mkg. on Bulgarian 
fiscal and at back of form, scarce

80 - 100

20021
20020ex

20018ex

20018 CC  �
1905, Kompletter Dauersatz ohne Lackstreifen, postfrisch **, sehr gut, ANK 1000 €.

100 - 200

20019 F  �
1906-1909, Spezialsammlung zur Hygiene-Ausstellung 1906 und zur Erzherzog-Karl-Ausstellung 1909 
mit den verschiedenen Stempeln, Postkarten und Ganzsachen, auch 2 Eintrittskarten zur Ausstellung 
1906 in Rotunde, schönes kleines Exponat.

70 - 100

20020 DCE P  � 139xzU/149xzU
1913, Jubiläum auf gewöhnl. dünnem Papier als UNGEZÄHNTE Proben in Originalfarben, kompletter 
Satz aller bekannten Werte (9), seltene Proben, Attest Soecknick, ANK 139xz U / 149xz U € 2250.

600 - 800

20021 CC P  � (2)A
1918, UNVERAUSGABT Luftpostzuschlag 7K auf 10K rotbraun, gezähnt, postfrisch, sehr fein, Mi Nr.IIA 
€ 2100, ANK Nr.(2)A € 2100.

200 - 400
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1st. Republic

20022 H F  �
1931-33, Wipa-Briefmarke (Normalpapier) auf Karte mit Kongresshaus-Stempel & Reg.-Etikett + 
großes Briefstück mit komplettem Rotary-Satz und Rotary-Sonderstempel, sehr gut (Mi 518-23 & 
555A, € 760, ANK 518-23, 555, € 880).

100 - 150

20023 CC C H  � 555
1933, 50g+50g WIPA auf Normalpapier, postfrisch** und ungebraucht* mit fast unsichtbarer Falzspur 
sowie gestempelt auf Briefstück mit Sonderstempel WIPA Künstlerhaus, Mi Nr. 555A € 760, ANK Nr. 
555 € 860, gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 200

20024 CC  � 556
1933, 50g+50g WIPA Granitpapier mit rechtem Rand mit Nadelstich, postfrisch ** (Falzspur nur im 
Rand), einige Zähnungs-Unregelmässigkeiten, ansonsten sehr gute Qualität, Mi Nr. 556A € 750, ANK 
Nr. 556 €750.

100 - 200

20025 CC  � 556A
1933, WIPA-Block, postfrisch ** (bis auf die 3 üblichen Spuren oben auf dem Blatt von dem Heft), 
Format 128 x 105mm, sehr frisch, Mi Bl.1, € 3600, ANK 556A Block € 4400.

300 - 600

20026 CC  � 556A
1933, WIPA-Block, postfrisch ** (Oberrand waagerechte Spur vom Heft), Format 129 x 103mm, + Heft, 
Mi Bl.1, € 2600, ANK 556A Block € 3700.

250 - 500

20027 C  � 556A
1933, WIPA-Block, ungebraucht *, Größe 126 x 104mm, leichte Mängel und ein horizontaler leichter 
Knick, Mi Bl.1, € 2600, ANK 556A Block € 3700.

220 - 440

2003220029

20028

20035

20028 CC  � 588
1936, 10S Dollfuss postfrisch **, sehr gut, Mi Nr. 588 € 1400, ANK Nr. 588 € 1500.

180 - 360

Ostmark

20029 CC P  �
1938, UNVERAUSGABT Zuschläge + Hakenkreuz auf 1934 Trachten, kompletter Satz von 4 Marken, 
postfrisch, die Ausgabe wurde vorbereitet, aber vom Reichspostministerium verboten, selten, Mi Nr. 
BIII bis EIII € 800, ANK Nrn. (6) a bis d, € 1000.

100 - 200
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1945 Provisionals

20030

20030 CC P  �
EINE DER SELTENSTEN MODERNEN ÖSTERREICHISCHEN BRIEFMARKEN 1945, I. Wien Provisorien - 
1Pf grauer Hitler Dauermarke mit kopfstehendem Aufdruck ‘Österreich’, postfrisch **, Bogenposition 
82, die dem Feld 19 der Platte 1 der normalen Aufdruckblätter entspricht, kaum bekannt und sehr 
selten angeboten, sign. Weihs und mit neuem Attest R. Soecknick 2024. ANK (Austria Netto Katalog) 
Nr.8a € 8000, Michel Spezial Nr. A III € 6500.

2’000 - 4’000

20031 CC  �
1945, 1. und 2. Wien-Provisorien in Bögen oder Teilbögen usw., alle postfrisch **, ANK € 800++.

60 - 120

20032 H  /  27�
1945, Graz Issues, 20Pf with hand-stamp overprint ‘Österreich’ (so-called 2 hours provisional) used 
with cancel ‘GRAZ 1 22.4.45 - 0’ from postal money order use, quite rare, cert. Kovar, ANK € 3800

700 - 1’000

Local Issues

20033 CC  �
1945, DORFSTETTEN complete set of 23 mint n.h., some signed in red by initiator H.Klein, cert. Sturzeis 
for set (ANK €3’600).

700 - 900

Bidding Steps 	 All bids in British pounds

	 50-100	 5

	100-200	 10

	200-500	 20

	 500-1000	 50

	1’000-2’000	 100

	2’000-5’000	 200

	5’000-10’000	 500

	 10’000-20’000	 1’000

	 20’000-50’000	 2’000

	50’000-100’000	 5’000

	100’000-200’000	 10’000

Bids between these steps will be adjusted accordingly to the next higher bid step.
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2nd. Republic

 
20034 CC  �

1945, “SPECIMENS OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUSTRIAN POSTAGE STAMPS” komplettes Markenheftchen 
mit 16 Heftchenblättern mit je 10 Werten komplett postfrisch und in violett mit SPECIMEN mittig 
überdruckt. Die komplette Serie “Posthornzeichnung” für die Amerikanische, Britische und 
Französische Besatzungszone, jedoch ohne die 1 Gr, welche erst 3-5 Monate nach den anderen 
Wertstufen verausgabt wurde. Das MH wurde in den USA gedruckt; auch für Frankreich und AM-Post / 
Deutschland wurden solche MH der ersten Dauerserien 1944/1945 vorbereitet und sind jeweils nur in 
4-5 Stücken bekannt geworden. Von diesem MH sind uns keine weiteren Stücke bekannt. Es dürften, 
wenn überhaupt, nur ganz wenige existieren. In dieser frischen und fehlerfreien Erhaltung wohl Unikat 
und ein ganz grosses Highlight der Österreichischen Nachkriegsphilatelie.

6’000 - 8’000

20035 CC P  /  27�
1946, UNVERAUSGABT ‘Blitz Totenkopf’, beide Werte 5+3g & 12+12g postfrisch, sehr schön, Mi Nr. VI 
& VII € 2600, ANK (13) & (14) € 2600.

200 - 400

20036 CC  /  24�
1946, Renner Bögen, kompletter Satz von 4 Bögen, sog. Rennerblock, postfrisch, sehr fein, Mi 
772B-75B € 2400, ANK 780-783A € 2500.

250 - 500

20037 CC  /  24�
1946, Renner-Sätze aus 5 versch. Bogenpositionen inkl. Mittelvignette + kpl. Bogen (teils mit etwas 
kleinerem Format) und 1 gest. Satz aus Bogen mit bekanntem Stempel von Graz, interessante 
Zusammenstellung, ANK ex 780-83A + Klbgn, Mi ex 772B-75B, hoher Kat.-Wert.

250 - 500

20038 CC  �
1946, Renner Kleinbögen, postfrisch**, minimale Mängel, ANK 780-83A Klbgn, Mi 772B-75B Klbgn., 
Mi € 2400, ANK € 2500.

200 - 400

20039 CC  �
1946, Renner-Kleinbögen, postfrisch**, kleine Mängel, ANK 780-83A Klbgn, Mi 772B-75B Kleinbogen, 
Mi € 2400, ANK € 2500.

200 - 400

20040 DCE P  �
1947-48, Schwarzdrucke der Wiener Frühjahrsmesse 1947, Luftpost 3S bis 5S und Wiederaufbausatz 
1948, alle an Info-Blätter gebunden und alle mit Bleistiftsignaturen von Stechern und Gestaltern wie 
Wimmer, Franke, Blechner, Toth usw., interessant und selten, Mi Nr. 803-10, 825-27, 858-67.

50 - 150
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20044

20041

20041 CC P  �
1948, Blumen 1S+50gr Enzian mit FEHLER: fehlender hellblauer Druck, sogenannter ‘Weisser Enzian’, 
postfrisch, seltener und beliebter Fehler, ANK Nr.885FI €1800, Mi 876FI €1600.

150 - 300

20042 CC P S  �
1948-1964, Dauermarken 50g im senkrechten Paar, 2S50 Unterrandexemplar, beide ungezähnt, 
80g Mörbisch mit senkrecht verschobener Zähnung, auch ein Staatsdruckereiheft mit 
Maschinenproben und der 1948er Zoll in mehr als einem kompletten Satz (inkl. 1S und 10S), alle 
postfrisch **, meist sehr gute Qualität, Mi Nr. 1044U, 1118U, 115 Abart, 893-926 usw., € 500+, 
Austria Netto Kat. (ANK) € 700+.

70 - 150

20043 CC  �
1949-57, POSTGEBÜHREN 30gr rot mit Oberrand, Bogenteil von 30 mit starker horizontaler 
Verzähnung zwischen REPUBLIK und Motiv, postfrisch **, sehr schön und dekorativ, zum 1. Mal sehen 
wir diese Verzähnung.

200 - 400

20044 CC J  �
1958-61, 1958 W.v.d.Vogelweide 1S50 und 1961 Industriestandorte 1S (diese im 4er Block), jeweils 
mit stark verschobener senkrechter Zähnung, ANK Nr. 1051 & 1134, Mi Nr. 1043 & 1092.

150 - 250

20045

20046 2005120050

20045 CC P  �
1974, 2S50 UNVERAUSGABT Tag der Europäischen Gemeinschaften (wurde auf 1975 verschoben), 
postfrisch, ANK Nr.(15) €800, Mi Nr.. VIII €750.

100 - 200

20046 H  �
2008, Selbstklebende Briefmarken ‘Tierschutz’, 65c Laubfrosch mit völlig verschobenen Farben, 
gestempelt, ungewöhnlich und selten, (Mi 2716, ANK 2744).

100 - 200
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Postage Dues

20047 F  /  24�
1894-99, Nachporto auf eingehender Post: 1894 Brief aus den USA, 1894 Briefkarte aus Frankreich, 
1894 Brief aus der Schweiz, 1896 Ganzsache aus Russland und 1899 Paketmarke aus Frankreich. 
Alle 6 Sendungen waren unterbezahlt und wurden bei der Ankunft zwischen 3kr und 16kr nachtaxiert. 
Einige kleine Mängel, aber insgesamt guter Zustand.

80 - 100

Donau Steamship Company

20048 F  /  32� Mi. 3/I
Bulgarien: DDSG Los von 3 Briefen und ein Levante-Brief. Zwei Briefe frankiert mit 10k grün Zähnung 
9½, gesendet von Lom nach Rustzuk (heute Ruse), gestempelt mit ovalem Handstempel “AGENTIE/ 
D.D.S.G./ LOM PALANKA” (Tchilinghirian  Abb. 898) und blauem Stempel “LOM PALANKA” (4/XI); der 
dritte Brief, ebenfalls mit 10k grün Zähnung 9½, wurde am 22.11.1871 von Sistov nach Rustzuk (heute 
Ruse) geschickt. Der Levante-Brief wurde vorausbezahlt (“FRANCO”) und am 3.2.1864 von Rustschuk 
(heute Ruse) nach Konstantinopel geschickt, wo er am 10.2. ankam. Die Briefmarken sind fehlerhaft bis 
gut, und die Briefe zeigen einige Alterungserscheinungen, dennoch ein interessantes Los.

300 - 400

20049 F  /  32� Mi. 3/I
1869, DDSG 10k grün, Zähnung 9½, auf Brief, der am 25.9.1869 von Sistov (heute Svishtov, Bulgarien) 
nach Orsova, Österreich-Ungarn (heute in Rumänien) geschickt wurde. Die Marke ist mit dem feinen 
blauen Oval “AGENTIE/D.D.S.G./SISTOV” (tchilinghirische Abb. 929) entwertet. Ein sehr schönes Stück.

200 - 300

Field Post - General Issues

20050 DCE P  /  30� I-XIV
1918, UNVERAUSGABTE König Karl 1., sog. ‘Feldpost IV’, kompletter Satz von 14 Marken, sehr fein, Mi 
Nr. I-XIV (1300 €), ANK Nr. I-XIV (1500 €).

50 - 100

Field Post Italy

20051 CC P  /  30�
1918, UNVERAUSGABTE König Karl 1., mit Aufdruck in italienischer Währung, kompletter Satz von 14 
Marken, postfrisch, sehr fein, Mi Nr. I-XIV € 350, ANK Nr. I-XIV €390.

50 - 100

20052 DCE  �
1918, Feldpost in Italien, UNVERAUSGABTE Ortspostmarken kpl. Satz von 72, alle ungebraucht ohne 
Gummi wie hergestellt (sehr wenige, ca. 4 oder 5 mit Falzfehlern), Ferchenbauer € 1100.

150 - 200

20053 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1918, Österreichische Besetzung der italienischen Gebiete 1918, schöne Sammlung mit 8 Attesten. 
Generell ** (wenige * sind invertiert) beginnend mit unverausgabtem Satz von 14 Werten, Trentino mit 
2 Attesten für 14, 15, 17 ** (31’500 €), 19/27 **, Venezia-Giulia 1-17 **, 2 Atteste (8’250 €), Saggi 1 
** signiert Raybaudi und Espressi, 2 im Viererblock! (10’000 €), 22 Satz Segnatasse mit Attest, Udine 
mit tete-beche Attest Avi, Meran 1-3 gestempelt mit Attest (8’000€) und 6-8 gestempelt + MF4A ** 
(10’000 € mit Attest). Sassone Katalogwert ist mehr als 100’000 EURO!

8’000 - 12’000
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Field Post Italy Local Delivery

20054 DCE  �
1918, Feldpost, UNVERAUSGABTE Ortsbriefmarken Ampezzo / Udine, kompletter unverausgabter Satz 
von 72 Stück, eine Marke in die Randlinie geschnitten, sonst sehr gut, Mi Nr. I-IV 1100 €, ANK (I.)-(IV.) 
1200 €. Diesen Satz gibt es nur ohne Gummierung.

100 - 200

Field Post Romania

 
20055 CC P  �

1918, UNVERAUSGABTE sog. ‘Feldpost IV’ mit Aufdruck BANI, kompletter Satz von 13 postfrischen 
Marken, selten, Mi Nr. I-XIII € 4300, ANK Nr.I-XIII € 4400.

400 - 800

Austrian Levant

20056 F  /  32�
1787 (25. Oktober) Brief von Konstantinopel nach London mit zweizeiligem CONSTAN/ TINOPEL 
Handstempel der Österreichischen Ämter, Transitstempel Semlin, mit einem schönen Abschlag des 
Handstempels ̀ Netto Di Fuorae Sporco Di Dentro` (das ERSTE JAHR der Verwendung), handschriftlich “8” 
Kreuzer bezahlt bei den Konsularämtern, bewertet “1/-” bei der Ankunft und zwei Ankunftshandstempel 
links, von denen einer den Cachet übersticht. Ein wichtiges frühes Beispiel dieses Cachets.

2’400 - 3’000

20057 F  /  32�
1842 (21. Mai), Brief von Konstantinopel nach Triest mit feinem Abschlag des geradlinigen 
CONSTANTINOPEL Handstempels (von Müller als frühestes Datum 1844 angegeben), rückseitig mit 
Ankunftsstempel Triest am 9. Juni, gute Erhaltung, ein sehr frühes Datum für diesen geradlinigen Stempel.

1’200 - 1’500

20058 CC C DCE  �
1850-1907, Grosses Einsteckalbum mit Doubletten von Lombardei, Levante, inkl. Kreta, alle postfrisch, 
ungebraucht oder ungestempelt, diverse Nachdrucke, auch 50so auf 50Kr mit SPECIMEN Aufdruck, 
div. Zähnungen, Wasserzeichen usw., viel für Spezialisten.

100 - 200

20059 F  �
1857, kleinformatiger Portobrief aus GLARUS n. ALEPPO, vorderseitig mit Aufgabestempel “GLARUS 
30.JULI.57”, Röteltaxe “15/12” zu Lasten des Empfängers, in TRIEST an den österreichischen LLOYD 
übergeben und mit klarem Abschlag “AGENZIA DEL LLOYD AUSTRIACCO ALEPPO” in blau, interessanter 
Auslandsbrief in aussergewöhnlich frischer Qualität - a lovely item ! R!

600 - 1’000

20060 F  � LV14
1864, Levante, Drucksache mit korrekter Gebühr von 4 Soldi, frankiert mit einem waagerechten Paar 
von 2 Soldi der Ausgabe 1863, klarer Stempel “SMIRNE 30/7” (Tchilinghirian Abb. 4), rückseitig 
Ankunftsstempel Wien, schöner Beleg in sehr guter Erhaltung, Attest Buder, ANK V14 (2), Katalogwert 
2500€.

400 - 800
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20061
20072

20061 F  �
1866 (21.12.) Brief von Konstantinopel nach Manchester, frankiert mit Lombardo Veneto gezähnt 9 1/2 
15s in vertikalem Dreierstreifen und vier Einzelmarken, alle entwertet mit Stempel von Konstantinopel, 
rotes P.D. Handstempel und London Paid Transit vom 31.DE., Rückseite Teil des Ankunftsstempels 
Manchester. Einige unbedeutende Mängel, signiert AD, Attest Caffaz.

1’200 - 1’500

20062 C H  �
1867-1914, Sammlung auf schwarzen Einsteckseiten, meist postfrisch mit Falz oder gestempelt, 
bessere Taxmarken postfrisch mit Falz, generell gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 200

20063 F  /  32�
1870-73, Zusammenstellung von 5 Briefen von Konstantinopel, alle mit Franz Joseph Marken, mit 
23sld Frankatur nach Genua, eine dreifarbig, zwei 1873 15sld Einzelfrankaturen nach Triest und Wien, 
erstere hat eine handschriftliche “23”, aber die 15sld Frankatur wurde akzeptiert, 1873 dreifarbig 23sld 
Frankatur nach Genua über Wien und eine Einschreibevorderseite nach Galatz mit Einzelfrankatur 
25sld, mittelmässig bis gut erhalten.

700 - 900

20064 F  /  32� Mi. 2I, 6I
1867/74, 3 s. grün und 25 s. grau-lila auf Brief nach Genua, Italien, entwertet mit “LLOYD AGENZIE / 
COSTANTINOPOLI” Stempel (26/3) in schwarz (Tchilinghirian Abb. 446), P.D. in rot rechts und rückseitig 
Transitstempel von Brindisi (30/3) und Ankunft Genua (1. April). Einzeltarif: 20 Soldi Levante-Tarif + 8 
Soldi Italienisch. Eine schöne und seltene Frankatur. Signiert Grioni. Provenienz: Sammlung Acterberg, 
DF, Zürich, Feb 2000.

200 - 300

20065 F  � 4I+GA4B
1875, seltener 15 Soldi Ganzsachenumschlag + 10 Soldi zusätzliche Frankatur von Konstantinopel 
nach Venedig, rückseitig klarer Transitstempel Wien und Ankunftsstempel Venedig, Prachterhaltung, 
SELTEN, Attest Buder,  GA 4B + 4I, Katalogwert 3000€.

800 - 1’400

20066 F  �
1888-1910, Levante, Zusammenstellung von zehn Briefen und Postkarten mit verschiedenen Stempeln von 
Jerusalem (1), Salonicco (1), Smirne/Smyrna (2), Beyruth/Beirut (2), Constantinopel (4). Guter Zustand.

100 - 150

20067 F  �
1895 (27.1.) und 1896 (25.1.), zwei Einschreibebriefe von Konstantinopel nach Schellenberg, Salzburg, 
der erste mit 20pi auf 2fl und der zweite mit 10pi auf 1fl, letzterer mit zerrissenem Einschreibeetikett und 
Gummibandverklebung auf der Rückseite, der andere ohne Rückumschlag, beide mit Ankunftsstempel.

75 - 100

20068 F  /  32�
1898 (8.11.) Einschreibeunmschlag abgesendet von Lichtenstein Frères in Konstantinopel nach Prag, 
rückseitig frankiert mit 10Pi auf 1fl grau-violett und 20pi auf 2fl olivgrün, jeweils entwertet mit Stempel 
Constantinopel I, daneben Ankunftsstempel Prag. Gute Erhaltung und selten angeboten.

150 - 200
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20069 F  �
1911, zwei Paketkarten in die Schweiz, beide mit Stempel Constantinopel II, eine frankiert mit 5pi und 
10pi und die andere mit 1pi und 20pi, beide mit vertikalen Ablagefalten, die auf der 20pi Karte sind 
deutlich sichtbar.

75 - 100

20070 F Collection  �
1852-60, kleine Zusammenstellung von Briefen aus Konstantinopel, zwei mit Stempel von 
Konstantinopel mit grossem Ornament, welches das vom Empfänger oder Absender bezahlte Porto 
anzeigt, 1857 und 1858 Briefe nach Coln mit gerahmten 7 1/4 Buchhaltungshandstempeln, 1859 
eingehender Brief ohne Stempel, der mit 2pi 10para taxiert ist, 1865 Brief nach Köln mit blauem 7. 
Handstempel, der in Triest angebracht wurde, und 1863 Brief nach Sachsen mit blauem Stempel von 
Konstantinopel, der mit blauem Handstempel “via Kustendge” versehen wurde.

600 - 800

20071 G H F F Collection  /  36�
1863-1908 Abstempelungen: Umfangreiche Sammlung von Hunderten von Stempeln, sauber angelegt 
auf 87 Seiten, mit allen verschiedenen österreichischen Levant-Ausgaben von 2s bis 50s und 8pa 
bis 20pi usw. Die Sammlung enthält eine Vielzahl von verschiedenen Arten von Stempeln, meistens 
Kreisstempel, sowie einige Stabstempel (einschließlich einiger Falschstempel), von fast allen 
österreichischen Ämtern; einige der besseren sind die folgenden: Bakeu, Berlad, Caifa, Czernavoda, 
Galipoli, Giurgevo, Jaffa, Lagos, Leros, Larnacca di Cipro, Nicopoli DDSG, Sinope, Sistov, Tekutsch, 
Tenedos, Tultscha, Valona usw., meist in schwarz, jedoch einige in rot und/oder blau. Auch ein Briefstück 
mit 1864 15s und 20pa Czernavoda ist enthalten, ferner 1888 20s und Orient-Express-Etikett, auch 
einige ungebrauchte Briefmarken und Ganzsachen. Qualität von gemischt bis hervorragend (1500+).

400 - 600

Offices in the Turkish Empire

20072 F  �
1868 (20/3) Brief nach Livorno, “via Brindisi” frankiert mit 1863 gezähnt 9 1/2 3S grün, 10S blau und 
15S braun, jeweils entwertet mit Lloyd Agenzie Constantinopoli Stempel, rotes P.D. und gerahmter 
Piroscafi/Postali/Italiani Handstempel, Transit- und Ankunftsstempel. Abgesehen von einem kleinen 
Fleck oben links präsentiert das Stück sehr schön, Marken mit vollständiger Zähnung und kräftiger 
Farbe, Attest Ferchenbauer 2004.

600 - 800

Offices in Crete

20073 F  /  32� Mi. 20
1908, 25 Centimes blau auf blau auf Brief nach Wien mit blauem RETTIMO Stempel, einige übliche 
kleine Mängel, sonst sehr gut.

100 - 200

Collections and Lots

20074 F  �
1700s-1900s, Mainly pre stamp or stampless mail with noted late 1700s correspondence Vienna to 
Hodimont, Belgium, Austrian Levant stationery and postcards, 1910s Navy mail, early stampless mail 
with receipts and postal forms (Hundreds)

100 - 150

20075 G H F  �
1836-1900, Sammlung in dickem Leuchtturm-Album mit Schwerpunkt auf den Ausgaben 1861-64 mit 
einzelnen Marken, Briefstücken und Belegen mit einigen hundert Stempeln, auch einige vorphilatelistische 
Belege, spätere und frühere Ausgaben, Zeitungsmarken usw., eine sehr nützliche Partie für Spezialisten, 
in einigen Bereichen etwas durchwachsen, aber meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

250 - 500

20076 C H F  �
1850-1970, Belege Nachlass-Rest, insgesamt ein Mix in gemischter Erhaltung, aber doch einige 
interessante Stücke dabei, u.a. 1900 Ganzsachenkarte 5Kr schwarz/rot von JOSEFOV (Böhmen) 
nach Pretoria (Transvaal) mit kartoniertem NON RECLAMÉ-Stempel (seltene Destination), Feldpost, 
Luftpost, zensiert, eingeschrieben usw., bitte ansehen.

100 - 150
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20077 G H  �
1850, Spezialsammlung 1Kr, 2Kr und 3Kr Erstausgabe mit einem unglaublichen Reichtum an 
Farbnuancen, Typen, Plattenfehlern und Abstempelungen, enthalten sind Nr. 1 und 2 je ca. 50 
Exemplare inkl. diverser Paare oder Streifen + hunderte von 3 Kr Werten mit vielen Briefstücken, 
eine wahre Fundgrube, selten angeboten, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Qualität (aber generell gute 
Erhaltung mit einigen Befunden von Babor, Ferchenbauer oder Matl). Besonders erwähnenswert wegen 
ihrer Seltenheit ist eine 1Kr orange mit dem seltenen datumslosen Schildstempel von *Oels*. Alles in 
einem grünen A4 Einsteckbuch – ein wertvolles Los, das sorgfältige Prüfung und Berechnung erfordert.

1’500 - 3’000

20078 G H  �
1850, Spezialsammlung in dickem A4 Einsteckalbum, mit über 1500 Lombardei & Venetien Werten der 
1. Ausgabe 5C. bis 45C. gest., mit vielen schönen Abstempelungen, Typen und Schattierungen, ab und 
zu Briefstücke, 3 patriotische Fkgs, Paare und Streifen, ca. 29 5C. und 34 10C., Qualität durchweg gut 
bis sehr gut, eine tolle Partie, die als Start für eine grosse spezialisierte Sammlung dienen könnte, man 
braucht Zeit, um diese zu studieren.

400 - 800

20079 G H  �
1850, grosse Spezialsammlung Lombardei & Venetien in dickem roten A4 Einsteckalbum eng 
bestückt mit ca. 1500 L&V Werten, meist 15 und 30C Werte in alphabetischer Reihenfolge, ab und 
zu Briefstücke + diverse Belege, auch kleinerer Teil mit späteren Ausgaben bis 1864 und ein Levante 
Doublettenbestand, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

200 - 500

20080 F  �
1850-57, Zusammenstellung von 20 Faltbriefen inkl. Lombardei-Venetien, alle auf Albumblättern, 
hervorzuheben sind guter Temes Banat Stempel von DOGNACSKA, auch Jauernig, Blansko, Serravalle, 
Sondria usw., überwiegend gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 200

20081 F  �
1850-1864, +-, Los von ca. 550 Briefen überwiegend der 1. Ausgabe inkl. Lombardei-Venetien (enthalten 
sind einige 1Kr und 2Kr Briefe, 3 Briefe mit verpackter ZENGG 1854-56), usw., ca. 20% andere Ausgaben 
inkl. einige Vorphilatelie, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Qualität, eine Spezialisten-Schatzkiste.

500 - 1’000

20082 CC C G H  �
1850-1906 Lombardei & Venetien spezialisierte grosse Stempelsammlung in dickem blauen A4 
Einsteckalbum mit ca. 500 ++ Österreich & L&V Stempel auch auf Briefstücken, enthalten sind 
diverse Min. Stempel. Babor, Ferchenb., Goller, Strakosch, auch späterer Teil 1867-1906 postfrisch 
** oder mit Falz mit vielen besseren Werten & Sätzen, allgemein gute bis sehr gute Qualität, eine 
Spezialistensammlung, die sorgfältig besichtigt werden muss.

400 - 800

20083 CC C H  �
1850-1906, Grössere Partie Doubletten in 3 A4 Einsteckalben, meist einzelne Werte (einige auf 
Briefstücken), viele schöne Stempel, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

100 - 150

20084 G H  �
1850-1906 grosse Stempelsammlung in dickem schwarzen A4 Einsteckalbum mit ca. 1200 ++ 6Kr & 
9Kr Werte 1. Ausgabe, viele mit sehr schönen Stempeln und auch auf Briefstücken, diverse Befunde 
Ferchenbauer usw., auch spätere Ausgaben bis 1863, allgemein gute bis sehr gute Qualität, eine 
schöne Spezialsammlung, die sorgfältig besichtigt werden muss.

500 - 900

20085 G H F  �
1850-59, Spezialsammlung 1. und 2. Ausgabe in dickem grünen Leuchtturm-Album, hervorzuheben 
sind 27 Exemplare der 1Kr und 12 Exemplare der 2Kr, inkl. auch patriotischer Beleg von TIONE, 
Typen, Schattierungen, viele Stempel, auch einige Zeitungsmarken, Qualität meist gut bis sehr gut, ein 
schönes Spezialistenlos.

400 - 600

20086 C DCE G H  �
1850-1910, Sammlung Lombardei-Venetien 1. bis 5. Ausgabe mit Schwerpunkt auf der 1850er 
Ausgabe mit diversen Sonder- und Abarten, mit 4x Nr. 1 und 5 x Nr. 2, auch diverse Österreich 1883-
1910 (inkl. 4 x 50Kr 1883), ferner mehrere Seiten mit Zeitungs- und Zeitungssteuermarken, auch 
etwas Levante, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Qualität (allgemein gute Erhaltung), auf 23 Albumseiten.

200 - 400
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20087 CC C H  �
1850-1918, starke Sammlung auf selbstgestalteten Albumseiten, beginnend mit ca. 17 Nr. 1 & 2 mit 
einigen schönen Stempeln, 3 x blauer Merkur, 10 x 2Kr und 3Kr 1858/59 inkl. einem schönen orangen 
Kopf, 6 x 1883 50Kr, 1858/59 Zeitungsmarken, 1890-1906 postfrische Sätze, 1908 kpl. Satz postfrisch 
(enthält die 2Kr und 5Kr mit linkem Bogenrand), 1910 kpl. Sätze gestempelt und postfrisch oder mit 
kaum sichtbarer Falzspur, 4x 10Kr 1916/17 postfrisch oder leichte Falzspur usw., usw., generell 
postfrisch oder mit Falzspur oder/und gebraucht, wir schätzen den Kat.-Wert um € 20000, eine wirklich 
ansprechende Sammlung in überdurchschnittlicher Erhaltung, sollte sorgfältig besichtigt werden.

500 - 1’000

20088 CC C H  �
1850-1918, Sammlung in Lindner Album, postfr., dabei Klassik (tls. m. Mini Attesten), 1908 und 1910, 
meist sehr gute Erh., hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20089 CC C G H  �
1850-1918, reichhaltiger Bestand Doubletten in 5 A4 Lager- bzw. Steckalben, fast ausschliesslich 
gestplt., dabei Abstempelungen (lose u. Brfstke.), 1867 vieles an Zähnungsunterschieden, grössere 
Einheiten, auch etwas späteres Material usw., versch. bis meist gute Erh., für Spezialisten ohne Zeitlimit.

80 - 150

20090 G H  �
1850-1918, sehr schöne und gut erhaltene Sammlung in kleinem Ringbuch, meist gestempelt. 
Enthalten sind 1850 1Kr, 2Kr je 2, Blauer Merkur (2), 1858-59 Typ I und II komplett, Zeitung 1,05Kr 
violett usw., usw., teils mit Spezialseiten, 1867 gelber Rückschein nach Mailand mit 10Kr, 1883 
50Kr (2), 1910 komplett gestempelt, Telegraphenmarken 40Kr litho, Feldpost, Lombardei-Venetien, 
Levante, Bosnien-Herzegowina mit 4 Seiten Adlerausgaben + der Rest, meist sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 400

20091 CC C H  �
1850-1937, Sammlung in Leuchtturm-Album, postfr., ungebr., gestplt., mit vielen mittl. und besseren 
W. und Sätzen, dabei 1908, 1910 mit Kronenwerten, Hainisch, Miklas, Rotary,FIS I, Katholiken, hoher 
Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20092 CC C H  �
1850-1938, grosser Doublettenbestand in 4 A4 Einsteckalben, gest., ungebraucht *, postfrisch **, viele 
bessere Sätze und Werte (u.a. 10K 1908, bessere Sätze & Werte der 1. Republik) usw., auch Levante, 
muss sorgfältig besichtigt werden, da es teilweise keine systematische Ordnung gibt.

100 - 150

20093 CC C H  �
1850-1950, Grosse Zusammenstellung in 2 Einsteckalben (v.a. 1. Republik postfr. inkl. Wipa-Marke) + 
1 Album 1850-1937 (dieses gemischt mit postfr. und/oder gest., auch gute Sätze), 1. Republik Marken 
in den Einsteckbalben meist tadellose postfr. Erhaltung, riesiger Katalogwert.

200 - 400

20094 CC C H  �
1850-1952, auf Steckkarten sehr schöne Zusammenstellung nur von guten Werten, postfrisch, 
ungebraucht und gestempelt, mit Michel Nr. 1, Nr. 12II, Nr. 41, Nr. 139-156 *, 161-177 Kaiser Franz 
Joseph 80. Geburtstag *, Nr. 512-517 *, Rotary Satz *, Nr. 545-550 *, Dolfuss Michel Nr. 588 postfrisch 
** (signiert Raybaudi), Flugpost Nr. 468-487 *, Flugpost Vögel ** postfrisch. Sehr schöne Erhaltung, 
Besichtigung empfohlen!

500 - 900
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20095 CC C H  �
1850-1962, Sammlung 1935-62 postfr. in SAFE-Album, mit 1935 & 1947/53 Flugpost, 1945 Wiener 
Provisorium (Attest Kovar für Mk-Werte) und Grazer Provisorium inkl. Mk-Werte (5RM sign. Kovar, 1RM 
Plattenfehler ‘fettes ch’, sign. Sturzeis), viele weitere bessere Sätze + 1850/1918 in LINDNER-Album 
mit L&V, Bosnien, Feldpost und Levante.

100 - 200

20096 CC C H F A L  /  36�
1850-1970, Scott-Album mit postfrischer und gestempelter Sammlung, frühe Ausgaben doppelt geführt 
und zunehmend komplette Sätze  bis 1970, überwiegend postfrisch, hervorzuheben 1934 Einschreiben-
Eilbrief mit zwei Eckrand 50g WIPA auf Normal- und Granitpapier, 1956 Mozart, Back-of-the-Book 
inklusive Militär, P.O.’s in Kreta und Levante, Bosnien-Herzegowina. Überwiegend gute Qualität.

400 - 500

20097 CC C H  �
1850-1970, Doublettenbestand in 4 dicken A4 Händler-Einsteckalben, u.a. bessere Werte 1. Republik, 
postfrisch, ungebraucht und/oder gest., überwiegend gute bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

100 - 200

20098 CC C H  �
1850-1979, Sammlung in Schaubek-Album, postfr., ungebr., gestplt. (dabei auch fragwürdige Stpl.) mit 
vielen mittl. und besseren Werten und Sätzen, dabei 1908, 1910 mit Kronenwerten, Hainisch, Miklas, 
Rotary, FIS I, Katholiken, hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20099 F  �
1850-1981, Zusammenstellung von ca. 30 klassischen Briefen (u.a. auch L & V) + eine weitere 
Zusammenstellung von Briefen/Karten der 1. & 2. Republik (u.a. auch div. Deutsches Reich & 
Deutschland) + Zusammenstellung von Österreich FDCs 1946-1956 (66 Stück) usw., unterschiedliche 
bis sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 300

20100 CC C H  �
1850-1989, umfangreiche Doublettensammlung in 2 dicken A4 Einsteckbüchern, meist 1. und 
2. Republik, postfrisch, ungebraucht und gestempelt, dabei viele gute Sätze wie z.B. Hainisch, 
1925 Flugpost, Miklas, Rotary, FIS I, Katholiken, berühmte Baumeister, 1935 Flugpost, berühmte 
Militärführer, FIS II, Medikamente, Ostmarksätze, div. Wien & Graz provis. 1945 inkl. Markwerte, viele 
bessere Sätze 2. Republik wie Kindheit, 1953 Flugpost, Kärntner Volksabstimmung, teils mehrfach, 
bessere 2. Republik 4er-Blocks, meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität, enormer Katalogwert.

150 - 300

20101 CC C H  �
1850-1996, Doublettenbestand in 3 Einsteckalben, viele gute Sätze und Werte, besonders 1950er 
Jahre mit vielen Doubletten der meisten Gedenksätze usw., postfrisch, ungebraucht und / oder gest., 
meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität, muss sorgfältig besichtigt werden, hoher Kat.-Wert.

50 - 150

20102 CC C DCE H J  � 1, 2
1850-2002, in einem grossen Einsteckbuch schöne und umfangreiche postfrische und gestempelte 
Sammlung mit Erstausgaben (Nr. 1, Nr. 2 im Paar), guten Werten und kompletten Sätzen (Franz Joseph 
Geburtstag 1910, Innsbruck 1933, Wipa 1933, Hitler Aufdrucke 1945), die Sammlung scheint ab 1948 
mit einem grossen Teil postfrischer ** Marken vollständig. Einige Briefmarken doppelt postfrisch und 
gestempelt vorhanden. Unterschiedliche Erhaltung bei den älteren Marken, gute bis sehr gute Qualität 
ab 1900. Hoher Katalogwert über 10’000€. Muss man gesehen haben!

1’000 - 2’000
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20103 CC C H  �
1850-2013, Spezialisierte Restsammlung auf Albumblättern der Ausgabe 1850 (Typen, Abstufungen 
von 3Kr bis 9Kr) + Steckbuch mit viel Bosnien und Feldpost, auch 1 A4 Steckbuch mit div. 1., 2. Republik 
etc., etwas unterschiedliche, aber überwiegend gute bis sehr gute Qualität & hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20104 CC C H  �
1850-2020, Doublettenbestand in 3 dicken A4 Einsteckalben, postfrisch, ungebraucht und 
gestempelt, mit div. besseren Sätzen und Werten der Monarchie, 1. u. 2. Republik, viel Levante, div. 
Zeitungssteuermarken usw., auch Plattenfehler, interessante Abstempelungen, etwas unterschiedliche, 
aber überwiegend sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 200

20105 CC C DCE H  �
1850-1938 eine Sammlung, in welche der Sammler nur beste Qualität aufnehmen wollte, 
entsprechend nicht komplett, aber mit zahlreichen gesuchten Ausgaben in weit überdurchschnittlicher 
Qualität.1883 Satz mit 6 Werten ungebraucht/postfrisch, 50 Kr ungebraucht signiert Calves,1899 
Satz mit 15+1 Stück ungebraucht, ab 1900 fast nur noch postfrisch gesammelt (Franz Joseph Satz 
1910 ungebraucht/postfrisch und einige weitere ebenfalls ungebraucht), wie z.B. 404 B Landschaften 
1929+32, sehr seltene Zähnung, 219+220 C+D postfrisch (2 Zertifikate),der Michel-Katalogwert 
beträgt € 5200 (der Sammler zahlte über € 2000 für 219+220D!), seltene Farben Michel 255b, 257b, 
265c (Katalogwert € 2530), je Attest 284/92 B+C alle Zähnungen postfrisch (Katalogwert € 2050), 
418/424 B postfrisch, Dollfuss postfrisch, WIPA-Block(Oberrand gefalzt), Portomarkensätze 1894–
1899 postfrisch, 1908/11 postfrisch! Einschliesslich x+y, und seltene 47–57B! postfrisch, abgesehen 
von dem Satz 1900 sind alle Portomarken postfrisch, auch 1925, Telegrafenmarke 1873, 5 Kr selten 
Typ I ungebraucht (Katalogwert € 2000),Zeitungsmarken, darunter seltene Nr. 3, Platte 3 (ohne Preis!), 
4 * Attest, 8 ** Attest usw.

6’000 - 8’000

20106 CC C H J F  � 1
1851-1986, “hinten im Katalog”, postfrische und gestempelte Sammlung mit Flugpost, Portomarken, 
Zeitungsmarken, Österreich-Ungarn PO und mehr, viele gute Werte und komplette Sätze (Vögel 
Flugpost ** postfr. Satz), Katalogwert mehr als 3’600€, gute Erhaltung.

360 - 500

20107 CC C G H  �
1851-2002, Doublettenbestand in A5 Steckb., bessere Sätze, u.a. Katholiken und Rotarier, auch div. 
Besonderheiten, etc., postfr., ungebr. u./o. gestplt., meist gute Erhaltung.

100 - 200

20108 CC C DCE G H L  �
1853-1920, BOB Los in 4 mittelgrossen Einsteckalben mit Fiskalmarken, Telegraph, Zeitungstaxe, 
Feldpost, Levante, Bosnien usw. Doubletten, hervorzuheben sind Levante Werte 1908 ungezähnt, auch 
div. Portomarken, die Telegraph Marken inkl. einiger schöner Stempel (schöne BRÜX auf 20kr graviert), 
auch etwas moderneres Material ohne Bedeutung, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 400
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20109 CC J  �
1945-60, grössere Doublettensammlung in 2 mittelgrossen & 2 A4 Einsteckalben, hervorzuheben 
sind 1945 div. ovpt. Werte, auch Trachten in versch. Mengen, auch 90g, 1S rot usw., div. bessere 
Sonderausgaben der 1950er Jahre, teils in grösseren Einheiten (Paare, 4er Blöcke) usw., meist sehr 
gute Qualität und alle postfrisch **.

100 - 200

20110 CC C DCE H  �
1854-1993 Quite extensive but fragmented mint and used collection in three stockbooks (40 sides with 
stamps). Some earlier, moderate value in the middle period, ranges of nh modern (though with some 
periods missing), and postmarks, fiscals, etc., plus 1945-50 mint colln. on pages with various sets inc. 
1948-52 Costumes set, 1948 Creative Artists set (7), 1949 Child Welfare set (4), 1950 Carinthia set 
(3), etc., plus 1977-98 nh colln. on stock leaves comprising all-different run, fairly complete (100s).

200 - 300

20111 CC C G H J F  �
1858-1924, rotbraunes PIRAL-Album mit vielen postfrischen und gest. Ausgaben, dabei 3 v. schöne 
Andreaskreuze *, diverse 1867 (beide Drucke) *, 1883 50Kr * und 3 gest., 1908 10K und 1910 hohe Werte 
postfrisch mit Falzspuren usw., 10K Adler-Ausgabe usw., hoher Kat.-Wert, viel Material für den Spezialisten.

200 - 400

20112 CC C H  �
1858-1997, Doublettenbestand in 4 A4 Einsteckalben, enthält div. bessere Sätze und Werte, v.a. 
1950er Jahre, inkl. Wien und Graz 1945 provis. Markenwerte, usw., postfrisch, ungebraucht und / oder 
gestempelt, unterschiedliche Erhaltung.

50 - 100

20113 CC C H  �
1858-2009, Doublettenbestand in 4 A4 Einsteckalben, enthält L & V 1864 2so bis 15so ungebraucht 
* (kpl. Satz zweimal), auch 1945 Wien provis. Markenwerte usw., usw., postfrisch, ungebraucht und / 
oder gestempelt, unterschiedliche Erhaltung.

50 - 100

 
20114 C  �

1859-64, Kleine Zusammenstellung von meist besseren Werten ungebraucht, mit 1859 5Kr (Befund 
Ferchenbauer) & 15Kr, 1861 10Kr, 1863 3Kr (Befund Ferchenbauer) und 1864 (breite Zähnung) 5Kr 
und 15Kr, etwas unterschiedliche Qualität (1859 15Kr mit zusätzlicher Eckzähnung), aber allgemein 
gut bis sehr gut, seltene Zusammenstellung, ANK 13II, 15II, 21, 25, 32, 34 €3600.

300 - 600

20115 F  �
1861-2005 ca., Partie von tausenden Briefen, Ganzsachen und Karten, dabei viele versch. Gebiete der 
Monarchie, und vor allem viele Ganzsachen-Postkarten, mehrere hundert vor 1930 inkl. einem grossen 
Karteibuch mit 16 Magazinen/Zeitschriften mit Zeitungssteuerzeichen oder Zeitungsstempel auf 
Cicero, Wiener Karikaturen, Illustrierte Zeitung und Illustriertes Familienjournal, weiter bessere Belege 
1930er Jahre, ein Bündel FDCs 1950-59, 1948-1984 Trachten II Dauerserie in einem Ringordner mit 
ca. 220 Briefen und Karten, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 400

20116 F  �
1863-1916, + -, Grosser Schuhkarton mit mehreren hundert Belegen, Postkarten von Österreich und 
Deutschland etc., ziemlich unterschiedliche Qualität, aber noch brauchbares Material, enthalten sind 
1Kr Steuer (2. Ausgabe) auf Zeitungskopf (Bistritzer Wochenblatt), signiert Matl, ein seltenes Stück !!, 
viel 1867 mit einigen interessanten Stempeln usw.

100 - 200
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20117 CC C DCE H  �
1863-2002, zwei Umzugskartons mit Sammlungen in 25 Alben und einigen Mappen, meist postfrisch, 
inkl. neuere Bögen, Teilbögen, Kleinbögen, Blöcke, teils in Falzlosalben, Steckbüchern, meist modern, 
teils Deutsch-Österreich, ideal für einen Händler.

500 - 1’000

20118 G H  �
1864-1867, Grosses Einsteckalbum mit enormem Doublettenbestand ab 2Kr, mit hunderten von 
kompletten oder fast kompletten Abstempelungen, gemischt bis hervorragend, muss sorgfältig studiert 
werden, ein wunderbares Los für den Spezialisten der klassischen österreichischen Ausgaben.

300 - 600

20119 CC C DCE G H  �
1867-1918, Spezialsammlung in dickem A4 Einsteckalbum, mit vielen schönen pmks. 1867 usw., 
später ca. 40 Probedrucke und Ungezähnte, diverse andere Spezialitäten, Farben, Formate usw., 
postfrisch **, ungebraucht * und gestempelt, generell sehr gute Qualität und hoher Kat.-Wert, 
sorgfältige Besichtigung empfohlen.

300 - 500

20120 CC C H  �
1867-1918, Sammlung in Lindner-Album sogen. BOB (Levante, Bosnien, Feldpost) postfr., ungebr., 
gestplt. (einige Levant Stpl. fragwürdig), mit vielen mittl. und besseren Werten und Sätzen, meist gute 
Erh., hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20121 CC C H  �
1867-1965, Doublettenbestand in 1 Ringbinder & 3 A4 Einsteckalben, enthalten sind div. bessere 
Sätze und Werte, u.a. Mi Nr. 770 II (25+) gestempelt, auch einige Plattenfehler, Renner-Bögen in 
Nachdrucken usw., überwiegend sehjr gute Qualität.

100 - 150

20122 F  �
1873-1938 Ganzsachensammlung schön angelegt auf 76 handgefertigten Ausstellungsblättern, nur 
Karten und Briefkarten, teilweise mit dekorativen Abstempelungen, leicht fehlerhaft bis sehr gut (150+).

100 - 200

20123 CC C H J  �
1879-1937, Doublettenbestand in 3 mittelgrossen Einsteckalben (2 mit Levante, Bosnien, Feldpost), 
div. bessere Werte, allgemein gute bis sehr gute Qualität, muss sorgfältig besichtigt werden.

80 - 150

20124 CC C  �
1890-1937, Sammlung auf LINDNER-Blättern, meist postfrisch oder ungebraucht, diverse Marken mit 
besserer Zähnung 11 1/2, die meisten Sätze und Werte der 1. Republik sind vorhanden (ohne Dollfuss und 
WIPA-Blatt, aber mit WIPA-Granitpapier aus Min.-Blatt), gute bis sehr gute Qualität, hoher Katalog-Wert.

200 - 500

20125 CC H  �
1945-90, Enormer Bestand 2. Republik, fast ausschliesslich postfr. und gestplt., mit u.a. praktisch allen 
mittl. und besseren Sondermarkenserien der Fünfzigerjahre mehrf. bis vielfach in 8 A4 Lager- bzw. 
Steckbüchern und 1 Album, riesiger Kartalogwert.

150 - 300

20126 CC C H  �
1890-1986, Lagerbestand Portomarken postr. u./od. ungebraucht u./od. gestplt in dickem A4 
Lagerbuch (vieles vielfach) + 2 weitere dicke A4 Steckb. mit Doubl. Österreich aller Art **,*, gestplt., 
meist gute Erhaltung.

100 - 200

20127 CC C H  �
1890-1986, Sammlung von Taxmarken mit Doubletten, auch viele Plattenfehler & div. andere meist 
kleinere Abarten + 1861-1937 Doubletten, meist gestempelt aber auch postfrisch und mit Falz, alles in 
4 A5 Steckalben und 12 Steckkarten, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

80 - 120

20128 F  �
1897-1951 Nützliches Konvolut von Briefen und Karten, darunter zahlreiche WWl-Feldpost/Zensuren, 
Briefe, Handelspost, Postkarten, etc., unterschiedliche bis gute Qualität (140).

100 - 150
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20129 F  /  36�
1900-1920 Österreichisch-Ungarische Marine: Attraktive Spezialsammlung, sauber montiert und 
fachmännisch beschrieben auf 33 Albumseiten. Enthalten sind mehr als 30 Ansichtskarten, die eine 
Reihe von Marineszenen darstellen, darunter viele, die das Leben an Bord illustrieren. Ferner eine 
Reihe weiterer Karten, von denen einige echte Fotographien sind, die verschiedene Marineschiffe 
einschliesslich einiger Torpedoboote usw. zeigen. Zusätzlich und wichtig sind ferner 21 Karten und ein 
Umschlag, die eine Vielzahl von Marine-Cachets in Rot, Blau, Violett und Schwarz von den folgenden 
Schiffen zeigen: SMS Adria, SMS Admiral Spaun, SMS Arpad, SMS Babenberg, SMS Blitz, SMS Custoza, 
SMS Delta, SMS Enns, SMS Erzh, SMS Leopard, SMS Kaiser Franz Josef, SMS Maria Theresia, SMS 
Monarch, SMS Sankt, SMS Wien, SMB 61, SMU 22, Dampfer XIV, SM Dampfer IV usw. Eine wunderbare 
Studie rund um die österreichisch-ungarische Kriegsmarine. Eine hervorragende Basis zur Erweiterung.

1’200 - 1’500

20130 F  �
1901-1958 Large picture postcard album showing more than 350 cards mostly used from Austrian 
and Austrian Levant, plus Bosnia & Herzegovina, post WWI and WWII group, additionally range of 
Czechoslovak cards etc., mixed to very fine (350+), including complete detailed owner’s listing.

150 - 300

20131 CC C H  �
1850-1937, Sammlung auf Leuchtturmseiten, mit vielen guten bis sehr guten Sätzen, klassische 
Ausgaben meist gestempelt, beginnend mit 1890 bis 1937 postfrisch ** oder ungebraucht *, enthalten 
sind unter anderem 1850 2Kr grauschwarz (Befund Ferchenbauer), 4 x Kr.-Werte mit Lombardei-
Venetien-Stempeln, ein sehr schöner Blauer Merkur (Befund Ferchenbauer), 1858 2kr gelb Typ I 
mit Stempel von Uschgorod (Ukraine), 2Kr 1861 mit sehr schönem LEITMERITZ Stempel, 1863-64 
mehrere mit Befund Ferchenbauer, 1908/10 Zeitungsmarken alle 3 Papiersorten postfrisch, 1908 & 
1910 Kaiser Franz Joseph Sätze postfrisch** oder ungebraucht *, 1916 3K bräunlich karminrot (dunkle 
Farbe) im Breitformat (201 II) postfrisch **, 1. Republik alle guten Sätze komplett postfrisch ** oder 
ungebraucht * inkl. Dollfuss postfrisch **, auch Postgebühren 1890 50kr postfrisch **, 1908/13 alle 3 
Papiersorten postfrisch ** oder ungebraucht *, Qualität schwankt etwas, aber überdurchschnittlich, 
generell gut bis sehr gut.

800 - 1’600

20132 CC C H  �
1905-2003, Doublettenbestand in 4 dicken A4 Händler-Einsteckalben, u.a. grössere Menge Inflation 
(Farben und Schattierungen), auch etwas Deutsches Reich, meist gute bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

50 - 100

20133 CC C G H  �
1908-38, Doubletten in 2 A4 Einsteckalben, hervorzuheben sind 1908 10K (7, gest.), viele bessere 
Sätze 1.Republik, postfrisch **, ungebraucht * und gest. + 1 A4 Einsteckalbum mit BOB 1879-1918 mit 
Bosnien, enthalten sind 1. bis 3. Ausgabe usw., Feldpost & Levante, mit besseren, unterschiedliche bis 
sehr gute Qualität, sicher hoher Kat.-Wert.

250 - 500

20134 CC C H  �
1908-90, grösserer Doublettenbestand in 3 A4 Einsteckalben, 1. Republik mit postfrischen, 2. Republik 
postfrisch und gestempelt, enthalten sind viele bessere Sätze & Werte 1930er Jahre, 1945 Wien provis. 
Mk Werte postfrisch**, überwiegend gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

150 - 300

20135 CC C  �
1915-18 Feldpostsammlung auf schwarzen Einsteckseiten, meist postfrisch mit Falz oder Falzspuren, 
scheint in den Hauptnummern komplett zu sein, meist sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 150

20136 CC C H  �
1850-1968, Sammlung in Lindner-Album + A4 Einsteckalbum, postfrisch oder ungebraucht sowie 
gestempelt, mit allen besseren Werten & Sätzen der 1. Republik wie z.B. WIPA Normal- & Granitpapier, 
WIPA Kleinbogen, FIS I & II, Katholiken, Rotary, Dollfuss etc. + 2. Republik Kärntner Volksabstimmung, 
Wiederaufbau II, Glückliche Kindheit usw., usw., meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität, eine starke Sammlung.

400 - 800

20137 CC C  �
1918-2020, Grosse Doubletten-Sammlung in dickem Händler-Einsteckalbum. Enthalten sind 1. 
Republik mit Dollfuss, WIPA Normalpapier, FIS I & II, Flugpost, Katholikentag, Rotary usw., meist 
sehr gute Qualität, viele Sätze postfrisch, ungebraucht und gestempelt, auch 2. Republik mit besseren 
Sätzen usw., hoher Katalogwert.

900 - 1’800
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20138 CC C  �
1918-37, Sammlung in SAFE Ringbinderalbum, alle postfrisch ** oder mit Falz*, viele bessere 
Zähnungen (11 1/2 und einige 12 1/2 : 11 1/2 gemischt), kpl. Dauersätze und Luftpostsätze, WIPA 
Normal- und Granitpapier, Rotary, FIS I, Dollfuss Unterrand (postfrisch **) usw., eine schöne Sammlung 
auf selbstgemachten Blättern, generell sehr gute Qualität.

300 - 600

20139 CC C H  �
1918-37, Sammlung in Schaubek-Album, postfr., ungebr. oder gestplt., mit vielen Besseren, u.a. WIPA 
glatt, Katholiken, Heerführer, Hainisch, Miklas, usw., meist gute Erh.

100 - 200

20140 CC C  �
1918-1938, Sammlung in Lindner-Album, nahezu alle besseren Sätze und einige bessere Pergamente 
vorhanden + Dollfuss 10S postfrisch **, viele gute Sätze ungebraucht, eine sehr schöne Sammlung, 
kann als Beginn für eine spezialisierte Sammlung dienen.

300 - 600

20141 Banknote  �
1919-20, Notgeld Sammlung in 5 Fotoalben und einem kleinen Karton, ferner diverse weitere 
Banknoten europäischer Länder, unterschiedliche bis sehr gute Erhaltung.

50 - 100

20142 CC C  �
1921-1937, Sammlung auf Lindner-Blättern, enthalten sind viele bessere Sätze + Dollfuss 10S, meist 
ungebraucht mit Falz (fachmännisch entfernt), einige postfrisch **, eine schöne Sammlung.

200 - 400

20143 CC C  �
1922-45, Sammlung in LINDNER Album, mit vielen mittleren und besseren Werten und Sätzen, Erh. 
tls etwas gemischt, da ein wenig nachgummiert, aber viel Besseres, WIPA glatt, gr. und kl. Landschaft, 
etc., etc., postfr., ungebr., nachgummiert, bitte besichtigen.

100 - 200

20144 CC  �
1945, reichhaltiger Bestand 1945 in A5 Steckb. m. Wiener und Grazer Provis., auch etwas Lokalausg., 
etc., u.a. 10 x 3Pf, sowie 44 Markwerte Wiener u. Grazer Ausg., teils sign., einiges auch mit Attesten, 
fast alles postfr. und meist gute bis sehr gute Erh, hoher Kat.-Wert.

150 - 300

20145 CC  �
1945-60, Grosses A4 Einsteckalbum mit Doubletten der meisten besseren Sätze und Werte der 
1950er Jahre, hervorzuheben sind Trachten 1er und 10er, je 3 x und viele andere Werte, alle besseren 
Sonderausgabensätze wie Kärntner Volksabstimmung, glückliche Kindheit, Wiederaufbau II usw., usw., bis 
zu 3-4 Sätze und Werte oder mehr, alles postfrisch ** und allgemein sehr gute Qualität, hoher Kat.-Wert.

300 - 500

20146 CC  �
1945-60, Doubletten in braunem A4 Einsteckalbum mit den meisten der besseren Sonderausgaben der 
2. Republik, auch 1945 Wien prov. 1RM bis 5RM, alle postfrisch **, sehr gute Qualität, hoher Kat.-Wert.

150 - 300

20147 CC  �
1945-67, postfrische Sammlung in Lindner-Album mit 1945 Wiener und Grazer Provisorien komplett 
(Graz mit 1947 Attest Weihs), sehr gute Qualität.

100 - 200

20148 CC  �
1945-72, Händlerbestand in grossem A4 Einsteckalbum mit Doubletten der meisten besseren Sätze 
und Werte der 1950er Jahre, hervorzuheben sind 1946 Renner ungezähnt aus Bogen usw., praktisch 
alles postfrisch**, sehr gute Qualität, hoher Kat.-Wert.

150 - 300

20149 CC  �
1945-90, grosser Doublettenbestand in dickem A4-Einsteckalbum mit den wichtigsten Ausgaben 1945-
62, dabei Wien 1945 (mit Mk-Werten, Eckstücke) & Grazer Beleg, auch bis 5Mk, auch 3Pf, praktisch alle 
besseren Ausgaben vorhanden (Trachten und Vögel, alle Sonderausgaben, mit zahlreichen Doubletten 
vieler Werte und Sätze usw.), praktisch fast alle postfrisch ** und meist sehr gute Qualität, hoher Kat.-Wert.

200 - 400

20150 CC  �
1945-53, Los von Bögen bzw. Teilbögen, meist in der Mitte gefaltet, alle postfrisch **, mit 1945/47 
Landschaften Mi Nr. 738-66 (100 Sätze) usw., überwiegend sehr gute Qualität, hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200
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20151 CC  �
1945-57, Doublettenbestand in 2 A4-Einsteckalben mit vielen guten Sätzen und Werten der 1950er 
Jahre, nahezu alle postfrisch **, hoher Kat.-Wert, überwiegend sehr gute Qualität.

50 - 100

20152 CC  �
1945-58, grosser Doublettenbestand in dickem A4 Album + mittelgrossem Einsteckalbum, diverse 
1945er-Werte, sehr viele bessere Sätze der 1950er-Jahre, mehrfach Trachten II 90gr, 1S und 10S 
usw., sehr hoher Kat.-Wert.

150 - 300

20153 CC  �
1945-59, Sammlung im SAFE Dualalbum, alle Marken postfrisch **, sehr gute Qualität, mit 1945 
Wien-Provisorien mit 3Pf und Mk-Werten, alle signiert Sturzeis, es fehlen die Renner-Bögen, aber alle 
besseren Sätze und Werte der 1950er Ausgaben sind vorhanden.

200 - 400

20154 CC  �
1945-59, postfrische Sammlung in LINDNER Album, dabei viele mittlere und bessere Werte und Sätze, 
mit 1945 Wiener Provis. mit Markwerten (sign.), meist sehr gute Erhaltung.

100 - 200

20155 CC J  �
1945-65, Doublettenbestand in 3 A4 Einsteckalben, alle postfrisch **, dabei 1 Einsteckalbum mit 
vielen Plattenfehlern vor allem Trachten II, auch sehr bessere Sätze & Werte der 1950er Jahre, hoher 
Kat.-Wert und generell sehr gute Qualität.

150 - 250

20156 CC  �
1945-2000, postfrische Sammlung in dickem A4 Einsteckalbum, hervorzuheben sind1945 Wien-
Prov. inkl. Markenwerte, Graz-Prov. Ausgabe mit Markenwerten doppelt (dabei dicke und einige dünne 
Aufdrucke), einige sign. + 1 Befund, auch Renner ungezähnt aus Kleinbögen, ferner alle besseren Werte 
der 1950er Jahre, scheint  mehr oder weniger vollständig zu sein, meist sehr gute Qualität.

150 - 300

20157 CC  �
1945-66, Sammlung in Noltsch-Album und auf Steckkarten mit Graz und Wien bis 5Mk., Renner-Satz 
ungezähnt aus Kleinbogen, alle  besseren Sätze der 1950er Jahre (viele mit Doubletten, inkl. extra 
Einsteckbuch mit weiteren dieser Sätze und Werte), hier und da einige Plattenfehler, ANTIFA 30g 
dünnes Papier usw., sehr hoher Kat.-Wert, alles postfrisch ** (hier und da zusätzlich etwas gestempelt), 
generell gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

150 - 300

20158 H  �
1945-66, Sammlung in Lindner SAFE-Album nur gestempelt, mit vielen besseren Sätzen, 1945 Wien-
Prov. bis 42 Pf., Graz-Prov. bis 80 Pf., glückliche Kindheit, Kärntner Volksabstimmung, Wiederaufbau II, 
kpl. Vogel-Flugpost usw., Qualität meist sehr gut, aber einige Werte und Sätze mit fraglichen Stempeln, 
hoher Kat.-Wert.

50 - 100

20159 CC  �
1945-67, Sammlung im Lindner-Album, alle Marken postfrisch **, sehr gute Qualität, mit 1945 Wien-
Provisorien mit 3Pf und Mk-Werten, Renner-Bögen, die meisten der besseren Werte der 1950er Jahre, 
allgemein sehr gute bis hervorragende Erhaltung.

400 - 700

20160 CC  �
1945-67, Sammlung in Schwaneberger-Ringbinder mit besserem Material, hervorzuheben sind 
Wien bis 1945 mit einigen Abarten, auch 1RM, 3RM, 5RM, Lokalausgabe Losenstein 1Pf bis 80Pf + 
Abarten (kopfstehend usw.), 6 Werte Lokalausgabe Ried, Trachten II kpl. Satz inkl. 1S rot, auch viele 
Plattenfehler von 1945 (10Pf ungezähntes Paar auf Drucksache) bis 1955, alles postfrisch **, sehr 
schönes Spezialistenlos.

100 - 200

20161 CC F  �
1945-69, Sammlung in Ringbinder, alles postfrisch **, hervorzuheben sind Wiener und Grazer 1945-
Prov. inkl. Mark-Werte (diese sign. oder mit Zert.) + alle späteren besseren Sätze und Werte der 1950er 
Jahre, dazu ein weiterer Ringbinder mit div. Belegen, FDC etc., hoher Kat.-Wert, sehr gute Qualität.

140 - 220

20162 CC  �
1945-69, Sammlung in SAFE-Album, m.vielen mittl. und besseren Sätzen und Werten, dabei 1945 
Wiener Provis. mit Markwerten kpl. (sign. 5MK), vermutl. alles postfr., gute Erh.

100 - 200
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20163 CC  �
1945-69, Sammlung in Schwaneberger Album, postfr., dabei 1945 Grazer Provi., meist sehr gute Erhaltung.

100 - 200

20164 CC  �
1945-1970, Sammlung in SAFE-Album, enthalten u.a. 1945 Wien und Grazer Prov., Renner-Bögen, 
alle besseren Sätze wie 1948 Zoll, 1953 Flugpost, Kärntner Volksabstimmung, Kindheit, Bau II, usw., 
postfrisch, meist gute bis sehr gute Qualität.

200 - 400

20165 CC  �
1945-73, Sammlung in SAFE-Album, postfrisch **, hervorzuheben sind Wiener Probedrucke bis 42 Pf, 
Grazer Probedrucke bis 80 Pf (diese signiert Sturzeis), Renner ungezähnt mit waagrechtem Feld mit 
Wappen, alle besseren späteren Ausgaben mit Trachten, Vögeln und Sonderausgaben, hoher Kat.-Wert.

100 - 200

20166 CC  �
1947-2001, in drei Leuchtturm-Alben komplette postfrische ** Sammlung mit allen guten Sätzen (u.a. 
Flugpost Vögel 1950-1953) und “back of the book”, hoher Katalogwert und sehr gute Qualität.

150 - 300

20167 CC  �
1948-58, Grosser Doublettenbestand der Dauerserien (sog. Trachten II) in dickem A4 Händler-
Einsteckalbum mit vielen Farbvarianten, div. Gummitypen, hervorzuheben sind 7 x 90gr, 7 x 1S rot 
& 10 x 10S postfrisch **, alle Werte in unterschiedlichen Mengen vorhanden  + 1 unberechnetes 
Einsteckbuch mit späteren Dauermarken, sicher hoher Kat.-Wert und interessant für Spezialisten.

100 - 200

20168 CC  �
1957-2000, Sammlung Symbolzahlen und enormer Bestand Allongenmarken (bedruckte fulltabs - 
Bogenrand-Leerfelder) in 2 grossen Alben, alles postfrisch und so umfangreich selten angeboten.

80 - 150

20169 CC H  �
1980-90, Sammlung von Belegen der Dauerserien mit privaten Aufdrucken (Propaganda, Werbung, 
Veranstaltungen), sog. ‘Allongenmarken’, postfrisch **, auf 31 mittelgrossen Einsteckkarten, viel 
Judaica enthalten, auch 1 mittelgrosses Einsteckbuch mit ca. 500 Trachten II (1948-58) Plattenfehler, 
meist gestempelt, überwiegend sehr gute Qualität.

50 - 100

20170 CC  �
2002-20, Grössere Partie € Nominale, Kleinbögen usw., in 2 A4 Einsteckalben, alle natürlich postfrisch.

150 - 250

20171 CC  �
2002-23, Los von € Nominale Briefmarken, Kleinbögen usw., dabei viele Blumenmarken, Frankaturwert 
liegt im Bereich von einigen 100€.

100 - 150

20172 CC  �
2004-19, Posten € Nominale, Kleinbögen, usw., in A4 Einsteckalbum, alle natürlich postfrisch, € 
Nominale über 500 + - .

100 - 150

Belgium

 
20173 H  � Balasse 2C2

1849, Epaulettes n° 2 in pair spectacular double impression (cat Balasse 1949 n° 2 C2), very fine, 
signed and certificate Kaiser.

200 - 400
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20174 CC   � COB 37A, Mi. 34 Ab

1869-83 5F pale brown in mint n.h. strip of three, with fresh colour and very good centring, usual gum 
crazing resulting in a small crease in the bottom right corner, Balasse cert. states that this is the only 
piece known to date and hence must surely be the largest known multiple. Even a single mint n.h. 
stamp in this shade is extremely rare, with the expert Pierre Kaiser never having seen a single never 
hinged example in this shade. 

The 5 franc is probably the most iconic stamp of Belgium and this is the most important item of this 
stamp, a major piece of the Leopold II issue and one of the best mint items of Belgian philately.

Expertise: Cert. Balasse (1998).

22’000 - 30’000
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20175 CC  � 147

1915 : 5F Veurne ‘Franken’ COB n° 147 mint ** MNH. Very fine.
400 - 600

20176 CC J  /  36� COB 2190 var
1985, Chardonneret 9F curiosité: triple impression décalée dont une renversée en panneau entier de 
50 exemplaires, spectaculaire et rarissime.

600 - 800

Collections

20177 CC H Collection  �
1849-1941, in a Lindner album mint and used collection, mostly ** MNH after 1920 with good values, 
complete sets and souvenir sheets, CV 4’300€ and fine condition.

300 - 550

20178 CC C H J F P L Collection  �
1849-1950, Scott  Album with collection starting with 1849 10c and 20c four margined used, 1850s 
issues used and on cover with variable margins, 1865 duplicated perforated issue, other 19th century, 
1930s advertising setenants with covers, duplicated 1946 -10% issues, Postage Dues, Belgian Congo 
with 1916 booklet panes, 1937 exploded booklet, 1940s Waterlow imperf proofs with or without 
centre; fair to fine condition, ex. Weinman-Lays

400 - 500

20179 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1849-1960, in three albums, mint and used collection mainly old period with good values, complete 
sets, a back of the book large part, tête-bêche, interesting study on “-10%” issues and many more, high 
CV and fine condition.

300 - 500

20180 CC C DCE G H Collection  � 36, 38, 53-59, 67-70
1849-1965, in two Excellent albums very nice and extensive mint and used collection (mostly mint 
**/*) with many good values, valuable complete sets, nice souvenir sheets part. You will find in this 
high level and high quality collection Michel n° 36 *, 38 *, 53-59 *, 67-70 *, 81II-88II ** MNH, Franken 
n° 127 *, Red Cross complete set n° 129-142 *, King Albert n° 145-158 *, 210-217 ** MNH, first Orval 
overprinted 235I-243I *, Mercier n° 333-341 *, Infantry set n° 342-343 ** MNH, second Orval 354-
365 *, Tuberculosis set 366-372 *, Souvenir sheets n° 1, n° 2, n° 4 and many more. Estimated CV about 
19’000€, fine condition especially concerning the high values. Must see!

1’900 - 3’200
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20181 CC C DCE H J Collection  �
1849-1980, in five stockbooks hundreds of mint and used stamps all periods with first issues (mixed 
condition), good values, complete sets, many mint ** MNH from the 50s/60s and many more, high CV 
and low starting price.

200 - 400

20182 CC C DCE G J Collection  �
1850-1970, one album containing an interesting mint and used collection (many complete sets, good 
values and several ** MNH in the 50’s) and one Davo album containing one back of the book collection 
all periods (also Souvenir sheets and more), very high additional CV and fine condition, must see.

400 - 600

20183 CC C H J Collection  �
1850-1956, very nice item of good values and complete sets from a serious Belgian collector, hundreds 
of stamps mint **/*/used (a large part of ** MNH) and many stamps duplicated mint and used, strong 
section 30’s/50’s and an additional CV greater than 30’000€. Highly recommended for internet dealer, 
very fine condition.

2’000 - 4’000

20184 CC C H J Collection  �
1850-1970, in two albums extensive mint and used collection with many valuable stamps, complete 
sets and mostly mint ** MNH after 1940, hundreds of stamps with several complete years, also souvenir 
sheets, high CV and fine condition, low starting price, must see!

400

20185 H Collection  �
1850-1980, in a Davo album interesting used collection with old stamps, good values, complete sets 
and after war period very extensive with several complete years, high CV and fine condition, very low 
starting price!

180 - 300

20186 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1851-2000, in two large stockbooks thousands of mint and used stamps all periods, many complete 
sets, a large number of mint and used stamps duplicated, back of the book with parcel post and many 
more, high CV, fine condition.

170 - 300

20187 CC C DCE G H J F DFE Collection  �
1860-1990, in a box thousands of mint and used stamps all periods, stockbooks, stockcards, glassines, 
letters, booklets and more, many complete sheets, complete years 60s/70s mint ** MNH, various 
documents, FDC’s... high value and fine condition.

60 - 100

20188 CC C H Collection  �
1863-1948, in a Davo album nice and extensive collection, mint and used before 1910, all mint **/* after, 
many valuable stamps and complete sets (“Cardinal Mercier”), high CV and fine condition, must see.

750 - 1’000

20189 DCE A Collection  �
Essays : 1865-1915, collection of 60 old essays mainly Leopold I and Albert I types, various colours 
and shades, very fine condition.

200 - 400
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20190 C Collection  � 20, 127A
1866-1932, Michel n° 20, Franken n° 127A, n° 315-321, n° 347-353 and n° 386-392 all mint *, fine 
condition.

120 - 200

20191 CC C DCE H Collection  �
German Occupation : 1914-1918, nice collection with the three mint * complete issues and also Eupen/
Malmedy sets, some stamps in mint and used multiples, very fine.

120 - 220

20192 CC C Collection  �
1920-1960, stock of mint **/* stamps and sets with several mint ** MNH, blocks of four, multiples, 
back of the book and more, high CV and fine condition, recommended for internet retailer.

200 - 400

20193 CC C DCE H Collection  �
Advertising stamps : 1927-1941, dozens of mint and used collection, various item, very fine.

80 - 120

20194 CC Collection  �
1942-1957, in a Lindner album nice mint ** MNH collection with many complete sets, complete years 
and good values (UPU 1952 **, Koekelberg souvenir sheet **), high CV and very fine condition.

300 - 500

20195 CC C Collection  �
1950-2010, in two albums thousands of stamps and complete sets mostly mint ** MNH with some 
good values (UPU complete set 1952 ** MNH), 70’s/90’s well represented and modern Euros face 
value. High CV and very fine condition.

150 - 250

20196 CC J Collection  �
1980-2012, nice modern mint ** MNH souvenir sheets and mini sheets collection, mostly in multiples 
with a high CV, estimated face value >4’300€, very fine condition, must see.

1’000 - 1’500

20197 CC Collection  �
1990-1999, a large number of envelopes containing mint ** MNH stamps from the 90s, each envelope 
has 1000 Belgian Francs face value, in totality high face value and fine condition.

400 - 600

20198 F Collection  �
1991-2008, in three wooden boxes not so usual Maximum Cards accumulation all with first day 
cancellations, thousands of cards chronologically classified with multiples, very fine.

300 - 500

20199 CC J Collection  �
2000-2015, large accumulation of mint ** MNH modern souvenir sheets, many multiples and fine 
condition, face value 1’200€.

300 - 500

20200 CC Collection  �
2000-2015, in a box 64 envelopes containing mint ** MNH stamps, each envelope has a 25€ face 
value, which make 1’600€ in total, very fine.

360 - 550

20201 CC C H Collection  �
2001-2007, in a Davo album, collection mostly mint ** MNH with many complete sets, souvenir sheets 
and booklets, high CV and high face value (Euros). Fine condition.

150 - 250

20202 CC J Collection  �
2001-2018, in three large stockbooks very nice mint ** MNH collection, all stamps and complete sets 
in sheets and mini sheets ** MNH, extensive item, high CV and important face value, must see.

500 - 800

20203 CC J Collection  �
2010-2019, modern complete sets all in mint ** MNH mini sheets, very fine, face value 960€.

300 - 400

Belgian Congo
20204 CC C DCE H Collection  �

1886-1960, interesting mint and used collection, very correctly provided with complete sets, back of 
the book and some Ruanda-Urundi, very fine.

100 - 200
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20205 CC C DCE G H J Collection  �
1886-1980, in two stockbooks thousands of mint and used stamps Belgian Congo, Ruanda-Urundi, 
Congo after independence, Katanga, Rwanda and Zaïre, many complete sets **/*, some good values, 
fine condition.

150 - 250

20206 CC Collection  �
1960-1994, Congo Belge, Rwanda and Zaïre, in six wooden boxes very nice collection of various 
varieties, inverted overprints, displaced overprints, colour overprints and more all mint ** MNH. Many 
multiples and blocs of fours with a very high CV, must see, recommended for Internet retailer.

2’800 - 5’000

Bosnia and Herzegovina

20208

20207ex

20207 CC J  �
1917, Sarajevo Assassination Imperforate - 10 x mint n.h. ** sets and 3 x mint hinged *, also 1 x blks of 
4 with double print mint n.h.**, ANK & Mi 121-23, ANK € 1530 +-

100 - 200

20208 CC P  �
1918, UNISSUED 1918 1Kr olive-green on greenish, mint n.h., a quite rare adhesive, ex Dorotheum 
1994, Mi no. XIV € 4000, ANK (14) € 4200.

500 - 1’000

20209 CC P  �
1918, UNISSUED King Charles 1st, cpl. set of 13, mint n.h., v.fine, Mi nos. I-XIII €420, ANK nos. (1)-
(13) €455.

50 - 100

20210 C DCE H Collection  �
1879-1907, Arms of Bosnia issues, nice collection of 200 mint and used stamps, item to study with 
shades, perforations, various cancellations and more, not so usual and very fine condition.

200 - 350

20211 CC C H Collection  �
1879-1918, Collection on black carton pages with much completeness, noted first issue (litho) 
complete set, all mint hinged, also some plate errors, etc., mostly mint hinged, some mint n.h. & used, 
mostly fine to v.fine, high cat.-value.

200 - 400

Serbian Republic

20212 CC J  /  52�
1999 CEPT imperforate 1.5 and 2.0 mini-sheets with certificate, probably unique.

400 - 600

20213 CC J  /  52�
2000, CEPT imperforate 1,50 and 2,50 in imperf. tête-bêche block of six plus the same with double 
print (coincident but much darker), and both values in imperforate mini sheets with normal print with 
mini sheets with double print (black slightly shifted).

800 - 1’000
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20214 CC J Collection  /  52�
1997-2007, CEPT group of imperforate sheets, with 1997 on Chromlux-paper, two 1998 National 
Customs sheets with several notes of the upcoming process, 2007 Scouts 1,00 and 1,50, plus perforate 
1997 Stories and Legends central gutter block of four, maybe a unique group (13 items).

1’000 - 1’200

Bulgaria

 
20215 F  �

1879, First issue cover franked 50c cancelled by red crayon alongside the very rare “SOFIA SREDETZ 
13.9.80” cds in blue (which is repeated at back) to Constantinople, covers to Turkey were treated by 
Bulgaria as foreign going therefore the 50c was applied, the SOFIA SREDETZ pmk was only used for a 
very short period of about 2 years, top middle of the cover shows a closed tear otherwise very fine end 
rare cover, sign. and cert. Sorani

1’200 - 1’500

 
20216 C  � Mi. 24

1884, Michel n° 24 mint * nice stamp signed Brun and Calves.
100 - 180

20217 F  /  52�
1886, Registered cover franked 3rd issue 25St. + 50St (2) postmarked SOFIA and addressed to Kiamil 
Pacha Grand Vezier de l’ Empire (famous osman. statesman holding many offices international and 
local for the Turkish Empire), some cover margin faults and back bottom flap partly missing but an 
impressive and colourful franking and rare cover, ex Provera

240 - 300

20218 F  /  54�
1886, Third issue 5St green tied printed matter by bilingual SOFIA 12.9.86 cds to Philippople, arrival 
mkg at back, not common.

200 - 300

20219 F  /  54�
1886, Third issue cover franked 2 X 25St bearing blue `SISTOV 30.6.86’ bilingual cds via ORSOVA to 
Vienna (arrival mkg at back), horizontal not detracting cover crease otherwise v.fine and scarce

150 - 200
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20220 F  /  54�
1890, Third issue parcel accompanying address (for inland use) franked 25St + 50St bearing SOPHIA 
22.IV.90 pmk to Sevlievo (blue pmk at back), usual creases or marginal tears but faultless adhesives, 
rare item.

300 - 400

20221 F  /  54�
1890, 3rd Issue 10St rose tied to NEWSPAPER WRAPPER by blue “ROUSTCHOUK 22.10.90” cds to 
Berlin, German Empire. newspaper wrappers are generally scarce on Bulgaria, this particular item of 
the 3rd issue apparently is unique, cert. G.Todd and N.Penev

300 - 400

20222 F  �
1891-99, 3 different newspapers or magazines showing 3 different tariffs: 3rd issue 1St (minimum 
tariff for 1 newspaper since 1885) on local newspaper mailing from Sophia, 3rd issue 3St on magazine 
(special tariff for magazines up to 50gr) and strip of 3 of 3St of 6th issue as incorporate franking on top 
of 3 newspapers sent to same adress, a rare trio

300 - 400

20223 F  /  54�
1892, Registered local small envelope franked 5th issue 2St + 7th issue 15 on 30St (for registration 
fee) showing the very rare 17St rate, a non descript item nevertheless seldom to never seen, v.fine

240 - 300

20224 F  �
1893, Registered envelope franked 3rd issue 10St (2) + 30St bearing superb ‘SAMOKOV 24.X.93’ cds’s 
via Harmanly & Alexandria to Cairo, very rare cover for its destination and its franking, definitely one of 
the most attractive covers of the Lion Issues, ex Provera, cert. Penev

700 - 1’000

20225 F  /  54�
1894, Printed matter of 9th weight to Leipzig bookshop franked 6th issue 15St (wide perf.) + 30St 
(narrow perf), at that weight level already very rare if not unique

300 - 400

20226 F  �
1894, 6th Issue: Registered lettercard 15St orange-yellow with additional franking 5St + 10St 
postmarked blue SOPHIA No.1 19.10.94 to Plovdiv, at back T.P.O. mkg. “Z(aribrod)-Harmanli” and 
PLOVDIV blue arrival mkg of Oct. 20th, according to timetables this must have been transported by the 
International Orient-Express, interesting item

120 - 150

20227 F  �
1900, Postal saving book franked on 1st page 6th issue small lion 1L bearing POPPOVO 7.7.1900 cds, 
this represented the fee for opening the saving book, a very fine and scarce postal form

150 - 200

20228 CC J  � Mi. 406
1940 10l brown “K. Ficeto!” mint n.h. sheetlet of 20, horiz. folds along perforations otherwise very fine 
and scarce intact sheetlet.

100 - 150

20229 C Collection  �
1879-1936 with a fine range of the early ‘Arms’ issues including 1879 5c (2 shades) and 10c, also 1881 
10s, 1884 surcharges, then later with the Games sets etc. Strong and highly catalogued Dues also, a 
fine collection.

400 - 500
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20230 H Collection  �
1879-1940, Collection in medium small old-time binder, used, noted 1st to 3rd issue complete, also 
overprints on lion issue & postage dues first issues, mostly fine to fine and high cat.-value.

100 - 200

20231 CC C H J Collection  �
1879-1980, in a big stockbook very nice mint and used collection, extensive item with many good 
values, complete sets and a large number of duplicated mint and used stamps. You will find among 
other things nice “Lions” 1879/1882 (mint and used), Michel n° 21, n° 22, n° 23, n° 28A-37A *, n° 66-
68 *, Balkan Games n° 242-248 *, 1935 Balkan soccer set n° 274-279 mint *, Junak set n° 280-285 *, 
many complete years after 1945, of course very high CV and fine condition, must see!

600 - 1’000

Austrian Levant Post Offices

20232 F  /  54�
1871, Envelope from the Hudaverdoglu correspondence (Constantinople-London) bearing at front 
boxed LETTERE ARRIVATE PER MARE VARNA 10.5.71 + Manchester arrival mkg alongside diverse 
taxations, at back Vienna transit, scarce, cert G.Todd

240 - 300

20233 F  �
1873-83 3 covers and a 5so card from Constantinople, all “via Varna”, noted scarce folded lettersheet 
with 3x 5so, 2 with thimble VARNA at back, fine group

150 - 200

20234 F  �
1872, Stampless folded letter (Portobrief) to Paris from Constantinople bearing at front boxed “LETTERE 
ARRIVATE PER MARE VARNA 12.10.72” and at front and back div. transit, border and taxation mkgs, 
v.fine and scarce, sign. & cert. Sorani

150 - 200

20235 F  /  54�
1874, Envelope from Vogel & Bretschneider Constantinople franked 1867 coarse whiskers 3so+ 5so 
+ 15so bearing scarce boxed LETTERE ARRIVATE PER MARE VARNA 15.7. to Venezia, sign. Diena, 
cert Ferchenbauer

150 - 200

20236 F  /  56�
1875, Folded lettersheet to France franked coarse whiskers 5so + 15so (2) bearing boxed LETTERE 
ARRIVATE PER MARE VARNA  alongside blue border marking Avricourt, showing large hole at front and 
at back Vienna post office explanation ‘An einen anederen Brief angeklebt gewesen (in Paris similar 
annotation) Wien 30/11 875’, unusual item, cert Ferchenbauer

150 - 200

Russo - Turkish War

20237 F  /  56�
PARTICIPATION OF THE FINNISH BATTALION - INCOMING MAIL: Envelope from Finland franked 32p 
postmarked HElSINGFORS POSTSTATION 30.11.77, addressed to a staff captain Andelin of the 3rd 
Finnish Infantry-Battalion via St.Petersburg 18/19 Nov. at border post station Ungeni to be forwarded 
to the fighting army (which at this point was already heavily engaged in the fights around Pleven), a 
very rare item

500 - 600
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20238 F  /  56�
1877 Folded lettersheet from Russian fieldpost station no. 18 addressed to Danube army in Svischtov, 
showing at sideflaps also army closing seal, rare.

500 - 600

20239 F  /  56�
1878 Folded lettersheet from Russian fieldpost station no. 12 (at that time at Pleven) addressed to the 
Commander of the 56th Reserve Regiment in the 122nd Infantry Regiment in Akhtyrka with transit TPO 
74, Akhtyrka arrival (Charkiv gub., today UKRAINE), the fieldpost 12 cannot be a 100% ascertained, but 
most probable, rare item.

300 - 400

20240 F  /  56�
1878 OUTGOING MAIL TO FINLAND:  Envelope (with full contents !) from fieldpost department no.4 
- blue cds “POLEVOE POCHT. OTDYEPENIE .4. 7.5.78” (which at this point was already in Silistra) 
written by the Commander of the 130th Cherson Regiments of the Danube army (the inside letter he 
had written in Rustchuk 7/19.5.), it went as usual via SPB (15./16.5) to Helsingfors, the letter itself is 
written in (not perfect) Swedish, a rare item.

500 - 600

20241 F  /  56�
1878 Folded lettersheet from Russian fieldpost POLEVAYA POCHT. KONTORA 1 SEP 78 with postmarks 
of no. (1) and (2) addressed to Tarnovo, up to end of Oct. the Post Kontor was still in Rustchuk (Russe) 
and only after in Adrianople, rare item.

400 - 600

20242 F  /  56�
1878 Folded lettersheet bearing blue permanent fieldpost office cds of “GABROVSKOE 3.2.78”  to the 
postkontor Tarnovo/supervisa of Lovetch, very fine and scarce.

300 - 400

20243 F  /  56�
1878 Folded lettersheet bearing twice blue permanent fieldpost “SISTOVSKAYA.P.K.14./15.3” cds 
with inverted dates inset to the postkontor Tarnovo.

300 - 400

20244 F  �
1877 Folded letter  from Arbanassi/Tarnovo to Svischtov in lack of official mail service, dated inside 
25.5.77, with 1 page + contents, receipt annotation inside 27.5, cert. Nakri.

80 - 100

Turkish Post Offices

20245 F  /  58�
1843-1871 Turkish Post in Bulgaria, sixteen pages from exhibition collection documenting the 
foundation of the Turkish Post in Bulgaria. Beginning with 1843 money order from Vidin to Lot of 40.000 
kurus (one of the highest recorded amounts in Bulgarian philately), 1857 Edina to Filibe with Arabic 
negative  Andrianople Post Office, several other letters with Arabic negative markings with analysis. 
1859 Sofia-Constantinople with Arabic registration stamp, 1847 Tarnovo-Constantinople with Tirnova 
negative. Three postal receipts with negative stamps of sending and receiving POs. 1862 Rustschuk to 
Constantinople with scarce Rusuk stamp. 1879 telegram Pera to Varna. A very rich group of material in 
very fine condition and with valuable analysis. Most letters with certificates.

2’400 - 3’000

20246 F  �
1850, Postal transport accompanying form for the tartar postal riders listing all items which they are 
transporting, here: from Shoumen to Rustchouk bearing both as negative postmarks at top & bottom of 
form, scarce, v.fine item, sign.G.Vachat BPP

150 - 200

20247 F  /  58�
1855ca. Turkish official mail in Bulgaria, four letters on three exhibit pages with very valuable 
analysis. Official letter Rustschuk to Governor of Vidin with the required official handstamps. Sumnu-
Constantinople with small Arabic official correspondence stamp. Also Lovetsch-Tarniovo and letter to 
Vidin district administration. All letters with certificate.

1’200 - 1’500

20248 F  /  58�
1859, Turkish local post, two letters on exhibition pages, with full analysis. C. 1862 Rustschuk with rare 
Arabic negative Commercial Court Ruse seal on reverse. Also a official mail local cover with seal of Vidin 
Tax Directory 1859. Two very fine letters with certificates AIEP.

1’200 - 1’500
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20249 F  /  60� 2 IIIy
1864 (Sep 21) Turkey 1p stamp black on grey on letter Cuma-i Atik to Rustschuk, with very rare 
Cuma-i Atik cancellation with very few examples known. A very fine letter with vertical file fold clear of 
adhesive; cert. Ottoman Philatelic Society and Nakri (2019).

800 - 1’200

20250 F  /  60�
1865-1887, group of six letters with Turkish stamps incl. 1865 Yeni Zagra to Constantinople bearing 
2 20p and 5pi; 1871 Constantinople to Tirnovo with 20p, 1pi tied by Arabic Deraliye postmarks; 1871 
Balgic to Galata franked and cancelled in Galata with 5 due 20p for sea/land route via Varna; 1876 
Filibe-Contantinople bearing 20p, 1pi , on reverse 1pi overprinted for city delivery fee. Also 1884 
Constantinople-Tatar-Pazardijk bearing bisect 20p, tied by Stamboul Depart postmark (certificate 
Nakri). A very fine group with certificates.

800 - 1’000

20251 F  /  60� 6
1865 (Sep 30) Kazgan to Rustschuk, letter with Greek text, bearing post due stamp 1p brown struck by 
circular Ruscuk 81. Very fine and scarce, with one vertical file fold not affecting the adhesive.

300 - 500

20252 F  /  62�
1865-77, Official Turkish Military Mail: 3 Covers from Schumen, Silistra (extremely scarce ‘High 
Command of Silistra 1877’) and from Vidin (to Roustchouk), a very rare trio, all certs Dr.Nakry

1’200 - 1’500

Eastern Rumelia

20253 F  �
1882, 10pa black on green (perf.13 1/2) of 1881/84 issue in a horizontal pair tied to back of folded 
cover by bluish bar cancellation, at front departure mkg of the rare KARLOVA in blue and Philippople 
arrival at back, some cover faults and a short perf. not detracting from this very scarce item, cert Hitzler.

300 - 400

20254 F  �
1882, Postal stat. card to Plovdiv (blue arrival mkg at front) with (as usual) prefranked 10pa bearing 
the scarce YAMPOLI 10.7.82 cds in blue (with wrong inscription which was changed during 1883 into 
“YAMBOLI”), card with rounded or creased corners otherwise v.fine, sign.Karaivanov, cert. Hitzler

80 - 100

20255 F  �
1883, 20pa black on rose (perf.13 1/2) of 1881/84 issue tied to postcard (usual round corners) by 
green bar cancellation alongside with green “PHILIPPOPOLI 24.10.83” cds via Cospoli to Bruxelles 
(arrival mkg at back), perforation faults but scarce

80 - 100

20256 F  /  62�
1885, Envelopes (2) after reunion with Bulgaria showing in blue the lion seal + Philipopple 12.12.85 
and 25.12.85 cds to Rachovo, these 2 envelopes with their lion cachet of MILITARY COMMANDER 
PLOVDIV are sort of cto markings nevertheless very rare

500 - 600

20257 F  /  62�
1885, 20pa black on rose (perf.13 1/2) of 1881/84 issue tied to postcard (usual corner creases) by 
green bar cancellation alongside with green “POSTE YAMBOLI 24.10.85” cds via Cospoli to Vienna 
(arrival mkg at front), very fine and scarce.

150 - 250

20258 F  /  62�
1885, 10pa green on green (perf.13 1/2) of 1884 issue tied to postcard by blue bar cancellation 
alongside with blue POSTE SLIVNO 24.7.85” cds to Philippople, very fine and scarce item, cert. Hitzler

150 - 200

20259 F  �
1885, 10pa green on green (perf.13 1/2) of 1884 issue tied to postcard (written at T.Seymen) by blue 
bar cancellation alongside with blue (a bit indistinct) “ROUMELIE ORIENTALE DU TRAIN 24.5.85” cds 
to Sliven, v.scarce postmark,  very fine and scarce item, cert. Hitzler

150 - 200
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Croatia
20260 CC C H J F A P Collection  �

1918  ‘Freedom’ issue specialised collection including mint and used (2) sets, further used set on 
pieces, set on philatelic card, 25h on cardboard paper single, an imperf bottom marginal (2) and imperf 
single on trial white cardboard paper, a 20h in colour of 25h and 25h in colour of 20h plus 45h in colour 
of 25h test prints, 20h red and 20h greenish slate in horizontal pairs imperf between, 1919 Peace 
and Liberty issues with imperf proofs of third printing 2f (2), 3f including a positional black proof, 10f, 
20f, 25f, 45f (3, shades), 1k in red and in black, 3k (2), also Newspaper Stamp 2h imperf proofs. All of 
these mentioned varieties are with either Nikola Petric or P. Zrinjscak photo certificates, there being 
many others not yet certified. Similar SHS Hrvatska overprints with a wonderful array of varieties, many 
with N. Petric Certs, also white numeral 15f (2), Hungarian ‘coronation’ set of two (2), Postage Dues, 
Local overprints from Prelog, Prekomurie, etc. a very fine lot that is sure to reward the student of these 
overprint/handstamps with over 100 certificates.

3’500 - 4’000

20261 CC C H J Collection  �
1941-45, Duplications in 3 A4 & 1 smaller stockbooks, mint n.h. **, mint hinged * and used, noted many 
sheetlets & min sheets, also some Serbia, SHS, etc., mixed to v.fine, interesting.

100 - 200

Czechoslovakia
20262 CC C J Collection  �

1920-2018, very extensive mostly mint ** MNH collection, eleven stockbooks with stamps and sets 
classified chronologically, all the years are complete ** after 1945 (sometimes by multiples) with many 
souvenir sheets and back of the book, also Bohemia-Moravia and a nice Czech Republic 1993-2018 
complete mint ** MNH part (sets and souvenir sheets with a strong face value), important additional 
CV and very fine condition. Must see.

900 - 1’500

20263 J F Collection  �
1949-1989, extensive FDCs collection, thousands of covers classified by year in three stockbooks and 
large envelopes, probably with most FDCs issued after 1949, high CV and very fine condition.

150 - 250

Czechoslovakia East Silesia

20264 F Collection  /  62�
1920 Group of 7 covers with some from the Polish Consulate in Bohumin incl. three registered covers 
with 140 heller rate, each with a different combination, one mixed franking with two unoverprinted 
Czech stamps, etc., an interesting lot (7).

400 - 600

Denmark

 
20265 H  � Mi. 9

1863 4s rouletted strip of four cancelled by numeral 19 (Frederikshavn), a scarce and very fine strip in 
fresh and flawless condition, plus 1851 wrapper with 4rbs imperf.

300 - 500

20266 CC J  /  64�
1904-05 Christian IX 20 ore blue, mint nh complete sheet of 100 showing full and impeccable gum, 
with sheet margins all round and serial number “0284” at top, some perf. separations and usual 
creases, fresh, very fine and most certainly one of the few intact sheets.

400 - 600
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Collections

20267 CC C DCE G H J F DFE  /  64�
1870-1905, bi-coloured skilling and øre issues. A magnificent exhibition collection mounted on 80 
pages, with excellent information and highly specialized studies of frame groups, matrix plate flaws, 
pearl flaws (large and small), oval flaws, cancellations, and much more. The better items include 
entire 1874 to Danish West Indies bearing 3sk, 4sk, 48sk; 2sk line perforated unused (defective); 2sk 
Prussian blue on local letter; 4sk print 12 inverted frame on cover; 50 øre print 1a; 1875 entire to 
France bearing 8 and 25 øre; attractive uprated stationary cards; 5 øre single on printed matter to 
Norway. A very comprehensive collection that lends itself to further development for exhibiting 
into the higher echelons of award. We note some minor defects with the material throughout and also 
with the better items; with 5 certificates.

2’500 - 5’000

20268 CC C H J F L M Collection  �
1851-1970, Collection in album from 1851 4Rs brown and yellow brown used, 2s to 16s four margined 
used, 8s roulette used, 1871 48s used and later ranges to about 1970 with many both mint and used, 
1925 Airmail set hinged mint, 1950 Postfaerge stamped receipts, some postal history and Danish West 
Indies from first issues, ex. Weinman-Lays.

200 - 300

20269 CC C H J Collection  � 1
1851-2000, in a large stockbook mint and used collection, extensive item with many old stamps and 
good values (Michel n° 2, n° 6, n° 8, n° 14, n° 21), several modern complete years and also mint Faroe 
and Greenland, high CV, mixed condition for the oldest issues, very fine after 1900. Low starting price.

600 - 1’000

20270 CC C DCE G H J Collection  � 3, 14, 20
1854-1995, in a big stockbook nice and extensive mint and used collection with many good values 
(Michel n°1 * (small repair), n° 3 ** MNH, n° 14, n° 20, n° 66, n° 81), complete sets, several stamps 
mint and used duplicated, back of the book and more, very high CV and fine condition.

300 - 500

Danish West Indies
20271 F  /  62�

1859 (Mar 1) wrapper from Christiansted, St. Croix, to Denmark, with Danish despatch, “FRANCO” hs 
and Danish St. Thomas cds, passed to the British P.O. with “PAID / AT / ST. THOMAS” crown circle hs 
(S.G. CC2, £1’800) and British P.O. cds on reverse, sent via London and Hamburg with Copenhagen 
arrival, various ms rates, an attractive cover with good strikes of the various hs and ds (Facit SEK10’000).

300 - 500

20272 F  �
1863 (July 13) Entire letter from St. Thomas to Paris, bearing “St-Thomas/A Jy 13 63/Paid” cds in red, 
with oval “PD” and London Paid cds alongside, entering France with Calais transit cds and “8” in purple 
ink due on receipt. According to Parmenter handbook (2016), the earliest recorded strike of this cds 
(by one day). A very scarce usage during the pre-philatelic period, when the St. Thomas crowned circles 
were still in use. Extremely fine.

50 - 80

The currency of the auction is the Swiss franc. CHF
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20273 F  � 48

French Post: 1872, Envelope from St Thomas to New York, franked with France strip of three Bordeaux 
Y&T n°48 40c orange with anchor cancellations, superb margins and bright shade, St Thomas 
09.11.1872 departure and New York 22 November arrival, with “FORWARDED BY / C.W. SMITH & 
Co. / ST THOMAS W.I.” oval forwarding agent cachet, an extremely rare use of the stamps from the 
Bordeaux issue in this Danish trading post in the Antilles.

4’000 - 8’000

Faroe Islands
20274 F  /  62� 121

1919, nice cover franked with n° 121, 2o. on 5o.,  with Thorshavn cancellation 21/01/1919, very fine.
140 - 200

Finland

 
20275 F  �

1868 (13 July) Finland Nikolaistad to Lubeck, bearing pair 8 pen green (Facit 6) and 40 pen dull carmine 
(Facit 9), all stamps tied by small circular Nikolaistad 13.7, small FRANCO struck beside the stamps 
alongside red circular Aus Russland Franco 26.7, on reverse is Lubeck receiving pm 21 July; a very fine 
and tidy letter paying the 56 pen rate to Germany, the 40 pen has a minor tooth fault. Cert. Jussi Tuori.

500 - 600
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20276 20277

20276 C  � FACIT 27 v3
1889-1900 2 pen grey, perf. 14:13, unused without gum as issued, according to seller only one sheet 
produced; extremely rare and with very fresh colour; very fine with an extremely slight thin spot that 
stems from hinge removal, unpriced in FACIT.

700 - 900

20277 CC C  �
1895 20 pen blue, perf. 12 ½, mint strip of 4 with imperforate vertically variety, with some browning to 
back, Facit lists the horizontally imperforate (16, perf. 12 ½, v6); probably derived from printers’ waste, 
but still very scarce; three very fine stamps and right stamp with a small thin spot.

200 - 300

20278 CC C DCE G H J F DFE Collection  /  68�
1917-1930, collection lion type definitives, specialized old-time collection (70-80 pages) with good 
range of issues, shades, perforations, overprint varieties, cancellations, incl. fine range of the circular 
number cds. Also good range of the 1918 wartime issue. A very fine study of the first definitive issues 
of independent Finland with material in generally very good condition.

200 - 400

German States

Baden

 
20279 F  �

1861 (12 Nov) incoming small envelope from Fribourg, Switzerland, franked with two Streubel 15rp  
tied two cds, to Bellingen where re-directed to Freiburg i. Breisgau and additionally franked with 1860-
62 3Kr tied by large numeral ‘164’ railway handstamp and at bottom left framed E.B. 14 Nov./ Curs V.III 
date stamp applied, repeated three times on reverse. A very fine and attractive redirected mixed 
franking, believed unique in this combination; cert. J-C Marchand (2025).

3’500 - 7’000
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20280 F  � Mi. U 9 A

1862-63 Baden 3 Kreuzer red postal stationery envelope, small format with additional franking of 
Switzerland Sitting Helvetia 10 Rp. blue, both the stamp and the Baden stationery with Swiss cds 
“RIEHEN 15 NOV 64” (Canton of Basel-Stadt), sent to Lienheim, Amt Waldshut in Baden, without any 
additional postal fee charged. According to the postal rates of 1855, this cover to Waldshut/Baden 
would have cost 20 Rappen (= 6 kr.). In this case, the mixed franking was fully accepted (10 Rp. = 3 
Kr. Swiss share and 3 Kreuzer German share). A unique Baden-Switzerland mixed franking. Signed 
Seeger BPP and certificate Brettl BPP “Very rare two-country franking”.

6’000 - 12’000

 
20281 F  � Mi 23, 24

1871 (Jan 30) envelope addressed to Pharmacie polonaise, Constantinople franked 1868 3Kr and 
7Kr tied Heidelberg cds, red manuscript “7” charge, reverse with Wien transit of same date and 
Constantinopel arrival of Austrian Post Office, small tear to envelope under 3Kr, some slight ageing, a 
scarce destination at this time. Brettl handstamp. Ex Cihangir, lot 992

1’500 - 2’000

20282 F Collection  �
1860s group of covers, most to France with 1863 9kr brown mourning envelope, two 9kr dull red, 1868 
mourning envelope to Wiesbaden with three 1k, 1867 entire to Paris via Basel and cover to Frankfurt, both 
with train transits, Z14 and Z19 plus 1867 3k and 6k outer letter sheet to Marseille, fair to fine condition.

200 - 300
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Bavaria

20283
20284 20285

20283 C P  � Mi. 1bx
1849 1Kr black proof with red silk thread, unused with original gum, close to large margins and deep 
colour, some minor gum toning, very rare with only one sheet printed and much rarer than the other 
existing proofs especially in this quality.  The Bavarian number one was later printed in the same 
colour but without a silk thread, although they were added to the next Bavarian stamps. An interesting 
showpiece; certificate Stegmüller (2019).

3’000 - 4’000

20284 CC  � Mi. 1Ia
1849 1Kr black mint n.h. pair right marginal with large margins all around and huge sheet margin on the 
right side, from the middle of the sheet and hence creased as the printed sheets  were always folded in 
the middle due to their size so these stamps usually have a small bend. Superb appearance and quality 
with this issue and particularly scarce with full original gum.

2’000 - 3’000

20285 H  � Mi. 1Ia
1849 1Kr palte I black with good large margins, at left with full dividing line and at top and right largely 
complete, plus traces even on bottom margin, used with part double ring Nurnberg date stamp, an 
extremely fine example, Franz Stegmüller Cert (2025)

600 - 800

 
20286 F   � Mi. 1IIa

1849, 1Kr black pl.2 in strip of three on cover uniquely cancelled contrary to the regulations with 
only one strike of the “300” cog-wheel cancel placed in the middle of the two left stamps, leaving the 
third one free (every stamp should have received a single cancellation in the middle of the stamp), sent 
from the small village of Rüdenhausen, arriving the next day in Würzburg, where the stamps again were 
not cancelled. The strip itself has clear margins all around, with large part of the dividing lines and with 
sheet margin on the left. If not unique then certainly a fantastic showpiece of the first German stamp; 
cert. Stegmüller (2024) (Mi.  catalogue value for normal cover €26’000).

15’000 - 20’000
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20287 F  /  68� Mi. 3Ia, 4II/I, 5dII
1861 (4 5) entire to Holland franked 1849 3Kr rose, Plate I, 6 Kr brown  type 2, Plate I and 9Kr yellow-
green, type II cancelled with open Muhlradstempel ‘237’ with half-circle Kaufbeuern in association, 
margins mostly large with complete dividing lines visible, only close at top right of 9Kr, arrival 
backstamp, a very fine three colour cover; cert. F Stegmüller (2025).

500 - 1’000

 
20288 F  �

1862 (31 May) outer letter sheet to Constantinopoli franked with 1862 3Kr and three 6Kr cancelled 356 
Muhlradstempel with Nurnberg date stamp in association, endorsed Via Wien at top, reverse with Wien 
transit 1/6 and arrival cds 6/6. An underfranked cover as mail via Vienna was charged at 23Kr (9 + 14), 
here the red manuscript “12” charge is an error. The right hand 6Kr with touched margin, others good 
to large, some hinge reinforcement to top fold. A very unusual underfranked cover to a rare destination 
at this date. M Brettl Cert (2014)

2’400 - 3’000

 
20289 F  � Mi. 3II, 6, 7

1862, 1 Kr rose from the rare plate 2 (showing sharp corners), two singles together with 12 Kr red 
and 18 Kr yellow, tied by ”28” numeral and AUGSBURG 12 SEP 1862 cds alongside on entire letter to 
Amsterdam, Netherlands. The stamps shows some smaller faults. The 32 Kreuzer franking paid the 
double rate to the Netherlands. It is unique and represents one of the most important usages of the 
rare 1 Kreuzer rose, plate 2; certificate Stegmüller BPP (2021): ”In Verbindung mit der 1 Kreuzer 
(Platte 2) handelt es sich um eine äusserst seltene Dreifarbenfrankatur. Mit der vorliegenden 
Kombination ist mir kein weiteres Ganzstück bekannt”.

5’000 - 10’000
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20290 F  � Mi. 23 X

1870 Coat of Arms issue perforated 3 kreuzer rose, fresh colours and well perforated with neatly placed 
violet-blue single-circle postmark “MÜNCHEN 23 JUL” (1873) on complete telegram with text from 
Lübeck to Munich and forwarded to Neuötting with transit and arrival postmarks on the back. Slightly 
stained, especially in the perforation area and that inconspicuous bend mark. Telegrams franked 
with the coat of arms issue are many times rarer than those with the square issue, only five are 
recorded. As a franked telegram with complete contents it is unique. Certificate Brettl BPP (2007): 
”als frankiertes Telegram mit vollständigen Inhalt ist dies das mir bisher einzig bekannte Exemplar”.

5’000 - 8’000

20291 F  �
1920, four nice covers franked with multiple stamps from the 1919 “Freistaat Bayern” overprinted set 
(Michel n° 152-170) with splendid 10M green and 20M brown upper right corners. Very fine.

120 - 240

Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (£)Cat. n°
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70132 F   42
1d. dull vermilion, large to huge margins, light barred oval cancel, on merchant’s cover from Port Louis 
to France by the vessel “Salsette” (last voyage), via Suez, MAURITUS GPO despatch for MR 8 1860 on 
flap, most likely sent as printed matter, very fine.

An extremely rare usage with only 3 single frankings known (two printed matters and one 
soldier cover).

Note: See Steven lot 1132 for a similar item.

Expertise: Cert. B.P.A. (2012).

4’000 - 6’000

SMALL OBJECTS OF GREAT VALUE
Whether they have financial or sentimental significance, 
we care for your treasures as much as you do. 

David Feldman SA is proud to partner with its new sister 
company, Feldman International Auctions (FIA), to combine 
fresh innovation with decades of experience. 

We are excited to announce a significant auction of coins, 
watches, jewellery and objets d’art at the Beau-Rivage Hotel 
on December 1, 2024. Additional consignments welcome! 

Contact us!

www.feldmanauctions.com

David Feldman SA is proud to partner with its sister company, 
Feldman International Auctions (FIA), to combine fresh innovation 
with decades of experience in the auctions business.

We are excited to announce FIA’s 2nd Grand Auction of watches, 
jewellery and objets d’art at the Ritz-Carlton Hotel de la Paix on 
June 18, 2025. 
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Bergedorf

20292 CC C J  � Mi. 1b
1861 1/2s black on blue complete mint sheet of 200, as to be expected from a multiple of this size, 
there are small stains on the gum and some fold residues, as well as folded in the middle and minimally 
separated at the bottom, the Jakubek cert. points out the freshness and rarity, being one of only three 
known complete sheets from 1867. A great rarity of Bergedorf and German States, as complete 
sheets of first issue stamps are hardly available.

Expertise: Cert. Jakubek (2001).

Provenance: Shanahan’s, 1959

10’000 - 15’000

Bremen
20293 F Collection  �

Bremen, 1808-1868, collection of receipt (Postscheine) for registered mail or insured mail, in total 
14 examples including some from Hamburg Stadtpostamt, Hannover, Preussen and Thurn and Taxis, 
very fine and rare.

300 - 500

Brunswick
20294 F  � Mi. 9b

1857 4/4 Ggr black on yellow-brown, rare franking of three pairs of 1/4 and a single 1/4, three have 
slightly touched margins and the rest very well margined, tied by barred numeral 32, with LUTTER A/BBG 
alongside, on lettersheet to Gandersheim; a very rare 7/4 Ggr franking on double weight domestic mail.

100 - 150

Hannover
20295 H  � Mi. 6

1853 3kr black on green pair with very wide margins except for just touching bottom left, showing 
parts of adjoining stamps at top and right, obliterated by circular numeral cancellation, very fresh and 
attractive; signed Pfenninger.

50 - 70
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20296 F  � Mi. 15
1859 2gr, wide-margined stamp tied by superb and ideal strike of the scarce Greetscyhl 31.1 cds 
(Aurich, Ostfriesland); a very fresh and well-preserved cover to Emden, ex Metzer.

100 - 150

20298 20301

20297

20297 C J  � Michel 18
1861 10gr dark olive-green, block of four in exceptionally fresh quality, wide margins on all sides, and 
with full original gum, upper stamps with hinge remnant and the lower pair with a tiny trace of hinge; 
minor gum bends, an outstanding and scarce multiple; cert. Berger (2014).

700 - 900

Oldenburg

20298 H  � Mi. 1
1852 1/3 Sgr used pair with fine to large margins, neat Edewecht framed ds, very fine, signed Pfenninger 
(Mi. €3’500); ex Burrus.

800 - 1’000

 
20299 F  � Mi. 1

1855, 1/3 Gr. Black on green, very nice fresh colour and full to wide margins on all sides, with neatly 
placed blue single line “WADDENS” on complete printed matter (representative advice dated Harburg 
/ Kingdom of Hannover oct.31.1855) without address wrapper. Extremely fine and attractive. An 
extraordinarily rare use of a number 1 in this tiny place. Signed Alberto Diena with certificate (1965), 
certificate Stegmüller BPP (2025): ”bisher ist mir kein weiteres Ganzstück der 1/3 Sgr mit diesem 
Stempel bekannt”.

4’000 - 6’000
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Prussia

20300 F  �
1853-60 Prussia postal stationery cut-out 3sgr, cut square and just slightly touched at top, otherwise 
with wide margins, tied to cover sent to Berlin by boxed Wolgast datestamp, very fine cover with minor 
folding to top not affecting the cut-out, Mi GAA10 €1400.

100 - 150

20301 H  /  74� Mi. 5a
1856 4pf green pair with full to wide margins, struck with two framed Erfurt 10.12 boxed ds, very fine 
and attractive.

700 - 900

20302 F  /  76�
Pair 1865 and 1867 covers to Austrian Post Offices at Constantinople, both at 7Sgr rate, the 1865 
(9/11) wrapper franked 1861 1Sgr and two 3Sgr tied Barmen cds, the 1867 (21/10) entire 1Sgr and 
three 2Sgr tied blue Berlin P.E. No.1 cds, both with Wien transits and arrival cancels, some slight toning 
and second item with horizontal filing crease

600 - 800

Saxony

20303 F  /  68� Mi. 8II, 9II, 10
1861 small neat envelope Dresden  to Pairs bearing three colour freanking of 1855/56 1/2Ngr type II, 
1Ngr type II and two 2Ngr, numeral cancels with Dresden cds in asociation at right, black framed PD 
and red French entry cds also tying stamps, some variable margins as to be expected and small faults 
to backflap not unduly detracting for a fine clean appearance.

600 - 800

20304 F  /  68�
1867 (Aug 9) entire to Constantinople bearing single franking 1863-67 5Ngr greyish blue tied double-
ring Dresden cds, reverse with Wien transit and arrival cds 16/8 of Austrian Post Office, slight signs of 
ageing as expected, a rare destination at this time. Signed Kruschel. Ex Cihangir.

600 - 800

Schleswig-Holstein

 
20305 F  �

1854 (Sep 8) envelope posted during the Crimean War and sent from Kiel to France, franked with French 
Empire 20c blue imperf. (Y&T 14) and cancelled by “121” of Kiel (Schleswig Holstein, Denmark) with 
matching datestamp adjacent, sent by a soldier of the Baltic Squadron who franked it with a French 
stamp and routed via the port of Kiel, reverse arrival in Badonviller (Meurthe) of September 11 1854, 
unique usage of a French stamp in Kiel during the Crimean War; signed Calves and Carl H. Lange.

10’000 - 15’000
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Wurttemberg

 
20306 F  � Mi. 1

1851 1(kr), close to large margins, on printed matter (without ribbon) sent from Heilbronn on 1851 
(Oct 17) with contents dated five days prior to the first day of usage of the stamps with a trading report 
about coffee, sugar and vegetable oil of the company Ferdinand Hauber (Heilbronn 10.Oktober 1851), 
sent on the third day of usage, which makes it probably the earliest used item from Heilbronn, and 
would make a fantastic pair with the previously sold first day cover which sold for €36’000; certificate 
Heinrich BPP (2022).

2’000 - 3’000

German States Collections and Lots

20307 C DCE H Collection  �
1849-1870, in three small stockbooks dozens of mint and used stamps from various Old German States 
with Baden, Bavaria, Bremen, Prussia, Thurn and Taxis and more. Good values and high additional CV, 
mixed condition, item to study.

300 - 500

20308 C DCE G H J F Collection  �
1849-1920, mint and used collection classified from Bade to Wurttemberg with many good values, 
shades, nice cancellations and some folders. Extensive item with very high additional value, mixed 
conditions but many fine and very fine. Must see and count!

500 - 1’000
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20309 CC C DCE G H Collection  �
1849-1920, Collection of German States in medium size old-time binder, mint n.h., mint hinged, 
unused, used, with emphasis on Bavaria, but noted also Baden, Prussia, Wurttemberg, etc., mixed 
condition, needs careful viewing.

100 - 200

20310 F DFE Collection  �
1850s-60s, Postal history accumulation  with Baden, Bavaria 1863 printed Munich circular franked 1k 
yellow with four good margins, Brunswick including 1857 entire to Gandersheim franked horizontal 
strip of three 1/4Gr tied ‘9’ numeral handstamp with framed Braunschweig date stamp below (G. Lange 
Cert 2005), Hannover including 1850s outer letter sheet with four-margined 1/15th, Saxony 1856 
envelope franked two shades of 2Ngr, 1862 5Ngr entire to Switzerland, Thurn u. Taxis, generally clean 
sound examples, 14 covers, 2 fronts.

400 - 600

20311 CC C H J F M Collection  �
1850s-1920s, Mint and used collection on pages plus some postal history including Baden, Bavaria, 
Hamburg and Hannover with a few covers, Prussia with 1866 10Sgr and 30sgr blocks of four never 
hinged, Thurn u Taxis and Württemberg, ex. Weinman-Lays.

150 - 250

Germany

German Empire

 
20312 F  � Mi. 3

1872, 1/2 Groschen red orange Brustschild with only one irregular perforation otherwise in fine 
condition, tied to wrapper by blue BERLIN 1.1 1872 datestamp of the first day of issue (FDC), used 
on probably unique printed matter to Messina, Italy. An important rarity, Sommer certificate (1990).

6’000 - 10’000

Lots marked with a red star ( ) are from the 
Weinman-Lays collection 
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20313 F  � Mi. 3, 5

1872, Brustschild issue, 1/2 Groschen red orange (very fine) and 2 groschen blue (torn before usage) 
used together on insured envelope, tied by LÖSSNITZ 1.1.1872 datestamp of the first day of issue. 
FDCs with two colour frankings are extremely rare, in this combination cancelled by an old Sachsen cds 
it is possibly unique.

A very important cover, Martin Wolfgang Sommer certificate (1999).

6’000 - 10’000

 
20314 F  � Mi. 4

1872 (Jan 1) double rate entire to St Etienne, France franked two Brustschild 1Gr., the right hand 
stamp slight faults at right due to placement, the first day of issue,  tied Metz cds paying the internal 
postage plus the 25c surcharge levied by the French during this time for mail from the Alsace, this ‘25’ 
surcharge made clear by a fine blue handstamp additionally tying one stamp. One of the five recorded 
German/French mixed franking with first day usage, only this example has two 1Gr. Furthurmore 
One of only three known First Day multiple frankings of the Brustschild issue, J Hennies Cert (1979) 
and Guido Brugger Cert (2006) “Die wenigen Auslandsbriefe gehören zu den interessantesten 
Ersttagsverwendungen - bedeutende Brustschilde - Stempelseitenheit”

Ex “Sommer” and “Oldenburg”.

6’000 - 9’000
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20315 F  � Mi. 4

1872, 1 Groschen red (very fine), tied to wrapper by DASSEL 1.1 (1872) date stamp of the first day 
of issue. FDC s of the Brustschild issue cancelled by reused postmark’s of Kingdom of Hannover are 
extremely rare, in this combination on an envelope used twice it is unique. A spectacular cover, 
Hennies certificate (1980) and Brugger certificate (2006).

3’000 - 5’000

20316 F  /  76�
1872 (Aug 11) envelope to Nancy, France franked pair and single Small shield 2gr tied blue Klebesdorf 
cds, red framed PD to left, red French entry cds and arrival backstamp. Albesdorf is a small village in 
Schleswig Holstein, a rare cancel not recorded in this colour in Peter Feuser catalogue; slight fault at 
right edge of envelope and small hole at left, a rare item.

150 - 300

 
20317 F  �

1872 (Dec 17) entire to Osnabruck franked North German Confederation 1/2Gr orange and German 
empire 1/2Gr Small Shield cancelled by Tecklenburg date stamps, arrival backstamp of same date. 
An exceptional combination to make the 1gr franking; attractive and very fresh entire, the Brustschild 
stamp has one short perf., otherwise very fine, illustrated in Krug and Ljungh, Mischfrankaturen mit 
Brustschildmarken, p. 58. Certificate Pfenninger (1962). Unique mixed franking of ½ groschen values 
in orange of Norddeutscher Postbezirk and Deutsche Reich.

4’000 - 6’000
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20318 L  �
1889 Crown and Eagle, page of forgeries from the Fournier album with facimile for 1889 issues 
including 3pf and 5pf with ‘faux’ handstamp on front and nothing on reverse, also a block of 5pf green 
with twelve at left and then on reverse, to the right a further block, 20pf and 50pf horizontal pairs and 
25pf corner block of sixe (2 x 3), these with ‘facsimilie’ overprints on reverse, also a piece with forge 
cancellations for Mainz, Neuhaus, Berlin and Frankfurt., all partly stuck down.

100 - 150

20322ex
20319ex

20333ex

20319 P  �
1920s unadopted imperf proofs for a Reichsadler design with 19 values from 3pf to 20m, fine unused 
without gum, never hinged, each with Ludin BPP handstamp.

100 - 150

20320 G H  � Mi. 438-439
1930, Südamerika Fahrt Zeppelin set of two used on small fragments, very fine.

100 - 200

20321 F  /  76�
1931 (19.6.) airmail cover to Shanghai, China endorsed at top ‘Par Avion Au Dela De Moscou/ Et En 
Chine’ plus to left ‘First air Mail/ Berlin - Mandschuli - Shanghai’, franked 25pf and 1m tied Berlin cds, 
various chinese manuscript marks but no arrival

150 - 300

20322 C  � Mi. 456-458
Germany Air mail : 1931-1933, Polarfahrt and Chicagofahrt sets (Michel n° 456-458 and 496-498) 
mint *. Fine items (Mi. €2’100).

260 - 480

20323 CC  � Mi. 508-511
1933, Ten Years ‘Nothilfe’ mint n.h. complete set, very fine (Mi. €800).

150 - 300

20324 F  �
1936 air mail post “Chicagofahrt” Michel n° 497 and 498 on very nice Zeppelin cover “Deutsche 
Luftpost Europa-Nordamerika” cancelled Frankfurt 17/09/36, very fine.

150 - 250

20325 CC  �
1942-45, Group of part sheets 3.Reich, noted several plate errors, mint n.h. **, Mi € 900++

70 - 150

20326 F  �
1944 “Tag der Wermacht” small booklet with stamps and cancellations inside incl. those confiscated 
from British (Army Telegraphs cds) and French forces (Tunisia stamp cancelled by Gabes cds and 
G.E.43 detachment cachet), along with Libya and Italian stamp, each celebrating different events, with 
hs of Field Marshall Rommel.

80 - 100

German Foreign Offices

German Post in Morocco
20327 C  � I-VI

1899, first issue overprinted “Marocco” Michel n° I-VI mint * signed Brun and Calves. Fine.
150 - 300

20328 F  � 10 Mark
1902, nice cover 10 M. cancelled 24/05/1902 for Saffi, special maritime cancellation Deutsche Seepost 
Westafrika, very fine.

120 - 200
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20329 C  � 34-45
1906, Michel n° 34-45 mint *. Very fine.

80 - 150

German Colonies

20330 L  /  88�
German Colonies “Kaiser’s Yacht” forgeries in complete sheets and part sheets, printed in a composite 
format with the Colonies of German South West Africa, Kiatschou, New Guinea, Cameroon, Mariana, 
Samoa, East Africa, Carline, Marshall Islands and Togo in blocks of 12, with complete gummed sheets 
of 180 of the values in brown, blue, and red & black, part sheets of 72 of the grey-brown, green, red, 
blue, purple & black and red & black values, and one part sheet of 60 in black and red on yellow (with 
panes of 10 instead of 12).

500 - 700

20331 CC C G H J F L Collection  �
1890-1914, Collection with Post Offices in China in two volumes including 1901 Reichspost 5m unused 
without gum and used, postal stationery, Morrocco, Turkish Empire including stationery and postcards 
used, New Guinea sets mint and/or used, 1900 40pf with dot variety (Mi 13I) hinged mint, Karolinen, 
Kiautschou with 1901 set hinged mint and 5m used, 1905 New Currency set used and 1905 watermarked 
set hinged mint and used, Mariana with 1901 set hinged mint and unexpertised used, Marshall Is, Samoa 
with 1900 overprints set hinged mint, the 25pf with split ‘I’ in ‘Reichspost’, the second volume with 
German East Africa including 1901 3r used, postal history, stationery and used postcards, South West 
Africa with exploded booklets and postal history, Cameroun sets mint, exploded booklets, Togo mint sets 
and used to 3m, 1907 registered cover with 3m and 5m and postcards used. Some mixed condition, some 
unlikely cancels, an original accumulation from overseas, ex. Weinman-Lays.

1’000 - 1’500

Cameroon

20332 C G H Collection  � 1-25
1897-1919, complete territory mint and used (Michel n° 1-25) with some Anglo/French Occupation 
1914, very fine.

130 - 260

German South-West Africa

20333 C  /  81�
1897-1906, group with 1897 set of six with hyphenated Sudwest-Afrika, 1898 set without hyphen, 
1901 Yacht to 1m and a 3m and 1906 watermarked set to 5m, good to fine lightly hinged mint.

300 - 400

Kiautschou

20334 CC J  /  76�
1900 Hankau mint nh imperforate bottom sheet marginal block of twenty-nine registered labels, each 
separately numbered, an unusual and rare item for the specialist.

300 - 400

20335 F  �
1913 Japanese picture postcard of Uwajima franked 5s yellow-orange whilst on board boat, posted 
though from Tsingtau and not accepted with blue crayon lines applied as per U.P.U. regulations and 
“10” charge raised, just tied by Tsingtau Kiautschou c date stamp, fine

80 - 150

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
If a lot of your interest is not pictured in our website, you may request images at info@davidfeldman.com
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Togo

20336ex
20340 20341

20336 CC C G H Collection  � 18, 19
1897-1919, complete territory mint and used, Michel n° 18 used signed Steuer, n° 19 used on fragment 
signed Bothe, very fine.

150 - 300

German Colonies Collections and Lots

20337 CC C DCE H J Collection  �
1899-1919, interesting various German Colonies start of collection, various territories with some good 
values and Samoa Michel n° 1-23 complete *, very fine.

120 - 200

Plebiscite Areas

Saar

20338 CC H J F L Collection  �
1910-40s Accumulation with 1920 registered cover from Homburg to Munich franked Bavaria overprint 
10pf (3) and 20pf (3), 1947 type II set of surcharges hinged to 2 envelopes and tied Mettlach cds, 
postal stationery cards unused and used, 1932 postcard to Brasil flown by zeppelin, plus small group 
of stamps in mint multiples, ex. Weinman-Lays.

150 - 250

20339 CC F Collection  �
1921-55 Group of sheets including 1921 80pf ‘Bridge’ sheet of 100 with two tête-bêche at centre, 1m 
and 3m sheets, 1955 sheets with duplication, also with similar period fdc plus 1935 Volksabstimmung 
issues with set and with single or pairs, 1920s registered covers to later French Zone 1946 covers used 
Saarbrucken (Hundreds), ex. Weinman-Lays.

200 - 300

Danzig

20340 C  � Michel 70Y
1921, Air mail issue 5m dark blue, wmkd. 2Y, mint with usual colour traces on reverse, very fine. A 
Danzig rarity that was even missing from the Bernard A. Hennig collection; cert. Gruber BPP (2022); 
Michel €1’800.

200 - 300

Memel

20341 THE UNIQUE ERROR

Memelgebiet 1 Mark red (on A 113a instead of 94 B II (only one sheet was printed)), right sheet marginal 
nh single, showing field 35 with plate flaw on original stamp, as only one sheet was overprinted, this 
error is unique.

Note: The normal stamp catalogues in Michel €18’000, unlisted and upriced with the plate flaw, 
however, it would be realistic to consider +100 % should be added to the catalogue value. Certificate 
Klein BPP (2005) in perfect condition. 

5’000 - 6’000

German WWII Occupation Issues
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Russia Pleskow

20343

20342

20345

20342 CC J  � Michel 2a, 4-9
1941,1k-50k with handstamp “Pleskau” and new denominations of 20k resp. 60k, in blocks of four, 
mint never hinged, very fine; cert. Brunel VP (2022), Michel €2’520.

400 - 800

Ukraine Alexanderstadt

20343 H  � Michel 9
1941-42, 20k with handstamp “16.8.41/.../B ALEX/13 Rbl 3”, canc. “Aleksanderstadt 19.3.42”, very 
fine; signed “EKeiler”; cert. Brunel VP (2022) (Michel €1’300).

150 - 200

Fieldpost WW II

Fieldpost WW II - Wehrmacht

20344 F Collection  �
1941-1945, group of nine “Feldpost” covers and cards, nice cancellations, to study, fine condition.

100 - 150

Germany Bizone

20345 CC  � 52II-68II
1948 : three complete sets ** MNH Michel n° 52II-68II, n° I/I-IX/I and n° I/II-IX/II. Very fine.

350 - 700

Germany Collections and Large Lots

20346 C F Collection  /  76�
1806-2000´s POSTAL HISTORY, SPECIALITIES and CURIOSITIES in 5 volumes with many information 
on additional pages sowing postal history in all its aspects, starting with document Grande Armee, Bavaria 
smallpox vaccination certificate 1876, train crash 1906, Submarine cover 1917, WWII propaganda 
forgeries, beautiful handpainted postcard 1935, menu cards, Graf Zeppelin autograph on handwritten 
cover and some memorabilia incl. letter to the GESTAPO and other items from the terror regime. Also 
rare and special stamps like Württemberg 34, plate fault I (Mi. €2800). Jesse Owens autograph on cover 
with Olympic set 1936. Gagarin autograph on cover with certificate. ISS space cover 2004. Fascinating 
collection with many unique and especially historical important items, a very fine collection.

3’500 - 5’000

20347 CC C DCE G H Collection  � 66, 378-384
Bavaria, North German Confederation, German Reich and Bizone : 1849-1949, in a large stockbook, 
extensive mint and used collection 1849/1949 with good values, complete sets, nice Infla and Third 
Reich periods, back of the book and many more. You will find among other things Reich Michel n° 66 used, 
Air Mail n° 378-384 *, Hitler souvenir sheets, Bizone n° 52I-68I and 52II-88II **/* mostly signed and 
several stamps and sets mint and used duplicated. Very high CV, mixed condition but good overall quality.

450 - 900
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20348 CC C DCE G H J Collection  �
German States and German Dependencies : 1850-1945, in three stockbooks very interesting mint and 
used collection with a nice Old German States part (good values and nine covers), Danzig, Bohemia 
apparently 1939-1945 complete collection, General Government and more, high CV and fine condition 
(even the oldest stamps).

280 - 480

20349 C DCE H F Collection  �
1852-1945 collection in 2 Victoria albums with Germany from 1871 with some early types (very mixed 
condition), mint inflation issues and a decent range of mint and used Third Reich. Used States (mixed 
condition) with plenty from Baden and Bavaria, some Plebiscite, a few Colonies etc.

100 - 150

20350 CC C Collection  �
1859-89, Lot Thurn & Taxis, 1x Hannover and lot Deutsche Privatpostanstalten, all except 2 mint n.h., 
noted Lloyd Berlin, Hannover, Wiesbaden, etc., very fine group.

50 - 150

20351 CC C H J F M Collection  �
1860s-1950, Mint and used collection on pages including North German Confederation with covers, 
1872 Small and Large Shields mostly used, 1900s mostly used, solid Weimar period, Third Reich mint 
and used and  becoming increasingly complete and mint never hinged, two 1930 South America flight 
zeppelin covers 1931 Air booklet panes (Mi HB 46, 48-49) never hinged, Allied Zone issues, 1949 
Hannover Fair min sheet on registered cover, 1949  Baden Reconstruction sheetlets never hinged and 
used, at back a group of combinations ex booklets, some complete panes including Mi HB53 never 
hinged, ex. Weinman-Lays.

400 - 500

20352 F Collection  �
1870s-1940s, varied accumulation with Pfennige and Pfennig including registered mail, two 1887 
and 1888 50pf single franking insured covers, inflation period commercial covers with some useful 
frankings noted with registered, express, single and multiple frankings with much to Austria, Third 
Reich with covers used to or from Austria (Hundreds)

400 - 500

20353 F Collection  �
1870-1950s, Postal history accumulation with some States, 1872 (JA 28) folded letter sheet franked 
Small Shield 1Kr and 2Kr, 1874 parcel card from Lahr franked Large Shield 3Kr pair and a 7Kr with 
some faults, some 1900s with 1900 New Year Germania stationery card uprated 1890s 5pf to Mexico 
with arrival, post war 1948-51 Luftpostbrief used to United States x40 and four Heuss ex booklet 
combination covers, fair to fine, ex Weinman-Lays.

200 - 300

20354 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1871-1980s extensive accumulation housed in 10 printed albums in a large box, comprising several 
different collections, with mint NH DDR, West Germany and Berlin, a little earlier used Reich etc, some 
Allied Zone, General Gouvernment, a group of covers, a little Saar, bits and pieces loose and on stock 
cards etc. Plenty here, good value.

200 - 300

Bidding Steps 	 All bids in Swiss francs

	 50-100	 5

	100-200	 10

	200-500	 20

	 500-1000	 50

	1’000-2’000	 100

	2’000-5’000	 200

	5’000-10’000	 500

	 10’000-20’000	 1’000

	 20’000-50’000	 2’000

	50’000-100’000	 5’000

	100’000-200’000	 10’000

Bids between these steps will be adjusted accordingly to the next higher bid step.
The bidder is bound by his/her offer until a higher bid has been validly accepted.
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20355 CC C DCE G H J F DFE Collection  � Nothilfe, Wagner
1872-1945, nice and very extensive mint and used collection almost complete with 1872/1873 ‘Large 
Shields’, very nice Inflation period, good values and complete sets mostly mint and used duplicated 
(Nothilfe, Presidents and Wagner sets), Third Reich complete, nice Air Mail issues (Zeppelins), souvenir-
sheets (two Iposta 1930 including one on a large Zeppelin folder, two Nothilfe 1933, two Ostropa 
1935) also German Occupations, Zeppelin cards and many more. A very good and strong collection 
with a huge CV. Mixed conditions for the oldest issues but fine and very fine item. Highly recommended!

3’000 - 4’500

20356 C H Collection  �
Germany : 1872-1962, in an album very interesting mint * and used collection, extensive item with German 
Reich, Infla, Third Reich, Bizone, West Germany complete 1949-1962 (stamps mostly mint * with Poshorn 
set *), Berlin complete 1949-1962 (with the two first issues black and red overprints *, souvenir-sheet n° 1 
*), East Germany, locals, General Government and more. Very high CV and fine condition.

500 - 1’000

20357 CC C H Collection  �
1872-1963, German Empire collection with Colonies in a small album & 3 stockbooks (also noted 
Bavaria), mint hinged or used (with much medium better), also 1 A4 stookbook with v.fine collection 
German Democratic Republic mint n.h. ** with all the better early sets and values (several with dealer 
certs. Iversen), good lot to retail, please view.

150 - 300

20358 CC C H Collection  �
1900-1940s, Vignettes: Stockbook starting with some 1940s Russian Zone, then 1900s vignettes including 
two bicycle illustrated items for International Transport show in Berlin mint never hinged, two anti Hitler 
“Lick Im” labels unused, West Germany 1940-50s used sets and some Berlin, ex. Weinman-Lays.

100 - 150

20359 CC C H J F DFE Collection  �
1900-1989, in two large and heavy boxes very extensive item from a big collector, thousands of mint 
and used stamps of all periods, Reich, Berlin, BRD and DDR, not so easy to describe such a lot, but you 
will find many good values and complete sets (Wagner), West and East Germany complete collections 
(almost duplicated mint and used), stockbooks plenty of mint ** MNH stamps and sets, souvenir sheets, 
also many covers, souvenir cards, maximum cards and many more. Of course a huge CV and fine to very 
fine condition. Highly recommended for internet dealer, must see and count!

2’400 - 4’000

20360 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1900-45, German Empire (Reich) duplication in 3 A4 stockbooks, much mint n.h. ** and / or mint hinged, 
noted many medium better values, many ‘3rd Reich’ values and sets 1933-45, mixed to mostly very fine.

150 - 300

20361 CC C H Collection  �
1903-80, Duplication in 3 A4 stockbooks, mint n.h., mint hinged and used, noted ‘3rd Reich’, Böhmen 
& Mähren, Gen.-Gouv., etc., allied occupation zones, etc., mostly fine to very fine.

80 - 160
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20362 CC C H J Collection  �
1910-30s, Zusammendruck: stockbook with the extensive range starting with 1919 3m exploded 
booklet, similar 1920 4m and 1921 8m, 1931 Airmail, 1928 2RM (Mi. MH25), 1932 2RM (Mi MH26), 
Hindenburg booklets, accumulation of mostly Third Reich panes and booklet tête-bêche combinations, 
some used but mainly mint, much unmounted (Hundreds), ex. Weinman-Lays.

500 - 800

20363 H F DFE Collection  /  88�
1912-1943, one stockbook containing dozens of covers, cards, souvenir cards and souvenir sheets 
mostly Third Reich period, several propaganda cards, also with the famous “Gelber Hund” 1912 on 
card for Bozen in Süd-Tirol. Interesting item.

300 - 500

20364 F Collection  �
1918-23 Inflation Mails: The Eduard Peschl collection housed in 32 volumes on gilt edged pages, 
collected before WWII, nearly all items expertised with most covers triple expertised, with extensive 
ranges of single, mixed and multiple frankings on printed matter, parcel cards, insured, registered 
covers, postal stationery, nearly all commercial mail. All periods well covered and organised by issue 
with noted ranges of 1920 Deutsches Reich overprints on Bavaria including 1920 parcel card with 1 
1/4m broken bust multiple franking of three, 2 1/2m Steindruck pair, high values on insured envelopes 
including one with top corner marginal 20M, group of 9 on reverse value declared card plus 17 similar, 
1922 Munich Exhibition including parcel cards with 10m strip of three and two 20m single frankings, 
1922 Children’s Charity, 1922 5m Miner in multiple franking of 8 on 1923 Bank correspondence, 1923 
Ruhr Charity covers, comprehensive 1923 surcharges including 1.11.23 envelope with 93 1Mio on 
75pf, 5.11.23 envelope with 100 5 Mio M on 100m, four covers/ cards with 1Mrd on 100m multiples, 
50+ December dates up to the 29th, including 1.12. large envelope with franking including seven 
50Mrd M. High catalogue value with one cover alone catalogued over €10’000. Some mixed condition, 
a splendid opportunity with over 3000 items.

20’000 - 25’000
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20365 CC C DCE J Collection  �
1918-45, Large duplication in 5 stock books of German Reich (much 3rd Reich material 1933-45), 
mostly mint n.h. ** or mint hinged, some unused, noted many medium better sets and values, also 
some material in part sheets or blocks, mixed to mostly very fine.

150 - 300

20366 CC C H J F L Collection  �
1920s-1940s, Mint and used Occupations collection in album with, as they appear, Bohemia Moravia, 
Slovakia, France Dunkirk 1940 first day of validity cover with Pickenpack Cert (1977), Poland, Serbia, 
etc. Plebiscites with Allenstein sets, Danzig, Memel, Saar with 1948 Flood Relief airmail min sheet 
never hinged, Upper Silesia. Mostly good to fine condition, ex. Weinman-Lays.

400 - 600

20367 CC C H Collection  �
1920-59, Saargebiet, Saarland & Danzig, Duplications 3 medium dealer stockbooks, MNH, mint * and/
or used, noted many medium better sets or values, mostly fine to very fine.

100 - 200

20368 F Collection  �
1925-32 accumulation of six covers all addressed to the British Solomon Islands including 1925 
uprated 5pf stationery card to Makambo plus plain 1926 card to same address, 1932 registered 
illustrated envelope Borna to Gizo with Sydney transit backstamp, 1929 registered parcel wrapper from 
Borna to Makambo with Singapore transit, 1930 envelope to Faisi plus Saar 1929 registered cover to Faisi 
with Sydney transit backstamps (small tear and slight staining), an unusual group to a rare destination.

150 - 250

20369 CC C DCE G H J Collection  �
1932-45, Third Reich collection housed in a stockbook with 1933 Hindenburg set of 14 never hinged, 
becoming increasingly complete with duplicated 1937 Hitler miniature sheets never hinged and used, 
a good basis for expansion.

300 - 400

20370 CC C H F Collection  �
1933-90, large collection in a box with 6 albums and 4 folders; with Reich 1933-45 mint never 
hinged in 4 folders and 2 albums, more than complete from 1934 to 1945 with booklets, se-tenant 
etc., furthermore many letters with interesting cancellations, including Ostropa stamps on letter and 
Ostropa block cancelled with certificate A. Schlegel; occupation 1946-48 in 1 album, nearly all mint 
never hinged, mostly complete, Saar until 1959 without blocks, Soviet zone and German Democratic 
Republic (DDR) until 1955, catalogue value ca. EUR 6800; Federal Republic 1949-90 in 2 albums, 
mostly mint n.h., complete apart from Posthorn series, catalogue value ca. EUR 3800; and Berlin 1948-
90 in one album, nearly all mint n.h., 1948 Michel 1-20, complete from 1950 to 1990, catalogue value 
ca. EUR 2000; total catalogue value stated by the vendor to be ca. €37600; very fine condition.

800 - 1’600

20371 CC H Collection  �
1933-45, Collection Third Reich mint n.h. and used, seems to be complete for the basic numbers, 
mostly very fine excellent fresh condition, high cat. value.

180 - 360

20372 CC C Collection  �
1939-44, collection of WWII occupations Bohemia & Moravia, Gen.-Gouv., Alsace, Lothringen, 
Luxembourg, Ostland, Ukraine + some earlier Berlin 1949-59, mostly all mint n.h. and very fine.

80 - 150

20373 CC C DCE G H Collection  �
1939-45, German Empire duplication in A4 stockbook of occupations WW II - Bohemia & Moravia (incl. 
1st set), Gen.-Gouv., etc. + 1 A4 stockbook with duplicates Bundesrepublik, mint n.h., mint hinged * 
and / or used, mixed to very fine.

80 - 160

20374 CC C H J Collection  � 52-68
1945-1980, Bizone/Federal Republic collection in an album complete collection duplicated mint 
(mostly ** MNH) and used with all good values, Posthorn *, ‘Helfer der Menscheit’ **, Heuss **, a strong 
part of Bizone sets (Michel n° 52-68 and I/IX with the two overprints types). Very high CV and a great 
opportunity to own a complete collection in fine condition. Must see!

600 - 1’000

20375 CC C Collection  �
1945-49, French and Soviet Zone collection in SAFE album, noted many medium better sets, most are 
mint n.h., approx. 30% seem to be mint hinged *, fine to very fine, high catalogue value.

100 - 180

20376 CC Collection  �
1947-59, Germany Saar & Saarland collection on SAFE pages, seems to be complete (except some 
small values) with both ‘Hochwasser’ mini sheets, Europarat, etc., mint n.h., mostly very fine and fresh 
(Mi. ca.€2800).

180 - 360
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20377 H Collection  �
1948-61, Berlin collection on 2 pages, noted Berlin black 1Mk, 3Mk, 5Mk, Berlin red 1Mk & 2Mk, all 3 
freedom bell sets, etc., cancels are not signed ---> sold as is but high cat.-value.

100 - 150

20378 H Collection  �
1948-88, BERLIN, duplication in brown A4 stockbook, mostly used, diverse medium better values or 
sets, mixed to mostly v.fine.

100 - 200

20379 CC Collection  �
1948-90, Berlin complete collection in stockbook, all mint n.h., also a specialized section on the 
definitive issues (pairs, blocks of 4, coil stamps, se-tenant pairs, etc.), Berlin black and red & 
Währungsgeschädigten min. sheet sign. Schlegel or Lippschütz, fresh and very fine, high cat. value.

500 - 1’000

20380 H Collection  �
1948-90, BERLIN collection in Schaubek binder, with many better sets and values, much completion 
except Währungsgeschädigten min. sheet and BERLIN red 1Mk & 2Mk, Berlin black MK values with 
doubtful cancel and therefore not calculated, mostly v.fine, high cat.-value.

100 - 200

20381 CC Collection  �
1949-89 DDR comprehensive mint n.h. collection in 6 printed Lindner hingelss albums, appears to be 
complete with commemoratives, definitives and mini sheets (minus a handful of ‘back of book’ Dues 
etc). A fine and substantial collection (very high catalogue value).

200 - 300

20382 C Collection  �
1949-1953, Berlin small mint * collection with the first issue black overprinted, Von Stephan UPU set, 
Souvenir sheet n° 1 and more,  CV 1’600€, fine.

150 - 250

20383 CC C Collection  �
1949-60, Federal Republic collection on Lindner pages, most of the better sets represented incl. 
Posthorn, mint hinged, mint n.h. or expertly regummed, please check, very low start.

50 - 150

20384 CC C H J Collection  �
1949-1967, GDR collection in an album complete collection duplicated mint (mostly ** MNH) and used 
with all good values, sets and all souvenir sheets, also nice back of the book and some covers. High 
value and fine condition. Very low starting price.

400 - 700

20385 CC Collection  �
1949-1972, GDR collection in a stockbook absolutely complete mint ** MNH collection with all good 
first sets ** and all Souvenir sheets **, very high CV and very fine condition, must see!

500 - 850

20386 CC C H J Collection  /  88�
1949-1989, Berlin collection in an album, complete with duplicated mint (mostly ** MNH) and used 
with all good values, first issues overprinted black and red mint and used, souvenir sheet n° 1 ** MNH. 
Very high value and fine condition. A great opportunity to own a complete collection. Must see!

600 - 1’000

20387 CC C Collection  �
1949-1990, Federal Republic collection in a stockbook absolutely complete mint collection, the 
Posthorn set mint *, all the others stamps and sets mint n.h., high CV and very fine condition.

300 - 600

20388 CC Collection  �
1949-57, Complete issues 1949-57 (without posthorn set), mint n.h. (Mi. € 2500+).

150 - 350

20389 CC H Collection  �
1949-71, Collection on album leaves with 1949-59 used, cpl. (1 adhesive missing), practically all 
better sets present, also 1954-71 mint n.h.** incl. Heuss with both Saar sets & Heuss Lumogen, mostly 
very fine (Mi € 2600++).

100 - 150

20390 CC Collection  �
1949-74, Federal Republic collection in SAFE album, complete for the basic issues, including Posthorn 
set signed and 70Pf with cert. Schlegel, very fine and fresh.

400 - 900

20391 CC H Collection  �
1949-90 German Federal Republic (Bundesrepublik) & Berlin - 2 stock books with duplications, with 
emphasis on better Berlin, mostly used, noted Mark values red & black, partly with doubtful cancels, 
later many better values and sets (UPU, Goethe, Währungsgeschädigte, etc.), also some medium better 
Bund values and sets, mostly fine to v.fine, high cat.-value.

100 - 200
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Hungary

 
20392 F  � Mi. 6

1873 small envelope from Pest to Paris bearing single franking Litho 25k mauve tied by three-ring 
Vienna ‘1’ handstamp with Wien cds above, Paris Les Batignolles arrival at left, the front bears the Pest 
despatch cds and blue French entry cds. a good example of this rare stamp on cover, especially as only 
cancelled in Vienna.A. Nussbaum Cert (1973)

2’500 - 3’500

20393 DFE  /  76� Mi. 11a
1872 10kr blue Engraved on insufficiently franked large part cover (part of the reverse missing), sent on 
27/8 1872 from Pest to Paris, France via Wien, Austria 28/8 and Avricourt (30/8). The cover bears the 
“JNSUFFISAMENT AFFRANCHIE” marking in black and was taxed ‘6’ decimes on arrival. Fine condition.

100 - 150

20395

20394ex

20394 H J  � Mi. 13a
1871 25kr violet engraved in used block of four, fine-very fine condition, rare; cert. Sismondo (2006) 
(Mi. €5’000).

500 - 700

20395 DCE H  �
1903/1909 Hungarian Hohen Rinne hotel post. 9 Stamps perforated, imperf, partially perf. Two on 
piece with large purple Kurhaus handstamp. A very fine and unusual hotel post set.

400 - 500
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20396 F  /  88� Mi. 478
1931,  Zeppelin card Budapest to Szombathely franked with two air mail stamps (Michel n° 478) and 
very fine cancellations, blue Zeppelin flight cachet, fine.

100 - 150

20397 F  /  88� Mi. 479
1931, illustrated Zeppelin card Budapest to Berlin franked with two air mail stamps (Michel n° 479) 
and fine cancellations March 1931, very nice item.

100 - 150

20398 F  /  88� Mi. 696A
1942 Red Cross 6f+1P Widow of Istvan Horthys affixed to album page and signed by her underneath.

50 - 100

20399 P  /  94�
Hungary 1988 World Figure Skating Championships, two miniature sheets affixed to small card of same 
design but one to be used for presentation purposes with extra inscription and numbered, each with 
manuscript anotation and two-line handstamp of the Moscow printers. Neither sheet was issued due 
to the perceived over sexuality of the image.

1’200 - 1’800

20400 H F M Collection  �
1859-1942 Revenues: Attractive and diverse assembly of over 60 revenue documents from the early 
Austrian period through to 1940’s Hungary, showing a fine array of single, multiple and combination 
usages of a variety of revenue issues, plus more than 70 single used revenues stamps, an unusual and 
scarce group (60 documents & 70 stamps). 

150 - 200

20401 C H Collection  �
1871-1962, in an Yvert album nice mainly mint * collection, provided with good values (used Franz 
Joseph Michel n° 1A, n° 6, n° 8-13 complete), many mint * complete sets 20s/30s, an also interesting 
second world war period with complete years, back of the book, some local stamps, high CV and very 
fine condition.

280 - 500

Occupation Arad

 
20402 CC C G J  �

Transylvania - Oradea: Two volume collection with Torul set, 6b double overprint 50b inverted, Flood 
Relied set with small positional varieties, 1l on 2f double (2(, War Charity with 15f inverted and 40f 
block of four double, Harvesters with minor varieties and inverted 2b, 3b (4) and doubles 2b (3 plus 
block of 4), 25b (6 plus two blocks of four), 35b single and two blocks 4, 4b (3 plus block of four), 
Parliament with inverted 50b,, double 75b and 80b,  Charles and Zita with 20b inverted (6) and block of 
four doubles, Koztarsasag overprints with similar varieties, Charles and Zita 40b inverted two singles, 
pair and block of six,  Magyar Posta 10b double (4 and block of 8), 20f double (2), Express 2b double 
single and block of four, Postage Dues  with inverted 6b, 10b (2), 2b doubles plus some Colonies 
handstamps from a Portuguese archive. Nearly all fine condition, mint never hinged.

1’500 - 2’000

Find a bid form on the last page of this catalogue.
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20403 CC C H J  �
French Occupation: Fine specialised collection with War charity set  plus set with shifted ‘O’, 10f 
with red overprint (2, ex sheets A and B) Harvesters with some letter varieties, 5f double overprint, 6f 
inverted (5 and pair), 10f inverted (4), 15f double, 50 on 3f double, 10k with both ‘O’  broken (only 3 
examples can exist), 75f inverted, 2k inverted, Karl and Zita with 25f inverted (4) and 40f, Koztarsasang 
overprints with 6f inverted (3 plus pair), 40f inverted, Newspaper stamp missing ‘i’ in ‘francaise’, 
Postage Dues with two unissued 1f, 5f and 6f, surcharges on Newspaper issue 30 on 2f double, 30, 
50 and 100 without ‘f’ in ‘francaise’. Fresh mint, many never hinged, various handstamps and many 
annotated as to from whom purchased.

1’000 - 1’500

20404 CC C H J  �
French Occupation: Very well illustrated volume showing the various forgeries that abound with a 
blown up image of the overprint together with typed reasons for it being a forgery and with an example 
mounted alongside. Also with a few covers. An invaluable guide.

100 - 150

20405 F  �
Fine Exhibit collection of postal censorship and military mail with mail from 33rd Infantry Regiment 
including wood cards, 1914 (Dec) card Varcar Vakuf to Arad not treated as free and postage due added 
with red handstamp ‘Only German and Hungarian correspondence....’, Field Post cards based in Arad 
with a fine range of censors, some noted as unrecorded, Military Mail to Arad, civilian Censorship in 
Arad and P.O.W. mail from and to Arad (100+).

800 - 1’200

20406 F  /  88�
French Occupation: Postal History accumulation of covers and cards used during the French 
peacekeeping occupation, 1919-25, starting with picture postcard from Battonya (Hungary) to Arad 
with a tpo cancel, 1919 Nagyvarad (Oradea) to Arad card with Hungarian franking prior to Romanian 
entry, 1919 triple censored postcard Temesvar to Cluj, April postcard Arad to Versecz with only Serbian 
censor, May double censored card Arad to Timisoara (only possible between 17th and 25th May), many 
other unusual and possibly unique combinations, unrecorded censor colours or earliest date, etc.; fair 
to fine condition (100+).

500 - 800

20407 F  /  94�
French Occupation: Postal History of 43 covers and cards with Occupation Francaise overprints with both 
philatelic and commercial mail including censored and registered with May 1919 Ujarad to Temesvar, local 
20f postage due on stationery card, 1919 censored cover with violet Romanian censor type 3 (earliest 
recorded date), two covers with violet CENSURE FRANCAISE/ Ligeti handstamps; good to fine (43).

500 - 800

Occupation Banat; Bacska

20408 CC C F Collection  /  94�
1919-1920 Occupations with Banat Bacska and Temesvar overprints m.h/ m.n.h., 1919 Hungarian 
Soviet Republic with three covers, one with arrival cancel, overprints on Harvesters and Parliament 
with 3 covers, Army entry into Budapest, Wheat Sheaf postage set of 20 and range of cover usages, 
Romanian Occupation overprints, etc.

200 - 300

Romanian Occupation Debrecen

20409 CC C J  �
Large heavily duplicated accumulation with oval overprints on Hungarian issues with multiples 
including some varieties plus numerous examples of 1920 pictorials with hundreds of complete 
sheets, a rare opportunity.

300 - 500
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20410 CC C J P  �

1919 First Issue oval handstamps, fine specialised collection with illustrated guide to forgeries with 
‘Turul’ 2f and 6f, Harvesters with 2f inverted, both 15f, 45f on 2f corner block of 8 with shifted overprint, 
Parliament values with 5k on 75f missing overprint, inverted overprints including 75f block of 4, 3k on 
75f and a 10k on 80f red overprint with black surcharge inverted, Koztarsasag overprints with 4f and 
1k double overprints, Charles and Zita in various colours and 50f inverted Koztarsaag, Second issue 
circular handstamp with unoverprinted proofs of 20f, issued stamps with various varieties including 
War charity50f brown/magenta doubles (7), 1920 Major Boboiceanu Overprints, all m.h or m.n.h. (250).

200 - 300

Occupation Szegedin
20411 CC C H  �

1919 specialised collection on pages with War charity values missing figures in 1919, Harvesters 
including 5f and 6f missing 1 in 1919, Parliament types with 10k, Charles and Zita, Koztarsasag 
overprints, mostly mint genuine examples. (88)

100 - 200

20412 F  �
1919-20 group of 15 covers or cards with first types, incl. 1919 local censored cover with block of 
four 10f with inverted overprint but fault at base, 1919 local cover to stamp dealer with postage dues, 
Second issue with 1920 mixed  with Boboiceanu issue, other philatelic covers plus a registered cover 
to Mateszalka with arrival cds.

150 - 200

Iceland
20413 CC  � Mi. 114-118

1925, Iceland views Michel n° 114-118 mint ** MNH complete set, very fine (Mi. €700).
100 - 200

Italian States

Lombardy Venetia
20414 F  /  100� Ferch. 11II

1859 (22/5) small entire to Geneva, Switzerland underfranked with 15soldi tied Venezia cds, small red oval 
‘Bollo Insufficiente’ handstamp at centre and manuscript “15” rappen charge raised, signed Fercgenbauer.

200 - 300

20415 H Collection  �
1850-1862, interesting and unusual collection of dozens of used stamps with search of cancellations, 
all issues with various offices and cities (some Levante cancellations), high CV value, ideal for specialist!

200 - 400

20416 C DCE H Collection  �
1850-1862, small collection of 22 mint and used stamps with good values, mixed condition but mostly 
fine and very fine, high CV.

100 - 200

20417 F Collection  /  100�
1850-1868, group of 12 covers mostly franked with stamps from the first issue incl. two used from Padova 
in the first month of usage (both with cert. Avi), various cancellations and destinations, a useful group.

300 - 500
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Modena

20418 G H  � Sass. 15b
1859 20c. purple-black two four margined examples tied to small piece by bar handstamps, the right-
hand stamp showing dividing lines on two sides, Dr H Avi Cert (2024).

300 - 500

Naples

20419 H  � Sass. 15a
1860 Trinacria 1/2T bright blue (azzuro vivo), pos.46, with fine to jumbo margins on newspaper wrapper 
(29th November 1860) tied by framed “ANNULATO”, a beautiful usage of this rare and iconic stamp; 
cert. Manzoni (2024) (Sassone €60’000).

6’500 - 10’000

20420 F  � Sass. 16
1860 Cross of Savoy 1/2T blue, pos.8 showing vertical shifting double T variety (noted by E. Diena), good 
to large margins with fresh colour on complete newspaper, an early usage 15th December 1860, tied by 
framed “ANNULATO” hs, an iconic stamp in superb quality; cert. Manzoni (2024) (Sassone €29’750).

4’500 - 6’000
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20421 F  � Sass. 16
1860 Cross of Savoy 1/2T blue, pos.18 (noted by E . Diena), large margins with fresh colour on complete 
newspaper dated 10th January 1861, tied by framed “ANNULATO” hs,  an iconic stamp in superb 
quality; cert. Manzoni (2024) (Sassone €24’500).

4’000 - 5’000

20422 H  /  100� Sass. 20, 21
1861 (Sep 11) cover sent registered from Gravina (Puglia) to Bari franked with King Emmanuel II 1861 2gr 
and 5gr pair tied by very fine strikes of the Gravina cds, “ASSICURATA” hs below, very fine; signed Brun.

300 - 600

20423 F  /  100� Sass. 22c+20b
1861 10gr. bistre, and 2gr. blue, singles both with clear to good margins, on 1862 folded letter from 
Bari to Naples, tied by clear crisp strike in black of the red BARI/20.FEB.1862 cds with oval red framed 
BARI alongside, fine, cert. Colla (2017).

200 - 300

20424 F  /  100� Sass. 22d
1861 10gr. orange bistre, single with clear to good margins, on 1862 folded letter from Napoli to Milan, 
tied by 2-line strike in red VIA/DI MARE with similar alongside, fine; cert. SPC (2019).

150 - 200
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20426 2043020425

20425 G H F Collection  �
1858 1/2gr to 20gr unused & used group on stock cards, showing an array of Annullato cancels in 
stamps and fragments, incl. 2gr, unused cert. Biondi, mixed to very fine.

200 - 300

Papal States

20426 H  � Sass. 11
1852, 1 scudo rose carmine, cancelled by mute grid obliterator; a superb example with ample margins 
on all four sides, with certificate E. Diena (1991) noting “perfecto e ben marginato”, also signature on 
back. (Sassone €7’500).

300 - 400

20427 F  /  100� Sass. 27
1866 ‘Correspondenza Scientifica’ wrapper addressed to the Secretary of Linneana Society (Natural 
History Society) at Bordeaux at double rate franked by single 20c adhesive, straight edge at right, tied 
full grill, black framed PD and Roma cds below, small part Paris transit at right, an unusual and rare 
commercial item.

500 - 800

Parma

20428 F  � Sass. 1
1852 5c black on yellow bistre, horizontal strip of three, cancelled by two strikes of the boxed grid 
cancel on 1852 folded cover from Piacenza to Parma, fine, cert. Diena (1991).

100 - 150

20429 C DCE H Collection  �
1852- 1859, group of twelve classic mint and used stamps with good values, mixed condition but 
several fine and very fine. High CV.

100 - 200

Sardinia

20430 H  � Sass. 3
1851 40c rose, used with just shaved at top otherwise fine margins, boxed diamond dots cancel with 
partial red French transit, fine; signed E. Diena and Bloch (Sassone €8’500).

200 - 300

20431 CC C J  /  100� Sass. 14Ba
1860 10c brown-lilac complete mint sheet of 50, selvedge trimmed as often seen (according to cert.) 
with some stamps touched in places, some minor tone spots, fresh gum, fine and rare; cert. A. Diena 
(1965) and Raybaudi (1979).

3’000 - 3’600

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
If a lot of your interest is not pictured in our website, you may request images at info@davidfeldman.com
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Tuscany

 20433
20432

20432 G  � Sass. 16a
1859 9cr grey-lilac cancelled by circular Firenze cds, with good to clear margins all around, a very fine 
and rare stamp; cert. Gorgio Colla and various signatures on reverse (Sassone €12’000).

400 - 600

20433 G  � Sass. 18, 20
1861, small letter piece with coat of arms pair of 5 c green and a single 20 c blue. The pair struck by very 
attractive small circular Cortona 9 Lug. 61, also the rare line handstamp Per Consegna. A very attractive 
and rare object with stamps in immaculate condition. With certificate E. Diena 1896 and signature on 
back of the fragment.

200 - 400

 
20434 C  � Sass. 23

1860 3L yellow-ochre, four good to large margins, even showing small part of stamp to right, an 
exceedingly fine and fresh example with lightly hinged original gum. A truly splendid example and a 
very rare opportunity to acquire this world rarity.

Expertise: Cert. Calves (2013), cert. Bottacchi (2014) which states “one of the three finest examples”, 
cert. Eichele (2013) which states “Sassone publishes a list of the greatest rarities from Tuscany and lists 
the unused 3 L. from the Champion Collection. This stamp is far superior in quality to the Champion 
example”, and cert. Dr Avi (2014) which states “without doubt the one of the best mint examples 
existing of this world rarity”.

120’000
 - 200’000

Collections and Lots

20435 C DCE G H J Collection  �
1850-1930, in two stockbooks nice Old Italian States mint and used collection with Romagna, Sicilia, 
Modena, Naples and more. Extensive item with many good values, nice cancellations and a large part of 
stamps signed by Italian experts. Also some Italian stamps after 1862. Very high CV, mixed conditions 
with reprints but many fine and very fine. Must see!

1’000 - 1’600

20436 C DCE G H J Collection  �
1850-1900, in a stockbook nice Old Italian States and Italian first issues mint and used collection. 
Extensive item with many good values, shades, cancellations and more. Very high CV. Mixed conditions 
with some reprints but many fine and very fine stamps. Recommended for Internet dealers.

550 - 900
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20437 CC C DCE H L Collection  �
1850-60s, A large varied accumulation with Modena incl. 1L block of four mint, 1859 10c Newspaper 
stamp mint with slight tone spots, Naples including 1860 1/2t  used with small tone spot, E. Diena 
Cert (1983), Papal States, Parma, Sardinia including 1854 20c entire, Sicily with duplicated set mint or 
unused and to 20g used, Tuscany, with some covers. A useful accumulation.

2’000 - 3’000

20438ex 20439ex

20438 C DCE H J Collection  �
Papal States and Tuscany : 1851-1868, collection of 100+ mint and used stamps with good values, 
incl. Tuscany Sassone n° 1, n°2, n°11 (€12’000), n° 22, etc., many shades, some pairs, high CV, mixed 
condition but mostly fine.

600 - 1’000

20439 C DCE G H F Collection  �
1851-1863, nice Old Italian States mint and used collection, Parma, Modena, Papal States, Sicily, 
Naples and more with a large part of good values (Parma Sassone n° 1-5, 6, 17, Naples n° 23, Sicily n° 
1, Papal States n° 11), various shades and fine cancellations, also some first Kingdom of Italia issues. 
Very high Sassone CV, fine and very fine condition. Must see!

1’500 - 2’500

Italy
Regno d’Italia
20440 F  �

Italy 1878 underprint advertising envelope for a Musical Instrument manufacturer franked 20c tied 
Milano Ferrovia 181 duplex, part of backflap missing, a scarce envelope. Ex Provera

80 - 100

20441 F  /  106�
Italy 1879 fine illustrated advertising envelope tor Stabilimento Musicale of Antonio De-Toni franked by 
two 10c tied single Verona square circle date stamp, repeated on the front with Borbona arrival cds, some 
stains on the front not detracting unduly from such a detailed illustrated envelope. Sorani Cert (2006)

120 - 150

20442 F  �
1901 illustrated postcard with 1891-97 5c green tied by rare cancellation “Italie-Bastia” 11 Juillet 
1901, very fine.

280 - 500

20443 CC  � 123-126
1922 Trieste Philatelic Congress set of four with usual centring, fresh mint never hinged, Raybaudi phot 
cert (2015)

500 - 600

20444 C  � 151-156
1923, Manzoni mint complete set * Sassone n° 151-156, fine stamps.

80 - 160

20445 F  /  106� Sass. 282-290, 292-298
1931 Birth of Virgil complete set on registered letter from Rome to Switzerland 28/04/1931, very nice 
cancellations, very fine (Sass. €5’000), and 1931 Saint Antonio complete set on registered letter from 
Rome to Switzerland 28/04/1931, very fine (Sass. €1’300).

200 - 300



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

102  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

Posta Aerea

20446 F  �
1933 (30.5.) registered photographic postcard flown on Graf Zeppelin Bodensee flight with green 
cachet, originating in Rome where franked 5L Zeppelin together with three other commemoratives, 
Italian Posta Aerea cachet and Lorrach arrival cds; fine condition

80 - 100

Pubblicitari

20447 G H  � 10
1924-25 Publicity stamp 50c blue Coen used on bank advice of Receipt from Cassarino to Bagni 
Canicattini, an unusual usage

100 - 150

20448 F  �
1924-25 Publicity stamp covers or cards with all three 15c on different postcards, 30c on postcard and 
five 50c in mixed condition including blue Coen, De Montel and Siero Casali plus red Columbia and Singer

300 - 500

20449 CC H S  � 1-21
1924-25 Publicity stamps accumulation with 15c grey Campari and Columbia used, Campari mint 
never hinged, 25c Abrador (blue) used, Coen and Reinach (green) used, both brown 25c overprinted 
Saggio mint never hinged, 30c used, all nine different 50c used, 1L used and unissued pair mint never 
hinged; good to fine

800 - 1’000

Post Offices Abroad

20450 CC C DCE H Collection  �
Italian Post Offices - The Post Offices abroad (except China) complete in main numbers, followed 
by 9 certificates. Key items are Constantinople 6+7 on pieces signed Bolaffi + certificates (Sassone 
€20’000 and €60’000, only 49 examples of #7 were ever printed, a great rarity). Rest of the collection 
is mainly */** with Levante 1-11 with 2 certs, some good sets ** e.g. Cons 47/57 **. Sassone 2023 is 
appr. 170.000 EURO. A great opportunity to acquire a complete collection!

14’000 - 20’000

Italian Post China

20451 CC C H Collection  �
1917-1919, Italian Post Offices in China almost complete with Pechino 1+2 **, cert for 2, 8/17 **, Error di 
Valore 19A+20A ** cert, 19/27 * then Tientsin with 1+3 * cert for the alter, 2 **, 4/13 **, Errore di colore 
15A ** + 16 A * and 15/23 * as well as rare Segnatasse 5 * with certificate. Sassone (2023) catalogue 
value is over €68’000. A great opportunity to buy many of the rare items of this sought after area.

6’000 - 8’000
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Italian Post China Peking

20452ex

20454ex

20452 C  � 34-35
1918, Peking/Pechino Michel n° 34-35 mint *, very fine.

100 - 160

Italian Post China Peking Tientsin

20453 C  � 13-15
1918, Tientsin postage dues Michel n° 13-15 mint *, signed Raybaudi, very fine.

80 - 140

Italian Colonies and Possessions

20454 C  �
1932-36 issues including 1933 Garibaldi, Annexation and Anniversary sets, 1934 World Cup etc. Also 
Libya with, of note, 1912 to 10L and 1921 to 10L, Jubaland, a little Saseno, Corfu and Castlerosso.

600 - 800

20455 CC C H Collection  �
Two volume duplicated accumulation with, as they appear General Colonies 1932 hinged mint sets, 
1933 Fascism set mint and used, Italian East Africa, Cirenaica mint and used sets, Aegean Islands 1934 
Football World Cup set mint never hinged, individual Island issues mint and/or used, Eritrea, Libya 1924-
40 perf 11 15c and 1L mint never hinged, Oltre Giuba 1926 Parcel Post set of 13 pairs fine cto used, 
Somalia with 1917 parcel post 25c red double overprint mint never hinged with Raybaudi Cert (2014).

2’000 - 3’000

20456 F Collection  �
1920s-1940s, postal history miscellany with Ertirea, Libia, Somalia etc with some postmark interest, 
registered receipts, military and censored mail, postcards, some mixed condition, not presented in any 
order so careful viewing recommended (about 100).

400 - 500

The currency of the auction is the Swiss franc. CHF
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Cyrenaica (Cirenaica)

20458

20457

20457 CC S  �
Servizio Aereo: 1934 25l + 2l air post official stamp for the Rome-Mogadiscio flight with overprint 
“SAGGIO” (specimen) in mint never hinged lower right corner marginal, and as only 750 were printed, 
this corner piece is most likely unique. Sassone €7’000 for  the normal stamp and specimens are rarer; 
cert. Avi (2023).

700

Somalia
20458 CC S  �

Servizio Aereo: 1934 25l + 2l Air post official stamp for the Rome-Mogadiscio flight with overprint 
“SAGGIO” (specimen) in mint never hinged left margin single, very fine and very rare with only 750 
printed, Sassone €7’000 for  the normal stamp and specimens are rarer; cert. Avi (2023).

700

20459 C Collection  �
1903-36, Collection with earlier types including 1903 set, 1922 ‘BESA’ o/pts etc, 1926 set to 10L, with 
the Manzoni, 1934 ovpt and Airs, 1935 set etc, plus the scarce 1917 Parcel Post set. A lovely collection.

500 - 600

Italian Local Issues II. Worldwar

20460 CC C Collection  �
1939-1945, Italian Occupation of the WWII mainly mint n.h. collection with around 20 certificates and 
some rarities, with Albania complete incl. the rare set 12-15 mint n.h. with two certs (cat. €9’000 for 
Albania) and Laibach 1-40 mint n.h. (only #33 hinged), certificate for #14, then the rare set 42-56 mint 
(cat. €6’500, certificate) and Aerea 1-10 mint n.h. cert. (cat. approx. €16’000), Corfu with certs for #18, 
20A, 29 and Aerea 1-12 complete incl. cert for #12, #4 signed and #11 mint n.h. with cert (Sassone 
€28’000), Zona Fiumano Kupa incl. 39-41 mint n.h. and 42-29 mint  one of only 100 sets printed signed 
Diena and new cert, cat. €14’000 (cat. €17’500 for the whole area), Montenegro 1-14+14A+14B all mint 
n.h. with certs, 32/35 mint n.h. with cert, 49/55 mint n.h. with cert. (cat. €38’000). All together well over 
€100’000 of catalogue value. Advanced collections such as this are hardly ever offered and here with the 
security that all the important stamps have certificates plus many with signature as well.

10’000 - 15’000
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Italian Republic
20461 F  �

1940s, small accumulation of eight registered philatelic covers including 1948 S. Caterina da Siena 
set, Centenary set without express and 1949 75th Anniversary UPU together with 100L Repubblica, all 
from Conegliano to New York, good to fine condition

200 - 300

20462 F  �
1949 (25.5.) registered cover to Dexter, Maine bearing single franking 100L Centenary of Republic tied 
two Genova N013 Piazza Castelleno cds, reverse with Genoa and New York transits and arrival cds (Jun 
23), not used as a first day cover, fine condition

100 - 150

20463ex

20465ex

20463 H  � Sass. 661-663
1951 Gymnastics Festival set of three fresh used with part dated cancels, Raybaudi Cert (2024)

300 - 400

20464 F  � Sass. 661-663
1951 Gymnastics Festival set of three used on unsealed envelope tied Asti Corr. Pacchi cds of 1st of 
June, some toning around stamps, Caffaz Cert (2007

300 - 400

20465 CC  � 918-921
1961 : “Gronchi travels” complete mint ** MNH set Sassone n° 918-921, very fine.

180 - 350

Base Atlantica

20466 A  �
1943, Eccezionale insieme di saggi comprendente i valori “Imperiale” da 5 c., 10 c., 15 c., 25 c. 30 
c., 35 c., 50 c., 75 c., 1,25 l. ed 1,75 l., soprastampa di saggio “Italia Repubblicana Fascista/Base 
Atlantica” in carattere bastoncino, I tipo, su quattro righe ma con spaziatura verticale maggiore rispetto 
a quella poi adottata (con la sola eccezione del 5 c. che è di formato orizzontale ed al quale fu impressa 
la sovrastampa in seguito adottata per i cinque valori emessi), annullati in violetto mediante i timbri 
della Base Atlantica. Due minime imperfezioni nei valori da 30 c. e 35 c. Gli unici saggi di questa serie 
conosciuti allo stato di usato (è nota solamente un’altra serie analoga formata da esemplari nuovi, 
anche unica). Cert. Bottachi (2022).

Nota: L’insieme è parte di ciò che il comandante della base italiana “Betasom” di Bordeaux, Capitano di 
Corvetta Enzo Grossi, approntò all’epoca ed appartenne alla sua personale raccolta.

3’000 - 5’000
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Posta Militare

Seconda Guerra Mondiale
20467 F  �

1944, cartolina in franchigia della RSI “Balilla” - “Anche tu puoi contribuire alla salvezza della patria 
ferita”, usata con il bollo della Posta da Campo 715 (p. 10). Rara.

100 - 150

Italian Occupations WWI

Venezia-Giulia
20468 J  �

1918-19 Stamps of Italy overprinted set (11) mint, 1918 Postage Due 10c, 20c, 30c mint, 1919 
Express 25c mint, and 1919 surcharges set (2) mint (SG £314)(18) and 1918 1c brown with inverted 
overprint, fine mounted mint (SG 19a, £140)

100 - 150

Italian Occupations WWII

Lubiana (Ljubljana)

20469 C  �
1941 unissued set of 8 mint original gum, most examples known are without gum as the sheets were 
stuck together, hence some small adhesions of stamps on the gum-side as usual, but in a quality far 
above average, one of the best sets known and a great rarity of airmails and WWII occupation; cert. 
Colla (2021), Sassone €48’000.

5’000 - 8’000

Montenegro
20470 CC J  � Mi. 15-22

1941 0.5D to 30D set of 8 in mint n.h. blocks of four, very fine.
400 - 500

San Marino

20471 C J  � 5
1894, Sassone n° 26, nice twenty used block stamps, not so usual well cancelled, very fine.

100 - 200

20472 C Collection  �
1877-1936 attractive collection with useful (and very highly catalogued) early issues including 1877 to 5L 
(ex 1L blue, including 1L carmine and yellow), 1903 issues, 1918 plus o/pt set, 1931 Airs, 1932 Garibaldi 
(ex 2L.75), 1933 Zeppelins and 1935 set. A useful range of Postage Dues also. A lovely collection.

600 - 800
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Vatican State

 
20473 CC  �

1934 Provisional set of six, mint nh, each with sheet margin, fresh, very fine and scarce in this quality, 
experts hs, cert. Alberto Diena (1974)

800 - 1’000

20474 F  �
1939 (7.5.) incoming airmail cover from France bearing Legion set of two tied Paris cds, underfranked 
with ¨’T’ handstamp and Postage Due L1.10 on 2L.50 together with 25c postage stamp applied and 
tied Posta Aerea cds of following day

80 - 100

20475 CC C H J L Collection  �
1929-86, accumulation with 1934 surcharge set of 6 fine used with one to three Italian signatures 
on reverse, solid later ranges with airmails, 1952 Stamp Centenary miniature sheets hinged mint (2) 
and cto used.

500 - 800

20476 H F Collection  �
1930-85, Stockbook of used stamps from 1930 to 1958 (many better sets) + 16 commercial frankings 
(most of them at correct rate) from 1930 to 1949 + two booklets of John Paul II journeys (1982 and 
1985) (Catalogo C.U. 2016, €2000+).

150 - 200

Italy and Areas Collections and Lots

20477 F Collection  �
1800s, accumulation of 130 mostly early 1800s pre-stamp mail with fine legible cancels, mostly all 
different or different type from same town with noted Ancona, 1826 Badia to Venezia entire marked 
“urgente” and “franca” with red St Andrews cross, 1812 Bagnacavallo and red B.Cavallo outer letter 
sheets with additional framed ‘Giudice Di Pace/ in Bagnacavallo’, 1826 Diano-Marino to Marseille, etc, 
mostly good to fine.

150 - 250

20478 C H F L Collection  /  106�
1850s to 1930s, Accumulation on pages and hagners, States with stamps and a few covers, Kingdom 
with 1930s to 1950s sets never hinged and some used including airmails, Fiscals, Colonies with 
1930s hinged and never hinged sets of Cyrenaica, Eritrea and Tripolitania, some covers including 1932 
Leonardo Air set to Holland, Levant postal history, plus some used postcards, ex. Weinman-Lays.

250 - 350

20479 C DCE H Collection  �
1860s-1940s, stockbook with a useful range of WWII Occupations, including Zara with the set of 15v 
to 5L (ex 3.70) and set of 8 Propaganda pairs etc, also Lubiana with 1944 set of 19 to 50L on 1L 75, 
Express and Red Cross issues etc. Some 1920s and 1930s mint Italian issues also (noted 2 each of 
1933 Trans-Atlantic Flight strips), a few Colonies and States and other bits and pieces.

150 - 240

20480 CC C DCE G H F L Collection  �
1860-1960, Large album with mint and used collection from 1860s to 1960 with just a few States, 
mostly used 19th century definitives including two 1879 2L vermilion forgeries, 1924-25 Publicity 
stamps, 1923 Manzoni 5L hinged mint with thin, 1923 Filberto 20c and 25c perf 13.5 used with Cert, 
1930s Postage and Airmails including Colonies mostly hinged mint, some duplication with noted 1934 
Football, 1940s War period including Campione stamps and a few covers, Republic including 100L 
centenary never hinged with overall toning and used (2, plus one on piece), 1961 Gronchi flight covers 
and 205L mauve mint never hinged. Second album with Estero, Pneumatic mail mint, Express, Postage 
Dues, 1930s GNR and Social Republic largely unexpertised, plus a little post war Germany

500 - 800
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20481 CC C G H F Collection  /  106�
1861-1940s, small accumulation incl. two 1944 letters bearing Campione D’Italia 1944 0.05 fr - 1 fr. 
Complete set with perf. 11 on registered covers sent to Switzerland, cancelled Campione D’Italia 5.7 
44 and 23.8 44. Also a small album with very good classic Italy from 1861 and some Italian states 
and good range of parcel stamps and classic Japan with 1871 imperforates. Interesting material with 
potential; should be examined carefully.

200 - 300

20482 H Collection  �
1861-1966, Old-time collection in small-size album, mostly used, noted many better sets & values, for 
postmarks as always sold as is, mostly fine to very fine and huge cat. value.

100 - 200

20483 C H Collection  �
1861-81, Collection in album + duplication in A4 stockbook, mostly used, some mint n.h or hinged, 
noted a few medium better values and sets, fine to v.fine.

100 - 150

20484 CC C DCE H L Collection  �
1862-1945, Large binder of stockpages housing the accumulation priced in pounds with mixed 
condition 19th century, 1900s Emmanuel III with some mint, 1920s commemoratives mint and/or 
used, 1923 Manzoni 5l hinged mint, 1930s sets and singles including Trans-Atlantic Squadron mint 
never hinged, Virgil set hinged and Air never hinged, 1933 Zeppelin hinged (2), 1934 Football postage 
and air set mint plus air set never hinged and 10L used, Parcel Posts and Postage Dues, including a 
small stockbook of San Marino, mostly fair to fine stock.

1’200 - 1’500

20485 CC C H J Collection  �
1863-1980, nice mint and used collection (mostly mint *) with many good values and complete sets 
Post and Air Mail before 1945. After war part also provided with many complete years, also back of the 
book, Fiume and many more. Very high value and fine condition. Must see!

400 - 800

20486 F DFE Collection  �
1870-1950 postal history accumulation with some early States and Lombardy Venetia plus some 
incoming Austrian mail, 1920s items with two unused BLP letter cards, insured and express mail, 1928 
registered cover Villlvernia to New York franking including Military Fund 30c and 50c (Sa 220-221), 
some Republica with 1947 airmail cover to Lagos, Nigeria, 1948 registered airmail to South Africa with 
AMG/FTT 100l and two 100L on 1950 airmail cover to Pretoria, some mixed condition as expected (75)

400 - 500

20487 F Collection  �
1879-82 group of Official municipality wrappers with 5c covers from Elmas and Cagnano Amiterno, 
10c with Giardinello tying stamp at left and repeated at right, another example with pair 10c, single 
frankings from Bonarcado, Quartucciu in bluish green, Sebarin and Quartuccin in similar shade and 
Pignataro Interamna, a fine choice group with complete legible strikes, ex Provera

400 - 600

20488 F Collection  �
1879-89 group of mail with Umberto frankings, five registered covers including 1879 Napoli to Carlsruhe 
with three 20c and showing five complete wax seals on reverse, 1889 single franking 50c cover Roma to 
Wunnewyl, Switzerland, two 1883 internal three colour frankings, other single and multiple frankings, 
five municipal wrappers with straight-line cancels including Laino Castello in red and Catenanuova in 
green, mostly fine with good clear cancellations. An extremely fine group ex Provera.

600 - 800

20489 F Collection  �
1880-1950 postal history group accumulation with much mail addressed to the United States of 
America with censored 1940s, Airmails, B.L.P. advertising letter cards unused and used, Express, 1923 
Manzoni short set registered cover, 1934 25c Football World Cup on card; some mixed condition (90+).

200 - 300

You may bid live by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com
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20490 CC C J Collection  �
1890-1945, small album with selection of better mint stamps, many with certificates, including postage 
due 1870 60c with inverted overprint (Sassone Tax 26a), due stamp 60c with overprint ‘Somalia 
Italiana’ in block of four, also good range of Deutsche Besetzung Zara incl. misplaced overprint, and 
Venezia Giulia inverted overprints, RSI inverted overprints, Governo Militare Alleato. Also four very 
attractive 1933 Balbo’s trans-Atlantic flight, Sassone S1509N and S1509L, unhinged mint with cert. 
Raybaudi. A very fine range with stamps in superb condition and very high cat. value.

500 - 750

20491 CC C H J Collection  �
1900s-70s, Italian Post Offices, WW2 Occupations, Trieste, Fiume, Somalia: Hagner sheets with 
duplicated accumulation starting with Trieste Zones A and B, Montenegro and Lubiana, Fiume, Venezia 
Giulia with overprint varieties, Italian General Colonies, Italian Levant including single offices within 
the Ottoman Empire, Post Offices in China Peking and Tientsin plus small stockbook of independent 
Somalia, an interesting lot.

500 - 800

20492 CC C DCE G H J Collection  �
1900-1960, in an album extensive mint and used collection with many good values, complete sets and 
a large number of stamps in multiples and duplicated mint and used, strong part before 1945 with most 
of the good sets from the 30s (postage and air mail), thousands of used stamps after the war (also good 
values). Very high additional CV and fine condition, low starting price.

300 - 500

20493 F Collection  �
1910-40s Airmail postal history with noted 1930s combination frankings with San Marino and Vatican 
including 1939 San Marino/German zeppelin combination, special flights with vignettes, first flights, 
1933 1st South American Flight card, mostly philatelic but including airmail items (56).

500 - 600

20494 CC Collection  �
1911-1948, on six stockcards nice selection of good values and complete sets all mint ** MNH , very 
high Sassone CV and very fine condition, must see!

240 - 400

20495 CC C Collection  �
1945-81 mint collection in 2 printed albums (all checked are mint n.h.), complete (apart from some 
‘back of book’ issues) and therefore including the 1945 set to 100L, 1948 Centenary, 1949 UPU and 
Republic, 1950 Radio sets etc. A fine and comprehensive collection.

240 - 400

20496 CC C DCE H J Collection  �
1945-2000, Extensive duplicated accumulation in two large lever arch files with 1945-48 definitives 
including 30L never hinged, 1948 Centenary set never hinged and much thereafter both mint and used.

200 - 300

20497 CC C H F Collection  �
1945-2013, Italy collection in five Lindner albums nice mint and used collection, very extensive with 
all complete years ** MNH 1960-2013 (also souvenir sheets and adhesive stamps **) and many 
duplicated mint and used, high CV and interesting face value, fine condition.

800 - 1’300
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Liechtenstein
20498 CC  �

1915 Duke John on ordinary paper, mint n.h., 5H with minim perf. irregularities at top otherwise very 
fine, and 1932 Officials 20Rp & 1F20, each line perf. 10 1/2, mint n.h., ex Royalis (SBK CHF 2550).

150 - 300

 
20499 CC  � 45A-52A

1921, Michel n° 45A-52A mint ** MNH, very fine.
200 - 400

20500 H  �
1938-39, Two presentation folders of the Duke`s Government on the occasion of the opening of the 
new Post Office Building 30.7.38 and the Homage for the Duke 29.5.39, very decorative and scarce

70 - 100

20501 CC  � PAF17
1939 Liechtenstein Air Post SBK n° F17/F23  in full mint n.h. sheets of 50 (SBK CHF3’500).

200 - 300

20502 F DFE Collection  �
1867-81, Two folded official lettersheets with 2-line and thimble VADUZ postmark, also 5Kr 1867 
“applied” to “wrapper” to Schaan.

70 - 100

20503 C Collection  �
1912-37 strong collection with strong element of completion, including 1921 to 1f, 1928 to 5f, 1930 to 
2f plus Airs, 1931 Zeppelin, 1933 Castle, 1934 set plus 5f violet, 1932-3 Officials etc.

300 - 400

20504 CC C H Collection  � Mi. 78-141
1912-1955,  Nice little good values **/*/used selection, with Michel n° 78-81 ** MNH, n° 105 used, n° 
108-113 *, n° 140-141 ** MNH, good Official stamps. CV 2’200€. Very fine.

150 - 200

20505 CC H Collection  �
1912-74, Collection in SAFE album & A4 stockbook, mostly mint n.h. ** and / or used, noted diverse 
medium better values and sets, mostly v.fine, high cat.-value.

150 - 250

20506 H Collection  � Mi. 85/333
1912-2000, used collection on Scott Album pages, very extensive with good values and complete sets 
: Michel n° 85, 88, 90/93, 119, 122/124, 126/139, 311/314, 319/321, 332/333, souvenir-sheet n° 5. 
Complete years 1955/1999. Very high value. Very fine.

150 - 200

20507 CC H Collection  �
1912-2014, Collection in 1 album and 3 stockbooks, mint never hinged or mint hinged and / or used, 
should be carefully viewed as medium/better is sometime mixed with cheap or face value.

100 - 150

20508 CC H Collection  �
1912-90, Collection of used only in 1 A4 stockbook, incl. many medium better sets and values, noted 
Mi 78/81 with cert. Reinhardt, diverse Duke & Duchess Franc values, e.g. 304/5A, 238/39, 256, 183-
85, 197, etc., etc. + 1 A4 stockbook with modern mint n.h. material (not calculated).

150 - 250

20509 CC C Collection  �
1912-90, Collection in thick A4 stockbook, noted many medium better sets and values, mostly mint 
n.h.**, some regummed, noted e.g. 1936 Zepps in ** corner margin examples, also duke & duchess 
Franc values, etc., mostly v.fine.

120 - 240
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20510 CC C H Collection  �
1912-94, Collection in A4 stock book, medium better material mostly mint n.h.**, some hinged (1930-
60 many Franc values) + div. modern material used, high cat.-value and mostly v.fine.

200 - 400

20511 CC C H Collection  �
1912-95, Comprehensive collection in 3 small but thick albums, mint n.h.**/mint hinged * + used, many 
medium better sets and values, e.g. 1936 Zepp’s mint n.h. ** + used, mostly v.fine, high cat.-value.

300 - 600

20512 CC C H Collection  �
1912-95, Lot in A4 stockbook with diverse medium better sets, mostly mint n.h.**, some mint hinged 
and used, noted Mi nos.53-60, 149-50 (Zepps margin examples) and officials Mi nos. 9-10 (cert. 
Marxer), all 3 sets mint n.h.**, all fine to v.fine.

150 - 300

20513 CC C H Collection  �
1917-72, Collection in A4 stockbook, medium better material mostly mint n.h.**, some hinged, noted 
EUROPA CEPT 1960 mint n.h.** and used, etc., v.fine.

80 - 150

20514 F Collection  �
1918-71 Group of about 30 used or unused postal stationery, nearly all different, unused and / or used, 
noted some scarcer, mostly very fine.

70 - 100

20515 F Collection  �
1928-44, Small but powerful group of mostly better covers of that period (10), all registered and / or 
express, high catalogue value.

60 - 100

20516 CC J Collection  �
1934-1998, in three stockbooks hundreds of mint ** MNH stamps and sets with Michel n° 143-147 **, 
n° 149-150 **, many complete years ** modern period, several blocks of four ** and more, high CV and 
fine condition, low starting price.

150 - 300

20517 F Collection  �
1936-61, Selection of Swiss Francozettel used in Liechtenstein on covers (6, all SBK nos.3 and 4), 
noted postmarks of Triesen, Triesenberg, Schaan u. Vaduz + 1926 Swiss telegram envelope used in 
Vaduz, specialist lot

70 - 100

20518 CC H Collection  �
1945-90, Collections in 3 albums (Leuchtturm, Lindner, Safe), mint never hinged and / or used, noted 
EUROPA 1960 MNH (2) and used, etc.

50 - 100

20519 CC Collection  �
1986-2009, Face value collection on SAFE dual pages (2001-09), noted several sheetlets, and 1986-2005 
collection in Lindner T-album with valid face value 1996-2005 of CHF 370, all mint n.h. and very fine.

100 - 200

Lithuania

 
20520 CC  �

1941 Lithuania, 60 k lilac-red, Michel 8; strongly misplaced overprint, quite similar to Michel 8 F VI, 
un-priced in Michel; mint n.h. very strong colour, very fine.

100 - 150
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Lithuania (Central)

 
20521 J F  �

1920 2M on 15Sk lilac block of four with inverted overprint on insured money letter dated 20.4.1921, 
several times forwarded and returned to Wilna on 17.5.1921, the block of four with some small faults 
as to be expected for this long journey. Nevertheless, inverted overprint blocks of four are very scarce, 
particularly in combination with a money letter usage, an important postal history showpiece and one 
of the highlights of Central Lithuania.

2’000 - 3’000

Luxembourg
20522 CC  � Mi. 45-56

1882, ‘Allégorie’ Michel n° 45-56 mint ** MNH complete set. Very fine.
100 - 150

20523 CC  � Mi. 74-85
1906, ‘Guillaume IV’ Michel n° 74-85 mint ** MNH complete set. Very fine.

140 - 250

20524 CC  /  106� Mi. Block 1
1923 Birth of Princess Elizabeth 10F dark green souvenir sheet, mint n.h., fine.

300 - 400
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20525 CC C H Collection  �
1852-1999, in two albums very nice and extensive collection, mint and used for the oldest stamps, all 
mint ** MNH after 1900 with many duplicated sets mint and used. First issues, good values, all Caritas 
sets 30’s MNH ** MNH and complete years ** MNH between 1940 and 1999, also souvenir sheets and 
back of the book. Very high CV and very fine condition, highly recommended, must see!

900 - 1’300

20526 CC C Collection  �
1939-1991, in an album extensive collection all mint ** MNH after 1945 with many complete sets and 
good values **, also a very large number of complete years **, high CV and very fine condition.

180 - 300

20527 CC Collection  �
1999-2023, in three Lindner albums nice complete ** MNH collection, with all mini sheets and souvenir 
sheets same period. High CV and high face value. Very fine condition.

900 - 1’400

Netherlands
20528 DCE H  /  114�

1852, King Willem I, used collection of reconstructions of the 19 different plates, beautifully mounted 
by hand in an album, which was last exhibited at the CAPEX in 1951 by the then ambassador, Vicomte du 
Parc, and has been in family ownership ever since. The collection contains the most complete plating to 
our knowledge with around 1859 positions out of 1900 present, which corresponds to a completeness 
of around 98%. Several plates, including better ones, are complete, and various positions are also 
occupied twice. The 5c which was printed from 6 plates (plus plate VI on thin + thick paper), the 10c 
was printed from 10 plates (plate X on both thin + thick paper) and 15c from only one plate, thus a total 
of 19 different plates.

The collector obviously had an eye for quality as virtually all stamps are full-margined examples, and 
the number of luxury items is enormous with a variety of marginals, colours and cancellations, with 
many stamps which may well fetch high prices as individual items. It includes a remarkable number 
of multiples as well, notably the 15c in a top marginal strip of 5 as well as another strip of 5 and three 
strips 4. Apart from an unused 15c (position 26), all the stamps are used.

A jewel of classic Dutch philately and a gem even for the greatest collector of Dutch or classic issues!

40’000 - 50’000

20529 C  � Mi. 99, 100
1920, Whilelmina overprints 2.50 Michel n° 99-100 mint *, fine stamps.

80 - 160

20530 CC  � Mi. 580, 581
1951, seagulls air mail Michel n° 580-581 mint ** MNH, very nice stamps.

80 - 160

 
20531 CC C H J Collection  �

1852-1980, nice mint and used collection (mostly mint *) with many first issues, good values and 
complete sets before and after second world war. High CV and fine condition.

180 - 360
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20532 CC C DCE H J Collection  � 1-3
1852-1991, in a big stockbook thousands of mint and used stamps collection with the first issue, many 
other old stamps, extensive modern period with a large number of duplicated mint and used stamps, 
very high CV and fine condition.

200 - 400

20533 F Collection  �
1905-59, Netherlands & Colonies group of 18 covers and cards, incl. 1915 Emmerich censored cachet 
on cover, airmails, several Dutch Indies.

30 - 50

Netherlands Colonies

Netherlands Indies
20534 F  /  106�

1835 (Jun 21) entire from Batavia to Switzerland, with various rates and calculations on front and back, 
sent via Amsterdam with transit ds and blue cursive “Franco / Grenzen” hs, “W.P.” in red, reverse with 
Neuchatel arrival, fine and unusual mail from Batavia to Switzerland.

500 - 600

20535 F Collection  /  106�
1840-1865, group of eight pre-philatelic entire letters, showing multiple routings and rates; maritime 
mails with large oval “Zeebrief Sourabaya” and Dutch arrival Hellevoetsluis and Den Helder with 
interesting rate and route markings (one with price noted $500); scarce large oval “Amboina Zeebrief” 
postmark on 1862 overland mail to Netherlands; “Djocjakarta Franco” on overland mail ; overland letter 
sent by Messageries Imperiale; A superb assembly with letters from an award-winning collection (some 
letters with excellent write-up); a unique opportunity for the discerning and specialised philatelist.

200 - 300

20536 F Collection  /  116�
1849-1864, group of nine pre-philatelic entire letters, showing multiple routings and rates; with 4 
maritime mails (zeebrief) with Dutch arrivals Den Helder, Hellevoetsluis and interesting rate and route 
markings; large oval “Manado Zeebrief” postmark on 1863 overland mail to Netherlands; “Samarang 
Franco” on quadruple rate letter to London; overland letter sent by Messageries Imperiale; “Zeebrief 
Samarang” on letter with Zierikzee marking and interesting rate correction (with price sticker  $1500). 
A very fine assembly with letters from Tocila, Bulterman, and Magnolia collections (with excellent 
write-up); a unique opportunity for the specialised philatelist.

200 - 300

Norway

2054120540
20537

20537 C Collection  �
1863-1936 with a handful of early types including 1863 2sk and 1867 3sk, also 1905 2k on 2s, the 
1925 Polar Bear and 1930 Tourism sets etc.

150 - 200

Norwegian Missionary Society in Madagascar

20538 F  /  116�
Pair of stampless envelopes sent to Reverend Reinert Aas at Morondava, who was head of the Norwegian 
mission in Morondava, Madagascar, for 27 years, with one cover further addressed “Missionair de la 
Missi Norv.” (missionary of the Norwegian mission), the other with ms notation in Norwegian “received 
1 May in Morondava...”, a scarce duo.

200 - 300



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

118  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

Poland (see also lot 21179)

20539 F  �
Napoleonic 1806 (23.10) entire from Julizew to Paris with some interesting content concerning the 
arrival of Napoleon I in that town, bearing good strike in red ‘No 9/ Grande Armée’, arrival backstamp 
of Janvier 4

150 - 300

20540 H  /  117�
1919 90 Heller Krakow overprint, light used example well centered, from position I-14, with variety 
“thin Z”, fine and scarce, signed Jungjohann BPP.

500 - 800

20541 H  /  117�
1919 90 Heller Krakow overprint, lightly used example (with original gum) and well centered, from 
position I-66, fine and scarce, signed Mikstein.

300 - 400

20542 C  � Fischer 37 IIB-12
1919 25 Heller Krakow overprint, unused with original gum and only showing a very light hinge remnant, 
plus the beginning of the deformation of CZT compare B7, very fine and a very well centred example of 
the rare stamp. One of the key items of the Krakow overprints.  

Expertise: Long certificate Mikstein 1941 with his signature. (Fischer 37 IIB-12 with variety on A. 
Fischer 22000 Zloty)

3’000 - 4’000

20543 P  �
1942 Woldenberg WW2 POW camp local post, proof strike on white good quality paper of the front 
page of a booklet that was planned to be issued for a philatelic exhibition in the camp. Mentioned in the 
Fischer catalogue and rare.

100 - 200

2054520544

20544 F  �
1942 WW2 Murnau POW camp local post for polish officers in (district of Garmisch-Partenkirchen/
Oberbayern, Bavaria, Germany), 1942 15f red brown Christmas postal stationery card with related 
illustrated reverse. Cancelled MURNAU OFLAG VIIA 24.12.42 (date in manuscript). This postal 
stationery is a great rarity, the expert J.Walocha estimates that in all conditions only around 3-4 
are known. The Fischer catalogue records the olive black version and a proof version in black see CP6 
26000ZL (5890 CHF). This example in a completely different colour belongs to the rarest stamps of 
the Murneau camp and to one of the most valuable items related to the Christmas topic. Signed by 
the expert L.Schmutz and originating from his collection.

1’500 - 3’000
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20545 F  �
1942 WW2 Murnau POW camp local post for polish officers in (district of Garmisch-Partenkirchen/
Oberbayern, Bavaria, Germany), 1942 15f olive-black Christmas postal stationery card with related 
illustrated reverse. Cancelled MURNAU OFLAG VIIA 31.12.42 (date in manuscript). This postal 
stationery is a great rarity, the expert J.Walocha estimates that in all conditions only around 5-10 
(or less) are known. Fischer catalogue CP6 26000 ZL (5890 CHF). Signed by the expert L.Schmutz and 
originating from his collection.

1’000 - 2’000

20546 CC J  � Mi. 445-447
1946 International Education Bureau mint n.h. set of three in sheetlets of 12, very fresh condition.

260 - 340

20547 CC  � 10
1948 : Polish culture souvenir sheet Michel n° 10 mint ** MNH, very fine.

80 - 120

Poland Local Issues

20548 CC C DCE G H F Collection  �
1918 Zarki local issue specialised collection with 72 stamps, may of them signed by experts e.g. 
Petriukm and Mikulski, noteworthy are #1 and #3 mint n.h., 4-6 type pairs used, etc., a great lot of 
these issues (Michel €7’900 with mint n.h. counted as hinged).

1’200 - 1’500

Collections

20549 F Collection  �
1810-60s pre-stamp postal history accumulation of 55 entires from mostly larger cities and towns, 
red and black cancellations plus some instructional marks, plus small selection of fifteen outer letter 
sheets, 1840-50s Berlin to Warsaw, mostly good to fine condition.

150 - 200

20550 F DFE Collection  �
1850-1926 German Poland -  A varied accumulation of covers all used in Poland, showing an 
assortment of over 19 stampless folded covers with various towns from Bytom to Wolow plus one 
mortgage document, more than 100 covers and postal cards also with various towns from Bytom to 
Wolow including two TPO’s, approximately 7 registered covers, 92 postal stationery items, plus an 
array of postal money orders etc., mixed to fine (350+).

360 - 500

20551 F DFE Collection  �
1915-1942 Large picture postcard album showing more than 285 cards used with Germany stamps 
and postmarked of places subsequently in Poland from Allenstein to Ziegenhals, plus some additional 
cards with Gen.-Gouv. stamps, Ostland used in Estonia and Latvia, mixed to very fine, including 
complete detailed owner’s listing (400+), including complete detailed owner’s listing.

150 - 300

20552 CC C DCE H Collection  �
1918-1963, Duplication on 12 A4 stockpages with diverse medium better pre WW II items, noted NA 
SKARB (Mi nos.213-23) mint n.h. **, 249/51, 283, 289/90, 291/93, 294/96 Cross blks from center of 
printing sheets, all mint n.h., etc., generally fine to v.fine lot.

100 - 200
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20553 2055620555

20553 CC C H Collection  � 14,16,19A,21A...
Italy/Polish Corps in Italy:  Corpo Polacco with Madonna in different colours Sassone 19A+21A ** 
(12’000 €), 6 A/I errore di colore, certificate Raybaudi, F2A only few sheets known, pencil signed 
(4’500 €), 14-16 (14 perfect centered + signed) (8’000 €), Airmail 2 (Raybaudi+Diena signed) and 
complete part Lonon series (3’750 €). (Sassone 2023, €37’000).

3’000 - 4’000

20554 CC C H Collection  �
1945, Polish Displaced Persons Camps duplicated Red cross sheetlets of four and six, perf and imperf, 
mostly unused never hinged (57) plus some Forces in Italy stamps and min sheets

400 - 600

Portugal
20555 H  � Michel 3b

1853 50R Blue-Green used with fine to large margins and neat “52” numeral, very fine; cert. Bühler; 
signed Kretzschmar (Mi. €2’400).

500 - 600

20556 H  � 5
1855, Pedro V “cabelos lisos” 5 Reis Edifil n° 5 used, nice shade very fine, signed Calves.

200 - 350

20557 P  �
1895-1910 D. Carlos I group of five proofs, incl. blocks of eight in blue and black with designs for 
Portugal and the Colonies with void tablets, block of four in black with 10r for Portugal, Azores, S. Tomé 
and 2T for India (only one known according to vendor) and two collective proofs in blue with two proofs 
on King Manuel and one Carlos, a rare group.

600 - 1’000
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20559

20558ex

20558 A P  �
1898 group of unadopted proofs by Silva showing King Carlos in civil dress incl. presentation proof in 
black on glossy card mounted in card frame (noted by vendor as unique), two cut-down proofs on glossy 
card in black and rose (creased) and two on wove paper in chestnut and black-brown, a very rare group.

700 - 1’000

20559 P  �
1898 Two proofs from approved die in black, one on thin laid paper (tone spots) and one on yellowish 
carton paper (crease), scarce.

400 - 600

20560

20566ex

20560 P  �
1898 Proof in black on thick yellowish carton paper, very fine and scarce.

300 - 500

20561 CC F DFE  /  116�
1898-1910, group of five cover D. Carlos I incl. uprated and registered stationery, 5r vertical bisect on 
part wrapper (said to be the only recorded by the vendor), and two examples of booklet # 2 (very scarce).

600 - 1’000
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20562 CC P Collection  /  114�
A nice and important collection of proofs, colour proofs, colour trials, luxus proofs, scarce staff.

2’000 - 2’600

20563 CC C DCE J F DFE P Collection  /  116�
Collection of reprints and proofs. A important collection with 160 pieces.

2’000 - 2’600

20564 CC DCE J F DFE P Collection  /  116�
Collection of back off the book. Scarce material need to check.

200 - 300

20565 CC DCE H J F DFE P Collection  /  122�
A important and scarce material: A small collection of Post office strike; a small collection off Blandys 
(Madeira wine company), with postmarks and letters. Postcards, pre-philatelic letters, specimens, 
errors, varieties. A huge and nice lot for check.

1’000 - 1’400

20566 CC Collection  /  121�
Portugal and Portuguese colonies - more than 700 hundred cards: proofs, sets, errors, postmarks, 
varieties. A very nice lot for a ebay seller.

3’000 - 4’000

20567 CC C J F DFE Collection  /  122�
Portugal and Portuguese colonies - A hundreds off sets, postal stattionary, postcards, nice letters, a 
big stock.

2’500 - 3’200

20568 CC C J F DFE Collection  /  122�
Portugal and Portuguese colonies - Postal stationary, pre philatelic letters, colonies letters, censorships. 
Important lot need to check.

600 - 800

20569 CC DCE DFE Collection  /  124�
A small collection with nice stamps and letters.

300 - 400

20570 CC H Collection  �
Four albums plenty off Portugal stamps, used, from 1940 to 2003 only missing two stamps, and two 
albums off mint stamps 1974 to 2003 complete.

300 - 400

20571 CC H Collection  /  124�
Portugal and Colonies - 150 cards. Stamps, errors, varieties, ceres, nice blocks off stamps.

750 - 1’000

20572 CC C DCE H J Collection  �
1853 -1990s duplicated accumulation in two large volumes from 1853 with 5r and 50r four good to 
close margins used, 1855-56 5r used, later Pedro issues, 1860-70s Luis curved labels imperf to 120r 
and perf to 240r , straight labels, 1894 Prince Henry set used plus extra values to 1000r used, 1895 
St Anthony used, 1920s commemoratives mint and/or used, 1940s miniature sheets used and with 
issues to 1990s increasingly mint never hinged. Many classic stamps with duplication throughout, 
careful viewing sure to reward.

1’500 - 1’800

20573 CC C DCE H Collection  �
Portugal and Portuguese Colonies : 1855-1970, in two stockbooks thousands of mint and used 
collection with many old stamps and good values, also complete sets and back of the book, the part 
concerning the Colonies is interesting with most of the territories represented, very high CV, mixed 
condition for the oldest stamps, very fine after 1890.

380 - 600
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20574 CC C J Collection  �
1860-1985, nice and extensive dealer’s stock in two large stockbooks stuffed with mostly mint ** 
MNH in singles, sets and mint multiples, generally very fine with many good values and many complete 
years in multiples after 1940, very high CV more than 45’000€, a real opportunity for an Internet 
retailer, very low starting price!

1’000 - 2’000

20575 C Collection  �
1862-1936 a few early issues only (including 1862 10c orange and 1870n20r plus 120r), then 
1910 to 1000r plus ovpt set to 1000r, then a superb range of 85 or so Ceres issues to 1e, 20e etc. 
Comprehensive coverage follows with the 3 Independence sets, 1928 surcharge set to 1.60e, 1931 
Pereira etc. Very high catalogue, a lovely collection.

440 - 600

20576 CC C H F P Collection  �
1894-1930, small stockbook full with better stamps, incl. #1 with large margins signed Köhler, #3 full 
margins signed Richter, some 500 reis proofs, good complete sets from 1894 onwards, especially mint 
n.h. from the 1930s, high catalogue value.

1’600 - 2’400

20577 DFE Collection  /  124�
1895-1924, group of five covers incl. “Camões” set, one “Camilo” set and one “St. António” set.

160 - 200
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20578 CC DCE H DFE Collection  �
1895-96 collection incl. covers (more than one hundred), souvenir sheets, postmarks, etc.

2’200 - 2’800

20579 CC DCE H J F DFE P Collection  /  124�
1912-26 Collection of “Ceres”, with beautiful and important letters, proofs, stamps. Need to check.

1’200 - 1’600

20580 F Collection  /  126�
1920-43, group of 16 covers with Ceres frankings from different sets, some of them very scarce.

350 - 450

20581 CC C J Collection  �
1940-1945, thousands of mint ** MNH souvenir sheets, multiples, good values (Michel n° 3x2, 5x11, 
6x12, 7x14, 9x4) and high CV, fine condition, recommended for an Internet retailer.

200 - 400

Portuguese Colonies
20582 CC C DCE J F DFE P  /  126�

Mozambique, Tete, Lourenço Marques,  Quelimane, Zambézia, Proofs, letters, stamps, blocks off 
stamps, varieties, errors, sheets, fakes, 125 Lindner sheets. Need to check.

2’000 - 2’600

20583 CC C DCE G H J F  �
Angola and Mozambique - Two albums full off samsp and souvenir sheets, more 150 FDCs, Guine 
Bissau on Lindner sheets 50.

300 - 400
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20584 CC C DCE H J Collection  �
1870s to 1980s stock in four large lever arch files with well filled manila hagners with good 
accumulations of each colony both mint and/or used including all the smaller colonies, Genersl Colony 
min sheets mint, Macau with 1934 Padroes 3p and 5p lightly hinged, 1938 airmails never hinged, 
Mozambique Company, Nyassa, Portuguese Guinea min sheets hinged, Portuguese India from Crowns, 
timor, etc; much sorting required.

1’800 - 2’200

Macao

20585 H J  /  126� 358
Macau 1934 5p mauve Padroes top value on large piece with 98 examples comprising one block of 70 at 
left side and smaller multiples at right, used with hexagonal date stamps of 31.VII 40, also with a Lisboa 
cancel of 12 AGO 40, there are some faults at right edge and bottom right corner plus a central vertical 
crease that runs through the large block, none of which detracts from the merits of this fine multiple

300 - 500

20586 CC Collection  �
Macao, 1988-2003, booklet Michel n° 588 (3) and 30 souvenir sheets mint ** MNH 1990-2003, very 
fine condition.

80 - 140

Mozambique

20587 CC C DCE J F DFE P  /  128�
Proofs, letters, stamps, blocks off stamps, varieties, errors, sheets, fakes, 485 Lindner sheets. 
wonderful lot. Need to check.

3’600 - 5’800

Mozambique Company

20588 CC C DCE J F DFE P  /  128�
Proofs, letters, stamps, blocks off stamps, varieties, errors, sheets, fakes, 275 Lindner sheets. A big lot 
off proofs and letters. Fantastic lot.

4’600 - 6’000

Portuguese Africa

Portuguese Africa Nyassa Company

20589 CC C DCE J F DFE P  /  128�
66 Lindner sheets with nice stock. Stamps, sets, proofs, letters, varieties, postal stationery, errors. Very 
scarce letters.

2’000 - 2’600

Portuguese India

20590 H J  �
Portuguese India 1946 large parcel piece to Portugal plastered with 101 examples of the 11t airmail 
in mostly horizontal strips of six or seven, various faults to the periphery of the multiples, still an 
impressive item

100 - 200

Guinea Bissau

20591 CC J  � 2007
2001, hippopotamus Michel n° 2007 accumulation of 1000 mint ** MNH stamps in complete sheets, 
very fine.

100 - 200

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website at www.davidfeldman.com
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Europe (Session 2) & All World Collections – May 27, 2025 at 9:00 CET 

Romania

Postal History
20592 F  /  130�

1858/1861 Prephilatelic Wallachian covers (4) bearing the line dated Cyrillic handstamps of BEKETU, 
KARAKALU, SEVERINU & KALAFATU. A nice group bearing clear strikes of some uncommon markings, 
in generally fair to fine condition.

240 - 400

20593 F  /  130�
1859/1861 Prephilatelic Wallachian covers (3) bearing the line dated elusive Cyrillic handstamp of 
TARGOVISTE and the two types of BRAILA markings (the Cyrillic and the Latin). Some contemporary 
notations on the cover bearing the superb strike of the elusive TARGOVISTE marking, otherwise in 
generally fine condition.

340 - 500

20594 F  �
1862 Folded stampless entire from Galatz to Jassy, bearing “GALATZ /9.7” cds with neat small oval 
“FRANCO GALATZ No. 2” alongside, both in black, with red Jassy 12/7 arrival bs, fine and scarce.

50 - 80

20595 F  /  130�
1879 (Jul 20) official cachet cover with blue Magalia despatch and on reverse blue Kustndje cds (31/7) 
and arrival (2 Ago), also three used postcards including 1900 Salutari din Dobrogea (small tear at right) 
and two fine 1903 Constanta cards, a fine example of this scarce origin

200 - 300

Postal Forms

 
20596 F  �

1858 Postal document struck with oval negative seal “CURIERUL ROMANESC” showing Mail Coach 
and Horses with wording at top in Cyrillic (Kiriac #SV55, fig. 77, page 30/31). A few small edge tears 
but generally of very fine appearance. Very rare and none such offered in the last 25 years. Signed 
Kiriac Dragomir.

500 - 1’000

20597 F  �
1859-60, two postal documents incl. 1860 (18.11) Waybill in Cyrillic ‘Posta Scrisorilor’ (postal format 
No.5) from Galatz to Kahul, showing red GALATZ straight line hs with large double-circle KAHUK/
MOLDOVA/20.11 (manuscript date), fine, and 1859 (17.3) Postal form from Bakeu to Michaleni to 
Jassy, showing blue double-circle ds MICHALENI/MOLDOVA/17.3, and similar JASSY/MOLDOVA/18.3 
alongside, fine.

70 - 100

20598 F  �
1861 (30.3) Waybill in Cyrillic ‘Posta Scrisorilor’ (postal format No.5) from Husck to Kahul, showing red 
double-circle HUSCK/MOLDOVA/30.3 ds with large double-circle KAHUK/MOLDOVA/31.3 (manuscript 
date), fine.

70 - 100
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1858 Moldavian Bull’s (21 July) Handstruck at Jassy on wove paper (81pa.) or laid paper (other 
values).

20601
20600

2060220599

20599 H  � Mi. 1
27 Parale, black on rose-pink, horizontally laid paper, fresh colour, strong clear impression, large even 
margins all around, showing clear partial cancel from JASSY in blue, mostly outside the design. Very 
fine and one of the best examples of all the known 27 parales recorded. Illustrated in Heimbüchler III, 
page 23 fig.17. Signed Thier, cert. Briefmarkenprufstelle Basel (2001),

10’000 - 12’000

20600 H  � Mi. 2
54 Parale green on pale blue green horizontally laid paper, a delightful example with fresh colour, large 
even margins and the partial ‘FOKSCHANI MOLDOVA’ cds mostly outside of the design. An essentially 
sound item, with trivial imperfections at extreme edges and a faint trace of horizontal bend; extremely 
fine & with distinguished provenance. Heimbüchler census 316/1. Ex Rotschild (1948), Amundsen (1969 
described “truly a ‘Connoisseur’s’ stamp), Tomasini (D.Feldman 2006). Illustrated in Heimbüchler I, page 
317 #1. Signed Friedl, A. Diena, E. Diena, Sorani and other. Cert. Heimbüchler (1984).

5’000 - 7’000

20601 H  � Mi. 2
54 Parale green on pale green horizontally laid paper, an attractive example with very fresh colours 
and wide margins at left and base, narrow margins at top and right, with an almost complete JASSY 
MOLDOVA 30/9 cds in red. The certificate mentions a small scratch at top right, otherwise perfect 
condition. Illustrated in Heimbüchler I, page 343 #4. Signed Their, Friedl. Cert. Heimbüchler (2014)

4’000 - 5’000

20602 H  � Mi. 4
108 Parale blue on pale pink, a round-cut stamp used at BAKEU, heavily restored with corners 
added and completed postmark. Only 3 other 108p recorded by Heimbüchler used at Bakeu -this 
item is illustrated in Supplement volume 3, at page 55, but ‘unassigned’. Thins and faults, but of nice 
appearance of this rare and sought after item. Cert. Renon (1994) that mentions “répare, bel aspect, 
oblitéré, authentique”.

2’000 - 3’000

1858 (1st Nov.) - 1861 Moldavia - Handstruck at Jassy - Imperforate

20603 20604

20603 C  � Mi. 5yI
5 parale black, type II, on white paper with large to very large margins all around, very lightly hinged, 
with large part og. A superb, choice example.

300 - 400

20604 C  � Mi. 5yI
5 parale deep black, type II, on white paper with good to large margins all around, hinged, with large 
part og. Fine to very fine condition.

250 - 350
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20607

20605 20610
20609

20608

20605 C  � Mi. 5yI
5 parale black, type II, on white paper, a fresh colour, four margins example, very lightly hinged, og. 
Fine to very fine condition.

200 - 250

 
20606 G H  � Mi. 6ax

Pair of 40 parale on bluish paper, large to very large margins, on small piece cancelled by MICHALENI 
MOLDOVA 6/6 cds in green. This is an extremely rare cancellation, according to Kiriac Dragomir’s 
research, only 492 such stamps were used at the near border town of Mihaileni, and this postmark 
should have cancelled stamps only in late 1858 and 1859, being followed by the FRANCO marking. The 
fragment has a horizontal crease, that doesn’t detract from the very fine appearance of this great rarity.

3’000 - 5’000

20607 G H  � Mi. 6ax
40 parale blue on bluish paper on small fragment, a huge margins example cancelled by a complete 
strike of the decorative FRANCO GALATZ marking in black. Some tone spots possibly caused by the 
thick yellowish gum and some margin paper faults, a desirable item nonetheless.

200 - 300

20608 G H  � Mi. 6ax
40 parale deep blue on bluish paper, with large margins all around, on small piece cancelled by a part 
of the oval FRANCO JASSY marking in violet. Some small creases, otherwise very fine. Signed Thier.

180 - 250

20609 H  � Mi. 6ax
40 parale blue on bluish paper, a lovely used example with large margins all around, cancelled by two 
strikes of the FRANCO BERLAD marking in red. Couple of tiny pin holes mentioned for accuracy, a nice 
looking item in fine condition.

150 - 250

20610 H  � Mi. 6ax
40 parale blue on bluish paper, with clear to good margins, cancelled by a centered JASSY MOLDOVA 
15/6 (1859) cds in blue. Fine condition. Signed Their, E. Diena.

120 - 150

Lots marked with a red star ( ) are from the 
Weinman-Lays collection 
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20611
20614

20616 2061720615

20611 H  � Mi. 6ax
40 parale blue on bluish paper, touched at top right and three good to large margins, cancelled by a 
complete centered JASSY MOLDOVA cds in blue. Some stains, fair condition.

80 - 120

20612 F  /  130� Mi. 6ax
1859 (Jan 7) Cover from Galatz to Berlad from the Theologo correspondence bearing Moldavia 40 
pa. blue on thin bluish wove paper, an example with fair to good margins, lightly tied by GALATZ 7/1 
MOLDOVA cds in blue. A fine and rare cover, signed A. Diena. Certificate Heimbüchler (2005).

700 - 1’000

 
20613 CC C J  � Mi. 6ay

40 parale blue on thin white paper, a magnificent full sheet of thirty-two subjects (4x8), of excellent 
fresh colour, showing the two central horizontal rows vertically tête-bêche (eight pairs), some tone 
spots as is prevalent in nearly all the intact sheets from the iron in the paper utilised, large margins 
all round, unfortunately a small part of the gum in the top right corner has stuck to the backing sheet, 
otherwise superb, large part og., mostly unmounted og. Exceedingly rare, seldom offered.

12’000 - 15’000

20614 DCE  � Mi. 6ay
40 parale blue on white paper, an unused without gum large margin example with fresh colour. Couple of 
creases at top, and remnant of rectangular piece of tape at top, fair to good condition, and visually appealing.

80 - 120
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20615 H  /  134� Mi. 6ay
40 parale blue, featuring the elusive, superbly centered large JASSY MOLDOVA cds in red (M2 type, K. 
Dragomir fig. 292) dated ‘10/5.’ This 1859 postmark was intended for use on official mail and money 
sendings, and therefore, it should normally not be found on stamps. Kiriac Dragomir did not record it 
on stamps, and Heimbüchler considered it very rare. Tiny shallow scuffs, not detracting from its fine 
appearance. Ex Cornelia. Signed Heimbüchler. Cert. Cherata AIEP (2025)

2’500 - 3’500

20616 H   /  134� Mi. 6ay
40 parale blue on white paper, a four margins example, cancelled by a fragment of the FRANCO 
DOROEHOI marking in green. According to Kiriac Dragomir’s research, 2’056 40p stamps were used at 
Dorohoi. A good item, in very fine condition. Signed Zoscsak.

200 - 300

20617 H   /  134� Mi. 6ay
40 parale blue on white paper, with clear to good margins all around, cancelled by a large part of the 
oval FRANCO JASSY marking in red. Couple of small thins, not detracting from the fine appearance of 
this item. Signed J.F. Brun, Heimbüchler.

100 - 120

20618 F  /  130� Mi. 6ay
40 pa. blue on white paper, a toned (probably by the gum) four margins example with a upper left corner 
crease, on small cover from Iasi to Botosani superbly tied by a clear oval FRANCO JASSY marking in 
red, with the dated JASSY MOLDOVA 15/3 cds alongside. Arrival BOTUSCHANI MOLDOVA 19/3 in black 
brown on reverse. Some aging, but a presentable item in fine condition. Signed Nathanson.

500 - 700

20619 H L  � Mi. 6ay + 7ay +7by
40 parale blue on white pelure paper, four close margins used part blue double-circle ds, 80 parale 
rebacked with four even margins showing large part red Franco Jassy, further 80 parale on white pelure 
paper used part double-ring ds, plus a forgery of each value.

200 - 300

2062120620

20620 CC  � Mi. 6ayK
40 parale deep blue on white paper, an unused fresh block of four containing two tête-bêche pairs with 
good to large margins all around, not hinged with original gum. Marginal crease at left outside of the 
print, otherwise very fine. A delightful multiple.

1’000 - 1’200

20621 CC  � Mi. 6ayK
40 parale deep blue on white paper, an unused tête-bêche pair in a rich shade with very large margins 
all around, large part original gum, with small paper remnant outside the printed image. Tiny pin hole 
mentioned for accuracy only, otherwise a superb item in fine condition. Signed Heimbüchler, Pascanu.

500 - 700
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20626206252062320622

20622 L  � Mi. 7 (forgery)
Sperati Forgery: 1858 80 parale ‘Bull’s Head’ brick-red, fine unused example, bearing ‘falsch’ and ‘Dr. 
Gmach BPP’ markings in pale grey on reverse.

150 - 250

20623 G H  � Mi. 7ax
80 parale brick red on BLUISH paper on small fragment, a good to large margins example cancelled by 
the FRANCO TEKOUTCI decorative marking in blue. The stamp was lifted for checking and hinged into 
place. A scarce stamp in fine-very fine condition. Ex Cornelia. Signed Zoscsak & Heimbüchler.

500 - 700

 
20624 F  � Mi. 7ax

1858 80 parale brick-red on bluish paper franking a “Timbru Domnesc” 20 parale document. A rare 
80 parale brick-red on bluish paper, just touched at the top, otherwise with decent to large margins, 
cancelled with an oval violet “FRANCO JASSY” marking, and accompanied by a 3/7 (1861) Jassy CDS 
in the same colour on a two-page document sent on 3/7 (1861) from Iasi to Falticeni. The cover shows 
some aging and minor imperfections but is generally in fine condition. The imprinted revenue “Timbru 
Domnesc” (“Princely Stamp”) of 20p was actually the first Moldavian stamp, printed at Atelia Timbrului 
in Iasi in 1856, the same place where the Moldavian Bull’s Heads were printed in 1858 using the same 
press. Only one printing of the 80p on bluish paper is known; the total print run of the 1/4/1861 delivery 
was 8,000 stamps, though it remains unclear whether a portion was on white paper due to its rarity, 
which Heimbüchler compares to that of the 54 parale of the 1st Issue. About a dozen single frankings 
are recorded, but the combination with the scarce “Timbru Domnesc” fiscal document is unique. 
Signed Calves, cert. Cherata AIEP (2024).

8’000 - 12’000
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20625 CC   /  136� Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on yellowish (white) paper, with large to very large margins all around, large part 
og, not hinged. Light horizontal crease at top outside the printed image, not detracting from the fine 
appearance of this scarce item.

300 - 400

20626 C   /  136� Mi. 7ay
80 parale red on white paper, with large margins all around, very light hinge remnant at top, large part 
og. Natural gum inclusion at lower right, otherwise a very fine, choice example. Signed A. Diena.

300 - 400

20629
20628

20627

20627 DCE  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale red on white wove paper, a four margins fresh colour example, without gum, hinged. Small 
tear at lower left, otherwise in fine condition. Signed R.F. Engel.

150 - 200

20628 G H  � Mi. 7ay
Pair of 80 parale brick red on yellowish (white) paper on small fragment, clear to large margins all 
around, cancelled by a complete strike of the FRANCO BERLAD marking in blue green, with RECEPISSE 
alongside. A scarce pair, in fine condition.

350 - 500

20629 G H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on yellowish (white) paper on small fragment, a four margins example, cancelled 
by a fragment of the elusive FRANCO DOROEHOI marking in blue green. According to Kiriac Dragomir’s 
research, only 913 80p stamps were used at Dorohoi. A scarce item, in very fine condition.

350 - 500

20632
2063120630

20630 G H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on yellowish (white paper), a four margins example on small fragment cancelled 
by an almost complete decorative FRANCO PIATRA marking in blue. According to Kiriac Dragomir’s 
research, 1’758 80p stamps were used at Piatra. A fine to very fine item. Opinion Gmach (2016).

300 - 400

20631 G H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale red on white paper on small fragment, a good to very large margins example cancelled by an 
almost complete FRANCO GALATZ marking in black. Very good condition. Signed Buhler, Kaiser.

250 - 350

20632 G H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on yellowish (white) paper, a lovely used example with good to large margins all 
around, cancelled by an almost complete FRANCO BERLAD marking in blue green. Stuck on the original 
backing paper, good condition. Signed Richter, Kosack, Heimbüchler.

200 - 300
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2063520634

20633 20637

20633 G H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on yellowish (white) paper, with clear to good margins all around, on small fragment 
cancelled by the oval FRANCO JASSY marking in violet. Fine to very fine condition.

180 - 250

20634 H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale brick red on white paper, with clear to good margins all around, cancelled by a fragment of the 
oval FRANCO JASSY marking in red. Fine to very fine condition.

150 - 200

20635 H  � Mi. 7ay
80 parale red on white paper with three clear margins and touched at right, cancelled by a large part of 
the oval FRANCO GALATZ No.2 marking in black. Fair to fine condition.

100 - 120

United Principalities 1862-1864

20636 C DCE H J F  �
1862-64 accumulation on four pages sorted into single cliché or from plates including 3p single cliché 
hinged mint, used part P.P framed handstamp and another used with part FRANCO/ROMAN h/s of 
Moldova, single cliche 6p  with 4 hinged, a horizontal strip of three used oval FRANCO JASSY cancels, 
top left margin touched and a crease between 2nd and 3rd stamps, single cliché 30p with fine used 
examples cancelled for example Berlad and Waslui, two horizontally laid paper used. A fine lot.

500 - 800

20637 C H J L  �
1862-64 issues, mostly machine printed with 3p hinged mint and unused, 6p hinged mint group (7) 
plus two sideways pairs and a block of six with four stamps sideways hinged mint, 30p three hinged 
mint and four used plus a page of forgeries including a cover front.

200 - 300
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20639
20638

20638 G H  � Mi. 9Ix
6 parale brick red handstruck on white wove paper, cancelled by the oval FRANCO JASSY in blue on 
small paper fragment. Small tear at lower right, otherwise fine.

80 - 100

20639 H  � Mi. 9Iz
6 parale brick red handstruck on horizontally laid paper, cancelled by part of FRANCO FOLTICHENII in 
black. Small marginal faults, but a scarce stamp.

80 - 120

 
20640 F  � Mi. 9Iz

1862 6 Parale brick-red on laid paper with large margins all around, on local cover sent in Bucharest 
on 6/4 (1863 or 1864), cancelled by ‘simple scroll’ marking. The item is addressed to “Mr. August 
Gorgean, Lieutenant of riflemen” which is Colonel Gorjan that made the official 1891 Bull’s Heads 
reprints. The stamp and the cover have creases and wrinkles, which have been flattened on the stamp, 
an immense rarity on laid paper, as only another such cover was recorded in the Cohen collection. 
Cert. Cherata AIEP (2024)

12’000 - 15’000

20641 F  /  130� Mi. 10
1862-64 30pa blue group of covers and fronts, with undated folded-out registered Jassy to Bacou 
envelope, the stamps with touched margins, a rare Jassy to Galati RECEPISSE handstamp cover with 
two poor quality stamps, an undated similar part cover with only one 30p, an Recepisse envelope front 
with single 30p with scarce Toltitscheni cds alongside and a Retour Recepisa form with creased 30p.

500 - 800

20642 F  /  130� Mi. 10
1863 entire headed “Principalele Unite Romane” registered to Bucharest with four margined 30pa blue 
front and back, each tied by Tirgu Jiului, RECOM handstamp alongside on front, small part of back 
missing, three large part red wax seals, correctly franked internal registered cover from a rare office.

300 - 500

20643 DFE  /  130� Mi. 10
30 parale blue horizontal pair with variable margins on part front cancelled by framed FRANCO 
handstamp, bluish straight-line RECEPISSE to left and very fine strike of rare Dorohoj Moldova 4/7 date 
stamp, fine appearance.

150 - 200
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20644 DFE  � Mi. 10
30 parale blue, large to just touched margin at base, on 1863 “Retour Recepisa” tied by an unclear 
Bakou cds, some creasing to form, clear of adhesive.

100 - 150

20645 F  /  140� Mi. 10IIx
1864 30 parale United Principalities printed from plates, a fine rich colour, four margin example on 
cover sent on 6/10 (1864) from Bucharest to Turnu Severin, nice and clear arrival postmark from 11/10 
on reverse. A scarce cover franked with the 1864 Issue stamp that was in use only for less than 4 
months. Some folds far from the stamp, fine condition.

340 - 500

20646 CC C J  /  140� Mi. 10IIx, 10IIxKa, 10IIxKb
1864 United Principalities Issue printed from plates: 30 parale blue, two blocks of 20 from the same 
sheet joined together to make it complete. One row with a horizontal crease and  some margin stamps 
with some small faults, majority not hinged, fresh in fine to very fine condition.

250 - 400

20648

20647

20650

20647 C  � Mi. 10Ik
Tête-bêche pair of 30 parale blue handstruck on white horizontally laid paper, unused, hinged. Fine to 
very fine condition.

100 - 120

20648 H  � Mi. 10Ix
Pair of 30 parale blue handstruck with fair to large margins all around, cancelled by two superb strikes 
of the elusive FRANCO KAHUL handstamp in black. Rare, very fine condition.

300 - 400

20649 G H  � Mi. 10Ix
30 parale blue handstruck pair with fair to large margins all around, cancelled by the FRANCO 
DOROEHOI beautiful and clear strike in black, on small fragment, with RECEPISSE and DOROHOJ 
MOLDOVA markings alongside. Vertical crease in-between stamps, fine to very fine condition.

150 - 200

20650 G H  � Mi. 10Ix
30 parale blue handstruck on two small fragments: a rejoined pair cancelled by a beautiful FRANCO 
DOROEHOI in black, and a single cancelled CRAIOVA cds. Fine to very fine condition.

150 - 200
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2065520651

20651 G  � Mi. 10Ix
30 parale blue handstruck on two small fragments, both cancelled by FRANCO BACEU in black or red. 
One with faults, the other fine, a useful pair.

80 - 120

20652 F  /  140� Mi. 10Ix
1863/64 30 parale United Principalities printed from a single die, a clear to large margins example, 
cancelled with the framed FRANCO FOKSCHANY (K. Dragomir fig. 306) on cover in the 1st weight step 
sent on 11/9 from Focsani to Galati, arrival on reverse. Fine condition. Ex Odor, signed Odor, Pascanu.

180 - 240

20653 F  /  140� Mi. 10Ix
1863 30 parale United Principalities printed from a single die, touched at base and left, cancelled by a 
beautiful and clear strike of the framed FRANCO BACEU (K. Dragomir fig. 306) and tied also by the BAKEU 
MOLDOVA cds on cover sent on 22/10 to Galati, arrival 23/10. Very nice appearance, fine condition.

150 - 250

20654 F DFE  /  140� Mi. 10Ix
1863  Cover and cover fragment (front cover) franked with 30 parale deep blue of the 1862 United 
Principalities issue printed from single dies. 30 parale, a large margined example with a vertical crease 
and tear, cancelled by the oval FRANCO JASSY handstamp, on cover sent on 24/7/1863 to Galatz, 
arrival 26/7; and a large margined 30 parale with some margin faults, cancelled Ploesci 21/8 on 
registered cover front to Braila. Despite the faults, still a good appearance.

100 - 150

20655 H  � Mi. 10Ix, 10Iz
30 parale blue handstruck stamps, two examples on white wove or horizontally laid paper, cancelled by 
the decorative FRANCO PIATRA in black. Very fine condition.

80 - 120

20656
20657

20663ex 20664ex

20656 CC J  � Mi. 8II, 9II, 10II
1864 United Principalities Issue printed from plates: the 3,6 & 30 parale values set in matching unused 
corner blocks of four, not hinged in fine to very fine condition. The 3p and 30p blocks signed Pascanu.

175 - 250

20657 CC J  � Mi. 9IIxKb, 10IIxKb
1864 United Principalities Issue printed from plates: the 6 & 30 parale in matching margin blocks of 
6 (3x2) composed of three sideways pairs, one of the 6p stamps damaged, otherwise in fine-very fine 
unhinged condition.

120 - 180

20658 L  �
Forgeries: 1930s forgeries with genuine stamps, cancelled with forged postmarks on genuine letters/
pieces. Group of 3 covers franked with 5 of the unissued 6 parale 1864 and 1 bearing a strip of 5 of the 
6 parale 1862, cancelled with the non-existent postmarks of Budesti, Gaesti & Calinesti.

240 - 300
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20659 L  �
Forgeries: 1930s forgeries with genuine stamps, cancelled with forged postmarks on genuine letters/
pieces. Group of 3 covers franked with stamps of the 1862, 1864 and 1866 Issues cancelled with the 
non-existent/forged postmarks of postmarks of Predealul, Bals and Cobia.

200 - 250

20660 L  �
Forgeries: 1930s forgeries with genuine stamps, cancelled with forged postmarks on genuine letters/
pieces. Group of 3 covers franked with stamps of the 1862, 1864 and 1865 Issues cancelled with the 
non-existent/forged postmarks of Strehaia, Pitesci and Carligatura.

200 - 250

20661 L  �
Forgeries: 1930s forgeries with genuine stamps, cancelled with forged postmarks on genuine letters/
pieces. Group of 3 covers franked with stamps of the 1862, 1864 and 1865 Issues cancelled with the 
non-existent/forged postmarks of Urdiceni, Horezu and Calinesti; two of the covers with bisected stamps.

200 - 250

20662 L  �
Forgeries: 1930s forgeries with genuine stamps, cancelled with forged postmarks on genuine letters/
pieces. Group of 2 covers franked with stamps of the 1864 and 1865 Issues cancelled with the non-
existent postmarks of Baia de Arama and Budesti.

150 - 200

United Principalities 1864-1865 Prince Cuza
20663 A   /  142�

1865 Group of 5 parale “Dulos” essays (7) for a Prince Cuza Issue produced by Stern in Paris, France; 
in seven different colours on white wove paper. Fine condition.

140 - 180

20664 A   /  142�
1865/66 Martin Reister unadopted essays for a proposed Cuza Issue, 3 examples on white wove paper, 
in fine-very fine condition, all signed Heimbüchler.

100 - 120

20665 C DCE J L  � Mi. 11-13
1865 issues group with set of three in unissued design hinged mint, issued 2p vertically laid paper 
unused and touched margin wove paper, 5p wove paper hinged mint (10), 20p type I (6) and type II 
(13) mostly hinged mint, also with Spiro forgery sheets of 25 ‘used’.

100 - 150

20666 CC C J  /  140� Mi. 12x
1865 Prince Cuza 5 parale blue on white wove paper, upper right sheet corner block of 24 (4x6), 
unused. Two of the lower stamps hinged, the rest never hinged, vertical crease in the middle of the 
block not affecting the stamps and crease of the upper right corner stamp. A superb block, in fine to 
very fine condition.

600 - 900

20667 F  /  140� Mi. 13
Two registered return receipts, one with 20 Par red, good to large margins, on registered return receipt 
with larger cds “GIURGIU/30.3” with octagonal “RECOMANDAT”, some creases and heavily toned, and 
5 Parale blue on wove paper, horizontal pair and two singles, all with good to large margins, tied by 
oblique grill hs in brown, on postal receipt from Galatz, no dispatch datestamps, faults include crease 
through one and some water stains.

200 - 300

20668 F  /  140� Mi. 13x
1865 Prince Cuza 20 parale red on confirmation of receipt form, cancelled by the rare “JASSY 9/2/65” 
large drapery postmark (K. Dragomir fig.330) with an additional strike alongside. The form with the 
usual small faults, with the stamp partly touched and small marginal crease. A rare cancellation on 
entire, and a very rare cancellation on stamps. Signed Pascanu.

1’000 - 1’300

20669 F  /  144� Mi. 13x
1860s ‘Recepise De Inapoeri’ franked 20pa red, good to large margins in very fine quality tied by very 
fine grill handstamp in black and at bottom left a good strike of the very rare blue Branch Post Office 
BUCCURESTI POST SUCC No.4 date stamp, Craiova arrival backstamp, typical wrinkling not detracting 
from a rare Post Office form and cancel

800 - 1’200
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1866-67 Prince Carol I - Coloured Papers
20670 CC C DCE J L  � Mi. 14-16

1866-67 group including  2p thin wove paper block of four mnh, 20p  thin wove deep rose paper pair 
hinged and a bottom right corner marginal strip of four mh, plus the set of three in spiro forgery sheets 
of 25 ‘used’.

150 - 200

20671 CC C J  � Mi. 14y
2 pa. black on yellow on thin paper, lot containing a block of four and two singles, showing constant 
stone varieties. One stamp thinned, the other very fine. A nice group for the specialized collector.

100 - 150

20672 F  /  144� Mi. 16 x,y
1866 Prince Carol 20 parale on thick (rose) and thin paper, on letters sent from Bucharest to Braila and 
Ploiesti. Both stamps have clear to large margins and are in fine condition. The covers show aging and 
some creases, away from the stamps. The cover to Ploiesti is signed Heimbüchler.

180 - 250

 
20673 DFE  � Mi. 16y

1867 CHILIE single-circle datestamp with posthorn ornament on cover front sent on 3/5 (1867) from 
Chilia (now Kiliya in Ukraine), South Bessarabia/Moldavia, to Galati (the initial ‘2’ of the postmark was 
manuscript-modified to a ‘3’). The 20 parale Prince Carol stamp is cancelled by the grille marking. The 
mysterious ‘CHILIE’ postmark, different from all the Romanian handstamps of the period, was believed 
by Kiriac Dragomir to be an Austrian provenance shipmail DDSG datestamp, with usage on the river 
route between Chilia and Galati (K. Dragomir, page 118). This is an early example of this extremely rare 
postmark, not found on classical stamps, and very rarely found on Paris issue stamps. Illustrated on the 
cover of Filatelia magazine (12/1995). A key item for the postal historian. Some aging and creases, still 
in fine condition. Ex Kiriac Dragomir, Pascanu. Signed Pascanu

8’000 - 10’000

1868-70 Prince Carol I - New Currency
20674 C H L  � Mi. 17-20

1868-70 2b, 3b and 4b hinged mint, 18b used with small fault and 2b in horizontal strip of four with 
blue Crajova date stamps, plus set of four Spiro forgery sheets on 25 ‘used’.

100 - 120
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20675 20676

2068220671ex

20675 H J  � Mi. 20
1868 18b red-orange block of four in an unusual arrangement from the Annex Types 7-8/7-8, a 
very interesting block as larger blocks are exceedingly rare and no final stone reconstruction is yet 
completed, slight thinning not detracting from fresh appearance of this rare and probably unique 
Annex block, Heimbuchler handstamp.

800 - 1’200

20676 H J  � Mi. 20
18b carmine-red, used block of four, close to large margins, neatly cancelled by clear central 
BUCARESTI/21.3/SERA cds, one small thin and light crease, a wonderful and extremely rare stamp in 
a used block of four, showpiece.

300 - 500

20677 G F DFE  � Mi. 20
1868/70 Group of 5 fragments/fronts of cover franked with 18 bani in various shades. The stamps 
are in fine/very fine condition, with four margins and readable different postmarks of Ploiesti, Iasi, 
Bucuresti (2) and Oltenita. The registered cover from Ploiesti is unfortunately missing a stamp from the 
reverse; an interesting lot for the collector.

80 - 120

20678 F  /  144� Mi. 20
1868/70 Two covers franked with different shades of 18 bani of the 1868 Prince Carol Issue: 18b red, 
fresh colour with large margins all around, neatly cancelled by PLOESTI DIM postmark on 12/8 cover 
to Braila, arrival 15/8 and an 18b pink just touched at lower right, otherwise fine, cancelled by boxed 
FRANCO of Braila on 1/8, on cover to Focsani, arrival 5/8. The first cover in fine condition, the other with 
front faults. Still a nice looking pair with clear cancellations.

120 - 150

20679 F  � Mi. 20
c.1870 mourning envelope to Jassy, registered and franked 18b rose on white wove paper, close 
margin at base and very large at top and right tied fine Bucuresti cds, framed RECOMANDAT alongside, 
reverse with further 18b tied similar cds, arrival below, five black wax seals, small fault to envelope at 
base not unduly detracting.

100 - 150

20680 F  /  144� Mi. 22a, 22c
1871 Pair of covers franked with 10 bani in blue and indigo: 10b blue, four margins, on cover from Calafat 
(6/2) to Braila, arrival 17/2, via Craiova (7/2) & Bucharest (10/2) and 10b indigo in fine condition cancelled 
BERLAD on cover to Bucharest via Tecuci. Some aging and some creases, but generally fine condition.

160 - 200

King Carol 1869 - “Without Beard” Imperforate
20681 G F DFE  � Mi. 22-24

1869 Prince Carol Issue, lot containing 1 cover and 3 fragments franked with 10b, 15b & 25b. Some 
faults, still useful group.

80 - 100

20682 H  � Mi. 23
1869 15b red carmine, an extremely fine and wide-margined copy with a choice strike of circular 
ZIMNICEA ds; very fine and attractive.

100 - 200
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20683 F  /  144� Mi. 23
1869 15b vermilion, a fine four margined example, cancelled by a clear Jassy 1/9 (1870) cancellation 
on near border/special reduced rate cover to Itzkany, Bukovina, Austria-Hungary, arrival 2/9 on reverse. 
File fold away from the adhesive, fine condition. Signed Calves.

300 - 400

20684 F  /  144� Mi. 24
1869 25b Prince Carol orange & blue: scarce horizontal pair in very fine condition cancelled by a superb 
strike of Galati ‘with scroll’ postmark, on cover sent on 23/3 (1870) to Genova, Italy, arrival 31/3 and a 
four margined 25b sent on 14/3 (1870) from Bucharest to Pest, arrival 16/3. The latter item with part 
of the backflap missing, otherwise fine looking covers.

200 - 300

King Carol 1871 - “With Beard” Imperforate
20685 F  � Mi. 26 a,b

1871 Prince Carol 5b carmine & vermillion on certificates of posting (3) from Bolgrad and Bucharest. 
One in fine condition, the others with faults. The lot is showing three different types of printed forms. 
The one from Bolgrad signed Odor.

80 - 120

20686 F  � Mi. 26b
1871 5b, in the better vermillion shade, a single copy with full to wide margins, tied to 1871 registration 
receipt by circular Bucuresti ds, some light vertical folds not affecting stamp, very fine.

100 - 150

20687 F  /  148� Mi. 27
10 bani yellow-orange, large even margins on left half of a vertically bisected stamp, tied by superb 
boxed by “FRANCO” in blue, on “Quitanta” postal receipt, a showpiece, an extremely rare usage as only 
a few of these bisects are known, eight being recorded by Heimbüchler.

2’400 - 3’000

20688 F  /  148�
1872 (4/3) entire to Brailla endorsed at bottom left “Cu Vaporu” franked 10b orange-yellow with close 
to large margins tied by blue double-ring Calafat/ Sera cds, framed P.D. in same ink at right, a very 
scarce example of ship mail.

800 - 1’200

1872 Prince Carol I - Perforated
20689 C P  �

1872 Prince Carol I group of six paper colour trials, formed by vertical pair of 1 1/2b black with large 
margins above and below, all six on different colour papers hinged unused without gum.

150 - 200

1872-79 Prince Carol I - Perforated
20690 F  /  148�

1873/1877 King Carol I “Paris-Bucharest” definitive issues stamps on covers (3) with different rates: 
25b+50b on pre-UPU 1873 cover to France, 25b on pre-UPU 1875 cover to Vienna and 5b(Bucharest 
issue)+25b (Paris issue) on 1877 cover to France. A nice lot, fine condition.

140 - 180

20691 F  �
1874/1876 King Carol I “Paris” definitive issue stamps on covers (3) with different rates: 3x25b on pre-
UPU 1874 cover to France, 50b on pre-UPU 1875 cover to Italy and pair of 5b on domestic 1876 cover 
from Craiova to Galati. A nice group, condition fair to fine.

130 - 180

20692 F  �
1877/1882 King Carol I “Bucharest” definitive issue stamps on covers (2) and uprated postcards (3): 
strip of 3 of 10b on 1877 cover from Braila (thimble postmark) to Austria, 25b on 1881 cover to France, 
pair of 5b on 1878 pc to Vienna, 10b on 1879 pc to France and 5b on 1882 pc to Vienna. A nice group, 
condition fair to fine.

130 - 180

20693 F  /  148�
1879 entire to Bucarest bearing single franking 15b red-brown tied by neat Kustenje cds, arrival 
backstamp, a fine example from this disputed territory recently acquired.

200 - 400
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20694 F  �
1881/1885 King Carol I “Pearls” definitive issue stamps on covers (3) with different rates: domestic 
letter (15b) and registered rate (15b+25b), and a foreign letter rate (25b) cover. The cover to Vienna, 
Austria bears beautiful strikes of the Targu Frumos thimble postmark. The registered mourning cover is 
missing the back flap, otherwise fine condition.

150 - 250

Later Issues
20695 DFE  /  148�

1880 (9 Oct) envelope front to Constantinople bearing scarce mixed issue franking 1879 10b carmine-
rose and 1880 15b brown lilac tied by two fine Kustendje date stamps, scarce foreign mail

200 - 300

20696 F  �
1885/1889: Lot of seven items franked with stamps of the 1885/1889 King Carol I definitive issue, all 
showing different domestic and foreign rates (newspaper, printed matter, postcard, local, domestic and 
foreign letter rates). Condition fair to fine.

100 - 150

20697 DCE J P  /  148�
1893 King Carol I 1 1/2 Bani attractive group of 14 panes of 25 colour proofs, showing handwritten 
notes in the margins, all in different colours on ungummed paper and numbered from 1 to 2 and 4 to 15 
including the colour used for the later 1 Bani, a unique opportunity (350).

4’000 - 6’000

20700ex

20698ex

20698 C DCE J P  �
1893-98 King Carol collection on leaves with proofs including 1l frame only in black, 1 1/2 and 15b blue 
on very thin tracing paper, composite imperforate proof multiples, Die and colour proofs, 1b block of 
25 with complete watermark, 1 1/2b imperforate between vertical pair,  5b and 25b error of value pair, 
a fine lot for the specialist.

500 - 800

20699 F  /  150�
1900/1909 Errors of Postal Stationery: 5b ‘Ears of Wheat’ inscribed ‘POSALTA’ instead of ‘POSTALA’ and 
‘Typographed’ 15b instead of 5b errors. Some tone spots (5b) and hinge remnants (15b), but rarely offered.

170 - 240

20700 J P  �
1903 Effigies, all the recorded plate proofs, in blocks of fours in black (15b, 25b, 50b & 5L) and brown 
(5L) on white card, fine-very fine condition. Very scarce.

600 - 900
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20701 CC C J P  /  148�
1906-70, collection of back-of-the-book issues with rare items, incl. Officials 1906 set of 11, 
Compulsory Surcharge 9181 unissued Mi.I+II mint n.h., Official 1930 3 Lei inverted overprint mint n.h. 
block of four (signed Zoscsak), Postage dues with proofs and varieties, two Fondul Aviatiei mint n.h. 
imperforate between blocks of four, etc., an interesting lot.

500 - 800

20702 C H  �
1906 Queen of oumania spinning 1L booklet with panes of four used, another with just two of each 
stamp mnh and 2L80 booklet remaindered with mnh stamps.

100 - 120

20703 H J  /  150� Mi. MH 161,162, 165,166
1906 Charity Booklets with surtax: 2 complete booklets each containing two used blocks of 4 of “the 
Weaver” and “the Spinner” 3b & 5b stamps.

100 - 150

20704 CC C A  �
1911-18 group of unadopted imperforate issues with 1911 Concourse, 1912 Post Office issues (8), 
1917 Moscow printed King Ferdinand four values in different colours and 1918 Soldiers Families Fund 
5b and 10b, all imperforate , the first two hinged mint and last two series mnh (15).

300 - 500

20708ex20705ex

20705 C P  �
1913 Silistra/ south Dobruja group of eight imperforate proofs including  a 15b in an unissued design, 
in different colours to issued set, a hinged mint set included.

200 - 300

20706 F A S  /  150�
1917 Essay for 10b Iasi Reply Stationery card + 1885 10b ‘SPECIMEN’ card. The essay has some 
glue remnants from being stuck to card, but fine condition for a very rare item. The specimen has 
some tone spots.

250 - 350

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
If a lot of your interest is not pictured in our website, you may request images at info@davidfeldman.com
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20707 CC C J  �
1917 Prince Ferdinand unissued set of eight values, showing perforate and imperforate, with the perforated 
set with the lightest trace of hinge and the imperforate stamps fresh mint never hinged and all stamps with 
large margins, plus fantastic group of varieties, all MNH, a wonderful assembly for the specialist (36).

2’500 - 3’500

20708 CC C A   /  151�
1920-27 accumulation of imperforate Essays for definitive issues, an unadopted design, in many 
different colours and denominations, also including an imperforate horizontal strip of five of this series 
plus a design for 1911 Concours issue, mostly mnh (101).

500 - 600

20709 CC C A  �
1920-27 accumulation of imperforate Essays for definitive issues in unadopted designs with group of 
King Ferdinand designs, four different designs, one with four different colours with at least five values 
in each colour and three other designs with the six values in different colours, all never hinged (40).

300 - 400

20710 F  �
1896/1920: Group of six philatelic franking covers bearing the stamps of the 1st Romanian Issue in 
Constantinople, Turkey; two covers bearing Hungarian stamps overprinted at Cluj in 1919 and three 
covers bearing the stamps and censorship markings of the Romanian occupation of Hungary in 
Debrecen (1920). Generally fine to very fine condition.

100 - 150

20711 A ArtiSt Sketch  /  150�
1922 Essay / original artwork (size 205 x 160 mm) in pencil and chalk on thin card by painter Ludovic 
Bassarab for the Coronation Issue. The 50 bani unadopted design (the frame similar to 3L issued 
stamp) depicts King Ferdinand in army suit. Very fine condition, very rare item.

750 - 1’000

20712 A ArtiSt Sketch  /  150�
1922 Essay / original artwork (size 210 x 170 mm) in pencil and chalk on thin card by painter Ludovic 
Bassarab for the Coronation Issue. The 2 Lei unadopted design depicts Queen Marie as Red Cross war 
nurse. Very fine condition, very rare item.

750 - 1’000

20713 A  /  150�
1923 Essay by Waterlow for proposed Airmail Issue, unadopted, imperforate photographic Essay for 
the 6 lei value, marked “Duplicate” and dated “25th Aug. 1923” in ink; lettered “C” at top left, with 
pencil manuscript “Original retouched”. Slight soiling, but very rare. Ex Sassower.

300 - 400

20714 F  �
1924-36, Lot of 5 airmail covers from Bucharest: 25/5/1924 to Vienna, Austria; 1/9/1930 to Mannheim, 
Germany; 4/9/1933 to Munich, Germany; 18/11/1936 to Delmenhorst, Germany and 14/10/1936 to 
Paris, France. A few nice frankings, some faults, but generally fine.

80 - 100

20715 CC C A  �
1926 King Ferdinand’s 60th Birthday in eight unadopted imperforate essay sets of six, virtually all 
unused never hinged, set hinged, set in imperforate horizontal pairs hinged with slight yellowing on 
hinge, 3l imperforate between vertical pair mh, 25b imperforate marginal block of four mnh with 
slight creasing.

200 - 300
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20722ex
20716ex

20716 CC C  � Mi. 294, 296, 298, 299, 300, 301, 302
King’s Ferdinand 60th Anniversary: lot of seven different values pairs with perforation errors. 3L, 5L, 
6L & 10L horizontally or vertically imperf, 25B, 1L & 9L with double perforation in-between. An unusual 
group, mostly very fine.

180 - 250

20717 CC C A P  �
1927 50th Anniversary of Independence with six sets of Essays of five or six never hinged, imperforate 
colour proofs for each of the three designs without values, with full gum, all marginal plus a hinged 
regular set.

200 - 300

20718 CC H A  �
1929 10th Anniversary of Union of Romania and Transylvania with group of imperforate essays is sets 
of six or singles, plus issued set mh and a presentation booklet with set of six in used cto blocks of four.

100 - 200

20719 F  �
1929-35, Lot of 5 airmail items from Bucharest to Germany: 3/9/1929 to Braunschweig; 22/4/1930 to 
Eberstadt; 23/7/1932 to Berlin; 10/10/1932 to Berlin & 20/9/1935 to Dusseldorf. A few nice frankings, 
some faults, but generally fine.

80 - 100

20720 F  /  150�
Lot of 4 airmail items with Romanian connection: 1934 cover from Fortaleza to Bucharest; 1936 postcard 
of the 1st Aeroflot flight Moscow-Cluj (Romania)-Prague; 1939 first flight from Beyrouth/Beirut, Lebanon 
to Bucharest and a Belgium balloon aerogramme from the Gordon-Bennett Cup. Fine condition.

80 - 100

20721 F  /  150� Mi. 336-342
Lot of 4 airmail covers sent on 4-5 July 1929 from Bistrita, by air via Cluj-Bucharest-Vienna (Austria) to 
Zurich, Switzerland. They reached Cluj on the same day they were posted, and interestingly the plane 
stamps were only cancelled at the Baneasa airport in Bucharest. Each cover is franked with a block of 
four from the Dobruja anniversary set, plus definitives and Air set. Fine condition, unusual.

80 - 100

20722 CC C A  �
1930 King Carol II two sets of five unadopted imperf essays nh, the definitive set of 11 imperf mh and 
1931 set of three imperfs mnh.

100 - 200

20723 F  /  150�
Lot of 3 airmail covers, including 12/9/1931 Bucharest to Athens, Greece with special arrival handstamp, 
a 4/6/1931 cover to Vienna, Austria; a 26/5/1931 cover to Germany; and one cover front of 20/7/1935 
1st flight by LARES Bucharest-Galati-Ismail-Cetatea Alba bearing the special round marking in blue. 
Generally fine condition.

80 - 100

20724 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1932 6th South American Flight: unusual zeppelin picture postcard sent airmail from Bucharest, 
Romania on 8/9/1932 to Recife Pernambuco, Brazil, arrival 15/9, bearing the Friedrichshafen, Germany 
cds (12/9) and the special postmark of the 6th South American flight in green. Very fine, scarce.

300 - 400

20725 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1932 9th South American Flight: unusual uprated stationery postcard sent by registered 
airmail from Bucharest, Romania on 21/10/1932 to Recife Pernambuco, Brazil, arrival 27/10, bearing 
the Friedrichshafen, Germany cds (24/10) and the special postmark of the 8th South American flight in 
brick-red. Very fine, scarce.

300 - 400
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20726 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1932 4th South American Flight: registered airmail cover sent by plane from Bucharest, 
Romania on 26/4/1932 to Bahia, Brazil, arrival 5/5. The cover bears the special Berlin Friedrichshafen 
connecting flight in red, the special postmark of the 4th South American flight in orange-brown and the 
arrival special confirmation marking in violet. Very fine, scarce.

200 - 250

20727 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1932 4th South American Flight: registered airmail cover sent by plane from Bucharest, 
Romania on 25/4/1932 to Recife Pernambuco, Brazil, arrival 5/5, bearing the Friedrichshafen, Germany 
cds (2/5) and the special postmark of the 4th South American flight in orange-brown. Very fine, scarce.

160 - 200

20728 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1933 1st South American Flight: registered airmail cover sent by plane from Bucharest, Romania 
on 2/5/1933 to Recife Pernambuco, Brazil, arrival 9/5, bearing the Nurnberg, Germany cds (3/5) and the 
special postmark of the 4th South American flight in blue. Signed Dr.Simon. Very fine, scarce.

200 - 250

20729 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1933 2nd South American Flight: registered airmail cover sent by plane from Bucharest, 
Romania on 30/5/1933 to Recife Pernambuco, Brazil, arrival 6/6, bearing the Nurnberg (31/5) and 
Friedrichshafen, Germany cds (3/6) and the special postmark of the 2nd South American flight in green. 
Very fine, scarce.

200 - 250

20730 F  /  154�
Zeppelin 1933 3rd South American Flight: registered airmail cover sent by plane from Bucharest, 
Romania on 27/6/1933 to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, arrival 5/7, bearing the Friedrichshafen, Germany cds 
(1/7) and the special postmark of the 4th South American flight in blue. Very fine, scarce.

200 - 250

 
20731 G S  � Mi. 524-527

1937 UPU SPÉCIMEN handstamp in pale green on Centenary of Birth of writer Ion Creanga set stuck 
on the original fragments from the Portuguese Colonies. Mixed condition, normal for these rare items.

150 - 250

 
20732 G S  � Mi. 528-535

1937 UPU SPÉCIMEN handstamp in pale green on UFSR “Union of Romanian Sports Federations” scouts 
set, stuck on the original fragments from the Portuguese Colonies. Stamps depict football, swimming, 
skying, rowing, hunting, javelin throw, horseback riding. Mixed condition, normal for these rare items.

250 - 350
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20733

20741

20733 CC  � Mi. 577
1939 King’s Carol Birth Centenary Anniversary: 7L dark brown, 3 perforation errors (pair imperf 
between, marginal horizontally and vertically imperf), the single hinged in margin, the other never 
hinged, very fine.

150 - 200

20734 F  /  154�
1940 WW2 lot of 3 stationery postcards sent by Polish civilian and military refugees in camps in 
Targoviste and Targu Jiu to France and Occupied Poland/General Government, through normal post or 
the Red Cross. Small faults, but uncommon an rarely offered group.

180 - 250

20735 F  /  156�
1940-1944 Romania WW2: group of 12 military mail sent by soldiers located in Bessarabia, Ukraine, 
Transnistria, Russia, Crimea, Romania and Hungary bearing different FPO markings. The location of 
each sending is documented, and part of the text is translated in German. Generally fine condition. A 
useful group, ex Scherrer.

100 - 150

20736 H  /  160� Mi. 680, 681, 682, 683, Block 15
1940-1941 Iron Guard Booklets: lot of 4 different booklets with different stamps inscribed “Legiunea 
Arhanghelul Mihail/ Ajutorul Legionar” (“The Legion of Archangel Michael / The Legionary Help”). 
Fine condition.

100 - 150

20737 F  /  156�
1940-1947 Group of 5 covers/souvenirs with complete sets: 1943, 1945 (2) -covers sent locally with 
three surtax sets (Centenary of Artillery, Red Cross, Patriotic Defense); 1947 Sports FDC and a 1941 
souvenir “1 year since the liberation of Bessarabia” set with special Exhibition postmark. Fine condition.

100 - 150

20738 F  /  156�
1941-1944 lot of 8 WW2 censored items from the Eastern Front sent from Bessarabia, Bukovina 
and Transnistria bearing censorship markings of Ismail (now Izmail in Ukraine), Chisinau (Kishinev in 
Moldova), Cernauti (Chernivtsi in Ukraine), Odessa, Tiraspol (Transnistria), Ovidiopol (now in Ukraine). 
Mixed condition, interesting.

100 - 150

20739 F  /  156�
1942-1948 Lot of 9 WW2 internees/ POW cards: 1942 card from the Targu Jiu camp, 1947 lettercards 
(2) from a German ethnic prisoner of war in England and 1946/48 cards (6) sent to prisoners in Russia/
Soviet Union via the Red Cross. Condition fair to fine.

100 - 150

20740 F  /  156�
1943 WW2 Two military censored stationery lettercards sent by soldiers fighting on the Easter Front 
(Russia). Some marginal faults normal for this type of items on thin paper. Scarce.

120 - 150

20741 CC  � Mi. 849
1945 Patriotic Defense / Victims of the Nazi Terror 20L+180L black brown depicting historian Nicolae 
Iorga, marginal vertical imperf error, never hinged, fine.

100 - 120
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20743

20744

20742

20742 CC H  � Mi. 1503, 1804, 1907, 1908, 1912, 2000
1955-1961 People’s Republic, group of six stamps with shifted perforation errors. Topical interest: 
miner, puppet theatre, sport ice hockey, musical instruments.

100 - 150

20743 CC  � Mi. 2144 I
1963 Error “without rocket” - ‘Luna 4’ mission stamp missing the red colour print, one of the famous 
modern Romanian errors, space topic. Very fine condition.

240 - 400

20744 CC  � Mi. 2332 F I
1964 Error “without Ostriches & frame” - ‘Zoological Garden’ stamp missing the black colour print; one 
of the famous modern Romanian errors, bird topic. Very fine condition.

240 - 400

Former Austrian Territory
20745 G  � 5H IIIb

Alt-Orsova: 1850 9kr spectacular and rare multiple franking of 5 singles on letter-piece cancelled Alt-
Orsova in what is today Romania; very fine condition with only one stamp slightly touched, with opinion 
Ferchenbauer 1996.

70 - 100

20746 H  �
Bucharest: 1850, 6Kr with central nearly complete cancellation of the rare “BUKAREST 1.2” cds, 
adhesive repaired & rebacked otherwise for the front still fine and nevertheless a rare item

80 - 100

Austrian Levant Post Offices
20747 F  �

Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Bucharest, Levant): Pair of covers bearing the linear handstamp 
“BUKAREST” and date (Tchilinghirian Fig. 710). Unpaid cover sent on 14/5/1853 to Paris, via 
Hermannstadt (now Sibiu), disinfected on route, Austrian rate (35k=6+29) noted in ink, taxed 16 
decime on arrival 24/5 & prepaid cover (“FRANCO” Tchilinghirian Fig. 711) sent on 22/2/1855 to 
Constantinople, Turkey, rated 9+12=21k on reverse.

80 - 100

Bidding Steps 	 All bids in British pounds

	 50-100	 5

	100-200	 10

	200-500	 20

	 500-1000	 50

	1’000-2’000	 100

	2’000-5’000	 200

	5’000-10’000	 500

	 10’000-20’000	 1’000

	 20’000-50’000	 2’000

	50’000-100’000	 5’000

	100’000-200’000	 10’000

Bids between these steps will be adjusted accordingly to the next higher bid step.
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20748 F  � Mi. 4+5

Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Wallachia and Moldavia. 
9kr. blue & 6kr. brown, both fine examples with large margins all around on ~1854 registered military 
cover sent on 23/5 from Bucharest to Baden-Baden, Germany. The stamps were cancelled with “K.K. 
FELDPOSTAMT No. 1” Field Post Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 712), and the letter went via Jassy (26/5) 
as it bears “FELDPOST No.2”, and Baden (2 Jun.). According to Eichele’s 2010 Certificate, only two 
other registered covers are recorded to this destination. Very fine, rare exhibition item.

1’000 - 1’500

20749 F  /  156�
Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): 1855 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Wallachia 
(Bucharest). Official mail sent on 28.5.1855 from Bucharest, bearing the strike of “K.K. FELDPOSTAMT 
No. 1” Field Post Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 712) sent to Bardolino, Veneto, Italy; via Vienna (9.6). A 
scarce item, in fine condition.

300 - 400

20750 DFE  /  160�
1855 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Moldavia (Galati). Front of accompanying money sending 
of 30’037 Turkish Piasters sent on 20/10 (1855) from Galati to Jassy. The item bears at top the 
“K.K.OST.F.POST GALATZ” Field Post Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 742). The item has a repaired tear 
at top and some folds, however it is an elusive and very unusual item.

700 - 1’000

 
20751 F  � Mi. 3+5

Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): 1856 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Wallachia (Craiova). 
1850 3kr pair with clear to large margins together with a choice 9kr blue, on 27.11.1856 civil cover to 
Vienna, tied by very fine strikes of “K.K.ÖST.F.P. KRAJOVA”  Field Post Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 
735), via Temesvar (Timisoara, 30.11) and arrival Wien 3.12. Some horizontal file folds clear of the 
adhesives and hinges on reverse, on this splendid exhibition quality cover featuring a rare combination 
franking with this postmark; Müller 3444a, 375pts.

750 - 1’000
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20752 F  /  156�
1856 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Moldavia (Focsani): Prepaid letter sent on 1.9.1856 from 
Focsani to Rustchuk, now Ruse, Bulgaria, with “FRANCO” handstamp in black (denoting Civilian 
rather Military use) accompanying a shipment of 5’140 florins in gold, struck with fine circular “K. K. 
FELDPOSTAMT / 3s. Ae. Cs.” cds of the Field Post Office of the 3rd. Army Corps in Focsani (1.9) in black 
(Tchilinghirian fig. 737). Prepaid 16 florins and 12 kr. in notation at lower right. Some slight soiling but 
of extreme rarity.

1’000 - 1’200

20753 F  /  156�
Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): 1856 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Wallachia (Craiova). 
Official mail sent on 7.4.1856 from Craiova, bearing the strike of of “K.K.ÖST.F.P. KRAJOVA” Field Post 
Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 735) sent to Bardolino, Veneto, Italy; via Orsova (9.4) where it received the 
“gereiniget b.k.k. Rastelamte / ALT ORSOVA” disinfection cachet, and Temesvar 11.4 (now Timisoara). 
A scarce item, in fine condition.

600 - 700

20754 F  /  160�
Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): 1856 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Moldavia (Focsani). 
Letter sent on 12/10/1856 from Focsani to Paris, France, struck with fine circular “K. K. FELDPOSTAMT 
/ 3s. Ae. Cs.” cds of the Field Post Office of the 3rd. Army Corps in Focsani in black (Tchilinghirian fig. 
737), via Hermannstadt (now Sibiu) 15/10, arrival 21/10. Ink notation of the Austrian rates: 6k for 
Levant, 9k domestic rate, 8k for transit in Prussia and Belgium, 12k for France and taxed on arrival with 
16 decimes. Very fine condition, very rare.

600 - 800

20755 F  �
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Levant): 1860/61 certificate of posting for a value letter sent from 
Bucharest on 16/8/1860 and a unpaid letter sent on 6/5/1861 from Jassy to Vienna. The item bears 
the “BUKAREST” consular cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 713), missing the date. The printed document has 
some holes and toning, the letter some file folds and is signed Pascanu.

80 - 100

20756 F  /  160� Mi. 4+5
Austrian Field Post in Romania (Levant): 1856 Crimean War, Austrian occupation in Wallachia (Craiova). 
1850 large margins examples of 9kr blue and 6kr brown, on 28.2.1856 civil cover to Vienna, tied by 
a very fine strike of “K.K.ÖST.F.P. KRAJOVA” Field Post Office cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 735), via Orsova 
29.2 where it received disinfection punches and the faint “gereiniget b.k.k. Rastelamte / ALT ORSOVA” 
disinfection cachet, Temesvar (Timisoara, 2.3) and arrival Wien 5.3. Some horizontal file folds clear of 
the adhesives and some notations, otherwise a scarce cover; Müller 3444a, 375pts.

400 - 500

20757 F  /  160�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Bucharest, Levant): 1858-1863 Lot of 6 letters sent from Bucharest 
to different destinations (Reims, France; Milano, Italy; Constantinople, Turkey; Vienna, Austria; 
Ebersbach, Saxony, Germany & Belgrade, Serbia). All bear the “BUKAREST” (Tchilinghirian Fig. 713) in 
black. An interesting lot for the postal historian. Condition varies, but generally fine.

250 - 350

20758 F  /  160�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Moldavia, Levant): 1861/1862 pair of unpaid covers sent to France, 
one in the 2nd weight step from 4/11/1861 sent from Jassy, clear cds in blue (Tchilinghirian fig.757), 
via Lemberg and Cracow, and taxed ‘20’ decimes on arrival and the other from Galatz from 8/7/1862, 
cds in blue (Tchilinghirian fig. 743), taxed ‘10’ decimes. File folds, fine.

150 - 200

20759 F  /  160�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Levant): 1861/63 Lot of prepaid entire letters from the Theologo 
correspondence sent from Galati to Constantinople, Turkey. All bear the FRANCO handstamp 
(Tchilinghirian Fig. 746) and the “GALLATZ” cds (Tchilinghirian Fig. 743), but show different rates paid 
written on reverse (35k, 70k and 10k). An interesting lot for the student of postal history, in generally 
fine condition.

100 - 150

20760 F  /  166�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Wallachia, Levant): Entire letter to Vienna with superb strike of 
circular ‘BUCAREST / Früh’ cds from 14/5 (1862) struck in black (Tchilinghirian fig. 717), rated ‘25’ in 
manuscript with Vienna arrival in red (17/5) on reverse. Scarce.

100 - 150
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20761 F  /  166�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Moldavia, Levant): 1862/1866 Group of 3 entire letters sent from 
Galati to Vienna, bearing different postage due rates (30k in 1862, 20k & 15k in 1866) to be paid on 
arrival. The items bear two different Gallatz/Galatz postmarks (Tchilinghirian fig. 743, 744). Horizontal 
file folds, but an interesting lot for the student of postal history.

80 - 120

20762 F  /  166�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Moldavia, Levant): 10s blue (1864 issue, 9½ perf) on ~1865 
registered cover sent from Botosani to Czernowitz (Cernauti, now Chernivtsi in Ukraine), bearing a 
very fine strike of “BOTUSCHAN 30/9” consular cds in black (Tchilinghirian Fig. 727), arrival on 2/10. 
Unfortunately missing a small part of the back flap together with the registration stamp -however a very 
fine looking front, with a scarce postmark.

500 - 700

20763 F  /  166�
Austrian Consular Post in Romania (Wallachia, Levant): Two pairs of 15s brown together with a 10s 
blue of the 1864 Issue, perf 9½ on 1865 cover in the 2nd weight step, sent on 12/4 from Bucharest 
to Nantes, France, via Vienna (16/4), Strasbourg 19/4 and Paris. The stamps are cancelled with 
“BUCAREST” consular cds in black (Tchilinghirian Fig. 714). A 10s blue was unfortunately excised from 
the upper left, and the upper part of the back of the cover is missing.

100 - 200

20764 F  � V22+23
1865, folded letter from BUCAREST to PEST (HU) with correct 25 Soldi franking, the 10 + 15 Soldi are 
postmarked “BUCAREST 18/10” (Tchil. FIG 714), at backside arrival marking “PEST 22/10”, a very nice 
item, certificate Buder, ANK V22 + 23

600 - 800

 
20765 G DFE  �

1867 Danube & Black Sea Railway (DBSR) 20 pa. black on green stamp with a few nibbed perfs, tied 
by a pen cancel to a letter fragment, probably sent from Kustendje (Constanta) to Medjidie (Medgidia). 
A very rare circulation, as only one other letter (illustrated in Ferchenbauer, page 752) from the same 
correspondence is recorded on this short, train-only route . All the other ~15 covers in existence bearing 
this stamp also bear Austrian Levant stamps, as they were sent beyond Czernavoda (Cernavoda), where 
the railway ended. Fine condition, very rare. Cert. Pfenninger (1957) and Ferchenbauer (1983).

3’000 - 5’000

20766 20768

20766 H  �
BERLAD: 15s. of the 1864 Issue cancelled by a fine strike of the consular Austrian office in Barlad. 
Opinion Ferchenbauer (1988), fine condition.

80 - 120
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20767 F  �
BOTTUSCHAN: 1861 (29.3) Folded entire from Bottuschan via Czernowitz to Wien, bearing italic type 
2-line “BOTTUSCHAN / 29.MAR” ds in blue, transit and arrival bs, fine and uncommon datestamp.

80 - 150

20768 G H   /  162�
BOTUSCHAN: 1863 15s. brown cancelled by a fragment of K.K.F.P.BOTTUSCHAN in blue and a 1864 
10s. blue cancelled by an almost complete BOTUSCHAN applied by the Austrian Consular post. Scarce 
postmarks, fine to very fine condition.

80 - 120

 
20769 F  �

Botuschan: 1869 Folded registered entire from Botuschan to Prague, franked 1864 10s blue tied by 
blue “BOTUSCHAN/9.2” cds with s/l “RECOMANDIRT” alongside, an attractive usage from the end of 
the Moldau post office period which closed on March 31st 1869; cert. Goller (2010).

1’000 - 1’500

20772ex

20771ex20770ex

20770 G H  �
BUCAREST: three pairs of the 1867 Issue, vertical 2s. on piece, and horizontal 10s. & 15s., all cancelled by 
clear strikes of Bucarest postmark of the consular Hungarian office in Bucuresti. Fine to very fine condition.

150 - 200

20771 H  �
BUCAREST: stamps of the 1863 Issue, 2s. in vertical pair, two 3s. and a 15s. cancelled by Bucarest/
Bukarest type postmarks of the Austrian consular office in Bucuresti. Fine to very fine condition.

130 - 180

20772 G H  �
BUCAREST: stamps of the 1864 Issue bearing the BUCAREST and BUKAREST RECOMMANDIRT 
postmarks of the Austrian consular office in Bucuresti. Pair of 5s. on piece, 3x10s. and 3x15s.

120 - 170
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20773ex 20775ex 20776ex

20773 G H  �
BUCAREST: Group of four stamps of the 1867 Issue, singles of 3s., 5s., 10s. and 15s. cancelled by clear 
strikes of the Hungarian consular office in Bucuresti. Fine to very fine condition.

80 - 100

20774 F  �
1855-70, group of five stampless covers incl. 1855 cover showing 2-line black “BUKAREST/31.JAN.” 
ds, 1861 entire with FOKSCHAN/6.4 cds in black, 1859 entire with blue “GALATZ 31/10” cds, 1863 
entire with black “GALATZ 23/6” cds, plus 1870  entire from Vienna posted unpaid with scarce boxed 
“50 BANI” postage due mkg.

200 - 300

20775 H  �
CZERNAWODA & SULINA: Offices in Dobruja, Ottoman Empire. 5s. (1867 Issue)  bearing the consular 
Austrian office postmark of Cernavoda and 10s. & 15s. (both 1867 Issue) bearing different types of 
Austrian consular office postmark in Sulina. Fine condition.

100 - 120

20776 H  �
FOKSCHAN: 1864 10s. blue cancelled by a fragment of FOKSCHAN consular post in blue. Scarce, very 
fine condition.

80 - 120

 
20777 G H  �

GALATZ: three colour franking on fragment containing pairs of 3s & 5s together with 15s from the 1864 
issue, possibly originating from a letter to Italy. Fine condition, scarce.

140 - 180

20778ex 20779ex 20780ex

20778 G H  �
GALATZ & BUCHAREST: Lot containing a strip of three of 15s (1864) cancel of the consular office in 
Bucharest, together with 10s and pair of 15s on small fragment from the 1867 Issue cancelled with 
different postmarks of the Hungarian consular office in Galatz. Very fine condition.

120 - 150

20779 G H  �
GALATZ: Lot containing three pairs; 1863 5s pair (accompanied by an opinion of Dr. Ferchenbauer from 
1996) together with pairs of 10s & 15s of the 1864 issue, all cancelled with the Austrian consular office 
postmark. Centered and complete postmarks, very fine condition.

120 - 150
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20780 G H   /  164�
GIURGEVO: Lot of 5 stamps cancelled at Giurgiu. 1864 5s.+15s & pair of 10s on fragment and 1867 15s 
cancelled by Austrian and Hungarian consular post. Complete strikes, very fine.

120 - 160

2078420783ex20782ex20781ex

20781 G H  �
JASSY: Lot containing one 5s. of the 1863 Issue and 5s., a pair of 10s. and 15s. of the 1864 Issue, cancelled 
with the Austrian consular postmark from Iasi in black and blue. Nice clear strikes, very fine condition.

100 - 120

20782 G H  �
JBRAILA: Lot containing fragments with the 1864 Issue, cancelled by the consular Austrian office in 
Braila. Pairs of 5s. & 15s., and a 10s. on piece. All complete, readable postmarks, very fine condition.

80 - 120

20783 G H  �
JBRAILA: Lot containing items of the 1867 Issue, cancelled by the consular Hungarian office in Braila. 
Pair of 5s. and singles of 10s. & 15s. Very fine condition.

80 - 120

20784 G H  �
PITESCHTI: 1850 6 kr. brown superbly tied to a small fragment by a centered strike of 
K.K.OST.F.P.PITESCHTI applied during the occupation of Moldavia and Walachia during the Crimean 
War. Very fine and scarce.

100 - 150

20785 20786 20787 20788ex

20785 H  �
PLOJESTIE: 5s. of the 1867 Issue cancelled by the Hungarian consulate postmark in red together with a 
10s. of the 1864 Issue cancelled by the Austrian consular postmark of Ploiesti in black. Fine condition.

100 - 120

20786 H  �
ROMAN: Superb example of the K.K.F.POST 11 postmark, Austrian FPO marking used during the 
occupation of Moldavia in the Crimean War, on a large-margin 6kr. brown stamp from the 1850 issue. 
Very fine condition. Signed Ferchenbauer, cert. Briefmarkenprufstelle Basel (1999).

600 - 800

20787 H  �
TULTSCHA & KUSTENDJE: Offices in Dobruja, Ottoman Empire. 10s. & 15s. (1864 Issue) and 15s. & 
25s. (1867 Issue) bearing the consular Austrian office postmark of Tulcea and a strip of 15s. (1864) 
bearing the Lloyd postmask of Constanta. Fine to very fine condition.

140 - 180

D.D.S.G. Post Offices
20788 F  � Mi. 1A, 2

DDSG lot of 3 stamps on small fragments: 17k red perf. 12, round date cancel “10/10” and “CALAFAT 
17/IV” (Tchilinghirian fig. 782) and 10k lilac perf. 9½ with superb oval cancel “AGENTIE/ D.D.S.G./ 
OLTENITZA” (Tchilinghirian fig. 800). The 17k stamp are in fine-very fine condition, the 10k has a tear 
and perf faults. A nice lot. All 3 items have Steiner opinions (2014).

80 - 120



166  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

 
20760

 
20761ex1

 
20762

 
20763

 
20789

 
20791

 
20792

 
20793



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

May 26-June 1, 2025  |  167

20789 F  /  166� Mi. 1A
1866: DDSG 17k red, perf. 12, a fine used example on cover sent on 18/7/1866 from Calafat to Braila 
(Faranga correspondence), tied by “CALAFAT” cds (18/VII) in blue (Tchilinghirian Fig. 782). Fresh and fine.

200 - 250

20790 F  � Mi. 1B
1866 17(kr) red, perf. 9 1/2, neatly tied by CALAFAT cds in blue, on 1867 folded entire to Ibraila, very 
fine and a scarce usage. Cert. Behr plus a small selection.

120 - 150

20791 F  /  166� Mi. 2
1868 DDSG 10k lilac perf. 9½, a nice looking stamp with repaired low right corner, on cover sent to Galati 
(Theologu correspondence), tied by the circular “5/8” datestamp (probably of Sistov, Bulgaria) with oval 
arrival “GALAZ” (6/8) (Tchilinghirian Fig. 810). A scarce stamp on letter. Opinion Ferchenbauer (2002).

200 - 300

20792 F  /  166� Mi. 3/I
1869: DDSG 10k green, perf. 9½, a fine used example on cover sent on 8/6/1869 from Galati to Braila 
(Hangiof correspondence), tied by “GALAZ” cds (8/VI) in blue (Tchilinghirian Fig. 813). The DDSG 
should have stopped receiving/delivering mail in Romania after 31/3/1869 according to the treaty with 
Austria, but “clandestine” mail still existed. Some toning and a file fold, but a fine, scarce and unusual 
cover. Opinion Ferchenbauer (1994).

450 - 600

20793 F  /  166� Mi. 3/I
1872: DDSG 10k green, perf. 9½, a used example with toning on edges and normal perf faults, on 
cover sent on 11/11/1872 from Rustschuk (now Ruse in Bulgaria) to Galati, where it was taxed ‘20’ 
bani on arrival 12/11. The stamp is cancelled by RUSTZUK 6/XI” cds (Tchilinghirian fig. 916) in blue. 
The Romanian post considered that the letter was unfranked as the DDSG was a private company, and 
taxed it double the domestic letter rate of 10 bani. The item has some toning and a file fold through the 
stamp, but an uncommon taxed cover.

200 - 300

French Levant Post Offices
20794 DFE  /  168�

1864-69, pair of cover fronts to Constantinople with the earlier bearing France 1862 10c bistre (2) 
and 40c orange (2) all tied by bold strikes of “5087” large number lozenges, with “PD” and “IBRAILA 
/ VALACHIE” pearled cds in blue (23 April 1864), the later bearing France 1867 40c orange (2) tied by 
“5087” large number lozenge in blue with framed “PD” and fair “IBRAILA / VALACHIE” pearled cds in 
blue (19 June 1869). Some imperfections but an extremely rare pair; ex Michael Sacher, RL, Basel, Oct 
1973, lot 1503.

600 - 1’200

Romania Issue for New Romania
20795 CC C H J F  �

Transylvania Issues for Oradea: A large extensive duplicated accumulation with a fine detailed 
illustrated study of the forgeries, issued stamps sorted largely into printings with many multiples and 
complete sheets, smaller varieties noted, mostly mint never hinged, some stationery and postal history 
housed in 17 volumes (Tens Thousands).

2’000 - 3’000

German Occupation of Romania
20796 CC C H J  �

1917-18 Postal Tax and Postage Due specialized, duplicated accumulation with unframed overprints in 
mint multiples on 5b and 10b, 50b to 5L duplicated mint or used, Fiscal 10b and 30b used on piece (2), 
1L used fiscally (2), Postage dues 5b and 10b mint multiples, framed MViR overprints with multiples 
and varieties, 10b fiscal with large multiples mint, Gultig 9 Armee fiscals group. (Thousands)

300 - 500

20797 F  �
Postal History: accumulation of covers with Rumänien Germania surcharges including 1918 
underfranked cover with 15b on 15pf plus overprinted 10b War Tax underfranked with ‘T’ handstamp 
and overprinted 20b postage due,1918 express censored cover franked block of six framed M.Vi.R.15pf 
and a further registered cover from Craiova franked 15pf x 13, other postage due covers or cards; fair 
to fine condition. (10 items)

150 - 250
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20798 F  /  168�
1918 (16 Sep) telegram from Mizil franked on reverse 10 bani on 10pf strip of three and three blocks of 
four 25b on 20pf tied double ring cds, the front just written in manuscript, no printed forms available, 
small fault at top, a rare item, Dr. H. Pieper certificate.

100 - 150

20799 F  �
Postal Stationery: Accumulation of 11 unused cards including reply and four used with 1918 M.Vi.R 
10b card used straight-line Kriegsgefangenensendung in red, Rumänien 1918 10b card Ploesti to Moldova 
and 1918 censored Bukarest to Vienna card. Also a plain franked Music Shop card used within Bucharest.

100 - 150

20800   /  168�
1916-18 German Occupation covers and cards accumulation, some philatelic but much commercial 
including censored stationery, postage due mail, fair to fine condition (46 items).

200 - 300

20801 CC C J  �
1917 framed M.Vi.R surcharges, duplicated accumulation including double single and black and red 
overprints, 1918 Rumänien surcharges with multiples including sheet of 40b on 30pf, War Tax issues 
with varieties, Postage dues set in blocks of four MNH (Hundreds).

200 - 300

Hotel Post
20802 F  /  168�

1901 Hohe Rinne (Păltiniș) Hotel Post: Austria-Hungary (now Romania) picture postcard of 
Hermannstadt (Nagyszeben/Sibiu), sent on 23 July 1901 from Hohe Rinne via Keresztnysziget (Cristian) 
to Vienna, arriving on 25 July 1901. The item is franked with a perforated 2 heller black-on-pink Hotel 
Post stamp (3rd Issue), together with a 5-filler Turul Hungarian stamp. The hotel stamp covered the 
fee for transporting mail from the resort to the nearest state post office (Keresztenysziget/Cristian). 
This is the earliest recorded date of usage of this local stamp. A scarce and attractive item from the 
Transylvanian Alps/Southern Carpathians, in fine condition.

300 - 500

20803 F  �
1906/1911: Hohe Rinne (Păltiniș) Hotel Post:  Austria-Hungary (now Romania), two picture postcards 
franked with local stamps, one sent on 12/8/1906 to Nagyszeben/Sibiu franked with a 2 heller black on 
pink (late usage) and the other franked with a 3 heller brown, sent on 5/6/1911 via Nagyszeben/Sibiu 
(6/6) to Puszta Kalan (Călan, arrival 7/6). Both items have condition issues: the 1906 card is missing 
the Hungarian stamp on the back and has a vertical crease, while the 1911 card has tone spots and 
creases. Despite these flaws, this is an uncommon lot with scarce items.

80 - 120

 
20804 G  �

1911 Măgura Hotel Post of Austria-Hungary (now Romania): fragment bearing a 4 filler green embossed 
local post stamp perforated 16½ together with a Hungarian Turul 10 filler red stamp cancelled by the 
Reketó (now Măguri-Răcătău) postal agency marking on 23 October 1911. The fragment is from a cover 
sent to Székelyudvarhely (now Odorheiu Secuiesc) where it arrived on 27/10. The hotel stamp covered the 
fee for transporting mail from the resort to nearest state post office. A scarce stamp in very fine condition.

200 - 300

20805 F  �
1912 Hohe Rinne (Păltiniș) Hotel Post: Austria-Hungary (now Romania) picture postcard sent on 16 
July 1912 from Hohe Rinne to Hermannstdat (Nagyzeben/Sibiu), arrival on the same day. The item 
is franked on front with a 3 heller brown Hotel Post stamp (7th Issue), together with a 5-filler Turul 
Hungarian stamp on back. The hotel stamp covered the fee for transporting mail from the resort to 
the Nagyszeben/Sibiu state post office. The local post stamp has a round corner and was torn due to a 
corner crease of the card.

80 - 120
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Collections, Lots etc.
20806 F  /  168�

1838-1940s, Arad: Postal History exhibit collection of mail from Arad commencing with 1838 and 
1841 entires, framed red hs entire to Vienna, 1858 entire with 9Kr Austrian issue to Vienna, 1870 
2Kr stationery card used Arad Varde showing use of Austrian card and not Hungarian, 1871 Hungary 
5Kr and 10Kr registered cover to Pest, various postcards including 1912 incoming card from Tientsin, 
China, later issues with 1938 registered returned cover to Argentina, 1940s censored covers and 
stationery. (47 items).

200 - 300

20807 F  �
1845-1985, Accumulation in an album of early to some more modern with mail from and to Timisoara 
and Lugoj plus other Transylvanian towns with early pre-stamp, Austrian and Hungarian frankings, 
picture postcards, registered mail, stationery, censored, etc., some mixed condition (176).

200 - 300

20808 F  �
1858-1930s, ARAD postal history three volume collection of mail with a little pre-stamp, early Austrian 
issues including 1858 entire with marginal 9Kr blue, Hungarian stationery and postcards, registered 
mail, stampless military mail, censors, Romanian era with postcards and covers, both internal and 
external, registered, censored, etc. (300+).

500 - 800

20809 CC C H  �
1861-1965, Duplications in 4  A4 stockbooks & 1 smaller stockbook, mint hinged, mint n.h. & used, 
noted many of the medium better segwg

100 - 200

 
20810 CC C J A  �

1865-1944 Mint specialised collection in 3 Lindner albums, especially strong in proofs, starting with 
some 1865 Essays for the Cuza issue, 1872 incl. nice 1906 Bucarest Exhibition and a complete set 
1913 Silistra, with hundreds of interesting items from the 1920s with strong 1926 60th birthday incl. 
part sheet in yellow and the imperforate set 1927 single and in pairs, several colour errors such as 
1879 5 Bani and 300+302 F mint n.h., several imperforate between pairs  incl. 1893 15 Bani and 
1927 3+7 Lei mint n.h., 1930 2 Lei Airplane mint n.h., shades incl. Mi.133b in block of four, pages 
full of overprint varieties, Mi. 372-274 x mint n.h., from early 1930s on only mint n.h., 1944 proof set 
without gum, several examples perf. varieties on the 1944 souvenir sheets, etc., a spectacular lot from 
a Romania specialist put together over decades.

8’000 - 12’000

20811 C H  �
1865-1974, Collection in binder + stockbook with duplication, noted many medium better sets of the 
1930ies (Scouts, etc.), also some classic / semi classic partly specialized, mostly used, mostly v.fine.

100 - 200

You may bid live by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com
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20813ex20812ex

20812 C H J  �
1869-72  King Carol Without Beard  set of five hinged mint, the 50b cliche 3, signed Diena and 1871-72 
Bearded issues imperforate with 15b used, otherwise hinged mint including 10b bottom margin block 
of four plus 50b, all good to fine margins, plus perforated 5b., 10b. and 25b (2).

150 - 200

20813 C DCE H P  �
1872 Prince Carol perforated issue in mixed perfs mostly hinged mint including perf 11.5 30b mh, 1879 
unissued 5b deep blue and 5b and perf 11.5 pale red horizontal pair, imperf between pair large part o.g., 
1880 15b and 25b hinged mint, 1885-88 3b black imperf pair without gum, 1890 and 1891 issues.

120 - 150

20814 CC C H J F L  �
1880s-1920s, Varied accumulation in carton with some 19th century to 1920s postal history, 1910s 
Occupations and Post Offices including Constantinople, Austro-Hungarian Military Post sets including 
inverted and imperforate, German Occupation including 10b red on greenish  postage due in about 50 
complete sheets,  1910s journals sent through the post,  1913 Frank (-) red-brown sheet of 20 m.n.h., 
1918 overprints with varieties and covers, 1922 Coronation group imperforate colour proofs unused on 
thick paper, issued 25b, 50b and 3L imperforate pairs m.n.h., New Provinces folder of sheets, some Hungary 
with first issue Sperati forgeries including a signed proof, incoming 1920s Postage Due covers (11).

600 - 800

20815 C DCE H L  �
1903-07 collection of commemoratives with 1903 Opening of Post Office sets mh plus vertical issue set 
used, imperforate and perforate forgeries of coach and horses sets, 1906 Welfare Fund set mh plus 1L 
booklet with the two panes cto, 1906 Jubilee Exhibition set hinged mint and another overprinted S E unused.

200 - 300

20816 CC C H J A  �
1908-23 specialised collection on pages with 1908-09 issue including imperforate 1b black used and 
15b mh with thins, both with large margins, 1918 25b on 1b and ‘1918’ overprints with inverts, 1920-
22 issues with multiples, imperforates, double and mis perforations, Journalist Congress overprints, 
1920-27 issue with four imperforate colour proofs, extensive shades unused or used, multiples.

200 - 300

20817 CC C H J F  /  168�
1908-20s King Carol specialised accumulation of stamps, covers and stationery with many multiples, 
shades and papers on 1920s issues, unused and used cards including parcel cards, telegram, revenues, 
etc. (50 covers, 1000s stamps).

300 - 500

20818 CC C A  �
1913-99 Collection on pages of back-of-the-book with issues to 1999 including 1913 and 1933 Frank 
Stamps, 1946 Internees Mail issues, Officials including 1929 set of 6 Essays, Postage Dues, 1930 
Essay set of 6 imperforate, Postal Tax stamps, etc. Mostly mint with much never hinged.

150 - 250

20819 F  �
Feldpost: WWI accumulation of 11 stampless cards with military cachets including an early 1917 card 
from KuK office in Bucharest from the Occupation High command Office, FPA 340 and 1916 card from 
Headquarters of General Falkenhayn 9th army located in Sil; a fine group.

100 - 150

20820 CC C H J F A  /  172�
1918-20s “Timbru De Ajutur” duplicated accumulation of mostly mint multiples and postal history with 
domestic and international usages, usages with postage dues, 1923 card with a manuscript overprint, 
1918-21 change of colours on different papers including 50c multiples and four single forgeries, 1920s 
unissued Essays in six different colours, all incomplete sets (24 items), 1921-24 ‘Charity’ values in 
sheets of 100, covers including 10b bisects, 50b red in imperf between pair m.h.. A fine group.

300 - 500
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20821 CC C DCE H J F  �
1918-1919 Overprint & Surcharges: Extensive duplicated accumulation with many multiples starting 
with ‘1918’ overprints on 10h carmine blocks mint plus singles with varieties, 5h black usages on 
uprated stationery and covers, multiples, with many varieties, Postal Tax, King’s Monogram 1c in 
multiples including varieties, postal history usages, 5h and 10h in similar ranges, Taxa De Plata, 1918 
25b on 1b with varieties on cover. A fine miscellany of many hundreds.

500 - 600

20822 H J F  /  172�
1918-1920: Accumulation of King Ferdinand issues with used multiples, postmarks, postal history with 
internal and external mail, postal stationery, censorship, etc. (80+ covers).

300 - 400

20823 F  /  172�
1918-20 Censored Mail: accumulation of covers and cards, internal and incoming plus a few to 
European countries showing a wide range of types with noted 1919 Transylvania Des to Zsibo with 
three different cachets including one applied after stamp removed to check for secret message; some 
slightly mixed condition as to be expected.

400 - 500

20824 CC C H J F S  �
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Oradea: Fine collection on leaves well displayed with detailed write-up, 
including many varieties including Turul 40 inverted marginal and 6f block of four double overprint, War 
Charity 40b double overprint block of six, Parliament 75b and 80b with inverted ‘i’ in ‘bani’, 2k double 
overprint block of 4, 50b inverted overprint inverted with grotesque frame this one unique, Charles 20b 
brown double overprint showing grotesque frame and thus unique,  Koztarsasag overprinted Harvested 
4b corner blocks of four, one double overprint and one with inverted Koztarsasag, 5b double block of 4, 
Charles P& Zita block of 15 inverted overprint,  four stamps stuck to small pieces overprinted Colonias 
from Portuguese colonial Office, mostly never hinged, plus some postal history. (70 items, 7 covers)

600 - 800

20825 CC C H J F  �
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Cluj and Oradea: The very extensive stock with many multiples and 
complete sheets housed in five volumes with Cluj Flood Relief multiples and singles including 1f to 3f, 
War Charity including 10b inverted block of 4 and15b  blocks of four (3), Harvester and Parliament, 
Charles and Zita, postage dues with 2b, 10b and 20b sheets, without 1h., Savings stamps 10b inverted 
blocks of 4 (two m.n.h. and one used) smaller ranges of Oradea with blocks and varieties, some postal 
history Seldom offered quantity of material (Thousands).

1’200 - 1’500

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website at www.davidfeldman.com
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20826 CC C  �
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Cluj: Fine exhibit collection on pages replete with varieties, Bani in 
capitals with War Charity double overprint and an inverted example, 10b inverted (from different 
sheets) 15b Bani at top (2), Harvester 2f missing ‘B’ within multiples, top left corner block with missing 
‘B’ caused by paper fold, inverted signed Dr Sz(alay), Parliament 5k and 10k  with LFI variety within 
blocks, Charles and Zita 20b double overprint block of 4, gold and silver overprints, 40b overprint 
inverted block of 6, Postage Dues with 1b showing broken foot of A identifying this stamp as pos VIII,7, 
mostly never hinged.

500 - 600

20827 CC J  �
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Cluj: Album with fine specialised collection with Flood Relief set of 
10, broken frame varieties within blocks of four, War Charity issues with shifted overprints, broken 
and grotesque frames, the set with inverted overprints, 40b double overprint, Harvesters with shifted 
overprints, broken letter and frame varieties, 2f and 3f inverted, 3f double, Parliament, LFU errors on 
1L to 10L within positional multiples, 3k inverted, Charles and Zita with 15f inverted (6, with block of 
4), 25f. (2) and 40f. (2), Savings stamps inverted (2), Postage Dues set and 20f inverted. Some gaps on 
pages to be found in the exhibit collection offered separately, mostly never hinged, many expertized.

500 - 600

20828 CC C J F  /  172�
1919 Occupation of Banat Backsa and Temesvar Collection of stamps and postal history with mail 
from Serbian Occupied Banat using Hungarian postal system, 1919 Temesvar Serbian Occupation 
surcharges on commercial card or cover, issued stamps with complete sheets and multiples, Banat 
Backsa stamps, Temesvar with complete sheets plus accumulation of covers from these areas.

400 - 500

20829 F  /  176�
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Cluj and Oradea: Album with collection of postal history and stationery 
including 10b on 10f card registered censored uprated Szaszebes to Graz and another used within 
Clug, surcharged 10 Bani Field Post stationery used including a registered uprated example, 15b on 
20f letter card registered uprated Beszterce to Nagyszeben, postal history including reg cover from 
Kolozsvar (Cluj) with rare Romanian Occupation in Budapest cachet, Romanian stationery uprated with 
Cluj overprints, registered and censored mail, a fine grouping with much commercial mail (88).

500 - 600

20830 F  /  176�
1919 Transylvania - Issues for Cluj: Mainly used group of stationery cards and covers with unused 
15B on 20f lettercard, 10b on 10f card censored to Switzerland, registered censored uprated card to 
Leipzig, registered censored card to Mühlbach uprated three 10b postal tax stamps, 1921 20b Charles 
on uprated registered stationery to Vienna (8).

150 - 250
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20831 CC C J  �

1922-1940 An important collection of imperforate singles, pairs and blocks, mostly in pairs, fresh 
mint never hinged quality, many of the sets were printed in only a print run of 200 sets, including 
Mi.478/479, 1935 150th Anniversary set, 1939 New York Exhibition and Straja Tarii even in blocks of 
four, plus a pair Tinbrul Aviatiei, very fine to superb (219 imperforate stamps), the best collection of 
imperforates we have ever offered!

12’000 - 15’000

20832 CC C DCE H A  �
1928-41 comprehensive collection on pages including 1928  unadopted Bessarabia imperforate essay 
sets of 5 and 6, 1930 8 June overprinted Airmail sets plus 1L horiz wmk shifted overprint, 1931 Boy 
Scouts blocks of 4, 1934 Boy Scouts Mamaia overprints set plus 25b inverted ovpt with crease, 1937 
Creanga imperforate marginal set of four mnh, 1938 8th Anniversary of Accession imperforate marginal 
mnh pairs, 1939 Centenary booklets 40 x 5L and 40 x 7L, the latter with slight stains on face of booklet, 
1940 Armaments Fund set of perforate and imperforate min sheets mnh plus one perforate min sheet 
with extra overprint above 4L in margin, 1941 Transdniestria set of three min sheets unused. The 
collection starts largely hinged mint becoming increasingly never hinged.

500 - 600

20833 F  /  176�
1940-46 Foreign postal rates study on album pages with 53 covers or stationery cards to USA or mainly 
European destinations starting with 10L postcard rate at start of period to 7,300L. registered rate to 
UK. A fine inflation collection.

300 - 400

20834 F  �
1941-45 ARAD: Censored Mail, a well researched collection of stationery and covers from July 1941 
to April 1944 including German and Hungarian Field Post Cards, Military stationery, other stationery, 
some registered uprated, wide variety of censor numbers used with straight-line framed Cenzurat Arad, 
two-line CENZURAT ARAD red or violet handstamps with separate date h/s above, smaller two-line 
censors, etc. A fine lot (153).

400 - 500

20835 F  �
1941-44 Internal Rates: Collection on pages of covers and stationery showing various censorships on 
military stationery, registered and express mail, postcards. A wide ranging written-up collection in good 
to fine condition (97).

200 - 300

20836 F  �
1941 Restoration of Bessarabia and Bukovina accumulation including four censored stationery 
cards, six 4L blue King Michael cards uprated and censored internally and further eleven covers used 
internally or censored to Germany with mixed, single or multiple frankings.

150 - 200

The currency of the auction is the Swiss franc. CHF
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20837 CC C DCE H J  �
1942-99 collection in eight albums  with largely complete ranges including 1945 Postal Employees set 
of sheetlets m.h., thereafter virtually all never hinged including 1945 Sports set of 10 sheetlets., Air 
stamp in blocks of 4 and 6 with label , 1945 Patriotic Defence white paper set in corner marginals  and 
brown paper set unused, 1946 Sports perforate and imperforate sheetlets, 1948 20l on 20l sheetlet, 
1948 Chain Breaker colour proof on card, similar Russian Entry into Bucharest proof, 1949 Stalin’s 
Birthday proof, 1953-53 Currency Revaluation, 1956-57 perforate and imperforate Wild Life, 1959 
10th Anniv Philatelic Services min sheet, 1959 500th Anniv Bucharest min sheet (2); fine lot largely 
complete for period.

700 - 900

20838 F  /  176�
1944-48 Internal Rates: Neatly mounted collection on pages showing a wide range of rates and 
usages with express, registered, censored, Inflation period with rates up to 63,000 for a local Bucharest 
express cover and a Baile Herculane to Bucharest express cover with strip of three 21,000 lei; mostly 
good to fine condition (125).

300 - 500

 
20839 CC C J P  �

1945-67, Mint n.h. collection incl. proofs, complete in the main numbers and strong in mini-sheets 
incl. Mi. 885-896 x+y and 1946 Sport, both 1948 Douglas Airplane, some specialised with imperforate 
between pairs and plate faults, 1947 1L imperforate block of four, 1948 overprint sets 1948, Mi.1295 
without overprint, Mi.1564 K 1956 inverted centre, strong section of proofs with 1957 Space and 
Animals, unissued proofs sets of 1958 Sport and Folklore, 1958 souvenir sheet 100 years stamps 
imperforate with original gum in large size format, etc., a fine post-war collection with many rare items.

8’000 - 12’000

20840 F  /  176�
1946-47 Foreign Rates: Collection on pages and loose of covers and stationery with mostly European 
destinations plus some America and Australia with both surface and airmail, showing the increases 
during the inflation period with 1st April to 30th June 1947 36,000 lei ordinary rates and 58,000 lei 
registered rates, registered airmail rates of 51,000 or 127,000 (for USA), July 1947 registered cover to 
Jewish Relief Association, Australia at 510,000 lei; fair to fine condition (110).

300 - 500
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20841 F  �
1956-1960s lot of 20 confirmation of receipt stationery postcards of the People’s Republic depicting 
images from different towns, used and unused, but condition from poor to fine as well as 1960s group 
of 28 stationery business card covers (“Lilliput” covers) with topical interest, in various condition from 
poor to fine. A useful starting lot.

100 - 150

20842 F  /  176�
Postal Stationery: Accumulation with 1910s King Carol Ferdinand unused and used military cards, 
Carol 5b green and 10b red  cards used uprated, unused reply cards and Mandat Postal, 15 Bani error 
unused (3), Eagle and Monogram issues 5b blue or brown, mostly commercial with censored examples, 
etc. (90+).

300 - 400

20843 F  �
Postal Stationery: Accumulation with some 19th century, middle periods, censored 1940s 4L and 
5L cards, later cards from 1950-60s with images mostly used and a few similar to 1980s; fair to fine 
condition (200+).

300 - 400

20844 F  /  178�
Picture Postcards: Arad - accumulation, early to modern, unused or used including some picture 
stationery, 40+ from Hungarian period, over 50 earlier Romanian period plus about 200 later 1950-80s 
cards, fair to fine condition.

400 - 500

20845   /  178�
Postcards: Unused and used accumulation, 1910s to 1950s with both printed and photographic, some 
with stamps removed, images of both people and towns, fair to fine (250).

300 - 400

Russia
20846 F  /  178�

1857 Russian stamped envelope 1848 10 (+1) k, sent to Fence Houses, England, endorsed “Paid for 
England”, with London Paid 23 Apr 1857 and large red circular P; on reverse is Chester-le-Street 23 
Apr and Fence Houses 23 Apr arrival, back flap re-sealed by a marginal strip (probably from a UK 1d 
red) with the inscription “side of the Letter – In wetting the Back be careful not to remove the Ce…”; 
extremely rare usage of the stamped envelope for international mail, with rough opening to the right 
side, and some toning to front.

700 - 900

208492084820847

20847 G H  � Mi. 1
1857 10k brown and light blue, four good even margins tied to small piece tied by a complete reddish brown 
DINABURG cds, a rare, now Lithuania cancel on first issue, slight bottom right corner crease and some paper 
added at base of piece, the stamp remaining in good condition. Ex Fabergé, Mikulski Cert (1986).

700 - 800

20848 H  � Mi. 1
1857 10k brown and light blue, four good even margins cancelled with pen cross and good part 
pre-stamp cancellation `Belostok/ 8 Feb 58`(now in Poland). Tiny tear in the margin at left. A rare 
cancellation on first issue.

700 - 800

20849 H  � Mi. 1
1857 10k brown and light blue, four good even margins used with part framed datestamp that shows 
the year of use as 1857, with the stamp being issued in December of that year in only certain parts of 
the country, they are very rare.

700 - 800
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20851
20850

20850 H  � Mi. 1
1857 10k brown and blue, fine even margins, obliterated by superbly struck 104 dots of Belostok 
(Grodno Government Bialystok, today Poland); a very attractive and scarce stamp of fresh colour, of 
which only a single cover is recorded by Craveri, signed Buhler.

200 - 400

20851 G  � Mi. 1
1857 10k brown and blue, extremely fine example with very wide margins on small piece, with pen 
cancellation and very light strike of rare line cancellation of Novogrudok S.L. (MInsk-Belarus), only one 
cover with this cancel recorded by Craveri; a very attractive stamp of fresh colour.

200 - 300

 
20852 F  � Mi. 1

1858, 10k imperforate, very fine with good to wide margins all around tied by clear strike of boxed 
“ODESSA 15 APRIL 58” handstamp on entire letter to Taganrog (unrecorded in the Craveri census). Signed 
Pascal Scheller. This is the one of the finest known Russia number one cover from Odessa, Ukraine.  
Note: The strikes of this boxed postmark are in general weak or almost unreadable, this clear strike on a 
perfect stamp is a rare exception. We sold the finest known Odessa Russia number one cover in our June 
2023 sale (lot 50215) for 10’000€.

4’000 - 6’000

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence.
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20853 F  � Mi. 3y

1858 (Feb) double weight outer letter sheet, from Moscow to St Petersburg, bearing single franking 20k 
dark blue/orange, thin paper tied by pen cross, arrival backstamp. A fine and fresh example showing the 
rare use of the pen cross on this value (or indeed a 30k) with only a handful recorded, signed Hoffman, 
BPB Cert (2004)

7’000 - 9’000

20854 F  /  178�
1867 Russian stamped envelope 1848 10 (+1) k, sent from Smela (now Ukraine) to London, with blue 
departure postmark on back, manuscript Porto on front and 1/ notation; on reverse are circular “Aus 
Russland uber Eisenb. Post-Bur. Porto” date stamp 3 Feb 1867 (van der Linden Postvertragsstempel, 
type 336) and London arrival 6 Feb; a very scarce usage of Russian stamped envelope for international 
mail, and very late usage; with two vertical archival folds and some browning of front.

400 - 800

 
20855 F  � Mi. 18

1877 (Aug 20) printed matter wrapper from St. Petersburg, to Cairo, Egypt correctly franked with a 
vertical pair of 1866 1k black & yellow on horizontally laid paper perf.14.5 tied by “C. PETERBURG VII 
EKSP. 20 AUG. 1877” cds, Trieste transit (Sept. 1, 1877), addressed to His Highness the Khedivate (of 
Egypt), a unique destination rarity; certificate Mikulski (1993).

1’200 - 1’800
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20856 F  � Mi. 21x
1875 10k brown & blue showing variety deformed “10” at lower left and dot under I bottom right, tied 
to cover by black circular 20 Jan 1875 cds of Lovich (Poland), Warsaw arrival on the same date. A very 
attractive small cover with very clear postmarks.

150 - 250

 
20857 F  � Mi. 24y

1875 registered cover from Odessa to Kamenels franked by vertical laid paper 1875 8k carmine and 
grey in horizontal strip of four tied by three neat, clear cds, further despatch and and arrival cancel on 
reverse. This strip is the largest known multiple on cover, a unique franking of great importance.

10’000 - 15’000

20858 F  /  178� Mi. 26X
1877 envelope to poste restante, Copenhagen franked horizontally laid paper 8k carmine and grey tied 
by two-line date stamp. Riga cds alongside, redirected om arrival to Hotel Victoria Christiania, revers 
with further two-line despatch and Riga cds together with Copenhagen cancel that overstrikes the two-
line handstamp, Calves handstamp

100 - 150

20859 F  /  186� Mi. 24y
1878 (4 Jan) printed wedding invitation wrapper to Fellin, Estonia bearing single franking 1868-75 
2k vertically laid paper tied by clear St Petersburg date stamp, arrival backstamp, fine and attractive.

600 - 800

Additional images from larger lots
may be available at www.davidfeldman.com
If a lot of your interest is not pictured in our website, you may request images at info@davidfeldman.com
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20860 F  �

1883 (13 Sep) large registered envelope bearing a fine franking consisting of 14 1875 20k (block of 
8, vertical stip of four and horizontal pair) plus pair 7k, from Kukarsk to Vjatka, some slight faults to 
envelope in bottom corners not detracting from this spectacular franking

5’000 - 6’000

 
20861 H  � Mi. 30I

1884 2k russian green with inverted background used with St Petersburg `8`handstamp. a couple of 
slightly short perfs not detracting from a unique stamp, ex Ferrary (lot 504 at Paris auction). A rare 
opportunity to own one of the rarest Imperial Russia stamps, Mikulski Cert (2003)

15’000 - 20’000

20862 F  /  186�
1885 Registered with 15 Kop. printed stamp on envelope, dated 22.9.1885 from Orechova (Province of 
the Don Cossacks) to the Abbot of the Monastery of St. Elle Mount Athos, very fine and scarce.

400 - 700



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

184  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

 
20863 H  �

1889 7r black on orange-yellow, horizontally laid paper, double print of black frame used with full 
Moscow 24/V/1898 cds. A great rarity in fine condition with only two used examples recorded. 
Mikulski Cert (1985)

20’000 - 30’000

20864 CC  /  186� Mi. 72 F2
1908 20k with variety background printing missing in mint n.h. quarter sheet of 25 copies, very fine (Mi. €3’500).

400 - 500

20865

20867

20865 H  � Mi. 113FI
1916 10k. on 7k. brown in vertical strip of four, the bottom stamp with variety ‘10’ missing from left 
side, some perf reinforcing, a most striking Romanov variety seldom encountered.

1’500 - 2’000

RSFSR 1918-23
20866 F  � 137

1921, pair 100R (Michel n° 137) postal saving stamp (used since 1918 as postal stamps) on rare cover 
to Harbin (China) with arrival, very fine.

80 - 150
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Soviet Union
20867 H   /  184�

1924 USSR, 3k, block of four used Mi 238 1B, € 1800.
300 - 400

20868 CC J  /  186�
1926 Child Welfare  unissued set of two without watermark in complete mint n.h. sheet of 100 and with 
watermark in mint n.h. sheet of 99 (Mi. A XVIII).

600 - 800

20869 P  �
1960, Russia Tiger, 3 complete mint n.h. proof sheets showing different stages of printing between 
9.5-30.5.1960.

300 - 600

 
20870 DCE  �

1964, World Cruise, intended for “Khrushchev’s Visit to Sweden”, 4k line perf. 14 and printed on 
special ungummed Goznak paper. As Khrushchev was removed from power, the stamp was withdrawn 
and never issued. Only a few copies of this legendary stamp exist. This rarity is certainly one of the 
highlights of modern Russian philately. A similar stamp sold in Cherrystone, October 2008 as part of 
the S. Shtern Collection of Soviet Union (hammer $25.000). With RPSL certificate 2024.

5’000 - 10’000

20871 CC J  /  186�
2001 State Arms, Flag and Anthem of the Russian Federation issues in three presentation booklets by 
Cartor (MH 6, with white, red or blue spines), with each showing the stamps printed in sheets of four 
plus the mini sheet which has a Cartor certificate of authenticity stating that the gold is 22 carat. Only 
very few sets were printed. A modern rarity of Russian Philately (Michel €750 for the standard booklet).

500 - 1’000

Zemstvos

 
20872 F  �

Bogorodsk: 1892 envelope from Constantinople to Bogorodsk, franked German Levant 1pi on 20pf 
cancelled cds, to left is Postage Due 5kop red cancelled by clear cds transits below; fine clean condition.

800 - 1’000
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20873 F  /  186� Schmdit 2, Chuchin 2
Cherdyn: 1890s  undated local envelope franked 2 kopeks bottom marginal tied two green oval CHERDINSKOI 
UYESD.UPRAV date stamps, fine vibrant colours; cert. Kaj Hellman (2001); ex Hellman, Fabergé.

300 - 400

20874 F  /  186� Schmidt 39, Chuchin 32
Cherdyn: 1912 registered cover to Moscow franked on reverse pair ‘White Bear’ 2 kopeks (Chuchin 
32) tied straight-line violet TULPAN handstamps with pair of Imperial 7kop alongside. A rare cover, 
illustrated in Fabergé 1993 book on page 88; cert. Kaj Hellman (2001); ex Fabergé.

500 - 700

20875 F  /  188� Schmidt 22 &24, Chuchin 21 & 23
Gadiach: 1890s mixed issue franking (Schmidt 22 &24, Chuchin 21 & 23) with both stamps tied by single 
blue GADIACHSKAYA ZEMSKAYA POTSTA 8 JUL date stamp, 3k purple with margin just touched bottom 
right otherwise fine, envelope with vertical crease and reduced at top; cert. Kaj Hellman (2000); ex Fabergé.

200 - 300

20876 F  /  188� Schmidt 1, Chuchin 1
Irbit: 1884 (10 Apr) envelope bearing first issue 2 kopeks showing clear margins on three sides, 
touched at top, tied violet oval IRBITSKAYA ZEMSKAYA POTSTA date stamp, a rare number 1 on cover, 
small part backflap missing and light corner staining to envelope; cert. Kaj Hellman (2000); ex Fabergé.

500 - 600

20877 F  /  188� Schmidt 2
Irbit: 1885 envelope envelope franked on reverse with horizontal pair 2 kopek black on lilac-rose, of 
two different types, just tied  by single oval date stamp which is repeated on front, some slight glue 
staining; ex Fabergé.

300 - 400

20878 F  /  188�
Kotenlich: 1909 registered cover franked on reverse with 5 kopek blue tied bold blue cds together 
with Imperial 7k blue horizontal strip of four tied two cds, envelope slightly reduced at side, scarce 
registered cover.

300 - 400

20879 F  /  188� Schmidt 41, Chuchin 27
Osa: 1906 (7 Sept) envelope to Warsaw franked on reverse 2k blue green and green cancelled by large 
violet oval  OSINSKAYA ZEMSKAYA POSTSTA oval date stamp, with additional Imperial 7k tied cds, fine 
condition; cert. Kaj Hellman (2001).

240 - 300

20880 F  /  188� Schmidt 23
Shadrinsk: 1886 (1Aug) envelope to Irbit district, franked on front with 3k red tied SHADRINSKAYA 
UESDNAYA ZEMSKAYA UPRAVA date stamp, additionally franked Imperial 7 kop. on reverse, slightly 
reduced at top and a couple of small stains; cert. Kaj Hellman (2000); ex Fabergé.

150 - 200

20881 F  /  188� Schmidt 34
Shadrinsk: 1898 (7 Dec) envelope to Saint Petersburg, franked on reverse with 3k red and pale blue 
tied by good strike of large violet SHADRINSKOY ZEMSKOY POTSTY date stamp, additionally franked 
Imperial 7 kop., some slight creases to edge of envelope; cert. Kaj Hellman (2000); ex Fabergé.

300 - 400

20882 F  /  188� Chuchin 6
Shatsk: 1886 issue 3 kopek on a local envelope, franked on reverse with Ryab straight-line handstamp 
(Ryabinsky, head of Zemstvo Post), as usual not tied, some slight ageing to envelope and light vertical creasing.

200 - 300

20883 F  /  196� Chuchin 19
Tikhvin: 1888 5 kopek rose, black, red and blue tied five line date stamp plus Imperial 7k blue tied ‘6’ 
numeral on same side, envelope slightly reduced at side otherwise fine and fresh; ex Fabergé.

400 - 500

20884 F  /  196� Schmidt 9, Chuchin 8
Vessiegonsk: 1877 (23 Feb) large part envelope (missing one side flap) franked cut-to-shape 5k tied 
oval VESSIEGONSK date stamp, a small scratch in margin at 11 o’clock, envelope with central vertical 
filing crease; cert. Kaj Hellman (2000); ex Fabergé.

240 - 300

20885 F  � Schmidt 15, Chuchin 13
Vessiegonsk: 1883 (2 Nov) 7k Russian postal stationery envelope  franked on reverse with 5k top 
marginal tied straight-line NEOPLACHENO handstamp, sent from Bezhetsk, violet ink stain at top on 
front; cert. Kaj Hellman  (2001); ex Fabergé.

240 - 300
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Far Eastern Republic

20889208882088720886

20886 C  � Mi. 1A var
Nikolajewsk 1921 20k blue and red with framed overprint showing partial omission at top, lightly 
hinged mint with the usual slightly browned gum of this issue; cert. V. Liapine (2008).

400 - 500

20887 C  � Mi. 1B
Nikolajewsk 1921 imperf 20k blue and red with framed overprint, four good margins fresh hinged mint; 
cert. V Liapine (2017).

400 - 500

20888 CC  � Mi. 7A
Nikolajewsk 1921 10K on perf 5k framed surcharge mint never hinged, some gum toning, V. Laipine handstamp

1’200 - 1’500

20889 C  � Mi. 8
Nikolajewsk 1921 10k on 10k blue with framed overprint, hinged mint without the usual toning, a fine 
copy of a rare stamp. V. Liapine Cert (2017)

500 - 800

2089220891

20890

20890 C  � Mi. 16
Nikolajewsk 1921 20k on 3(4)k hinged mint with slightly browned gum as usual; cert. V. Liapine (2017).

300 - 400

20891 H  � Mi. 19
Nikolajewsk 1921 20k on 5r  cto used as usual, a rare stamp; cert. V. Liapine (2017).

600 - 800

20892 C H  �
Nikolajewsk 1921 small, powerful group of surcharges with Mi 1B cto used, 10 on 1k, 2k and 3k hinged 
mint, 4k used on piece, 14k hinged mint with Liapine Cert, 15k surcharges hinged mint, 20k on 3(4)
k cto used with cert, 20k on 1r imperf with cert, 20k on 3.50r perf and imperf hinged mint with some 
slight toning, 20k on 7r imperf and perf cto, the former with cert, fair to fine condition.

1’800 - 2’200

20893 F  /  196�
1923 (27.1.) plain card written from the border town of Kyakhta - Troitskosavsk to Bern, Switzerland, 
the writer mentioning that he has recently left Mongolia because of the weather (-38 degrees), the 
stamp presumably had been applied before departure as it had no validity from where eventually sent 
and was subsequently charged enroute at Moscow and a 50c postage due applied on arrival in Bern. An 
extremely unusual item, maybe a unique occurrence from Mongolia.

2’500 - 3’500
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Russia Local Issues

20894 CC H  � Mi. 1-2var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k perf and imperf plus 60(k) on 3k horizontal pairs each showing one surcharge 
inverted, the perf 1k mint never hinged, the imperf pair used with margins touched at top, the 3k 
four fine margins used, each with Mikulski handstamps and photo certificate for group, a fine and 
extremely rare group.

1’000 - 1’200

2089620895

20895 CC C  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. and perf., and 60(k) on 3k mint set, all type I, very fine; signed Mikulski.

200 - 300

20896 H  � Mi. 2 var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 3k imperf horizontal gutter pair, types I and III fresh used, each stamp with 
Mikulski handstamp, only five such pairs possible.

500 - 600

20897
20899

20898

20897 CC C  �
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. mint pair showing type II and X, hinged in margin only, light vertical fold 
along right margin clear of the stamp, very fine; signed Mikulski.

400 - 500

20898 CC  � Mi. 1A
1918 Sotchi 60 on 1k mint pair with margin at top (hinged), types II and X, very fine and rare, only 8 
examples can exist; signed Mikulski.

500 - 600

20899 CC C  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. and perf., and 60(k) on 3k mint set, all type II, very fine; 
signed Mikulski.

200 - 300
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20901

20900

20900 C  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2 var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k orange perf. and imperf, and 60(k) on 3k mint set, all type II, the 60 on 1k 
creased otherwise very fine; signed Mikulski.

250 - 350

20901 CC J  � Mi. 1 var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k perf bottom marginal block of four comprising types III and IV at top and IV 
and V at base, hinged in bottom margin only, each with Mikulski handstamp. A very rare multiple with 
only 24 examples of type V can exist and only 8 such blocks.

1’000 - 1’200

20902
20904

20903

20902 CC C J  � Mi. 2 var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 3k imperf bottom marginal block of four comprising types III and IV at top and IV 
and V at base, hinged on top pair only, each with Mikulski handstamp. A very rare multiple with only 15 
examples of type V can exist and only 5 such blocks.

1’500 - 1’800

20903 C H  � Mi. 1A,1b, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. used and perf. mint, and 60(k) on 3k used, all type IV,  all signed 
Mikulski on back, very fine.

200 - 300

20904 H  � Mi. 2 var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 3k imperf vertical gutter pair, types IV and VI, fresh used, each signed Mikulski.

400 - 500
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209072090620905

20905 CC  � Mi. 1A
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k mint n.h., type IX, minor paper deformation, very fine; signed Mikulski.

300 - 400

20906 H  � Mi. 1B
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf., type IX, used, very fine; signed Mikulski.

250 - 350

20907 C H  � Mi, 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. used, 60(k) on 1k perf. mint and 60(k) on 3k used, all type V, very fine; 
all signed Mikulski.

240 - 300

 
20908 CC J  � Mi. 1 var

Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k perf right-hand marginal block of four comprising types VI and VII at top and 
VI and VI at base, fine mint never hinged, each with Mikulski handstamp. A very rare multiple with only 
8 examples of type VII can exist.

1’000 - 1’500

2091020909

20909 C H  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k orange perf. mint and imperf. used, and 60(k) on 3k used, all type VI, some 
minor paper deformation and wrinkling, all signed MIkulski.

200 - 300

20910 C H  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. used and perf. used, and 60(k) on 3k mint, all type VII, very fine, 
signed MIkulski.

200 - 300
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20911 CC C J  � Mi. 1A var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k perforated gutter block of six (2 x 3) with types VIII and VIII/ VIII and IX/ 
XI and XI, hinged in margins only, some perf splitting down top two stamps at right side, only 8 such 
blocks are possible; each with Mikulski handstamp and photo certificate.

1’200 - 1’500

20912 20913

20912 CC C  � Mi. 1A, 1B, 2
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf. mint, 60(k) on 1k perf. mint and 60(k) on 3k used, all type VIII, very 
fine; signed MIkulski.

300 - 400

20913 H  � Mi. 1B var
Sochi: 1918 60(k) on 1k imperf horizontal pair, types XI and XII, with left stamp showing inverted “6”, 
fresh used, each signed Mikulski (variety signed twice).

500 - 600

Russia Post in China
20914 C  �

1920, Kharbine/Harbin issue twelve mint * stamps, not so usual and fine condition.
100 - 180

20915 F  /  196�
1922 Soviet Russia to Kharbin, Chinese Eastern Railway; extremely rare registered cover from Russia to 
Kharbin with reg. label on front; with very unusual cash payment noted on reverse, a great rarity, ex Lipschutz.

800 - 900

Russo-Japanese War
20916 F  �

1905 Russia-Japanese War, picture postcard with scarce pm of Parokhod steamship and receiving pm 
of “Head Field Post Office Rear of Manchurian Army”; postcard from a doctor on a Volga ship , endorsed 
“To the active Army” at army headquarters in Kung-Chu-Ling. A very rare and unusual usage during the 
Russian-Japanese War (detailed description enclosed).

250 - 350
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Russian Post in Levant

 
20917 F  �

1865-67 Russian Levant ROPIT stamp, 2pi blue and rose tied on cover to Beirut initially posted at 
French Agency in LATTAKIA, Syria, with France 1862 40c orange tied ‘5091’ large figures in lozenge 
of dots with strike of LATAQUIÉ 22 Feb 1867 cds and faint boxed ‘PD’ (paid to destination) alongside. 
Sender missed the French mail-boat by one day, so letter was transferred to Russian Agency which 
had a ship leaving that day. The very fine 2pi ROPIT stamp was applied and tied by postmark RUSSIAN 
COMPANY FOR STEAM SHIPPING AND TRADE AGENCY OF LATTAKIA with PORT LATAKIE 9 Fev 1867 
cds (of the Russian calendar) in blue alongside. Letter with manuscript Lattakia (22.2.1867) origin and 
received in Beirut the next day (23.2.1867).  A unique France-Ropit combination cover and a major 
rarity of Syrian postal history.

Provenance: Collection François (Paris 1952). 

Expertise: Cert. Baudot (2001), Calves (2002), Scheller (2010)

20’000 - 30’000
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20918 F  � Mi. 15y

1867 (Feb 8) lettersheet (with full text in French) to Constantinople with strip of three Russia 1865 10k 
perf. 14.5x15 and France 40c, all tied by bold “498” dotted numerals of Redut-Kale (Tiflis, modern day 
Georgia), endorsed “via the French Steamer”, carried via Poti (Feb 9) and the French P.O. in Trebizonde 
(Feb 26) via the Ropit Line, with Constantinople arrival, cover repaired with some splitting along seams, 
with Russian franking paying the full prepaid rate, with the sender applying the 40c possibly thinking 
there was an additional fee due to the French steamer. A unique mixed franking of France and Russia 
on cover carried through the Ropit Line.

Expertise: Buschsbayew (2000), Eichele (2006) and Scheller (2025).

Provenance: Ex Oscar Schenk (Harmer Rooke 1950) and H. W. Schaefer.

20’000 - 30’000
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20919 F  /  196�
1866 (28.12.) entire to Beyrouth bearing single franking 2pi blue and rose, horizontal network, four 
good even margins tied by blue retta, reverse with Ropit Alexandreia in blue and probably arrival 
alongside, horizontal filing crease, a sound four margined example. P.Scheller Cert (2009)

1’200 - 1’500

 
20920 F  �

1863 prepaid entire letter sent from Smyrna to Beirut, Lebanon, struck at top with framed “P.P.” in 
greenish-blue  (Tchilinghirian fig. 148) with circular “COMPAGNIE RUSSE DE NAVIGATION/SMYRNE” 
despatch date stamp 11 Sep. (fig. 150) Superb and of the highest rarity.

Provenance: Collection Lipschutz; Collection “Cihangir”, Corinphila sale 121, May 2000, lot 498.

2’500 - 3’000

20921 F  /  196�
1869 entire written from Seres to Taganrog franked two 10k deep carmine and green cancelled with 
blue retta, reverse with blue Constantinople date stamp, a further offset example on front, vertical 
crease running between stamps.

700 - 800

Russia / Soviet Union Collections and Lots
20922 C DCE G H  Collection  �

1858-1970, mint and used hundreds of stamps collection especially provided from 1900 to 1940 with 
many good values and complete sets (notably Air mail 30’s sets). High CV and fine condition.

250 - 400

20923 CC C DCE G H J F L  Collection  �
1918-23 Russian regions in Asia, study collection from the well-known German expert Richter with 
several stamps already signed as genuine or fake, including Azerbaijan with overprints and many 
seldom seen areas and issues, a unique opportunity to acquire a treasure trove for the advanced 
collector (100’s).

500 - 1’000

20924 CC H  Collection  �
1959-1976 Duplication in 2 A4 stockbooks, mostly used + div. mint n.h. ** + some Hungary mint n.h.**, 
mostly v.fine.

70 - 100

20925 CC C G H J F DFE  Collection  �
Russia - Former States: Tajikistan - Moldova - Armenia - Kazakhstan, Turkmenistan, Uzbekistan: Large 
accumulation of mint singles, blocks and miniature sheets, postal stationery and an array of commercial 
mail all housed in five album in one large box, mixed to fine (100’s of stamps and many covers)

100 - 200
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Armenia
20926 J  /  196� 80

1920, Russian stamp 25k. overprint 10r. Michel n° 80 spectacular block of 15 mint ** MNH stamps with 
several overprints varieties, very fine.

200 - 400

20927 J  /  198� 149a
1921, Armenia Soviet Republic 50r. overprint 5k. Michel n° 149a in block of six mint ** MNH stamps, 
signed and very fine.

100 - 200

20928 J  � 150a
1921, Armenia Soviet Republic 100r. overprint 10k. Michel n° 150a in block of nine mint ** MNH 
stamps, signed and very fine.

100 - 200

20929 CC C  Collection  �
1919-1923, very nice mint **/* collection plenty of thousands mint stamps with many stamps with 
overprint varieties, blocks of 4 and more, large stock including the overprints from 1923 (very high 
CV), many signed stamps and a considerable additional CV, not to be missed. Very fine condition.

2’000 - 3’000

20930 CC C  Collection  �
1919-1923, very nice mint **/* collection with various overprints, blocs of fours, many good values and 
nice 1923 overprinted stamps, very fine condition and high CV (Michel > 6’000€). Must see.

600 - 1’000

Azerbaijan
20931 F  /  198� Yv. 62, 62a

1922-23 50’000 on 3’000R in two blocks of eight and inverted surcharge in vert. pair with normal on 
insured cover from Baku to Germany, with white blue-framed label on obverse, some imperfections 
due to the size of the blocks, scarce; cert. Behr (2023).

300 - 340

20932  Collection  �
Bergkarabach: 2008 printing sheet with 8 mini-sheets 43-45, tiny imperfections in the margin, all 
stamps free from faults.

300 - 400

Find a bid form on the last page of this catalogue.
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Belarus
20933 CC C G H J F  Collection  �

1990-1998 Attractive accumulation of over 780 postal stationery envelopes and cards, many uprated 
by handstamps or Belarusian adhesives with a wide range of postal rates and postmarks, plus stock 
book of mint sets, singles and blocks, much thematic interest, a wonderful assembly all contained in 
one large carton.

200 - 300

Georgia
20934 CC J P  Collection  /  198�

2001-2006,  CEPT imperforate proofs and other items evidently emanating from a high ranking 
official, a unique ensemble of items of which only a handful were produced, including a range of 2001 
imperforate mint n.h. and on FDC, proof sheets 2002 Circus, 2003, 2004, 2005, specialities from 2005 
and 2006 such as imperforate on Chromloux paper, overprint test, booklet proofs, etc. Absolutely 
unique collection for the Georgia or European CEPT collector.

2’000 - 3’000

Tannu Tuva

 
20935 C  �

1933 Tannu-Tuwa, 15 k overprint on 6 k orange (Michel 39I, overprint 5.1 mm), a well-centered and 
scarce stamp. The seller notes the following “The rare original surcharge made by the first numbering 
machine; not listed separately in Michel”.

150 - 250

Serbia
20936 F  /  202� 12IC

1870 folded gold printed wedding invitation to Vienna bearing single franking Prince Milan first printing 
10p brown, perf 9.5, tied double-ring Belgrade date stamp, arrival backstamp, one light central filing 
crease and a heavier one to right, signed Scheller, an attractive external printed matter rate item.

260 - 500

Slovenia
20937 CC  Collection  �

1991-2004, SLOVENIA, Collection in 2 albums, 1 stock book and 1 file, noted many sheetlets and min. 
sheets., all mint n.h. **, seems to be more then  complete for the basic issues, v.fine, Mi € 2000 ++

100 - 200

Spain
20938 L  �

Seven pages of forgeries from the Fournier album with singles or multiples, either handstamped ‘Faux’ 
on front or diagonally overprinted Facimile on reverse, reproductions of issues from 1850 to 1880 with 
singles and multiples, plus various sample postmarks (72 items).

200 - 300

20939 H J  � Edifil 42
1855 2r violet, block of 15, very fine used and most spectacular.

100 - 150
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20940 F  � Edifil 160

1875 (DE 1) entire to a seminarian in France, redirected to Santesteban in the Basque Region, Spain 
during the Third Carlist War, the original British franking from London on DE 1 has been overstruck with 
imperf 50c. green tied by lozenge of dots, reverse with Paris  and Bordeaux-Irun transits, at Ainhon the 
item was forwarded (from an undercover address) to a different Basque village, Santesteban. Probably 
the finest of the known mixed frankings, a similar cover with an uncancelled 1 real was sold in the Afinsa 
‘Joyas de Espana’ in 1998 (lot 153). A rare opportunity to acquire such an item. A.Roig handstamps (2), 
Scheller signature and Exfima Cert (1977) and F Graus Cert.

12’000 - 20’000

20941 CC C  Collection  � 1015-1016
1947-1950, Edifil n° 1015-1016 *, n° 1038A-1038B ** MNH signed Calves and n° 1090 ** signed 
Calves, very fine.

150 - 300

Spanish Morocco
20942 F  /  202�

1906 registered cover 25/01/06 franked with 10 stamps Y&T n° 4, Saffi for Hamburg, nice cancellation 
Tanger and Madrid on the back, fine condition.

200 - 300

20943 CC C  Collection  � 74-80
1903-1936, on stockcards nice Morocco and Tangier mint **/* issues with good values and complete 
sets (Morocco Edifil n° 74-80 *, Telegraph n° 23 *, n° 33 *, n° 35-41 *) Very fine condition.

600 - 1’000
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Spanish Sahara

20944ex
20948ex

20944 CC C  � 1-12
1924-1941, Edifil n° 1-12 and 48-62 mint *. Rare and fine!

240 - 300

Spanish West Indies
20945 F  � 2

1857, First issue folded lettersheet and -letter of Spanish West Indies used at Cuba - Guamutas to 
Habana and Habana to Cadiz, mixed but interesting.

60 - 80

Spain and Colonies Collections and Lots
20946 CC C H  Collection  �

1850-1899, Collection of classic issues only, on 4 A4 stockpages incl. officials, additional tax stamps 
(war revenue stamps), mostly used, noted a very nice 1851 2R orange-red, sign. ROIG BARCELONA 
in good quality, generally mixed but with many fine to v.fine, some sign. Pofis, mostly ex Karasek FIP.

1’500 - 3’000

 
20947 CC C H F P  Collection  �

1850-1930s old time collection on pages incl. the colour error 1855 2R on the paper of the 1 Real, when 
one cliché was put into the 1 Real sheet with BPP cert. which states “one of the rarest Spanish stamps”, 
plus many better classics from the 1860s-70s (several with cds), nice section of back-of-the-book, etc.

1’000 - 1’500

20948 CC C DCE G H  Collection  �
1850-2010, in three stockbooks extensive mint and used collection, thousands of stamps with a very 
interesting classic part (Edifil n° 7 signed Maury, n° 39, n° 51 (*), n° 68, n° 76), many complete sets and 
many mint and used duplicated stamps, also back of the book and many more. Very high CV, quite good 
quality for the old stamps, fine condition after 1900.

400 - 700

20949 C DCE G H  Collection  �
1851-1975, mint and used hundreds of stamps collection especially provided from 1930 to 1970 with 
good values and complete sets, also back of the book and some local stamps. High value and fine condition.

250 - 400

20950 F  Collection  �
1936-39, Assembly comprising more than 50 covers mainly addressed to Portugal, including 20 with 
local patriotic or charity issues.

200 - 300

20951 C  Collection  �
1936-1940, Spain local issues and Civil War Cinderellas, approximately 200 hundreds mint * items from 
Republican and Nationalist Areas with various localities and propaganda sets. Very fine. For specialist!

120 - 220



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

204  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

Andorra (Spanish Post)

2095620953

20952ex

20952 CC C J  � Edifil 1-14
1928 Overprint complete set in mint n.h. blocks of four, with the 2c to 10P values and both Express 
values, average centring, the 40c value with the better perf.14 and the 20c Express without control 
numbers is lightly mounted, 40c and Express 20c with horizontal perf. splitting, very fine (14 blocks of 
4) (EDIFIL €3’600+ as singles).

300 - 500

20953 C  � Yv. 10c, Edifil 10 var
1928, 1p slate perf.14 mint, very fine (Yv. €600).

140 - 240

20954 C  � Yv. 23B
1931, 50c orange perf. 11 1/2 mint, very fine (Yv. €300)..

70 - 120

20955 CC  � Yv. 25B
1931, 4p lilac-rose perf.11 1/2 mint, very fine (Yv. €500).

90 - 140

20956 C  � Yv. 40A
1935, Andorre espagnol, Le conseil des syndics des Vallées Y&T n°40A, 1 peseta ardoise, neuf ** MNH, 
cote Yvert et Tellier 2’500€, certificat F. Feldman (2015), superbe.

400 - 700

20957 CC J  � Yv. 40a
1935, 60c blue perf. 10 in mint n.h. block of 4, very fine and scarce multiple.

140 - 240

20958 F  /  202�
1943 (13 Oct)  cover to New York franked 10c., 15c. and 50c. tied Andorra Ordino cds censored on 
despatch and on arrival with two-line handstamp THIS ARTICLE HAS BEEN HELD/ BY THE OFFICE OF 
CENSORSHIP, reverse with Andorra Veija transit, Barcelona transit (15 Oct) and a New York cancel  of 
SEP 12 1945 after the conflict, ex. Weinman-Lays.

100 - 150

Spanish Colonies

Cape Juby
20959 C  � 1-4A

1916, first issue Edifil n° 1-4A mint *. Signed Roig, very fine.
100 - 200

20960 CC  � 67-84
1935-1936, Edifil n° 67-84 mint ** MNH. Very fine.

150 - 300

20961 CC C  Collection  � 5-18
1916-1948, nice mint **/* collection with Edifil n° 5-18 *, 26-39 *, 40-50, charity stamps n° 1-17 *. 
Very fine.

150 - 300
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Puerto Principe

20962 20963

20964

20962 C  � J4 var
1899 Postage Due 10c. de Peso on 10c  from the special printing in March 1900 for display at Paris and 
Pan-American Exposition. One pane of each denomination was used, fresh hinged mint, The Philatelic 
Foundation Cert (1979).

600 - 800

20963 P  � 229 proof
US Military Rule 1899 3c ‘Allegory’ imperf proof with the corner ornaments removed, fine unused, very 
rare as one of two examples known to exist.

500 - 800

20964 P  � E2 proof
US Military Rule 1899 Special Delivery 10c orange ‘Bicycle’ imperf American Bank Note proof with 
ornaments added bottom left and right, an imperf bottom marginal with inscription affixed to thick card, 
unused. Very rare, one of only two recorded.

1’000 - 1’200

Rio de Oro
20965 C  � EDIFIL 1-16

1905 1c to 10p mint set of 16, very fine.
150 - 300

20966 C  � 54-58
1905, Edifil n° 54-58 mint *. Very fine and rare, signed Roig.

140 - 250

20967ex 20968

20967 CC C  Collection  � 17, 34-36
1905-1921, nice mint **/* collection with good values and complete sets, Edifil n° 17 *, 34-36 *, 91-
103 *. Very fine condition.

240 - 400

Sweden
20968 C  �

1862-66 Lying Lion 17ö reddish-bluish lilac mint h.r., thin at top right corner otherwise fine (Facit 
SEK6’500).

100 - 150

20969 H  Collection  �
1855-1986, Collection in stockbook, used, noted div. classic values, also Mi nos. 54, 158, 173, etc., 
mostly v.fine.

70 - 120
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Switzerland / Schweiz

Vorphilatelie
20970 F  �

1854, Postgeschichtlich interessanter Beleg aus WIEN 1854, grenzfrankiert mit 9 Kreuzer, die 
Teilfrankatur war zu diesem Zeitpunkt unzulässig und wurde nicht anerkannt, die rundum vollrandige 
Marke 5 H III wurde mittels Federstrichen annuliert und der sauber beschriftete Beleg mit 50 Rappen 
nachtaxiert. Nachdem der Brief von NEUCHATEL nach YVERDON weitergeleitet wurde, kamen noch 
zusätzlich 10 Rappen hinzu, die “60” Rappen zu Lasten des Empfängers vorderseitig mit Rotstift 
angeschrieben, rückseitig Durchgangsstempel BASEL und Ankunftsstempel NEUCHATEL bzw. 
YVERDON, Marke und Brief unbehandelt in einwandfreier PRACHTERHALTUNG! Attest Elbau.

400 - 800

20971 F  �
1856, Kleinformatiger Faltbrief aus VERONA 1856, grenzfrankiert mit 45 Centesimi (Mi 5H III). Die 
Teilfrankatur in die Schweiz zu diesem Zeitpunkt unzulässig, die Einzelfrankatur im sogenannten 
Zwergschnitt wurde nicht anerkannt, der Brief mit rotem Ovalstempel “BOLLO INSUFFICIENTE” 
versehen und mit roter Tintentaxe “50” Rappen nachtaxiert, rückseitig Ankunftsstempel CHUR in blau, 
Prachterhaltung! selten!

300 - 500

Turkey

209752097420972

20972 H  �
1863-65 First Tughra issue, 30 mainly very fine used stamps with wide margins all round. All the values 
are represented including the postage due issue, two tête-bêche pairs and a cover; a very scarce lot in 
this selected condition.

600 - 800

20973 H  � 2III yb
1863 2ghr black on gray lilac, third printing on thick paper, extremely fine example with good margins 
all around and an attractive and scarce blue cancel of Filibe (Plovdiv) Bulgaria.

50 - 80

20974 H  � 4b
1863 postage due 5ghr red-brown; extremely fine used pair.

100 - 150

20975 H  � 4Ixb
1863 5pi black on red, lightly cancelled, with the typical narrow separation lines visible on three sides, 
a choice example (Mi €750).

80 - 120

20976 H  � 7a
1863 Tughra 1pi black on grey, 3rd printing, thick paper, extremely fine vertical tête-bêche pair, very 
wide margins and a light dot and line cancel, the bottom stamp has a light wrinkle at foot otherwise an 
extremely fine tête-bêche pair (Scott $900).

100 - 150

20977 F  �
Ottoman group of 15 covers addressed to Persia, mostly ipi frankings with some origination from Iraq 
including Kerbela and Kiazimie, Baghdad and suburb of Nedjef Echref, fair to fine condition.

400 - 500
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20978 F  /  202�
Ottoman Iraq group of items from Kerbela to Persia with 1890s envelope franked on reverse with 1pi 
black on grey-blue tied by framed negative handstamp (maybe) of Kerbela, 1892 issue 1pi grey-blue 
cover with contents to Ispahan tied double-ring date stamp, 1901 cover with two 1pi showing good 
clear cancels, via Baghdad, two further similar covers, one with franking on reverse, plus late 1900s 1pi 
blue tied by fine blue cds.

300 - 400

20979 F  �
Ottoman Iraq 1910 envelope franked on front with 1pi tied very fine and clear Kiazimie cds of 14.8., 
Koum arrival and depart transits (21 VIII), reverse with further transit and arrival on front, a fine cover.

100 - 150

20980 F  �
Ottoman Iraq 1901 envelope franked on reverse with good strike of scarce Kazimie date stamp, 
Teheran transits and arrival cds

80 - 100

20981 F  �
Ottoman Iraq 1908 registered cover franked 1pi and 2pi to Teheran tied single double-ring Kerbela 
date stamp, framed registration above, reverse with Baghdad transit and arrival date stamps, envelope 
slightly reduced at side on opening

120 - 150

20982 F  �
Ottoman Iraq three 1910 envelope to Ispahan or Yezd, Persia each bearing single franking 1pi and tied 
single ring blue, black or purple Kerbela despatch date stamps, good array of Persian transits, slight 
tears on blue cds cover, a good trio

120 - 150

20984
20983ex

20983 CC P  �
1916-18, Selection of nearly a 100 imperforate proofs for the diverse pictorial issues and Sultan 
Mehmed issue, with duplication (also pairs), also noted 2 unissued values of 1917/18 definitives, all 
MNH, (Mi nos.353U-57U, 477U-84U, 626U without overprint, 629U-36U, XIB, XIVB), valuable group 
and apparently the remainders of that Vienna Staatsdruckerei find

1’500 - 2’000

20984 C  � 716
1920 handstamped overprint 1336 on theatre subsidy 20 paras, a very fine lightly hinged rarity with only 
200 stamps surcharged and a little over 20 stamps recorded today; cert. TFDF (1998), Mi. €5’000.

1’500 - 2’000

You may bid live by Internet at www.davidfeldman.com
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209902098820985

20985 CC  � Mi. 21
1930-31 postal tax airmail stamp surcharge Bes (five) Lira on 15chr green and yellow, mint unhinged; 
superb and very fresh in this outstanding condition; certif. Vachat (1999), Mi. €4’500.

1’500 - 2’500

20986 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  /  208�
A truly astounding collection in five large albums, comprising stamps 1863-2000s. Very strong classic 
section, including 1863 imperforates complete sets used and unused, 2ghr tête-bêche pairs used 
and unused, 1891 “Imprimé” overprint complete set. Many of the classics occur in multiple copies, 
specialized in parts with notes of overprint anomalies, bisects, etc. Very strong in better complete sets, 
such as 1911 stamps of 1901-05 overprinted “Monastir”, “Pristina”, “Salonique”, “Uskub” complete 
sets MLH, 1914 200ghr (Mi 245) MLH (certificate Ferchenbauer), many with signatures, 1915 Red 
Crescent set and 1910 Red Crescent five values in double se-tenant block, mint no gum, 1918 the 
unissued Sinai Occupation 6 values (100 sets printed),1935 Women’s Congress complete set MNH. 
All modern is represented in complete mint. Also a range of early stamp booklets with Mi 214, 215, 
216, 233-35. Additionally, fine range of official and due stamps, airmail, shipmail, tax stamps, etc. 
Nice section of Silicia and very strong Anatolia with many better values with expert signatures. An 
exceptionally strong collection with stamps in generally superb quality from a lifetime of collecting 
by a philatelist who did not compromise on anything. 

10’000 - 15’000

Ukraine
20987 F  /  202�

1890-1900s pair of Charity envelopes, one for the aid of needy students in the schools of Kiliya and the 
other for Foundling shelter for Christian Families, both with 5kon charge, very fine unused

200 - 300

Western Ukraine
20988 DCE  � Mi. 6DD

1918 50s black on rose double print unused, very rare, almost all surviving copies were cut through the 
right side during the printing process (Mi.€ 2’500).

400 - 500

20989 C H J  � Mi. 7
1919 Sch on 3H bluish violet, two singles, pair and block of four, showing varieties “no dot after H” 
(80 possible only), “wide space between stars”, also dramatically shifted overprints (Mi.€390 for 
regular singles).

120 - 150

20990 C  � Mi. 27
1919 Western Ukraine Austrian postage due stamp with overprint 15 sch on 36 h, MH, with signature 
Mikulski on back; Michel 2018, 500 €.

250 - 350

You can view our catalogues and bid during the auction
via our website at www.davidfeldman.com
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2099220991

20991 C  � Mi. 27DD var
1919 15sch on 36h, missing “H” in pair with regular stamp with light strike of a double surcharge, very 
rare if not unique; cert. Mikulski (not mentioned as DD).

600 - 800

20992 C  � Mi. 27DDD
1919 15sch on 36h with triple surcharge (third strike much fainter), fine and rare if not unique; cert. 
Mikulski (described as DD).

400 - 500

20993ex

20994

20993 C  � Mi. 29 var
1919 Western Ukraine overprint on Bosnia portomarken, selection of overprints on the 1 h value 
(Michel 29), incl block of four MUH (one stamp MH) with signatures Mikulski, and one pair with inverted 
overprint, hinged with full gum, with certificate Mikulski.

250 - 350

20994 CC  � Mi. 31 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 3 h, markedly shifted overprint, not 
listed in Michel, MNH, with two signatures on back.

120 - 150

20995 C  � Mi. 32 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 4 h, three pairs and one single 
stamp, cancelled and one MH with shifted overprint, with varieties missing “H”, missing “Y”, missing 
“Pen”, all signed Mikulski; a very rare selection.

400 - 500
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209982099720996

20996 C  � Mi. 32 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 4 h, mint with variety “shahiv” 
instead of “shahi”, with added Y for the missing letter, pos. 21, signed Mikulski.

250 - 350

20997 C  � Mi. 32 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 4 h, with variety double overprint and 
missing “H”, MH, with Mikulski certificate; an extremely scarce variety, and possibly the only known.

250 - 350

20998 C  � Mi. 34 var
1919 Postage due Sch on 6H with overprint strongly shifted (line of overprint is 2-3-1 instead of 1-2-3), 
mint l.h., extremely rare.

300 - 400

210032100020999 21002

20999 C  � Mi. 34 var
1919 6ch on 6h surcharge on Bosnia Herzegovina showing dropped stop after ‘n’ of ‘Pen’ very lightly 
hinged, signed

150 - 250

21000 C  � Mi. 34K
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 6 h, mint extremely lightly hinged, 
variety inverted overprint, certificate Mikulski; a very rare stamp.

300 - 400

21001 C  � Mi. 36 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 8 h, selection of two singles and 
block of six, with varieties missing “H”, missing “Pen”, missing “Y”, no dot after “H”, mostly lightly 
hinged, signatures Bulat BPP.

150 - 250

21002   � Mi. 36 var
1919 Postage due Sch on 8H with error overprint vertical, just 25 copies possible of which less than 5 
recorded; cert. Mikulski (1999).

500 - 600

21003 C  � Mi. 40
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 50 h, missing “H”, pos. 5, MH, with 
certificate Mikulski, which notes 215 copies produced.

300 - 400
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2100621005
21004

21004 C  � Mi. 40
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Bosnia portomarken, ovpt. on 50 h, featuring variety missing “Pen” 
mint lightly hinged, pos. 17, with Mikulski certificate, which notes 215 examples produced.

300 - 400

21005 C  � Mi. 42 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Austria-Hungarian fieldpost 2 h orange, four stamps with overprint 
varieties, incl. missing “Pen”, missing “Y”, no dot after “H”, shifted overprint, with two Mikulski certs, 
for missing “Y” in “Ykr” (pos. 21), and missing “Pen” (pos. 17); scarce and very fine.

200 - 300

21006 C  � Mi. 42 var
1919 2ch on 2h surcharge on Austro Hungarian issue showing strong downwards shift of overprint with 
bottom line now at top, fresh mint hinged, Mikulski Cert

150 - 250

210112100821007

21007 H  � Mi. 46 var
1919 Sch on 10(H) red-brown with error missing “Pen”, very rare, only 44 copies of this stamp 
were overprinted, meaning that only two examples of such an error are possible, signed Mikulski 
(twice) (Mi. €3’600).

500 - 600

21008 C  � Mi. 53 var
1919 Western Ukraine, overprint on Austria-Hungarian fieldpost 50 h dark-green, six stamps with 
various overprint varieties, incl. overprint inverted (Michel 53 K), also missing “H”, missing “Pen”, no 
dot after “H”, a scarce selection of anomalies, with one Mikulski cert. for overprint with “w” missing in 
“schahiw” (pos. 15).

150 - 250

21009 C  � Mi. 57 var
1919 2g on 2k overprint varieties, all are inverted and additionally two with damaged ‘Y’, missing ‘pen’ 
and missing ‘y’, fresh hinged mint, all with signatures, three by Mikulski.

150 - 200

21010 C  � Mi. 57 var
1919 Western Ukraine overprint on Austria-Hungarian fieldpost 2 kr carmine group with overprint 
varieties, incl. Michel 57F “griven” instead of “grivni”, “grivne” instead of “griven”, missing H; very rare 
examples of overprint errors on a single stamp, MLH, signed Mikulski and others on back (XXX).

150 - 250

21011 CC J  � Mi. 89 var
1919 50ch on 50h single, strip of three and block six (2 x 3) positions 1,2,6,7,11,12,16,17,18,24 
with missing pen, damaged Y, large Y, ‘grivni’ for ‘griven’, ‘grivei’ for ‘griven’, a fine selection, never 
hinged, all signed

400 - 500

Yugoslavia
21012 CC C H  Collection  �

1918-80, 2 stockbooks with duplications of Yugolsavia + Croatia 1940-45 + old Serbia, mint n.h., mint 
hinged or used, mixed to mostly v.fine

50 - 100



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

May 26-June 1, 2025  |  213

All Wolrd Collections

Large Lots & Collections	 21013-21131
Late Lots	 21132-21178



Lot n° Symbol(s) / Photo page Estimate (CHF)Cat. n°

214  |  Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics

Large Lots and Collections

2101421013

21013 CC C DCE G H J F DFE  Collection  �
1840-1970, worldwide classic collections in 3 albums, including large collection Egypt with many 
better classics, and China from 1878 large dragons, also collection classic GB on loose pages 1840-
1881 with 5 penny blacks. Also an album with complete mint Commonwealth omnibus Coronation 
issue 1937. Exciting materials with great diversity and all condition levels.

300 - 500

21014 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
1840-1910 All World: This album was found among the contents of an Irish country house, in Bellefield 
House, Shinrone, Co Offaly. The house and gardens had recently been bequeathed to the RHSI (Royal 
Horticultural Society of Ireland), and the album was discovered in the library at the house when work 
was being undertaken to assess the book collection. This large leather-bound tome titled The Century 
Postage Stamp Album was printed by Stanley Gibbons and shows mint and used with a fine array of 
countries present with strength in Great Britain and British Empire including GB Edward VII 1 1/2d to 
1s in mint blocks of four, South Africa with some Cape triangulars, Mafeking 1900 Goodyear 1d pale 
blue on blue, unused and Baden-Powell 3d used single tied on fragment, useful ranges of Australian 
States and Japan, plus much more. This old-time assembly is beautifully presented in a charming old-
world-style album (100’s).

1’000 - 1’200

21015 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
All World, 1840-1930, in 12 big Yvert albums nice and extensive all world “home made” collection, 
thousands of mint and used old stamps all countries Europe and Overseas, the set contains many good 
values, complete sets and some countries are very well provided with rare stamps often absent in this 
type of collection. Special highlights in Europe for Germany and German States, Greece with thousands 
of Large Hermes Heads, GB (four Penny Blacks), Portugal and Portuguese Colonies (very nice Macao 
part), Russia and POs abroad and for the Overseas countries you will find Mexico, Mongolia, Kingdom 
of Korea, India and Indian States, Tibet, Hong-Kong, a very nice Japan part with various cancellations, 
a surprising Tuva part, Haiti, USA and many more. As in most old collections, there are forgeries and 
reprints, but very many genuine. Of course, huge CV, fine condition, a lifetime’s work dedicated to world 
philately, must see!

9’000 - 14’000

21016 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
1840-1940, mixed lot in a small album with mint and used stamps, starting with two used Penny 
Blacks, Brazil 30r Bull’s Eye and Tuscany n°1, followedby many medium and better items, Japan, 
France and more, ideal for retail.

600 - 800
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21017 CC C H F  Collection  �
1840-1950s, all world key items from the estate of a Swiss dealer who kept better items aside and 
accumulated this fantastic lot over three and a half decades, incl. seven dollar values of the USA 
Columbus, Omaha dollar values and good classics, Hawaii, Spain classics and an 1938 Submarines 
imperforate souvenir sheet, Canada with $4 and $5 Jubilee, two Savoy Cross of Naples, Poland #1 
used and unused, Tuscany 2 Soldi, Papal States 1 Scudo (2), China with four Large Dragons, small areas 
like Western Ukraine (all expertised), covers with Chile, Mexico and another with two 1 $ Columbus on 
cover. A great lot for the retailer!

14’000 - 20’000

21018 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
All World: 1840-1950, in three stockbooks and Yvert album pages, hundreds of mint and used stamps 
including USA, Germany, interesting old Belgium and British collections (one Penny Black), nice French 
stamps and more, high CV, mixed conditions, must see.

280 - 400

21019 CC C DCE G H J F DFE  Collection  �
All World: 1840-1990, in a large and heavy box thousands of stamps all countries and all periods, 
mostly used with some old stamps (one Penny Black), a strong part of Swiss covers (many FDCs), Topic 
Space with also many covers and many more. High CV, fine condition.

150 - 300

21020 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
All World: 1840-2000, in three large and heavy boxes thousands of mint and used stamps all countries 
and all periods, “philatelic world tour guaranteed” with many mint ** MNH stamps and complete sets, 
various item with among other things an old collection in two old Schaubek albums (Penny Black and 
nice German Colonies), many topics (Space, Boats, Horses...) and many more. Of course huge CV and 
fine condition. Essential for an Internet stamp dealer, must see!

500 - 1’000
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21021 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  /  202�
1850-1886, collection of classic Europe in album, with very strong Italian States, incl. Papal States 
1852 50 baj (x 2), Sardinia superb entire 1860 to Napoli bearing 1855 10c, 20c, 40c. Tuscany with 4cr 
green on letter and 9cr (x 3) with two certificates. Also very good Sicily, including attractive used ½ gr 
(x 2), 5 gr (x 4), 20gr (x 4), 50gr, some with certificates. Austria 1854 3 kreuzer attractive pair showing 
plate B combination (IIIa + 2-2) (cert. Matl). Also strong Lombardy-Venetia with superb 1850 10 c 
vertical strip of three (cert. Ferchenbauer), 1858 2s yellow and mint 10s brown, 1863 mint 3s green. 
Also a small range of Scandinavia first issues, incl. Denmark 1851 4 RBS w. Kranhold retouch; good 
Luxembourg, Portugal, Spain, and Uruguay.  An exceptional range of classic and popular high-value 
stamps in fine condition and with numerous certificates; with good potential.

3’000 - 5’000

21022 C DCE H  Collection  �
All World: 1850-1920, very nice old Shaubeks Permanent-Album (35. Auflage 1913) containing the 
beginnings of a collection of several hundred stamps from all countries, album and album pages in 
very condition.

150 - 250

21023 F  Collection  �
1850-1939, Lot of 9, mostly 1st issue covers, noted Spain and Slovakia, also Austrian Levant, mixed, 
mostly v.fine

60 - 100

21024 C DCE H  Collection  �
Europe :1850-1950, in three big Yvert albums beginning old collection of various European countries 
with some interesting values (German States, Russia), mixed conditions.

260 - 400

21025 CC C H  Collection  � 10
All World: 1850-1956, nice selection composed only of good values from various countries around the 
world, mint and used with complete sets (many mint ** MNH), you will find there among other things 
stamps of Spain, Italy, Greece, Liechtenstein, Monaco Prince Charles 5f Y&T n° 10 two stamps * (CV 
9’000€), France (two 1952 Red Cross booklets) and many more. Of course very high additional CV, 
some in mixed conditions but mostly fine and very fine, interesting item recommended for Internet 
dealer, low starting price.

600 - 1’200

21026 CC C DCE H J F  Collection  �
1850-1960, on small sales presentation stockcards, nice mint and used item from various countries, 
Europe and Overseas. Many old stamps, good values (Italian States), some covers, varieties and more, 
high CV and fine condition, must see!

300 - 600

21027 F  Collection  �
Europe: 1850-1960, Cca. + -, Accumulation of hundreds & hundreds of covers & cards, etc., mostly 
German Empire and Austria, but also some other, mixed, in 2 larger boxes

50 - 100
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21028 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
America: 1850-1965, in four stockbooks thousands of mint and used stamps of different American 
countries, North, Central and South America with Canada, United States, Newfoundland, Brazil, 
Argentina, Venezuela, Danish Antilles and many more. Several old stamps with good values, many in 
multiples, complete sets and a very high CV, a collection that must be consulted.

800 - 1’400

21029 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
1850-1970, Europe, very interesting item included only good and medium values from various 
European countries, mint and used stamps with France, German States, Switzerland, Belgium, 
Luxemburg, Romania and many more. Many classic stamps, complete sets and very high additional CV, 
mixed condition with reprints but several fine, essential for Internet stamp dealer.

1’500 - 2’500

21030 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
Europe: 1850-1970, in a big Yvert album nice European countries mint and used collection, extensive 
item classified from Albania to Carinthia, especially provided 20’s/50’s with many good stamps and 
complete sets. Strong part of Germany (Wagner set, Ostropa souvenir-sheet, Hornpost set, Berlin first 
overprinted issues black and red), nice Belgium with souvenir-sheets, Austria, Bulgaria and more. Of 
course very high CV and very fine condition! Highly recommended!

1’500 - 2’800

21031 C H  Collection  �
1850-1970, Belgium, Switzerland, Netherlands and Luxemburg in an Yvert album extensive mint and 
used collection with many first issues, good values, complete sets. Nice Belgium Souvenir sheets part 
and also back of the book, fine condition and high CV approximately 25’000€.

1’600 - 2’600

21032 CC C DCE G H  Collection  �
1850-1970, various Oceania countries mint and used collection with Australia, New Zealand, 
Philippines, Pitcairn, Victoria and many more. Good values, complete sets and high CV. Fine condition. 
Must see!

300 - 500

21033 DCE H J  Collection  �
All World: 1850-1970, in two large and heavy boxes thousands of stamps all countries and all periods, 
mostly before 1940 with old stamps, GB, USA, African and Asian countries (some China), Brazil, 
Venezuela and many more. Good values and a very high CV. Mixed conditions but many fine and very 
fine. Highly recommended for Internet dealer.

300 - 600

21034 CC C H J  Collection  �
1850-1985, in a box, one Topic Cosmos mint collection (with many complete sets all countries), one 
CEPT complete ** MNH collection 1960-1985 and one stockbook with French collection (mostly mint 
with complete sets), high CV, fine condition.

200 - 300

21035 CC C DCE H J  Collection  � 1
1850-1990, in a big and heavy box nice item composed of good and and very good various countries 
collections, thousands of mint and used stamps all periods with many old stamps. You will find very 
interesting Poland collection (many mint ** complete sets), Mexico (also mint ** MNH), Luxembourg 
(with n° 1-2), nice Austria (very provided collection), Romania (nice 30s/40s part), Berlin and more, 
huge additional CV and fine condition, highly recommended for Internet dealer!

850 - 1’400

21036 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1850-2000, in a very large and heavy box thousands of mint and used stamps all countries and all 
periods, various item with strong CEPT and ONU collections (very complete duplicated mint ** MNH and 
used with all good stamps and sets) also Liechtenstein, Switzerland, Vatican, San Marino, Luxemburg 
(many ** MNH), topics, old stamps and many more. Very high CV and fine condition. Recommended for 
each Internet dealer, very low starting price!

500 - 1’000

21037 C DCE G H J  Collection  �
All World: 1850-2012, thousands of mint and used stamps with two old Maury albums, Europe and 
Overseas with many classic stamps and some good values (mixed condition), one another all world 
album collection and one stockbook containing Spain collection 1850/2012, very high CV, ideal for 
Internet retailer.

300 - 500
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21038 H  Collection  �
1852-1969, Old-time Collections in small album of Luxemburg, Netherlands and Norway, noted many 
medium (better) stamps, all used, mostly fine to v.fine.

100 - 200

21039 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
European Countries: 1852-1970, very nice various European countries mint and used (mostly mint *) 
collection. Hundreds of stamps with Luxemburg, Romania, Poland, Vatican, nice Greece, San Marino, 
Turkey, Scandinavian countries and many more, a large part of 30’s/50’s with good stamps and 
complete sets, very high value and fine condition. Highly recommended!

1’200 - 2’000

21040 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
1852-1970, Europe collectionin an Yvert album, extensive mint and used collection with Sweden, 
Denmark, Norway, Hungary, Russian back of the book and more. Many first issues and good values, 
complete sets, nice Hungary air mail post part.  Fine condition, high CV approximately 13’000€.

800 - 1’200

21041 F  Collection  �
1854-85, small group of correspondence of 25 covers to Bordeaux in France, incl. 14 covers from 
Belgium (14) mostly with 1863 perf. 40c frankings incl. one tied “EST” barred oval, 8 covers from Spain 
mostly with 1867 12c frankings, 1885 Ecuador cover with Panama French paquebot ds, 1867 cover 
with GB 4d pl.8 and a faulty 1876 Uruguay cover.

100 - 200

21042 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1854-1965, in a big stockbook very interesting different Asian countries collection, mint and used with 
nice Indian States, British India, Straits and Settlements, Malayan States, Cambodia, Laos and more, 
good values (India Victoria 4a blue and red) and high CV, fine overall condition, must see!

300 - 600

21043 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
France and GB: 1854-1990, in an album France and GB mint and used collection all periods, very 
interesting France part with some good values, complete sets and several mint ** MNH (face value), 
high CV and mostly in fine condition. Low starting price!

200 - 350
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21044 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1855-1965, in a box very interesting item made up of several thousands mint and used stamps, mainly 
Overseas with a very large number of old stamps, good values, complete sets. You will find there among 
other things Australia, Australian States, African countries, China (small Candarins, Chrysanthemums 
1960 complete set *), Indian States, Turkey, Asian Middle-east countries and many more, many 
stamps in multiples and duplicated mint and used, huge CV and fine condition, highly recommended 
for Internet dealer!

1’800 - 3’000

21045 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
America: 1855-1980, in two large Yvert albums nice and extensive American countries collection, 
thousands of mint and used stamps, alphabetic order from Antigua to Venezuela. Many first issues, good 
values and complete sets, many countries very provided (Canada, United States, Mexico, Brazil, Bolivia, 
British colonies in America and many more). Strong CV and very fine conditions. Highly recommended!

1’400 - 2’500

21046 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
South America: 1855-1980,  in an album thousands of mint and used stamps from various South 
American countries all periods, with among other things nice Argentina section with good values, 
Bolivia, Paraguay, Peru, Brazil, Colombia and more, interesting item with high CV, fine condition.

220 - 440

21047 CC C H J  Collection  �
All World: 1855-2000, in a box thousands of mint **/* and used stamps all countries and all periods, 
various items with old stamps (GB notably), several good values (Netherlands with first issue), complete 
sets, Belgium, Austria, United States and many more, high CV and fine condition, recommended for 
Internet dealer!

180 - 350

21048 C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
Europe: 1858-1970, Danzig, Poland and Russia thousands of mint and used stamps with many 
multiples and complete sets, item to be sorted and valued, high CV and fine condition.

100 - 200

21049 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
Latin America: 1858-1980, nice thousands of mint and used stamps in stockbooks, Salvador, Dominica, 
Equator, Colombia and locals, Argentina, Paraguay and more, many old stamps and complete sets, very 
high CV and fine condition, unusual item also provided! Must see.

350 - 600

21050 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1860s-1950s, accumulation in two large boxes with Germany, Nyasaland, Island, Swiss with nice 
stamps, Norge, Faroe Islands, Vatican, Great Britain (some classics), Brazil, Taiwan, USA, Hawaii, Japan 
(very nice), Saudi Arabia, Mongolia, Peru, Micronesia, Malaria collection.

500 - 650

The currency of the auction is the Swiss franc. CHF
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21051 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
1860-1940, nice mint and used collections of Germany, Poland, Hungary, Bulgaria, Spain with better 
classics, Fernando Po, Serbia, Montenegro, Romelia, Estonia, Italian Colonies incl. particularly strong 
Somalia, Libya and Eritrea incl. postage dues and parcel stamps, Norway, Portugal incl. Madeira, 
Mozambique Co. and Azores, etc., very high CV and mostly fine condition, a great lot for a retailer with 
plenty of better stamps and sets.

3’000 - 5’000

21052 CC C F  Collection  �
1860-1945, An all world accumulation of mourning envelopes in album with noted United States 
1860s 2c Jackson tied fine College Hill Ohio cds, 1880-90s 2c and 3c envelopes, Great Britain ‘Crown/ 
Windsor Castle’ embossed printed unused envelope, Paquebot mail, airmails with Hong Kong 1945 
envelope to San Francisco franked pair 50c with red straight-line BY AIR TO LEYTE ONLY. Also an album 
with an accumulation of Ceylon postcards, ex. Weinman-Lays.

200 - 300

21053 CC C DCE G H J F DFE  Collection  �
1860-1960, in a large and heavy box nice item composed of several thousand stamps in stockbooks, 
folders, glassines, pockets and others. Mostly old stamps (period 1900/1940) with a nice German 
stamps part, also many all world covers and several hundred of all countries postal stationery (British 
Colonies, South America and many more), a lot of sorting work is to be expected but satisfaction 
guaranteed for any old stamps passionate, of course very high CV, must see!

500 - 1’000

21054 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1860-1960, in a box thousands of mint and used stamps all countries and all periods (mostly old 
stamps) with very interesting material, good values, complete sets and also a large part of cards and 
covers from the 30’s/40’s, item to be sorted carefully, high CV and fine condition.

180 - 300

21055 C DCE H  Collection  �
Africa: 1860-1970, in a big Yvert album, nice African countries mint and used collection classified from 
Spain East Africa to Zululand, hundreds of stamps mostly 20’s to 60’s with Egypt, Ethiopia, Liberia, 
South Africa and more. Also many British, Spanish, Italian and Portuguese Colonies with complete sets 
and good values. Very high CV and fine item. Highly recommended!

1’200 - 2’000

21056 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
Asia: 1860-1970, in a big Yvert album nice Asian countries mint and used collection, extensive item 
with many countries well represented (Persia, Hong-Kong, Macao, India, Indian States, Malay States, 
Siam, Thaïland and more) Good values and many complete sets.Thousands of stamps and very high 
value. Fine conditions, must see!

600 - 1’000
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21057 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1860-1990, in ten albums nice European countries mint and used collection, thousands of stamps with 
complete sets, old stamps, good values, valuable item with Spain, Portugal, Iceland, Germany, Russia, 
Hungary and many more, of course very high CV and fine condition, highly recommended and very low 
starting price!

780 - 1’500

21058 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1860-1990, in a large and heavy box thousands of mint and used stamps all countries and all periods. 
Stockbooks, album pages and more with European countries collections, also Overseas, old stamps, 
complete sets and good values, satisfaction guaranteed for all those who like to sort. Of course very 
high CV, fine condition.

360 - 600

21059 CC C DCE G H  Collection  �
All World: 1860-2000, world philatelic tour guaranteed! In a big and heavy box, no less than several 
thousand mint and used stamps all countries and all periods, Europe and Overseas with good values, 
many complete sets, many countries with very interesting content (Bosnia, Norway, Japan, Vietnam, 
Iran....), also British possessions, topics and many more, of course very high CV, fine condition. 
Recommended for Internet dealer.

650 - 1’200

21060 CC  Collection  �
All World: 1860-2000, more than 700 stockcards containing stamps and sets all countries and all 
periods, several mint ** MNH complete sets, old stamps, interesting values, many France ** MNH (face 
value), multiples and many more. Very high CV and fine condition, recommended for Internet retailer. 
Must see!

500 - 800

21061 CC C J  Collection  �
All World: 1860-2000, very extensive item including thousands of stamps and sets all countries and 
all periods, mint and used (mostly mint ** MNH), France, Luxembourg, Germany, GB, French Colonies, 
Overseas and many more, of course very high CV, fine condition, essential for Internet retailer!

500 - 800

21062 C H  Collection  �
Europe: 1862-1965, in four albums different European countries mint and used collection mostly 30s/50s 
with France, Belgium, Germany, Netherlands, Italy, San Marino, Liechtenstein and more, many mint * 
complete sets and good values, also Refugees 1960 and CEPT collections, high CV and fine condition.

350 - 600

21063 C DCE  Collection  �
1863-1930s, Central America, decent ranges from Costa Rica, Guatemala and Mexico, also Honduras 
and Salvador, typically with some earlier issues, then plenty of later definitives, o/pts, sets, Airs etc. 
Plenty to work through here, popular material (not easy to come by).

400 - 500

21064  Collection  �
1865-1875, Postal History group of seven covers to USA with France 1865 outer letter sheet to New 
York with Laureated Napoleon 40c (4) and 80c, 1873 envelope with Ceres strip of four 15c, North 
German Confederation Frankfurt to Philadelphia entire with 3k and 18k (creased), 1873 and 1874 
Shield covers, 1874 Great Britain used in Malta entire to New York plus 1873 envelope from New South 
Wales, mixed condition.

400 - 500

21065 C H  Collection  �
1868-1936 The New Ideal Albums by SG, mint and used collection neatly mounted and presented in 
two large red volumes, showing mint and used with selections of different territories present, showing 
strength in Austria, France and French Colonies, Switzerland, Sweden, mixed to fine, a wonderful lots 
and an excellent basis for expansion (100’s).

500 - 700

21066 CC C DCE G H J F DFE A  Collection  �
1870s-1930s, Box of worldwide classic stamp issues in envelopes. With some better countries, like 
classic China (w. Shanghai local post), Sudan, Scandinavia, British Commonwealth, Canada, and better 
US with large group of 1892 Columbus mint, including multiples and mint 5c block of 10. Also a stack 
of unused US postcards, and a large Permanent Postage Stamp Album, very sparsely populated but 
with some classic GB and Heligoland. A lot with an enormous amount of material, completely unsorted.

100 - 200
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21067 F  Collection  �
1870-1940 Postal History accumulation in House of Windsor Cigar box with some Germany early to 
modern but mostly range of WWII censored mail from British and Dutch Colonies, 1940 USA New York 
registered censored cover to India with fine red wax seals of Calcutta Postal Censor sent clipper Airmail 
via Pacific, ex. Weinman-Lays.

100 - 150

21068 CC C H J F  Collection  �
1870s-1940s, Blue springback album containing a varied all world accumulation with noted Greece Large 
and Small Hermes Heads, Romania 19th century issues, 1906 pre-cancelled booklets (2) and two 1930s 
exploded booklets, Japan, World Paquebot covers, Netherland perfins, etc., ex. Weinman-Lays.

300 - 400

21069 CC C DCE G H J K  Collection  �
1870-1970, Well-filled manila hagner sheets in album with Queen Victoria to Queen Elizabeth II with 
noted Aden, Bahrain, Ceylon, Hong Kong, India with Victorian postmarks, 1937 1a complete pane of 
64 consisting of 16 tête-bêche mint never hinged, 1903 Durbar Coronation pieces with 2r, 3r and 5r, 
Malayan States, Pakistan, Straits and Singapore, mostly earlier material, careful viewing required,  
ex. Weinman-Lays.

300 - 500

21070 C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
All World: 1870-1970, in a big album mint and used all World collection and in another Yvert album one 
mint and used French Colonies collection, plus extra small stockbooks, very fine, must see.

150 - 250

21071 CC C DCE H J F  Collection  �
Asia: 1870-1990, in seven albums nice Asian countries mint and used collection, extensive item with 
India, Indian States, Taiwan, Persia, Lebanon, Hong Kong, Malaysian States and more. Old stamps, 
good values, complete sets (a certain number of mint ** MNH) and many used stamps by multiples 
(also fragments and covers). Very high CV and fine condition.

500 - 1’000

21072 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
Central and North America: 1870-1990, in four stockbooks and albums thousands of mint and used 
stamp from various North and Central American countries with USA, Canada, Caribbean islands and 
more. Many old stamps, some good values, mint complete sets **/* also an extensive Cuba part, high 
CV and fine condition.

300 - 600

21073 CC C DCE G H  Collection  �
British Colonies and Possessions: 1870-1990, thousands of mint and used stamps all periods with 
Hong-Kong, Ghana, Mauritius, New Zealand and many more, old stamps, complete sets, mint **/* 
modern years, high CV and fine condition.

180 - 300

21074 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
1870-2000, in three large and heavy boxes (more than 80 Kgs !), many stockbooks, stockcards, folders 
containing thousands of mint and used stamps all countries and all periods, many Swiss stamps, topics 
and more with additional banknotes collection in two volumes, item recommended for Internet retailer.

280 - 400

Please ensure your bids arrive on time!
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will take precedence.
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21075 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
1870s-1930s, Collection in three large albums, comprising mint/unused classic Russia, 1918 Ukraine 
with trident overprint perf. and imperf., German Occupation, Russian army of the north east, Wrangel 
issues, Crimea, Levant offices incl. 1863 6k blue. An album of classic Yugoslavia, Bosnia-Herzegovina, 
Croatia-Slavonia with better due stamps, semi-postals, etc. Finally a comprehensive collection of mint/
unused Spain, revolutionary overprints Barcelona, Madrid, Valencia, Pontevedra, Santander, etc., 1938 
Canary Islands with airmail overprints (perf. and imperf.), Barcelona autonomous issues, Carlist issues 
from 1873, telegraph stamps, and much more. An exceptional range of material in mint and unused 
condition with a few used stamps, material seldom offered for sale, with potential for the specialist; the 
albums have been stored in humid conditions and many stamps have light toning to gum.

300 - 500

21076 G F DFE  Collection  �
An unusual miscellany with two 1872 Bolivia bisect wrappers, Chile 10c single and bisect covers, 
Mexico with Hidalgo vertical, horizontal and diagonal bisect entires and wrappers, quatrosect 8r entire 
(A Dienna and Calves handstamps) and a wrapper and small piece, United States with Confederate and 
Patriotic covers, mostly good to fine.

600 - 800

21077 F  Collection  �
1880s-30s, All World postal history accumulation with a few Baltics, Hungary with some early picture 
stationery unused and used, 1930s photo postcard of football match used, 1900s Russian and Finish 
stationery used,  1922 Samgorodok (Ukraine) registered cover to Berlin with on reverse inter-panneau 
block of two panes of twenty-five of 7500r o 250r, 1940 20k stationery card used as P.O.W. card 
showing 2 stamps removed and replaced with ‘Oflag VII A/ 1/ Gepruft handstamp, later commercial 
Soviet covers, United States 1907 split panorama postcard (large size) of Chicago used to Hungary, 
some mixed condition, worth inspection.

150 - 250

21078 H J  Collection  �
1880-1950,  over 1500 fiscal/Revenues stamps of Germany and all world, large part 19th century with 
seldom seen pieces, good variety and some Inflation period e.g. one page with 58 values Baden (adds 
up to 1039 billion!), also good variety Prussia 1930´s. Very fine!

500 - 750

21079 J F DFE  Collection  �
All World covers and cards: 1880-1950, in a box dozens of all world covers and cards, mainly before 
1945 with a large part of German and Italian covers, some international first flights and more, interesting 
item to discover, fine condition.

120 - 240
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21080 H  Collection  �
1880-1950s, Mostly postmark accumulation in stockbook with New Zealand 1967 Timber numbered 
gutter pairs 1 to 19 mint never hinged, QV to KGVI used issues with clear postmarks, similar Canada 
Small Queens to early QEII, similar Kenya, plus various from countries around the world, all with good 
clear cancels (many hundreds), ex. Weinman-Lays.

120 - 180

21081 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
Africa: 1880-1980,  in three albums thousands of mint and used stamps from various African countries 
all periods, with among other things nice South Africa section with good values, Egypt (also good 
values), Sudan, British Colonies with some complete sets **/*, French Colonies after independence, 
Liberia, Ethiopia and many more, interesting item with high CV, fine condition.

250 - 500

21082 CC C H  Collection  �
Overseas countries: 1880-1980, Cca. + -, Accumulation in countless stockbooks of overseas areas of 
America’s, Africa’s and Asia countries, etc., mint hinged, mint n.h. and / or used, mixed

100 - 200

21083 CC C DCE H J F DFE  Collection  �
All World: 1880-1980, in a box thousands of mint and used stamps all periods and all countries, 
stockbooks, glassines, envelopes and others to sort with many France, mint from Peru and Pakistan 
and many more. Fine condition.

120 - 200

21084 CC C  Collection  �
Latin America: 1880-1990, in a big stockbook mint **/* collection of various Latin American countries, 
Argentina, Bolivia, Chile, Peru, Mexico, Venezuela and more with several Postage and Air mail complete 
sets, many ** MNH and blocks of four, high CV and fine condition.

300 - 600

21085 CC C DCE G H J F DFE  Collection  �
All World: 1880-2000, a real philatelic mine! In 15 large and heavy boxes (over 450 kgs!!) tens of 
thousands mint and used stamps all countries and all periods. Very difficult to describe the exact 
contents of such a large lot, but you will find worldwide collections, many European countries with 
numerous mint ** MNH stocks (Germany, Liechtenstein, Belgium and many more), good values, old 
stamps, Topics, also a large part of covers and many other things. A very tedious sorting job awaits you! 
Of course huge additional CV, fine condition, ideal for an Internet dealer.

1’700 - 3’000

21086 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
All World: 1880-2000, in two large and heavy boxes many stockbooks containing thousands of mint 
and used stamps all periods and all countries, a large number of mint ** MNH stamps and sets, topics 
(CEPT, Paintings), several WWF albums and many more, very high CV and fine condition, probably for 
an Internet dealer.

320 - 500

21087 CC DCE H J F DFE P  Collection  �
1880s-1950s, World lot with France, Swiss, Turkey, Yugoslavia, Monaco, Azerbaijan and a nice Brazil. 
Mint sets, used sets, carnets, souvenir sheets and more. Please check.

700 - 900

21088 F DFE  Collection  �
1890-1910 Approximately 90 items from correspondence to Paris, showing strength in Japan and 
China, China Foreign Post Offices, Hong Kong and Japan, incl. HK with “Late Fee Paid” from Canton 
cancelled in Hong Kong via Ligne No.10, Japan registered 1899 via Seattle and  New York with postage 
due, mixed franking from Brazil 20.07.1897 to Yokohama and then re-directed to Paris, four colour 
franking Japan 1898, German Post Office in China forerunner cover 1897 with 3 colour franking, Japan 
pieces with some spectacular units 1896, 25c Sage from Paris to Peking with “Return to Writer” hs 
and several Dollar chop cancellations on back, Japan with several large legal sized envelopes and 
spectacular frankings. A lot for the postal historian.

2’000 - 3’000

21089 C H F L  Collection  �
1890-1930s, small eclectic mix of item with noted 1891 Leeward Islands Two Pence Halfpenny 
stationery envelope Nevis to Jersey, Falkland Is 1937 mixed reign South Georgia cover, Gambia KGV 
stamps used with values to 5s, Newfoundland and Nova Scotia and KGV Northern Rhodesia 1/- and 
2/6d pen cancels

100 - 150
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21090 CC C G H J F  Collection  �
1890-1936, China and Asia, varied accumulation with Chinese P.O. Tibet 3p and 1/2 used pieces, 2 
1/2a block 4 used, 3a used and 12a fresh m.h., United States Agency $2 on $1 fine m.h., China 1923 
2nd Peking $20 fine used corner marginal, 1936 incoming postage due cover from Tonkin, Hong Kong 
with uprated 1908 registered stationery to Tsingtau, Japan 1893 Imperial Hotel envelope to London 
forwarded to Spain and some North Borneo Red Cross issues.

1’500 - 2’000

21091 F  Collection  �
1890-1940s, Small accumulation mostly early to middle periods with noted German Colonies with 
South West Africa 1899 registered postcard, German Levant, Australia, postcards and some WW2 
period censored covers, fair to fine condition (50 items), ex. Weinman-Lays.

300 - 500

21092 CC H J  Collection  �
1890-1950s, An eclectic accumulation with Canal Zone 1/2c Franklyn (2) various 1930-50s USA  
precancels, 1993 Legends of the West Bill Pickett, 1947 International Philatelic Exhibition label sheets 
of 12 in four colours, German sheets with Saar 1920-50s, Hungary 1913-16 Turul 50f sheet of 100 
showing in position 13 with error of cliche 35f, two complete sheets, one without bottom margin, 
Rhodesia 1897 3d sheet of 60 cto Umtali, ex. Weinman-Lays.

100 - 150

21093 CC C DCE  Collection  �
Asia: 1899-1910, small collection of various Asian countries mint **/*, Japan, Ceylon, Straits Settlements 
(SG n° 167 ** MNH) and more, most are interesting values, mixed conditions mainly fine, high CV.

120 - 200

21094 CC C H J F  Collection  �
1900s-50s, Large miscellany housed in numerous volumes with noted 6 tall green albums with Ecuador, 
Libya, and Tunisia, two large Schaubek albums with noted 1900-1950s Germany and Saar, USA albums 
with 1980-2000 sheetlets mint never hinged, British Commonwealth early Queen Elizabeth in album 
mint never hinged, much sorting required.

400 - 500

21095 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
Europe: 1900-1990, in a box thousands of mint and used stamps (mostly ** MNH) with a strong part of 
Liechtenstein **, Switzerland, extensive CEPT mint ** collection and more, high CV and fine condition, 
recommended for Internet retailer.

200 - 350

21096 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
1900-2000, in a box hundreds of mint and used stamps all countries and all periods with many mint ** 
MNH, complete sets, interesting values, souvenir sheets and many more, very various item with high 
CV, fine condition, recommended for Internet retailer!

100 - 200

21097 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
All World: 1900-2000, in a large box thousands of mint and used stamps all countries and all periods, 
stockbooks, stockards, folders with French Colonies, overseas countries, FDC, Topics and many more. 
High CV. Mixed conditions but mostly fine, very low starting price.

150 - 250

21098 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
All World: 1900-2000, three big stockbooks containing hundreds of stamps all countries mostly 
modern period, with some French Possessions mint ** MNH. Fine condition.

80 - 140
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21099 CC C DCE G H J  Collection  �
All World: 1900-2010, “the Internet retailer dream”, in a large and heavy box tens of thousands mint 
and used stamps all countries and all periods, glassines, stockcards, folders and more containing 
a various philatelic material with plenty of complete sets, incredible stock of mint ** MNH stamps, 
souvenir sheets, topics, overseas and so much, not so easy to describe such a lot, working hours to be 
expected, of course huge CV, fine condition, must see.

1’000 - 2’000

21100 F  Collection  �
1900-60s maritime mail to Belgium, Holland, accumulation on home-made pages with Ostend - Dover 
cards from early 1900s, 1920s stationery unused or used and covers to 1960s with special cancels, 
Hook of Holland mail again with postcards, 1930 Harwich Vlissingen date stamps. Also with book and 
its translation The Centenary of the Ostend-Dover Line 1846-1946

150 - 250

21101 F  Collection  �
1905-1926 All World lot of 58 items, mostly covers and picture postcards showing some useful and 
attractive Japanese first day covers, one Japanese booklet, three French Madagascar Epreuve deluxe, 
some WWI censors, some perfins, due markings, some addressed to Ireland, mixed to fine.

200 - 300

21102 F  Collection  �
1910-30s accumulation of covers to Mathieson & Sons, London from a wide range of countries with, 
as they appear, Russia, Portugal, France, China including 1934 Hong Kong Bank Moukden cover with 
Japanese franking, Chinese Junk covers, India and Egypt with Official mail. (139 items).

200 - 300

21103 CC C DCE H J  Collection  �
South-Africa, SWA and Namibia: 1910-1999, in three stockbooks mint and used collection, modern 
period well represented with many mint ** MNH sets, mini sheets ** and more, high CV and fine 
condition, low starting price.

100 - 200

21104 CC C H J F  Collection  �
1914-1980, Australasia: Collection on pages with 1914-15 G.R.I. overprints to 8d on 80pf  hinged 
mint, the 2d on 20pf with variety ‘no stop’ after ‘d’ hinged mint, New Guinea 1925-27 set to 5/-, 1931 
Bird of Paradise set to 2s and 1932 set to 10s hinged mint, 1932-34 Airmail set hinged mint, 1935 £2 
used, 1939 airmail set to £1 never hinged, North West Pacific Islands including 10s ‘Roo used, Papua 
1906 overprint set to 2s6d mint. similar 1910 set, 1916-21 set to 10s hinged mint, Papua New Guinea 
to 1980s. A good lot, ex. Weinman-Lays.

900 - 1’200

21105 CC C DCE H  Collection  �
Baltic States and Danzig: 1920-1940, Estonia, Lithuania, Latvia and Danzig mint * and used collection 
with 30’s complete sets, very fine condition.

120 - 200

21106 CC  Collection  �
1920-2000, incredible stamp treasure! 109 boxes (!) all filled with thousands of stamps all countries 
and all periods, mostly mint ** MNH with complete sets by multiples, souvenir sheets, topics, blocs 
of fours and many other things, a veritable mine of philatelic discoveries and a philatelic world tour 
guaranteed for this impressive lot that should easily suit for an internet retailer, patient and organized 
to overcome this very large lot ! Of course, very, very high CV (!) and very fine condition, must see!

27’250 - 45’000

21107 F  Collection  �
1923-1933, four first flights including Uruguay Sarandi-Grande to Montevideo 1923 (Muller n° 7), Iran 
Ispahan to Teheran 1925 (Muller n° 10), Siam 1923 (Muller n° 8)  and Mauritius to Réunion 1933 
(Muller n° 1), very fine condition, must see.

120 - 220

21108 C DCE H  Collection  �
1928, The FOURNIER-ALBUM de FAC-SIMILIES of “Verein für Briefmarkenkunde Stade” including 
original reception “GENEVA, Le 20 Avril 1928”. ALBUM 427 with a German translation of the Serrane 
foreword on five pages + table of contents of the countries inside. Pages 1-155 are complete with 
thousands of copies done by Fournier. Rare opportunity to buy a complete album of Fournier, most have 
been split up. First we ever saw with an original reception. A bibliophile rarity!

4’000 - 6’000
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21109 F  Collection  �
1930s-40s, Small accumulation of airmails and world WWII censor mail in album with 1937 F.A.M. 
airmails of Hong Kong (4) and Macau (5), other 1940s censored airmails with South Africa, 1942 
Pitcairn censor 1073 to USA, Ceylon, Cyprus and Latin America, ex. Weinman-Lays.

100 - 150

21110 CC C J  Collection  �
All world: 1930-1970, in a large stockbook, nice hundreds of stamps and sets all countries collection, 
all stamps mint (mostly mint ** MNH) with French Possessions (Andorre, Monaco, CFA), Germany, 
Overseas complete sets, Topics and more. High value and fine condition.

220 - 350

21111 F DFE  Collection  �
1930-1990, collection of 90 covers, postcards and meetings cards all periods and all countries (many 
France and USA) with various first flights, commemorative covers, unusual air connections  and more, 
each item having a certain interest. Fine condition, ideal for amateur of air postal history.

1’500 - 1’800

21112 CC H J  Collection  �
All World: 1930-2000, an item that should appeal to an Internet retailer! Thousands of mint and used 
stamps all countries and all periods with many good stamps and complete sets by multiples (Luxemburg 
1956 ** MNH), souvenir sheets and many more, of course very high CV, very fine.

300 - 600

21113 CC C DCE G J  Collection  �
All World: 1930-2000, in a box, glassines, stockcards and folders containing thousands of mint and 
used stamps all countries and all periods (mostly modern stamps), many mint ** MNH, complete sets, 
souvenir sheets, topics and more, high CV and fine condition, recommended for Internet retailer.

150 - 300

21114 CC C  Collection  �
Middle East: 1940-1990, in two albums nice mint **/* (mostly ** MNH) Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon and 
Syria collection, extensive item with many complete sets and good values also souvenir sheets. Not so 
usual! Fine condition, must see!

400 - 700

21115 P  Collection  �
1950s-80s, Accumulation of over 6000 machin proofs from German printing company Goebel such 
as Chinese stamp design in coil with hundreds of stamps, 3 complete sheets Spain Juan III, Skiing, 
Finland with Snellman stamp design many complete sheets, Brazil Flag in different phases and 1975 
SHIP beautiful complete large sheet as a finished stamps and as an imperforate proof sheet, CSSR with 
1500-2000 (!) of Flowers, Horse Coach, MEXICO PRUEBA complete sheets, Switzerland test stamp, 
Belgium Louise-Marie, Hungary Fischerbastei, ITALY printed in the Austrian STAATSDRUCKEREI. 
Enormous retail value!

2’000 - 3’000

21116 CC  Collection  �
1950, UPU Bern special book 75th anniversary Including Omnibus series Commonwealth and all other 
Colony series and expensive sets such as Berlin Stephan 1949 with rare plate fault 40 VII “R closed”, 
newly discovered and without Michel price ! (770 EURO for normal set) In addition some pages in an 
envelope with further countries that arrived too late. Complete albums + appendix are extremely rare!

500 - 800
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21117 CC  Collection  �
1950-2000, in 16 wooden boxes very nice thousands of mint ** MNH stamps and issues from all world, 
mostly Overseas in many multiples (Aitutaki, Penhryn, Cook Islands and many more), a real opportunity 
for an Internet retailer, each stockcard costs 50 Euros and the lot contains several hundreds of 
stockcards! The total CV is about 300’000€, very fine condition, must see.

2’500 - 5’000

21118 CC C DCE G H J A  Collection  �
1950-2010, in a box thousands of mint and used stamps. Glassines, stockcards, envelopes and 
more containing many modern mint ** MNH stamps and many countries (France, Germany, Belgium, 
Overseas). Good set of stamps to study. Nice condition.

100 - 200

21119 CC C H F DFE  Collection  �
1960s-80s, A varied accumulation with Romania 1960-80s covers and fdc, some earlier postcards and 
world postal history, Great Britain 1970-80s presentation packs, much to sort.

100 - 200

21120 CC  Collection  �
1960, World Refugee Year, mint n.h. collection in small thick leather album, noted medium better, Haiti 
and Guatemala issues, Chile min. sheet, etc., etc., high cat.-value.

50 - 100

21121 CC  Collection  �
1960-2000, thousands of all world booklets mint ** MNH booklets with France, Canada, Norway, 
Germany, Netherlands, Greece, Faroe and more. High value, fine condition and low starting price!

100 - 200

21122 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
All Countries: 1960-2005, in a large and heavy box (more than 30 Kgs!) beautiful collection of several 
thousands of mint ** MNH collection, all countries with Israël (very nice), Hong-Kong, Poland, USSR, 
Jersey, Guernsey, Thaïland, Vietnam and many more. Nice complete years, topics, and a lot of FDC’s 
and other covers from China and others, very fine.

300 - 500

21123 CC C  Collection  �
Airmails: 1930-50: Stockbook album housing accumulation of World Airmail issues, 1930s to ‘50s 
including South and Central America, South Korea, Monaco Birds, Portuguese Colonies 1939 Worlds 
Fair overprinted for seven colonies including Macau mint never hinged. Good to fine mint condition with 
much never hinged, ex. Weinman-Lays.

300 - 400

21124 CC J  Collection  �
CEPT/Europa: 1958-2006, strong accumulation of stamps, complete sets and souvenir sheets . All 
mint ** MNH with many countries, some complete years, and many stamps in blocks and complete 
sheets. Very high value and fine condition.

60 - 120

21125 CC C G H J M  Collection  �
Revenues: 1890-1920: All World, mostly 1890-1920s Revenues accumulation on manila hagners, 
somewhat randomly arranged with various European but strength in South and Central America 
including some on receipts (thousands), ex.  -Lays.

300 - 400

21126 CC C DCE H J F  Collection  �
Thematics - Concorde: 1970-2000, in three stockbooks interesting Concorde mint and used collection, 
extensive item with complete sets, many mint ** MNH, covers, souvenir sheets, various countries and 
more, for any supersonic amateur!

100 - 200
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21127 CC C DCE A  Collection  �
Red Cross: 1914, extensive with all countries complete sets **/*, French old colonies, French maximum 
cards and more. Nice item in fine condition.

100 - 200

21128 CC P S  Collection  �
Thematics - Sport: 1968-72 Accumulation in stockbook including proofs and specimens from Ajman 
and Sharjah with some Olympics, Champions of Sport, Football and Cycling with varieties, multiples, 
imperfs, etc

200 - 300

21129 CC C J  Collection  �
Thematics - Walt Disney: Two thick stockbooks full with complete sets, souvenir sheets, mini-sheets, 
large variety of countries and no duplication. A change for the stressed philatelist or a nice gift for the 
young ones!

800 - 1’200

21130 CC C DCE G H J F  Collection  �
Thematics: 1958-2000, in a box various Topics mint **/* and used collections with Space mint ** MNH, 
Refugees, Hunger, Nubia (many complete sets and souvenir sheets ** MNH) also an interesting and rare 
collection dedicated to Concorde flights with many folder and souvenir cards all countries. High CV and 
fine condition. Ideal for Topics collector!

300 - 500

21131 Collection  �
Collection of silver gilt examples of the world’s first postage stamps, 73 pieces in the album of the 
International Union of Postmasters. A rare collection.

200 - 300

Late Lots
21132 CC C DCE H  �

Albania: 1913-72, Duplication in small stockbook, mint n.h., mint hinged, unused and used, noted 
several provis. issues, unissued Albanese Congress, etc., mostly fine to v.fine

50 - 100

21133 CC C H  �
Austria: 1842-1970, 2 stockbooks with duplications of Austria and 1 album with Europe collection 
Albania to Vatican, mint n.h., mint hinged or used, noted medium better, mixed to mostly v.fine

100 - 200

21134 CC  �
Austria: 2002-19, Large face value collection/ lot in big box with MNH face value only, noted album 
pages with hundreds of vending machine stamps, 1 shoe box with face and envelope with sheetlet, 
booklets, etc., etc., must be in the range of €5-8000+-  also a not calculated large used collection of 
vending machine stamps.

1’000 - 2’000

21135 CC C H  �
Belgium: 1915-90, 1 stockbook + 1 album, mint n.h., mint hinged or used, noted some medium better, 
mixed to mostly v.fine

50 - 100

21136 CC J  �
CEPT/Europa: 1956-1971, stockcards containing only good mint ** MNH sets in multiples, Luxemburg 
1956 (16 sets), Cyprus 1963 (200), Cyprus 1965 (400) and more, additional CV 44’000€, very fine.

250 - 500

21137 CC  �
CEPT/Europa : 1956-2001, in two Moc albums, nice and very extensive mint ** MNH with all good 
values, complete years, souvenir sheets and also “Idées Européennes”. Very fine condition and high 
CV. Must see!

600 - 1’000

21138 CC C H  �
CEPT: 1957-1990, Accumulation in 6, mostly A4 stockbooks or albums, mint n.h. and used, noted also 
few other thematic books (space, etc.), mixed to mostly v.fine

100 - 200

21139 CC J  �
CEPT/Europa: 1958-1981, in glassines thousands of complete years all mint ** MNH with Spain 
Andorra 1972, many multiples,  ideal for Internet retailer, very high CV.

240 - 450
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21140 CC J  �
CEPT/Europa : 1962-1995, in a box thousands of Europa stamps and complete sets all mint n.h., with 
Souvenir Sheets, booklets, complete years, quantities... High additional value of more than 10’000€. 
Very low starting price, fine condition.

150 - 300

21141 CC J  �
CEPT/Europa: 1967-1999, in glassines and stockcards  thousands of mint ** MNH sets and mini sheets, 
blocks of four, multiples and more, very high CV and fine condition.

250 - 500

21142 CC J  �
CEPT/Europa : 1972, complete year x 21 sets ** MNH all with Spanish Andorra. Value + 5’000€. Very 
fine and very low starting price!

150 - 300

21143 CC F  �
CEPT/Europa: 1997-2006, in glassines hundreds of mint ** MNH sets and mini sheets, blocks of four, 
multiples and more, high CV and fine condition.

300 - 450

21144 CC C H  �
Denmark & Sweden: 1854-1971, Duplications in 2 stockbooks, mint hinged, mint n.h. & used, noted 
Denmark 1854-58 12 values used, etc., mixed

50 - 100

21145 CC C H  �
France & Colonies: 1854-1990, Large accumulation in 9, mostly A4 stockbooks or albums, noted 
medium better material, mixed to mostly v.fine

100 - 200

21146 CC C H  �
Germany: 1850-2010, German States, Empire, Germany Federal Republic and GDR - Duplications in 
3 A4 stockbooks, mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used with many early better Bundesrep. values and 
issues, Saar French Zone noted Baden better Ingenieurs Congress 1949 type II, etc., mixed to v.fine

100 - 200

21147 CC C H  �
Germany: 1862-75 German Democratic Republic collection, also MNH colln. B&M + Gen.-Gouv., etc. + 
duplications of Danzig & Bavaria, all in 2 A4 stockbooks, 1 album and a small stockbook, noted diverse 
medium to better values and sets, mostly fine to v.fine.

50 - 100

21148 CC  �
Germany: 1872-1944, Duplication in 2 thick A4 stockbooks, mint hinged, mint never hinged and used 
with many medium better values and sets, min. sheets, etc., noted 1930 IPOSTA sheet mint n.h., mixed 
to mostly fine - v.fine

100 - 200

21149 CC C H  �
Germany: 1872-1960, German Empire + GDR + Soviet Zone + Occupations WW II, mint n.h., mint 
hinged and / or used, noted much better and useful material, high cat.-value, mostly fine to v.fine in 4 
LINDNER or SAFE albums

150 - 300

21150 CC C H  �
Germany: 1872-1972, Collections 3 albums of German Empire from 1933-44 mint n.h. and Federal 
Republic with many medium better sets , values and min sheets, etc., mint n.h. or used, mixed to mostly 
v.fine, high cat.-value

100 - 200

21151 CC C H  �
Germany: 1873-1944, German Empire duplication 2 stockbooks, mint n.h., mint hinged, used with div. 
medium to better values and sets, noted 1933 Nothilfe min sheet, mixed to v.fine

100 - 200

21152 CC C H  �
Germany: 1875-1959 Collections 2 albums of German Empire up to 1937 and GDR incl. Soviet Zone 
1945-1959, noted many medium better sets , values and min sheets, mint n.h., mint hinged and used, 
mixed to mostly v.fine

100 - 200
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21153 CC C H  �
Germany: 1888-1988, Soviet-Zone, Bohemia and Moravia, Federal Republic, etc., noted many medium 
to better values and sets, mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used, mostly fine to v.fine, in 4 A4 stockbooks 
and 2 albums

50 - 100

21154 F  �
Germany: 1900-1945,  in four stockbooks more than 500 letters, cards and postcards mainly old period. 
Collection to study with Bayern, some Infla letters, Third Reich, nice cancellations and more. Fine.

150 - 200

21155 CC C H  �
Germany: 1919-1987, German Empire, French & soviet Zone, GDR, Berlin, etc., noted much useful 
material, many medium to better values, sets & min. sheets, mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used, 
mostly fine to v.fine, high cat.-value, in 6 A4 stockbooks

150 - 300

21156 CC C H  �
Germany: 1933-1990, Germany across the areas, incl. much useful and or medium better material, 
noted Bundesrep. se-tenant Mi S6 used (€1000), mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used, mostly fine to 
v.fine, high cat.-value, in 6 stockbooks + Schaubek leaves, please view

150 - 300

21157 CC  �
Germany: 1945-59, Germany collections of French Occup. Zones, Saar, etc. in black BENE ring folder, 
both with much better incl. 1948 flood sheets mint n.h., mostly all v.fine

100 - 200

21158 CC C H  �
Germany: 1945-65 German Democratic Republic collections on album leaves, mint n.h., mint hinged 
and / or used, noted 4 x DEBRIA min sheet, etc., etc., mostly v.fine

100 - 200

21159 CC C H  �
Germany: 1915-85, German Empire, Germany Federal Republic and Berlin - Collection and duplications 
in 4 A4 stockbooks, mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used with many early better values and issues of 
Bund and Berlin (div. BERLIN black and red ovpts) used, etc., mixed to v.fine

100 - 200

21160 CC C H  �
Germany: 1945-75, Germany Federal Republic and Berlin - Collection and duplications in 3 A4 
stockbooks and 1 album mint n.h., mint hinged and / or used with many early better + div. older Sweden 
and Japan, also with better values and sets, mixed to mostly v.fine

100 - 200

21161 CC C H  �
Germany: 1948-90 Federal Republic & Berlin - Collections with duplicates in 2 A4 stockbooks, noted 
many medium to better values and sets, mostly mint n.h. and / or used, mostly fine to v.fine

50 - 100

21162 CC  �
Germany: 2001-11, Face value collection with face value for approx € 700+

100 - 200

21163 CC C H  �
Great Britain: 1842-1996, Duplication in 3 stockbooks , mint n.h., mint hinged and used, noted diverse 
medium better starting with classics, mixed to mostly v.fine lot

100 - 200

21164 CC  �
Guinea, Republic of: Collection in 2 Borek albums, all mint n.h., incl. imperforate, a very nice and clean 
collection

50 - 100

21165 CC C H  �
Hungary: 1867-1980, Collection in 2 A4 stockbooks & 6 smaller stockbook, mint hinged, mint n.h. & 
used, noted many of the medium and better sets, also many imperforate, mostly fine to v.fine and a 
really nice collection

100 - 200

21166 CC C DCE H  �
Italy & Colonies: 1852-1984, Duplication in 5 stockbooks and 1 album, mint n.h., mint hinged, unused 
and used, noted diverse medium better sets Italy 1930ies, etc., Vatican, mixed to mostly v.fine lot

100 - 200
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21167 F  �
Italy & Colonies: 1893-1937, group of 33 covers/cards, mostly Italy with some postcards incl. set of 
10 illustrated postcards showing the “contrade” of Siena, with registered, censored, commercial mail.

40 - 60

21168 CC C H  �
Liechtenstein: 1912-2014, Large accumulation in 9 A4 stockbooks and 3 albums, noted medium 
better material and face value (also in sheetlets)

150 - 300

21169 CC C H  �
Netherlands & Colonies: 1852-1997 with 2 collections, 1 stockbook with Colonies especially Ned. 
Antilles 1949-85, the Netherland collns. incl. many medium to better sets, values and min sheets, all in 
all a very nice and interesting lot with high cat.-value

150 - 300

21170 CC C DCE H  �
Portugal: 1853-1989, Collection & duplication in 2 stockbooks and 1 album, mint n.h., mint hinged, 
unused and used, noted diverse medium better starting with classics, mixed to mostly v.fine lot

100 - 200

21171 CC C H  �
Portuguese Colonies: 1870-1893, Old-time collection in sparsely filled stockbook with classic issues 
only of the following colonies: Acores, Angola, Cabo Verde, Guinee, Macau, Mozambique, Port. India, 
Sao Tomè, Timor, totalling about 180 of these seldom seen adhesives, a few forgeries to be expected, 
mostly fine to v.fine, all ex Ing. Karasek FIP & AIEP

150 - 300

21172 CC C H  �
Spain, Colonies: 1854-1899, Spanish Westindies and Philipines Collection of classic issues only, 
noted diverse medium better, mostly used, some mint hinged or unused, a few forgeries to be expected 
but interesting lot for a specialist, ex Karasek FIP

400 - 700

21173 H  �
Switzerland: 1850-1926, Lot fast ausschliesslich Rayon und Strubel, dabei div. Besseres, einige mit 
Befunden, auf div. kleinen Steckk., versch. Erh.

100 - 200

21174 CC C H  �
Switzerland: 1854-2009, Large accumulation in 15, mostly A4 stockbooks or albums, noted much 
medium & better material and face value (also in self-adhesive booklets, etc.), mixed to mostly v.fine

150 - 300

21175 CC C H  �
Switzerland: 1862-1980, +-, Reichh. Dublettenbestand in 4 Alben bzw. Steckbüchern und div. 
Blättern, dabei viel mittleres und besseres Material, viele Blöcke, postfr., ungebraucht od gestplt., 
meist gute Erh.

100 - 200

21176 F  �
Switzerland: 1862-1982, Lot of over 250 covers & cards, noted much airmail, also min. sheets on 
cover, Pro Patria & Juventute frankings, etc., mostly pre 1965 and mostly v.fine and clean

50 - 100

21177 CC  �
Switzerland: 1972-98, Face value collection with uncounted face value, face value for MNH CHF 
approx 500+

100 - 200

21178 CC J  �
United Nations, 1951-2010: collection in 7 albums with offices New-York, Genève and Vienne, 
absolutely complete with all stamps and complete sets, also souvenir sheets and complete years, very 
high CV and fine condition, must see!

500 - 800

21179 CC C G H F  Collection�
Poland, 1860-1973, Extremely specialised collection in 7 albums, starts off with 11 number 1s in 
different perfs and with different cancellations, etc., also one unused and one on complete cover, much 
important material like Occupation, Gouvernment, first and second World War material, Levant, proofs, 
Local Post, misprints and also great part of the Groszy overprints and much more, of course full of good 
covers also. A once in a life-time opportunity to acquire a collection like this, completely untouched for 
many years, now as one lot in auction, absolute stunning for the specialist.

30’000 - 40’000
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Symbols and Condition
Symboles et Condition / Symbole und Erhaltung

Condition of Covers / Condition des lettres et entiers / 
Erhaltung von Briefen

Extremely fine / Superbe / Prachterhaltung	

Outstanding, the envelope with only slight wear, fresh stamp and cancel. 
/ Qualité irréprochable, l’enveloppe ne présente que de très légères traces 
d’usure, le timbre est frais et l’oblitération est propre. / Herausragende 
Qualität, Brief mit minimalen Gebrauchsspuren (Archivqualität), frische 
Marken und sehr klarer Stempel.

Very fine / Très beau / Sehr schön 

Choice condition, the envelope shows typical slight soiling or wear from 
usage. / Qualité premier choix, l’enveloppe peu néanmoins présenter 
quelques légères salissures et usures. / 1.Wahl, Brief zeigt nur typische 
leichte Gebrauchsspuren.

Fine to very fine / Beau à très beau / Schön bis sehr schön

Normal condition, the envelope shows a bit heavier wear or soiling. 
/ Qualité standard, les traces d’usures sont un peu plus prononcées. 
/ Gewöhnliche aber noch einwandfreie Erhaltung mit etwas stärkeren 
Gebrauchsspuren (leicht fleckig oder andere leichtere Abnützungen).

Fine / Beau / Schön			 

Evident wear or other factors (see description and photo), still a 
presentable example. / Evidentes traces d’usures ainsi que d’autres 
facteurs (voir photo et description) mais exemplaire très présentable. 
/ Offensichtliche Gebrauchsspuren oder andere Mängel (siehe 
Beschreibung und/oder photo bzw. scan) aber noch immer herzeigbare 
und sammelwürdige Qualität bzw. Erhaltung.

Please note: Light edge wear, top backflap faults, slight reductions at 
one side, and file folds are normal for 19th Century covers. Also normal 
are light cleaning or minor stains and small mends along the edges. 
They are to be expected and are not always described, and are not 
grounds for return, nor are factors visible in the illustrations. We will 
gladly provide full-size scans on request.

Prière de noter : De légères traces d’usures, défauts au rabat, de légères 
réductions sur un côté et des plis d’archives sont des caractéristiques 
normales pour des lettres du 19ème siècle. De légères améliorations au niveau 
de la propreté ainsi qu’un éventuel ajout de quelques renforts sont également 
acceptables et ne figurent pas nécessairement dans les descriptions. Ces 
points ainsi que tous les éléments visibles au niveau de l’illustration ne peuvent 
par conséquent pas être sujets à réclamation. Des scans supplémentaires 
d’une pièce peuvent être envoyés sur simple demande.

Bitte beachten: Leichte Eckabnützungen, Mängel der Absenderklappe, 
leichte Reduktionen an einer Seite und Archivierungsbüge sind als normal 
für Briefe des 19.Jhdts. anzusehen, ebenso gelten als «normal» leichte 
Reinigung, kleine (minimale) Stockflecken oder Risschen und Büge entlang 
der Briefkanten - diese sind zu erwarten, zu akzeptieren und nicht immer 
beschrieben (zumeist aber am photo und/oder scan ersichtlich) - diese 
stellen daher keine Grundlage für Retournierungen dar, ebenso wie auf den 
photos resp. scans klar ersichtliche Faktoren - Fotos und scans sind immer 
auch Teil der Beschreibung Im Zweifel können Sie von uns VOR DER Auktion 
jederzeit Photokopien oder besser auflösende scans verlangen und werden 
wir Ihnen diese gerne zusenden bzw. mailen.

Symbols / Symboles / Symbole 

C 	 mint with original gum 
	 neuf avec gomme / ungebraucht mit Falz

CC 	 mint never hinged 
	 neuf avec gomme intacte / postfrisch

DCE 	 unused, ungummed or regummed 
	 neuf sans gomme ou regommé /  
	 ungebraucht ohne Gummi oder nachgummiert

H 	 used 
	 oblitéré/ gebraucht

J 	 block of four or larger 
	 multiple / Viererblock

K 	 tête-bêche pair 
	 paire tête-bêche / Kehrdruckpaar

I 	 fiscal cancel 
	 oblitération fiscale / fiskalische Entwertung

G	 piece or fragment of a cover or document
	 fragment / Briefstück

F 	 cover or postcard incl. postal stationery  
	 lettre, carte postale ou entier /  
	 Brief, Postkarte oder Ganzsache

E	 essay
	 essai / Entwurf

P	 proof (incl. die, plate or trial colour)
	 épreuve / Probedruck

R	 revenue or fiscal
	 timbre fiscal / Gebührenmarken

S	 specimen
	 spécimen / Specimen

F	 forgery
	 faux / Fälschung
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Conditions of Sale

1. By participating, registering, or obtaining a bidder number in one 
of David Feldman S.A.’s auctions, one agrees to be bound by the 
terms and conditions set out below and by the rights and obligations 
arising therefrom. These same terms and conditions apply to all 
transactions relating to lots forming part of the auction or concluded 
outside the auction. DAVID FELDMAN S.A., organiser of this auction, acts 
exclusively as agent and therefore assumes no liability whatsoever in the 
event of default(s) by buyers and/or sellers. The auction is conducted 
in the name and on behalf of third-party sellers who are directly 
responsible to the exclusion of DAVID FELDMAN S.A.

1.1 Lots are offered for sale based on their presentation in the catalogue 
and/or on the website: Lots are described with the utmost care but 
without engaging the responsibility of DAVID FELDMAN S.A. Photographs 
form an integral part of the descriptions.

1.2 There is no responsibility as to the condition of lots with a value of 
less than CHF 1’500 or its equivalent in other currencies. The catalogue 
may mention damage to the lots sold but does not draw up an exhaustive 
list. Bidders may consult the lot condition report, where available, either 
on the Internet or on request. Lots marked with a square next to the lot 
number are subject to federal control of precious metals (CMP), whose 
report is available on request.

1.3 DAVID FELDMAN SA organises one or more lot presentation days at 
a location in the Canton of Geneva or elsewhere, prior to the sale, where 
buyers or their agents may examine all lots at the times indicated in the 
sale catalogue or on our website.

1.4 Buyers have had the opportunity to examine the lots prior to the sale 
and are deemed to have examined all the lots purchased and to accept 
them in the condition in which they are found at the time of the auction, 
irrespective of the description given in the catalogue. This description is 
given as an opinion only and does not constitute any guarantee as to the 
authenticity of the items sold. Except in the case of a prior agreement 
with David Feldman SA, no claims will be accepted; lots are sold as is. 
However, in the context of the sale of philatelic items, clause 3.10 applies.

2. Auction bids

2.1 Each bid must be higher than the previous bid according to at least 
the following scale: (the currency may change depending on the auction). 
Unless otherwise indicated in the catalogue and on the website, the 
Swiss franc is presumed to be the currency of the sale.

50 - 100: 	 5 	 10’000 – 20’000: 	 1’000
100 - 200: 	 10 	 20’000 – 50’000: 	 2’000
200 - 500: 	 20 	 50’000 – 100’000: 	 5’000
500 – 1,000: 	 50 	 100’000 – 200’000: 	 10’000
1’000 – 2’000: 	 100 	 200’000 – 500’000: 	 20’000
2’000 – 5’000: 	 200 	 500’000 – 1’000’000: 	 50’000
5,000 - 10’000: 	 500 	 1’000’000 or more: 	 100’000

Bids between these amounts will be rounded up to the next higher bid.

2.2 Every bid constitutes a binding and irrevocable offer; the bidder 
remains committed to his/her offer until it is expressly overbid or 
declined by the auctioneer.

2.3 Double bids are notified immediately, and the bidding process is 
restarted; if no higher bid is made, the auction is decided by a draw; 
for equivalent bids from bidders present and absent, priority is given to 
the written bidder or to the bidder personally present in the case of a 
telephone bid.

2.4 The hammer price may, exceptionally, be reduced to the lowest 
winning bid if it is established that the same bidder has inadvertently 
increased the price by using more than one bidding method.

2.5 Telephone bids are only accepted if the bidders have registered in 
advance to bid in this way and are known to DAVID FELDMAN S.A. who has 

been able to check their solvency. Buyers are charged an administrative fee.

2.6 Only buyers registered with DAVID FELDMAN S.A. who have obtained 
a bidder number may participate in the auction. Upon request, they 
must provide proof of identity, address, and bank account details. Upon 
request, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. reserves the right to limit the maximum 
bidding amount to certain buyers depending on their financial capacity. 
For certain buyers, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. may even require the prior 
deposit of a financial guarantee by credit card or bank transfer.

2.7 Written bids received by DAVID FELDMAN S.A. or on the website 
prior to the sale take precedence in all cases over bids made in the 
auction room. They are firm and final. Bidders giving a written bidding 
order may make alternative bids and/or limit the total amount of their 
bids. Bids given “to buy” may not exceed more than 10 times the value of 
the high estimate printed in the catalogue.

2.8 For auctions without an auctioneer, online bids are received by DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. on its website. At the end of the auction, at the precise time 
and minute, the lot is awarded to the highest bidder, at one step above the 
next highest bid. If the last bidder has bid in the last fifteen seconds of the 
sale, the auction for this lot is extended by fifteen seconds from the time 
the last bid was received.

2.9 All written bids are considered binding for 60 days after the auction 
date. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. is therefore entitled to invoice the bidder 
for the goods until the expiry of this period. Any invoice received by the 
bidder is therefore valid and must be paid immediately.

2.10 DAVID FELDMAN S.A. has the right to refuse bids, to separate, join 
or withdraw any lot at its sole discretion. The sale will be conducted 
in English or French, but bids may be repeated in any other language. 
DAVID FELDMAN S.A. is also authorised to bid on behalf of sellers where 
reserve prices have been set. If the seller sets reserve prices for some of 
his/her lots, s/he will be deemed to be the buyer and DAVID FELDMAN 
S.A. will bid on his/her behalf up to the reserve prices set. If the price set 
by the seller is not reached, the next lot will be auctioned.

3 The auction sale

3.1 Auction Representatives and Agents: The bidder assumes personal 
responsibility for his/her bid and cannot claim that the purchase was 
made in the name or on behalf of a third party. The representative is jointly 
liable for the person s/he represents for compliance with the obligations.

This responsibility extends particularly to checking the quality of the 
lots purchased and to the subsequent payment of the invoice for the lots 
purchased.

Bidders who are personally present as representatives of third parties 
must communicate this unequivocally to the auction management at the 
latest at the time of the auction.

3.2 Winning bids: Each lot is awarded to the highest bidder on behalf 
of its respective seller. In addition to the hammer price, the buyer is 
charged a 23% buyer’s commission, plus VAT where applicable.

VAT of 8.1% is payable by the buyer on the hammer price. For lots 
marked with a circle next to the lot number, VAT of 8.1% is payable 
on the buyer’s commission only.

3.3 VAT paid may be refunded upon presentation of proof of export. 
DAVID FELDMAN S.A. will charge an administration fee of CHF 75.00.

Shipping costs will be invoiced separately.

Before the auction, buyers must obtain information on the administrative 
procedures for the export of lots and their legality. Buyers are solely 
responsible for any such formalities after the auction. DAVID FELDMAN 
S.A. can take care of this for a fee.

3.4 When the hammer falls, the profits and risks of the lots thus auctioned 
pass to the bidder whose bid has been accepted. However, the goods will 
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not be handed over to the buyer until the purchase price (hammer price 
plus costs and VAT, if applicable) has been paid in full. Thus, the risks are 
transferred at the time of the auction. Ownership passes to the buyer once 
the invoice has been paid in full and possession has been transferred.

3.5 At DAVID FELDMAN S.A.’s request, sales must be officially 
acknowledged by signature.

3.6 Payment: Successful bidders are obliged to pay the purchase price, 
plus VAT if applicable, and the commission in cash in the currency of the 
auction, against surrender of the goods purchased, within a maximum of 
5 days of the auction.

Fees charged to DAVID FELDMAN S.A. for credit card payments will be 
invoiced to the buyer. These vary from 1.5% to 5% depending on the 
credit card company.

Cash payments are only accepted up to CHF 100’000.

3.7 Payment arrangements: Upon prior request at least 10 days before 
the sale, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. may, at its own discretion, grant payment 
arrangements to buyers. The buyer benefiting from such arrangements 
will pay a minimum amount of 25% of the total invoice within a maximum 
of 5 days from the date of the sale and will then pay the balance in equal 
monthly instalments over a maximum period of 4 months. Monthly 
interest plus costs incurred at the rate of 1% is charged by and on behalf 
of DAVID FELDMAN SA from the date of the sale. Interest is debited 
monthly to the customer’s account. In general, no lot is delivered 
without full payment of the hammer price, the sales commission and, 
if applicable, VAT.

3.8 Late payment: Payment must be made in cash as soon as the lot is 
sold. Any buyer who has not paid the hammer price and the commission 
due in full within a maximum of 5 days of the sale is already in default 
of payment. In the event of default by the buyer, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. 
reserves the right (1) to cancel the sale and dispose of the lot(s) concerned 
and to take legal action against the buyer in order to obtain payment of an 
indemnity of 23% of the hammer price and full payment of the commission 
due plus interest of at least 1% per month or (2) to enforce the seller’s lien 
in accordance with the above provisions. In addition, expenses incurred 
by DAVID FELDMAN S.A. in the performance of its obligations hereunder 
shall be levied in addition on all sums due from the buyer. In addition, the 
defaulting debtor loses all rights of complaint.

3.9 Right of lien: Until full payment of the amounts due, the buyer grants 
DAVID FELDMAN S.A., acting on behalf of the Seller, a right of lien on 
all lots sold but not delivered. This lien guarantees the payment of any 
amount due past and present, such as the hammer price, the purchase 
commission, possible VAT, interest, and possible costs. After notice 
from the buyer, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. is authorised, but not obliged, to 
realise the pledges without further formalities and without notice if the 
buyer is in default for the payment of his/her debt or the fulfilment of any 
obligation. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. may in all cases realise the liens by 
mutual agreement.

To this end, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. is not obliged to comply with the procedures 
specified in the Federal Debt Collection and Bankruptcy Act; DAVID FELDMAN 
S.A. is also free to initiate or continue ordinary debt collection proceedings 
without first realising the liens and without thereby waiving them.

If the realisation of the lien does not cover the amounts owed by the Buyer, 
DAVID FELDMAN S.A. is entitled to sue the Buyer for the difference.

3.10 Appraisal or counter-appraisal in the context of the sale of 
philatelic items only: DAVID FELDMAN S.A. may attach an appraisal to 
the description of philatelic items, the report of which forms an integral 
part of the description of the lots, which may be obtained on request. 
When the authenticity of a lot of philatelic objects is contested, the 
buyer must produce a certificate of expertise or counter-expertise from 

a qualified expert justifying his/her claim, within 30 days of the date of 
the auction. If the recognised expert, who assumes all responsibility in 
the event of error, deems that the item has been falsified, s/he may mark 
it accordingly; the signs “FAKE” or “FORGED” do not then constitute an 
alteration to the batch of philatelic items.

In the event of such a claim, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. reserves the right 
to request, at its discretion, one or more subsequent expert appraisals, 
the costs of which will be borne by the seller if the buyer’s claim is 
well-founded. If the buyer’s claim is unfounded, the buyer will bear 
all the costs incurred. If the claim is well-founded, the lot of philatelic 
objects will be taken back, and the auction price and commission will be 
reimbursed in full to the buyer. In the event of delayed payment due to 
an appraisal approved by David Feldman S.A., interest is payable at 50% 
of the usual rate for any lot of philatelic objects whose authenticity is 
confirmed. If David Feldman S.A. does not agree, all interest will be due.

Buyers may request an extension for certification at the time of the 
adjudication only. For lots with a hammer price of 5’000 or more in the 
currency of the auction, DFSA will charge a flat handling fee of CHF 100 
per item, plus the cost of the certificate. For all other lots DFSA will charge 
a flat handling fee of CHF 200 per item, plus the cost of the certificate.

3.11 Limits of the guarantee: Batch items described as collections, 
selections, or groups, those consisting of duplicates and accumulations, 
cannot be the subject of any claim whatsoever. Claims concerning lots 
of items described as sets or groups of sets containing more than one 
stamp will only be considered within the limits of the above article if they 
relate to more than one third of the total acquisition value of the lot. Lots 
of items which have been examined by the purchaser or his/her agent, 
as well as lots of philatelic items which are described as having defects, 
may not be the subject of any claim in respect thereof. No claim may be 
made in respect of perforation, centring, margins, or any other feature 
visible in the illustration of any illustrated batch of items.

3.12 All lots awarded must be removed after the auction by the 
purchasers within 5 days, at the purchasers’ cost and expense. No lot 
may be picked up during the auction. Lots not picked up will be stored 
at the buyers’ expense for a maximum of 6 months. After this period, 
the lots will become the property of DAVID FELDMAN S.A., without 
eliminating the buyers’ financial obligations hereunder.

Upon request, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. directly or through a third party, can 
arrange transport or delivery against payment of this service in advance. 
Under no circumstances will DAVID FELDMAN S.A. or the third party be 
liable for any damage to or loss of the items during transport or delivery.

4 Applicable law and jurisdiction

The present auction and all legal relationships arising from it shall be 
subject exclusively to Swiss law. Any legal action or proceedings relating 
to the auction and the legal relationships arising therefrom shall be 
subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of Geneva, subject 
to appeal to the Swiss Federal Court in Lausanne. In any case, DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. reserves the right to sue any defaulting buyer at his/her 
place of residence, in which case Swiss Law remains applicable.

5 Miscellaneous

These General Terms and Conditions of Sale apply to all purchases and 
sales transactions with David Feldman SA with participating bidders, 
even outside of auctions.

These Terms and Conditions of Sale have been drawn up in French and are 
accompanied by an English translation. In the event of any discrepancy 
between the English and French versions, the French text shall prevail.

Buyer’s Conditions of Sale EN – Last rev. June 2024

50th
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Verkaufsbedingungen

1 Mit der Teilnahme, Registrierung oder dem Erhalt einer Bieternummer bei 
einer der Auktionen von David Feldman S.A. erklären Sie sich mit den unten 
aufgeführten Bedingungen und den sich daraus ergebenden Rechten und 
Pflichten einverstanden. Diese allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen gelten 
für alle Transaktionen im Zusammenhang mit Losen, die Teil der Auktion sind 
oder außerhalb der Auktion abgeschlossen werden. DAVID FELDMAN S.A., der 
Organisator dieser Auktion, handelt ausschließlich als Vermittler und übernimmt 
daher keinerlei Haftung bei Nichterfüllung(en) durch Käufer und/oder Verkäufer. 
Die Auktion wird im Namen und im Auftrag von Drittverkäufern durchgeführt, 
die unter Ausschluss von DAVID FELDMAN S.A. direkt verantwortlich sind.

1.1 Die Lose werden auf Basis ihrer Präsentation im Katalog und/oder auf 
der Website zum Verkauf angeboten: Die Lose werden mit größter Sorgfalt 
beschrieben, ohne dass DAVID FELDMAN S.A. dafür die Verantwortung 
übernimmt. Fotografien sind ein wesentlicher Bestandteil der Beschreibungen.

1.2 Für Lose mit einem Wert von weniger als 1’500 CHF oder dem 
entsprechenden Wert in anderen Währungen wird keine Haftung 
übernommen. Im Katalog können Schäden an den verkauften Losen erwähnt 
werden, eine erschöpfende Auflistung ist jedoch nicht enthalten. Bieter können 
den Zustand eines Loses, sofern verfügbar, entweder im Internet oder auf Anfrage 
überprüfen. Lose, die mit einem Quadrat neben der Losnummer gekennzeichnet 
sind, unterliegen der Bundeskontrolle für Edelmetalle (CMP), deren Bericht auf 
Anfrage erhältlich ist.

1.3 DAVID FELDMAN SA organisiert vor dem Verkauf einen oder mehrere Tage 
zur Präsentation der Lose an einem Ort im Kanton Genf oder anderswo, an dem 
Käufer oder ihre Vertreter alle Lose zu den im Verkaufskatalog oder auf unserer 
Website angegebenen Zeiten begutachten können.

1.4 Käufer hatten die Möglichkeit, die Lose vor dem Verkauf zu prüfen. Es wird 
davon ausgegangen, dass sie alle gekauften Lose geprüft haben und sie in 
dem Zustand akzeptieren, in dem sie sich zum Zeitpunkt der Auktion befinden, 
unabhängig von der Beschreibung im Katalog. Diese Beschreibung stellt lediglich 
eine Meinung dar und ist keine Garantie für die Echtheit der verkauften Artikel. 
Außer im Falle einer vorherigen Vereinbarung mit David Feldman SA werden 
keine Ansprüche akzeptiert. Die Lose werden verkauft, wie besehen. Im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Verkauf von philatelistischen Artikeln gilt jedoch die 
Klausel 3.10.

2 Auktionsgebote

2.1 Jedes Gebot muss mindestens nach der folgenden Skala höher sein als das 
vorherige Gebot: (die Währung kann je nach Auktion variieren).

Sofern im Katalog und auf der Website nichts anderes angegeben ist, wird der 
Schweizer Franken als Verkaufswährung angenommen.

50 - 100: 	 5 	 10’000 – 20’000: 	 1’000
100 - 200: 	 10 	 20’000 – 50’000: 	 2’000
200 - 500: 	 20 	 50’000 – 100’000: 	 5’000
500 – 1,000: 	 50 	 100’000 – 200’000: 	 10’000
1’000 – 2’000: 	 100 	 200’000 – 500’000: 	 20’000
2’000 – 5’000: 	 200 	 500’000 – 1’000’000: 	 50’000
5,000 - 10’000: 	 500 	 1’000’000 or more: 	 100’000

Gebote, die zwischen diesen Beträgen liegen, werden auf das nächsthöhere 
Gebot aufgerundet.

2.2 Jedes Gebot stellt ein verbindliches und unwiderrufliches Angebot dar. Der 
Bieter bleibt an sein Angebot gebunden, bis es vom Auktionator ausdrücklich 
überboten oder abgelehnt wird.

2.3 Doppelte Gebote werden sofort gemeldet und der Bieterprozess wird neu 
gestartet. Wenn kein höheres Gebot abgegeben wird, wird die Auktion durch ein 
Los entschieden. Bei gleichwertigen Geboten von anwesenden und abwesenden 
Bietern hat der schriftliche Bieter Vorrang oder der persönlich anwesende Bieter 
im Falle eines telefonischen Gebots.

2.4 Der Zuschlagspreis kann ausnahmsweise auf das niedrigste Gebot reduziert 
werden, wenn festgestellt wird, dass derselbe Bieter den Preis versehentlich 
durch die Verwendung von mehr als einer Gebotsmethode erhöht hat.

2.5 Telefonische Gebote werden nur angenommen, wenn sich die Bieter im 
Voraus für diese Art des Bietens registriert haben und DAVID FELDMAN S.A. 
bekannt sind, sodass

die Zahlungsfähigkeit der Bieter überprüft werden konnte. Käufern wird eine 
Verwaltungsgebühr berechnet.

2.6 Nur bei DAVID FELDMAN S.A. registrierte Käufer, die eine Bieternummer 
erhalten haben, können an der Auktion teilnehmen. Sie müssen auf Anfrage einen 
Identitätsnachweis, eine Adresse und eine Bankverbindung vorlegen. Auf Anfrage 
behält sich DAVID FELDMAN S.A. das Recht vor, den maximalen Gebotsbetrag 
für bestimmte Käufer in Abhängigkeit von deren finanzieller Leistungsfähigkeit 
zu begrenzen. Bei bestimmten Käufern kann DAVID FELDMAN S.A. sogar 
die vorherige Hinterlegung einer finanziellen Sicherheit per Kreditkarte oder 
Banküberweisung verlangen.

2.7 Schriftliche Gebote, die vor der Auktion bei DAVID FELDMAN S.A. oder 
auf der Website eingehen, haben in jedem Fall Vorrang vor Geboten, die im 
Auktionssaal abgegeben werden. Sie sind bindend und endgültig. Bieter, die einen 
schriftlichen Gebotsauftrag erteilen, können Alternativgebote abgeben und/oder 
den Gesamtbetrag ihrer Gebote begrenzen. Gebote, die „zum Kauf“ abgegeben 
werden, dürfen den zehnfachen Wert des im Katalog abgedruckten oberen 
Schätzwerts nicht überschreiten.

2.8 Bei Auktionen ohne Auktionator werden die Online-Gebote von DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. auf seiner Website entgegengenommen. Am Ende der Auktion, auf 
die Sekunde genau, wird das Los an den Höchstbietenden vergeben, mit einem 
Schritt über dem nächsthöheren Gebot. Wenn der letzte Bieter in den letzten 
fünfzehn Sekunden des Verkaufs geboten hat, wird die Auktion für dieses Los um 
fünfzehn Sekunden ab dem Zeitpunkt des Eingangs des letzten Gebots verlängert.

2.9 Alle schriftlichen Gebote gelten für 60 Tage nach dem Auktionstermin als 
verbindlich. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. ist daher berechtigt, dem Bieter die Ware bis 
zum Ablauf dieser Frist in Rechnung zu stellen. Jede Rechnung, die der Bieter 
erhält, ist daher gültig und muss sofort bezahlt werden.

2.10 DAVID FELDMAN S.A. hat das Recht, Gebote abzulehnen, Lose nach 
eigenem Ermessen zu trennen, zusammenzufassen oder zurückzuziehen. Die 
Versteigerung wird in englischer oder französischer Sprache durchgeführt, 
Gebote können jedoch in jeder anderen Sprache wiederholt werden.

DAVID FELDMAN S.A. ist auch berechtigt, im Namen von Verkäufern zu bieten, 
wenn Mindestpreise festgelegt wurden. Wenn der Verkäufer Mindestpreise für 
einige seiner Lose festlegt, gilt er als Käufer und DAVID FELDMAN S.A. bietet in 
seinem Namen bis zu den festgelegten Mindestpreisen. Wird der vom Verkäufer 
festgelegte Preis nicht erreicht, wird das nächste Los versteigert.

3 Die Versteigerung

3.1 Auktionsvertreter und -agenten: Der Bieter übernimmt die persönliche 
Verantwortung für sein Gebot und kann nicht behaupten, dass der Kauf im 
Namen oder im Auftrag eines Dritten getätigt wurde.  Der Vertreter haftet 
gesamtschuldnerisch für die Einhaltung der Verpflichtungen der von ihm 
vertretenen Person.

Diese Verantwortung erstreckt sich insbesondere auf die Prüfung der Qualität 
der gekauften Lose und die anschließende Bezahlung der Rechnung für die 
gekauften Lose. 

Bieter, die persönlich als Vertreter Dritter anwesend sind, müssen dies der 
Auktionsleitung spätestens zum Zeitpunkt der Auktion unmissverständlich mitteilen.

3.2 Zuschläge: Jedes Los wird an den Höchstbietenden im Namen des jeweiligen 
Verkäufers vergeben. Zusätzlich zum Zuschlagspreis wird dem Käufer eine 
Provision in Höhe von 23 % berechnet, ggf. zuzüglich Mehrwertsteuer. Der 
Käufer muss auf den Zuschlagspreis eine Mehrwertsteuer von 8,1 % zahlen. 
Für Lose die mit einem Kreis neben der Losnummer gekennzeichnet sind, fällt 
die Mehrwertsteuer von 8,1% nur auf die Käuferprovision an.

3.3 Die gezahlte Mehrwertsteuer kann gegen Vorlage eines Ausfuhrnachweises 
zurückerstattet werden. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. berechnet eine Verwaltungsgebühr 
von 75,00 CHF. Die Versandkosten werden separat in Rechnung gestellt.
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Vor der Auktion müssen sich die Käufer über die Formalitäten für die Ausfuhr der 
Lose und deren Rechtmäßigkeit informieren. Käufer sind für alle Formalitäten 
nach der Auktion allein verantwortlich. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. kann dies gegen 
Zahlung einer Gebühr übernehmen.

3.4 Wenn der Hammer fällt, gehen die Gewinne und Risiken der versteigerten 
Lose auf den Bieter über, dessen Gebot angenommen wurde. Allerdings werden 
die Güter erst dann an den Käufer übergeben werden, wenn der Kaufpreis 
(Zuschlagpreis zuzüglich Kosten und Mehrwertsteuer, falls zutreffend) vollständig 
gezahlt wurde. Die Risiken werden also zum Zeitpunkt der Auktion übertragen. 
Das Eigentum geht auf den Käufer über, sobald die Rechnung vollständig bezahlt 
wurde und der Besitz übertragen wurde.

3.5 Auf Wunsch von DAVID FELDMAN S.A. müssen Verkäufe offiziell per 
Unterschrift bestätigt werden.

3.6 Bezahlung: Erfolgreiche Bieter sind verpflichtet, den Kaufpreis, ggf. zuzüglich 
Mehrwertsteuer, und die Provision in bar in der Währung der Auktion gegen 
Aushändigung der gekauften Güter innerhalb von maximal 5 Tagen nach der 
Auktion zu zahlen.

Gebühren, die DAVID FELDMAN S.A. für Kreditkartenzahlungen berechnet 
werden, werden dem Käufer in Rechnung gestellt. Diese variieren je nach 
Kreditkartenunternehmen zwischen 1,5 % und 5 %.

Barzahlungen werden nur bis zu einem Betrag von 100’000 CHF akzeptiert.

3.7 Zahlungsmodalitäten: Auf vorherige Anfrage, die mindestens 10 Tage vor 
dem Verkauf gestellt werden muss, kann DAVID FELDMAN S.A. Käufern nach 
eigenem Ermessen ein Zahlungsziel einräumen. Der Käufer, mit dem eine solche 
Vereinbarung getroffen wurde, zahlt innerhalb von maximal fünf Tagen nach dem 
Verkaufsdatum einen Mindestbetrag von 25 % des Gesamtbetrags der Rechnung 
und begleicht den Restbetrag in gleich hohen monatlichen Raten über einen 
Zeitraum von maximal vier Monaten. Monatliche Zinsen zuzüglich anfallender 
Kosten in Höhe von 1 % werden von und im Namen von DAVID FELDMAN SA ab 
dem Verkaufsdatum berechnet. Die Zinsen werden

monatlich dem Konto des Kunden belastet. Im Allgemeinen wird kein Los 
ausgehändigt, ohne dass der Zuschlagspreis, die Verkaufsprovision und ggf. 
die Mehrwertsteuer vollständig bezahlt wurden.

3.8 Zahlungsverzug: Die Zahlung muss in bar erfolgen, sobald das Los verkauft 
ist. Jeder Käufer, der den Zuschlagspreis und die fällige Provision nicht 
innerhalb von maximal 5 Tagen nach dem Verkauf vollständig bezahlt hat, 
befindet sich bereits im Zahlungsverzug. Im Falle einer Nichterfüllung durch 
den Käufer behält sich DAVID FELDMAN S.A. das Recht vor, (1) den Verkauf zu 
annullieren und über die betreffende(n) Partie(n) zu verfügen und rechtliche 
Schritte gegen den Käufer einzuleiten, um eine Entschädigung in Höhe von 23 
% des Zuschlagspreises und die vollständige Zahlung der fälligen Provision 
zuzüglich Zinsen in Höhe von mindestens 1 % pro Monat zu erhalten, oder (2) das 
Pfandrecht des Verkäufers gemäß den oben genannten Bestimmungen geltend 
zu machen. Darüber hinaus werden alle Kosten, die DAVID FELDMAN S.A. bei der 
Erfüllung seiner Verpflichtungen aus diesem Vertrag entstehen, zusätzlich auf alle 
vom Käufer geschuldeten Beträge aufgeschlagen. Ferner verliert der säumige 
Zahlungspflichtige alle Beschwerderechte.

3.9 Pfandrecht: Bis zur vollständigen Begleichung der fälligen Beträge gewährt 
der Käufer DAVID FELDMAN S.A., die im Namen des Verkäufers handelt, ein 
Pfandrecht an alle verkauften, aber nicht übergebenen Lose. Dieses Pfandrecht 
garantiert die Zahlung aller fälligen Beträge in der Vergangenheit und Gegenwart, 
wie z.B. den Zuschlagspreis, die Kaufprovision, eventuelle Mehrwertsteuer, 
Zinsen und eventuelle Kosten. Nach Mitteilung durch den Käufer ist DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. berechtigt, aber nicht verpflichtet, die Pfandgegenstände ohne 
weitere Formalitäten und ohne Vorankündigung zu verwerten, wenn der Käufer 
mit der Zahlung seiner Schulden oder der Erfüllung einer Verpflichtung in Verzug 
ist. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. kann in allen Fällen die Pfandrechte im gegenseitigen 
Einvernehmen verwerten.

Zu diesem Zweck ist DAVID FELDMAN S.A. nicht verpflichtet, die im Bundesgesetz 
über Schuldbetreibung und Konkurs festgelegten Verfahren einzuhalten. DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. steht es auch frei, ein ordentliches Betreibungsverfahren 
einzuleiten oder fortzusetzen, ohne die Pfandrechte vorher zu verwerten und 
ohne damit auf sie zu verzichten.

Wenn die Verwertung des Pfandrechts die vom Käufer geschuldeten Beträge 
nicht abdeckt, ist DAVID FELDMAN S.A. berechtigt, den Käufer auf die Differenz 
zu verklagen.

3.10 Bewertung oder Gegenbewertung im Zusammenhang ausschließlich 
mit dem Verkauf von philatelistischen Artikeln: DAVID FELDMAN S.A. kann der 
Beschreibung der philatelistischen Artikel ein Gutachten beifügen, dessen Inhalt 
ein integraler Bestandteil der Beschreibung der Lose ist. Dieses Gutachten ist auf 
Anfrage erhältlich.

Wenn die Echtheit eines Loses philatelistischer Objekte angezweifelt wird, muss 
der Käufer innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach dem Auktionsdatum ein Gutachten 
oder Gegengutachten eines qualifizierten Sachverständigen vorlegen, das seine 
Behauptung stützt. Wenn der anerkannte Sachverständige, der im Falle eines 
Fehlers die volle Verantwortung übernimmt, der Meinung ist, dass der Artikel 
gefälscht wurde, kann er ihn entsprechend mit „FALSCH“ oder „GEFÄLSCHT“ 
kennzeichnen. Die Kennzeichnung stellt dann keine Änderung des Loses der 
philatelistischen Artikel dar.

Im Falle einer solchen Reklamation behält sich DAVID FELDMAN S.A. das Recht 
vor, nach eigenem Ermessen ein oder mehrere weitere Gutachten einzuholen, 
deren Kosten vom Verkäufer getragen werden, wenn die Reklamation des Käufers 
begründet ist. Ist die Reklamation des Käufers unbegründet, trägt der Käufer 
alle anfallenden Kosten. Ist die Reklamation des Käufers unbegründet, trägt 
der Käufer alle anfallenden Kosten. Ist die Reklamation begründet, wird das 
Los philatelistischer Objekte zurückgenommen und der Auktionspreis sowie die 
Provision werden dem Käufer vollständig erstattet. Bei Zahlungsverzug aufgrund 
eines von David Feldman S.A. genehmigten Gutachtens sind Zinsen in Höhe von 
50 % des üblichen Satzes für jedes Los philatelistischer Objekte zu zahlen, dessen 
Echtheit bestätigt wird. Wenn David Feldman S.A. nicht zustimmt, werden alle 
Zinsen fällig.

Käufer können eine Verlängerung der Echtheitsbestätigung nur zum Zeitpunkt 
der Zuschlagserteilung beantragen. Für Lose mit einem Zuschlagspreis von 
5’000 oder mehr in der Währung der Auktion berechnet DFSA eine pauschale 
Bearbeitungsgebühr von 100 CHF pro Los zuzüglich der Kosten für die 
Echtheitsbestätigung. Für alle anderen Lose berechnet DFSA eine pauschale 
Bearbeitungsgebühr von 200 CHF pro Artikel zuzüglich der Kosten für eine 
Echtheitsbestätigung.

3.11 Die Grenzen der Garantie: Losgrößen, die als Sammlungen, Auswahlen oder 
Gruppen beschrieben werden, die aus Duplikaten und Ansammlungen bestehen, 
können nicht Gegenstand von Ansprüchen jeglicher Art sein. Ansprüche in 
Bezug auf Losgrößen von Gegenständen, die als Sätze oder Gruppen von Sätzen 
mit mehr als einer Briefmarke beschrieben werden, werden nur innerhalb der 
Grenzen des obigen Absatzes berücksichtigt, wenn sie sich auf mehr als ein 
Drittel des gesamten Anschaffungswerts der Losgröße beziehen. Lose von 
Gegenständen, die vom Käufer oder seinem Vertreter geprüft wurden, sowie 
Lose von philatelistischen Gegenständen, die als fehlerhaft beschrieben werden, 
können nicht Gegenstand von Ansprüchen sein. Es können keine Ansprüche 
in Bezug auf Perforation, Zentrierung, Ränder oder andere Merkmale geltend 
gemacht werden, die in der Abbildung eines illustrierten Loses sichtbar sind.

3.12 Alle zugeschlagenen Lose müssen nach der Auktion von den Käufern 
innerhalb von 5 Tagen auf eigene Kosten abgeholt werden. Lose dürfen nicht 
während der Auktion abgeholt werden. Nicht abgeholte Lose werden auf Kosten 
des Käufers für maximal 6 Monate gelagert. Nach diesem Zeitraum gehen die 
Lose in das Eigentum von DAVID FELDMAN S.A. über, ohne dass die finanziellen 
Verpflichtungen der Käufer aus diesem Vertrag erlöschen.

Auf Anfrage kann DAVID FELDMAN S.A. direkt oder über einen Dritten den 
Transport oder die Lieferung gegen Vorauszahlung dieser Dienstleistung 
arrangieren.

Unter keinen Umständen haften DAVID FELDMAN S.A. oder der Dritte für Schäden 
oder den Verlust der Gegenstände während des Transports oder der Lieferung.

4 Anwendbares Recht und Gerichtsstand

Die vorliegende Auktion und alle sich daraus ergebenden Rechtsverhältnisse 
unterliegen ausschließlich dem Schweizer Recht. Für alle Maßnahmen oder 
Verfahren im Zusammenhang mit der Auktion und den daraus resultierenden 
Rechtsverhältnissen sind ausschließlich die Gerichte in Genf zuständig, 
vorbehaltlich einer Berufung beim Schweizerischen Bundesgericht in Lausanne. 
In jedem Fall behält sich DAVID FELDMAN S.A. das Recht vor, jeden säumigen 
Käufer an seinem Wohnort zu verklagen, wobei in diesem Fall weiterhin 
Schweizer Recht gilt.

5 Sonstiges

Diese allgemeinen Verkaufsbedingungen gelten für alle Kauf- und Verkaufs-
transaktionen mit David Feldman SA mit teilnehmenden Bietern, auch außerhalb 
von Auktionen.

Diese Verkaufsbedingungen wurden in französischer Sprache verfasst und werden

von einer deutschen Übersetzung begleitet. Im Falle von Abweichungen zwischen 
der deutschen und der französischen Version ist der französische Text maßgebend.

Buyer’s Conditions of Sale DE – Last rev. June 2024 (Translated to German April 2025)
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Conditions Générales  
Vente aux Enchères
1. 1. La simple participation, l’enregistrement ou l’obtention d’un numéro 
pour enchérir dans l’une des ventes aux enchères de David Feldman S.A. 
implique une adhésion totale aux conditions décrites ci-dessous ainsi 
qu’aux droits et obligations qui en découlent. Ces mêmes conditions sont 
applicables à toute transaction en relation à des lots faisant partie de la 
vente aux enchères ou conclue en dehors de celle-ci. DAVID FELDMAN S.A., 
organisatrice de la présente vente aux enchères, agit exclusivement comme 
mandataire et n’assume donc aucune responsabilité quelconque en cas de 
manquement(s) des acheteurs et/ou vendeurs. La vente aux enchères est 
faite au nom et pour le compte de tiers vendeurs qui sont directement 
responsable à l’exclusion de DAVID FELDMAN S.A.

1.1 Les lots sont mis en vente sur la base de leur présentation dans le 
catalogue et/ou sur le site internet: Les lots sont décrits avec le plus grand 
soin sans toutefois engager la responsabilité de DAVID FELDMAN S.A. Les 
photographies font partie intégrante des descriptions. 

1.2 Il n’a aucune responsabilité quant à l’état des lots d’une valeur inférieure 
à CHF 1’500.00 ou son équivalent en d’autres devises. Le catalogue 
peut mentionner des dégâts sur les lots vendus, mais n’établit pas de liste 
exhaustive. Les enchérisseurs peuvent consulter le rapport sur l’état du lot, 
lorsqu’il existe, soit sur internet, soit en faisant la demande. Les lots portant 
un carré à côté du numéro du lot, sont soumis au contrôle fédéral des métaux 
précieux (CMP) dont le rapport est disponible sur demande.

1.3 DAVID FELDMAN SA organise une ou plusieurs journées de présentation 
des lots dans un local sis dans le canton de Genève ou ailleurs, avant la vente, 
où les acheteurs ou leurs agents peuvent examiner tous les lots aux horaires 
indiqués dans le catalogue de vente ou sur notre site Internet. 

1.4 Les acheteurs, ayant eu la possibilité d’examiner les lots avant la vente, sont 
censés avoir examiné tous les lots achetés et les accepter dans l’état où ils se 
trouvent lors de l’adjudication, indépendamment de la description figurant dans 
le catalogue. Cette description n’est donnée qu’à titre d’opinion, et ne constitue 
aucune garantie quant à l’authenticité des objets vendus. Sauf en cas d’accord 
avec David Feldman SA, aucune réclamation ne sera admise ; les lots sont 
vendus en l’état. Cependant, dans le cadre de la vente d’objets philatéliques, 
la clause 3.10 s’applique.

2. Les offres d’enchères

2.1 Chaque offre d’enchère doit être supérieure à celle formulée 
précédemment au minimum selon l’échelle suivante: (la monnaie peut 
changer selon la vente aux enchères) Sans indication contraire sur le catalogue 
et sur le site internet, le franc suisse est présumé la monnaie de la vente.

50 - 100: 	 5 	 10’000 – 20’000: 	 1’000
100 - 200: 	 10 	 20’000 – 50’000: 	 2’000
200 - 500: 	 20 	 50’000 – 100’000: 	 5’000
500 – 1,000: 	 50 	 100’000 – 200’000: 	 10’000
1’000 – 2’000: 	 100 	 200’000 – 500’000: 	 20’000
2’000 – 5’000: 	 200 	 500’000 – 1’000’000: 	 50’000
5,000 - 10’000: 	 500 	 1’000’000 et plus: 	 100’000

Les offres se situant entre ces montants seront arrondies à la surenchère 
supérieur.

2.2 Toute enchère constitue une offre contraignante et irrévocable ; 
l’enchérisseur reste engagé vis-à-vis de son offre tant que celle-ci n’est pas 
expressément surenchérie ou déclinée par le commissaire-priseur.

2.3 Les offres doubles sont signalées immédiatement et entraînent une reprise 
du processus d’enchère ; si aucune surenchère n’est faite, l’adjudication se 
fait par tirage au sort ; pour les offres équivalentes émanant d’enchérisseurs 
présents et absents, l’adjudication se fait en priorité au donneur d’ordre écrit 
ou à l’enchérisseur personnellement présent en cas d’offre téléphonique.

2.4 Le prix marteau pourra, exceptionnellement, être ramené à la mise 
gagnante la plus basse s’il est établi que le même enchérisseur a augmenté le 
prix par inadvertance en utilisant plus d’un moyen de miser.

2.5 Les enchères par téléphone ne sont acceptées que pour autant que les 
acheteurs se sont enregistrés au préalablement pour pouvoir miser sous cette 
forme et sont connus de DAVID FELDMAN S.A. qui a pu vérifier leur solvabilité. Un 
émolument administratif est facturé aux acheteurs.

2.6 Seuls les acheteurs enregistrés auprès de DAVID FELDMAN S.A., ayant 
obtenu un numéro d’enchérisseur pourront participer aux enchères. Sur 
demande, Ils devront fournir une pièce d’identité, une preuve de domicile et 
un compte bancaire. Sur demande, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. se réserve le droit 
de limiter à certains acheteurs le montant maximum possible pour enchérir 
en fonction de leur capacité financière. Pour certains acheteurs, DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. peut même exiger le dépôt préalable d’une garantie financière 
par carte de crédit ou par virement.

2.7 Les offres d’enchères écrites reçues par DAVID FELDMAN S.A. ou 
sur le site Internet avant la vente, sont dans tous les cas prioritaires sur 
les offres d’enchères faites dans la salle de vente. Elles sont fermes et 
définitives. L’enchérisseur donnant un ordre d’enchères écrit peut faire des 
offres alternatives et/ou limiter le montant global de ses offres. Les offres 
d’enchères données «à acheter» ne peuvent pas dépasser plus de 10 fois la 
valeur de l’estimation haute imprimée dans le catalogue.

2.8 Pour les ventes aux enchères sans commissaire-priseur, les offres 
d’enchères online sont reçues par DAVID FELDMAN S.A. sur son site internet. 
Au moment de la fin de l’enchère, à l’heure et à la minute précise, le lot est 
adjudiqué à l’enchérisseur ayant émis l’offre la plus élevée. Dans le cas où le 
dernier enchérisseur a enchéri dans les quinze dernières secondes de la vente, 
la vente aux enchères pour ce lot est prolongée de quinze secondes depuis la 
réception de la dernière offre.

2.9 Toute offre écrite d’enchères est considérée comme liant son auteur 
pendant 60 jours après la date de la vente aux enchères. DAVID FELDMAN 
S.A. est donc en droit de facturer la marchandise à l’enchérisseur jusqu’à 
l’expiration de ce délai. Toute facture reçue par celui-ci est de ce fait valable 
et doit être payée immédiatement.

2.10 DAVID FELDMAN S.A. a le droit de refuser des enchères, de séparer, 
joindre ou retirer n’importe quel lot, cela à son entière discrétion. La vente 
a lieu en français ou en anglais mais les enchères pourront être répétées 
dans toute autre langue. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. est également autorisée à 
enchérir pour le compte de vendeurs lorsque des prix de réserve ont été fixés. 
Si le vendeur fixe des prix de réserve pour certains de ses lots, il sera alors 
considéré comme acheteur et DAVID FELDMAN S.A. enchérira pour le compte 
de celui-ci jusqu’à concurrence des prix de réserve fixés. Lorsque le prix fixé 
par le vendeur n’est pas atteint, il sera passé à la criée du lot suivant.

3 La vente aux enchères

3.1 Représentants et Agents de Vente aux Enchères: L’enchérisseur assume 
personnellement la responsabilité de son enchère et ne peut pas faire 
valoir que l’acquisition a été effectuée au nom ou pour le compte de tiers. Le 
représentant est solidairement responsable de celui qu’il représente pour le 
respect des obligations.

Cette responsabilité s’étend notamment à la vérification de la qualité des lots 
achetés ainsi qu’au règlement ultérieur de la facture des lots acquis.

Les enchérisseurs personnellement présents au titre de représentants de tiers 
doivent le communiquer sans équivoque à la direction de la vente aux enchères 
au plus tard au moment de l’adjudication. 

3.2 Enchères gagnantes : Chaque lot est adjugé au plus offrant pour le 
compte de son vendeur respectif. En plus du prix de marteau, il sera facturé 
à l’acheteur une commission d’achat de 23 %, et la TVA applicable, le cas 
échéant.

Une TVA de 8,1 % est due par l’acheteur sur le prix adjugé. Pour les lots 
marqués d’un rond à côté du numéro du lot, la TVA de 8,1 % est due par 
l’acheteur sur la commission d’achat susmentionnée.

3.3 La TVA payée peut être remboursée sur présentation de la preuve 
d’exportation. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. chargera un montant de CHF 75.00 à 
titre de frais administratif.

Les frais de port seront facturés en sus, séparément.

Les acheteurs doivent se renseigner avant la vente aux enchères sur les 
démarches administratives pour l’exportation des lots, ainsi que leur légalité. 
Ils sont seuls responsables dédites démarches après l’adjudication. DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. peut s’en occuper moyennant une compensation financière.
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3.4 A la tombée du marteau, les profits et risques des lots ainsi adjugés 
passent à l’enchérisseur dont l’offre a été acceptée. La marchandise ne sera 
cependant remise à l’acquéreur qu’au moment du règlement intégral du prix 
d’achat (prix marteau plus les frais et le cas échéant TVA). Ainsi, les risques sont 
transférés au moment de l’adjudication. La propriété passe à l’acquéreur une 
fois l’intégralité de la facture payée et le transfert de possession.

3.5 Sur demande de David Feldman SA, les adjudications doivent être 
reconnues officiellement par signature.

3.6 Paiement: Les adjudicataires sont tenus de payer comptant dans la 
monnaie de la vente aux enchères le prix d’achat, éventuellement augmenté 
de la TVA, ainsi que la commission contre remise de la marchandise acquise, 
et ce dans les 5 jours maximums dès l’adjudication.

Les frais facturés à DAVID FELDMAN S.A. pour les paiements par carte de 
crédit seront facturés à l’acheteur. Ils varient de 1,5 % à 5 % en fonction des 
sociétés de carte de crédits.

Les paiements  au comptant ne sont admis que jusqu’à CHF 100’000.00.

3.7 Facilités de paiement: selon demande préalable et ce au moins 10 
jours avant la vente, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. peut accorder, selon sa libre 
appréciation, des facilités de paiement aux acheteurs. L’acheteur au bénéfice 
de telles facilités paiera un montant minimum de 25% du montant total de 
la facture dès réception dans les 5 jours maximums dès l’adjudication, puis 
s’acquittera le du solde encore dû en mensualités égales sur une période de 
4 mois maximum. Un intérêt mensuel au taux de 1% plus les frais encourus 
sont perçus par et pour DAVID FELDMAN SA, à partir de la date de la vente. 
L’intérêt est débité chaque mois au compte du client. En Général, aucun 
lot n’est livré sans paiement total du montant adjugé, des frais de la 
commission de vente et le cas échéant de la TVA.

3.8 Paiement tardif: Le paiement s’effectue dès l’adjudication et au comptant. 
Ainsi, l’acheteur qui n’a pas versé l’intégralité du prix marteau et de la 
commission due dans les 5 jours maximum dès l’adjudication est d’ores et déjà 
en demeure de payer. En cas de demeure de l’acheteur, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. se 
réserve le droit (1) d’annuler la vente et de disposer du(des) lot(s) concerné(s) et 
d’agir par toute voie de droit utile contre l’acquéreur afin d’obtenir le paiement 
d’une indemnité de 23% du prix marteau ainsi que le paiement intégral de la 
commission due plus un intérêt d’au moins 1% par mois ou (2) d’exécuter le 
droit de gage du vendeur conformément aux dispositions ci-dessus. De plus, les 
dépenses encourues par DAVID FELDMAN S.A. en exécution de ses obligations 
aux fins des présentes seront perçues en sus sur toutes les sommes dues par 
l’acheteur. Le débiteur défaillant perd en outre tout droit de réclamation.

3.9 Droit de gage: Jusqu’au paiement intégral des montants dû, l’adjudicataire 
confère à DAVID FELDMAN S.A., agissant pour le compte du Vendeur, un 
droit de gage sur la totalité des lots vendus mais non livrés. Ce gage garantit 
le paiement de tout montant dû, tel que prix adjugé, la commission d’achat, 
éventuellement la TVA, intérêts, les frais éventuels ainsi que les montants 
déjà dus par le client avant la vente. Après sommation de l’acheteur, DAVID 
FELDMAN S.A. est autorisée, mais non obligée, à réaliser les gages sans autres 
formalités et sans préavis si l’acquéreur est en demeure pour le paiement de sa 
dette ou l’exécution d’une obligation quelconque. DAVID FELDMAN S.A. pourra 
dans tous les cas réaliser les gages de gré à gré.

A cet effet, elle n’est pas tenue d’observer les formalités prévues par la Loi fédérale 
sur la poursuite pour dette et faillite ; DAVID FELDMAN S.A. est libre en outre 
d’introduire ou de continuer une poursuite ordinaire, sans avoir préalablement 
réalisé les gages et sans renoncer pour autant à ceux-ci.

Dans le cas, où la réalisation du gage ne couvre pas les montants dus par 
l’Acheteur, DAVID FELMAN S.A. est en droit de poursuivre l’Acheteur de 
la différence.

3.10 Expertise ou contre-expertise dans le cadre uniquement de la vente 
d’objets philatéliques: DAVID FELDMAN S.A. peut joindre à la description des 
lots d’objets philatéliques une expertise, dont le rapport fait partie intégrante 
du descriptif des lots, qui peut être obtenu sur demande. Lorsque l’authenticité 
d’un lot d’objets philatéliques est contestée l’acheteur est tenu de produire, 
sous 30 jours, un certificat d’expertise ou de contre-expertise émanant d’un 

expert qualifié justifiant sa réclamation. Si l’expert reconnu, assumant toute 
responsabilité en cas d’erreur, juge que l’objet été falsifié, il peut le marquer 
en conséquence ; les signes «FAUX» ou «FALSIFIE» ne constituent pas alors 
une altération du lot d’objets philatéliques.

En présence d’une telle réclamation DAVID FELDMAN S.A. se réserve le 
droit de demander selon sa libre appréciation une ou plusieurs expertises 
subséquentes dont les frais seront mis à charge du vendeur dans l’hypothèse 
où la réclamation de l’acheteur est fondée. Dans le cas contraire l’acheteur 
supportera tous les frais encourus. Lorsque la réclamation est fondée, 
le lot d’objets philatéliques est repris et le prix d’adjudication ainsi que 
la commission sont intégralement remboursés à l’acheteur. Dans le cas 
d’un paiement retardé dû à une expertise agréée par David Feldman S.A., 
des intérêts sont payables à 50% du taux habituel pour tout lot d’objets 
philatéliques dont l’authenticité est confirmée. Si David Feldman S.A. n’est 
pas d’accord, tous les intérêts seront dus.

Les acheteurs peuvent demander un certificat d’expertise au moment de 
l’adjudication uniquement. Pour les lots dont le prix d’adjudication est de 
5’000 ou plus dans la devise de l’enchère, David Feldman SA facturera des 
frais de traitement forfaitaires de 100 CHF par lot, plus le coût du certificat. 
Pour tous les autres lots, DFSA facturera des frais de traitement forfaitaires de 
CHF 200 par lot, plus le coût du certificat.

3.11 Limites de la garantie: Les lots d’objets décrits comme collections, 
sélections ou groupes, ceux formés de doubles et d’accumulations, ne 
peuvent faire l’objet d’une réclamation quelconque. Les réclamations 
concernant les lots d’objets décrits comme série ou groupes de séries 
contenant plus d’un timbre, ne sont prises en considération dans les limites 
de l’article ci-dessus que si elles portent sur plus d’un tiers de la valeur totale 
d’acquisition du lot. Les lots d’objets qui ont été examinés par l’acheteur ou 
son agent, ainsi que les lots d’objets philatéliques qui sont décrits comme 
ayant des défauts ne peuvent faire l’objet d’aucune réclamation par rapport à 
ceux-ci. Tout lot illustré d’objets ne peut faire l’objet d’aucune réclamation au 
sujet de la perforation, du centrage, des marges ou tout autre élément visible 
dans l’illustration.

3.12 Tous les lots adjugés doivent être retirés après la vente aux enchères 
par les acheteurs et ce dans les 5 jours, à la charge et au coût des acheteurs. 
Aucun lot ne peut être retirés pendant le déroulement de la vente aux 
enchères. Les lots non retirés seront stockés à la charge des acheteurs 
pendant un maximum de 6 mois. Passés ce délai, les lots deviendront la 
propriété de DAVID FELDMAN S.A., sans pour autant éliminer les obligations 
financières des acheteurs selon les présentes.

Sur demande, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. directement, ou via un tiers, peut 
s’occuper du transport ou de livraison moyennant le paiement de ce service, à 
l’avance. Sauf accord préalable, DAVID FELDMAN S.A., ainsi que le tiers, n’en 
aucun cas responsable de quoi que ce soit en cas de dommage ou perte des 
lots pendant le transport ou la livraison.

4 Droit applicable et juridiction

La présente vente aux enchères ainsi que tous les rapports juridiques qui en 
découlent seront soumis au Droit suisse exclusivement. Toute action légale ou 
procédure concernant la vente aux enchères ainsi que les rapports juridiques 
qui en découlent seront soumis à la juridiction exclusive des tribunaux de 
Genève, sous réserve d’appel au Tribunal fédéral suisse à Lausanne. Dans tous 
les cas, DAVID FELDMAN S.A. se réserve le droit de poursuivre tout acheteur 
défaillant à son lieu de résidence, auquel cas le Droit Suisse reste applicable.

5 Divers

Les présentes conditions générales de vente sont applicables à toute 
transaction d’achat et de vente avec David Feldman SA, même en dehors des 
ventes aux enchères.

Les présentes Conditions de vente ont été rédigées en français et sont 
accompagnées d’une traduction anglaise. En cas de divergence entre la 
version anglaise et la version française, le texte français prévaudra.
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At David Feldman International Auctioneers, 
we are not just about auctions; we are 
about elevating your philatelic experience to 
new heights! 

Introducing our exclusive Creative Hub 
– your gateway to unparalleled marketing 
excellence through:

•  Creative Brilliance
•  Strategic Marketing
•  Trusted Expertise
•  Attention to Detail

Experience the difference that expert 
marketing can make. Your stamps deserve 
nothing less than the best, and we are 
here to deliver.

DIGITAL MARKETING • PUBLISHING • CONTENT 
CREATION • ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE • SOCIAL 
MEDIA • DESIGN • CREATIVITY • ADVERTISING & 
MERCHANDISING • INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

CR
EATIV

E
hubDavid Feldman’s 

Contact us today and let’s embark on a journey to showcase your collection like never before!
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WATCHES  JEWELLERY 
COINS  OBJETS D’ART

FURNITURE  PAINTINGS

www.feldmanauctions.com

June 15, 2025
Ritz-Carlton Hotel de la Paix, Geneva
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Our Offices

Bus stop: “Grand-Saconnex, Susette” just in front of the offices.

From Geneva International Airport: 5 minutes by bus 5 until 
“Grand-Saconnex, Place” (direction “Thônex, Vallard”, every 10 
minutes on average), then 1 minute by bus 60 (direction “Ferney, 
Marie” or “Gex, L'Aiglette”, every 20 minutes).

From Cornavin Train Station: 20 minutes by bus 60 (direction 
“Ferney, Marie” or “Gex, L'Aiglette”, every 20 minutes). 

Download the SBB Mobile app 
on your mobile device to help you 
with tickets and transport options.

David Feldman  
International Auctioneers

Chemin du Pavillon 2
1218 Le Grand-Saconnex
Geneva, Switzerland

Phone & WhatsApp +41 22 727 0777
Email info@davidfeldman.com

www.davidfeldman.com
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Absentee / Telephone Bid Form
Europe, Overseas, All World Collections & Thematics – May 26-June 1, 2025

PLEASE WRITE IN BLOCK CAPITALS

First name ...............................................................................................................   Last name ...............................................................................................................

Client n° .......................................................................................................................

Shipping address �..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
.....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................

Home address, if P.O. Box above �........................................................................................................................................................................................ 
�........................................................................................................................................................................................ 
�........................................................................................................................................................................................

Tel ................................................................................................................   Email .................................................................................................................................................................

Shipping instructions:
   �FedEx (no P.O. Box)
   �Registered Mail 

(P.O. Box and home 
address)

   �Hold for collection
   �Other (please specify):  

...................................................................................... 

...................................................................................... 

...................................................................................... 

......................................................................................

Location, date: .................................................................................................................................................� Signature: .................................................................................................................................................

   �Bid for me on the lot(s) I have marked above, purchasing for me as much below my limits as possible.

   �I fully understand and agree to the "Conditions of Sale" published in this catalogue and on the website. 

   �I will bid by telephone and request David Feldman SA to call me at the proper time for the lots listed below.

Lot n° Lot n°Limit in CHF
(excl. commission)

Limit in CHF
(excl. commission) 

In case of a tied bid, please 
increase my bid(s):
   �1 bid step
   �10%
   �25%

Standard bid steps (CHF):
50 - 100:                        5
100 - 200:                      10
200 - 500:                      20
500 - 1’000:                   50
1’000 - 2’000:                100
2’000 - 5’000:                200
5’000 - 10’000:              500
10’000 - 20’000:            1’000
20’000 - 50’000:            2’000
50’000 - 100’000:          5’000
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